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Auction
Tuesday 12th May 2015 at 1pm
    Session One (lots 1 - 441) 11am
     Session Two (lots 550 - 824) 5pm 

Venue
Adam’s Salesrooms, 26 St Stephen’s Green, Dublin 2, Ireland.

Sale Code
This sale may be referred to as 7038 in all correspondence

Catalogue
€20 or free PDF to download at www.adams.ie

Viewing 
May 9th - 11th at Adam’s, 26 St Stephen’s Green, Dublin 2.     
Saturday   9th May    1pm - 5pm
Sunday   10th May     1pm - 5pm
Monday  11th May                10am - 5pm

Collections
All lots must be paid for and collected before 12 noon on friday 15th May 2015 at the purchaser’s risk and expense, 
after that items will be removed to commercial storage.

Enquiries
Telephone: +353-1-6760261
Email:          info@adams.ie
Web:            www.adams.ie
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1. Estimates and Reserves
These are shown below each lot in this sale. All amounts shown are in Euro.  The figures shown are provided merely as a guide to prospective 
purchasers. They are approximate prices which are expected, are not definitive and are subject to revision. Reserves, if any, will not be any higher 
than the lower estimate.

2. Paddle Bidding
All intending purchasers must register for a paddle number before the auction.  Please allow time for registration.  Potential purchasers are recom-
mended to register on viewing days.  

3. Payment, Delivery and Purchasers Premium
Wednesday 13th May 2015, 10am - 5pm  Under no circumstances will delivery of purchases be given whilst the auction is in progress.  All pur-
chases must be paid for and removed from the premises not later than 5pm on Thursday 14th May 2015 at the purchaser’s risk and expense. After 
this time all uncollected lots will be removed to commercial storage and additional charges will apply.  
Auctioneers commission on purchases is charged at the rate of 20% (exclusive of VAT).  Terms: Strictly cash, bankers draft or cheque drawn on 
an Irish bank.  Cheques will take a minimum of five workings days to clear the bank, unless they have been vouched to our satisfaction prior to 
the sale, or you have a previous cheque payment history with Adam’s. Purchasers wishing to pay by credit card (Visa & Mastercard) may do so, 
however, it should be noted that such payments will be subject to an administrative fee of 1.5% on the invoice total.  American Express is subject 
to a charge of 3.65% on the invoice total. Debit cards including laser card payments are not subject to a surcharge, there are however daily limits 
on Laser card payments. Bank Transfer details on request. Please ensure all bank charges are paid in addition to the invoice total, in order to avoid 
delays in the release of items. Goods will only be released upon clearance through the bank of all monies due. Artists Resale Rights (Droit de Suite) 
is NOT payable by purchasers.

4.  VAT Regulations
All lots are sold within the auctioneers VAT margin scheme. Revenue Regulations require that the buyers premium must be invoiced at a rate which 
is inclusive of VAT.  This is not recoverable by any VAT registered buyer.

5.   It is up to the bidder to satisfy themselves prior to buying as to the condition of a lot. Whilst we make certain observations on the lot, which 
are intended to be as helpful as possible, references in the condition report to damage or restoration are for guidance only and should be evaluated 
by personal inspection by the bidder or a knowledgeable representative. The absence of such a reference does not imply that an item is free from 
defects or restoration, nor does a reference to particular defects imply the absence of any others. The condition report is an expression of opinion 
only and must not be treated as a statement of fact. 
Please ensure that condition report requests are received before 12 noon on Monday 11th May as we cannot guarantee that they will be dealt with 
after this time.

6. Absentee Bids
We are happy to execute absentee or written bids for bidders who are unable to attend and can arrange for bidding to be conducted by telephone.  
However, these services are subject to special conditions (see conditions of sale in this catalogue).  All arrangements for absentee and telephone 
bidding must be made before 5pm on the day prior to sale. Cancellation of bids must be confirmed before this time and cannot be guaranteed 
after the auction has commenced.
Bidding by telephone may be booked on lots with a minimum estimate of €500. Early booking is advisable as availability of lines cannot be guar-
anteed.

7. All lots are being sold under the Conditions of Sale as printed in this catalogue and on display in the salerooms

I M P O RTA N T  I N F O R M AT I O N  F O R  P U R C H A S E R S
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Note: Please see online catalogue at www.adams.ie for further cataloging and images on many lots.

Lot 690A
Sinn Fein Volunteers, May 1918. An original monochrome press photograph depicting 
Volunteers marching with dummy rifles, label, inscriptions and date verso, 18 x 23.5cm.
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TONY SWEENEY 

AN INTRODUCTION TO THE SWEENEY COLLECTION OF BOOKS, 
BROADSIDES AND PAMPHLETS ASSOCIATED WITH IRELAND 1475-1700.

Those of us privileged to enjoy the late Tony Sweeney’s wonderful Arranmore library of Early Mod-
ern Irish books, broadsides and pamphlets were well aware of the dedication, passion and commit-
ment that lay behind its formation. We also knew that the collection he made was, incomparably, 
the finest such library in private hands. In fact, it is impossible to overestimate the significance of 
the Sweeney Arranmore collection for research into Early Modern Irish Studies. The books and 
pamphlets it contains constitute the most significant untapped resource of printed materials for 
research into sixteenth and seventeenth century Irish history, literature and civilization in the world.

Tony Sweeney’s passion for early modern books connected with Ireland, together with his pro-
digiously retentive mind for detail, made him not only a collector of the very best kind but also a 
great scholarly bibliographer. With prodigious energy and meticulous research over many years, 
he compiled his 1997 publication, Ireland and the Printed Word: a short descriptive catalogue 
of early books, pamphlets, newsletters and broadsides relating to Ireland,1475-1700. The work, 
that encompasses all printed material relating to Ireland, astonished scholars by its breadth of 
compass and the depth of its learning. Sweeney combined an enviable grasp of intellectual life 
in Early Modern Europe with a remarkable command of bibliographical detail, and identified 
nearly 6,000 items for this pioneering descriptive bibliography. The originality of his scholarship 
in this work was recognised by the National University of Ireland with the award of the degree of 
D.Litt. All bibliographers, the world over, now refer to Early Modern Irish books by their Sweeney 
number. Few works of scholarship have opened up research possibilities in Irish Studies so 
profoundly and in such an exciting way as did Tony Sweeney’s Ireland and the Printed Word.

The second of Tony’s passions, as a collector of the books of the period, can be seen reflected in 
Ireland and the Printed Word, where he included a ‘Collector’s Guide’, indicating whether a book 
was ‘Findable’ by a collector searching for it for three years, for five years, or for seven years: 
beyond this, Sweeney considered that a book was too rare find ‘in commerce’. This is not to say 
that he himself might not spot a copy in some unexpected place and succeed in purchasing it. 
In fact, his own collection - built on the basis of a daily, forensic examination of the catalogues of 
every great antiquarian bookseller and auction house in the world, became legendary for its qual-
ity, its integrity and its originality. For Tony could spot literary and bibliographical connections 
missed by other scholars and could link publications, authors and editors with Ireland in a way 
no other scholar has ever attempted. He would go to enormous lengths - and spend large sums 
of money - to obtain the books and pamphlets he needed to make his collection as complete 
as it could be, driven by an insatiable desire to possess the best possible copy of every book or 
pamphlet that could be shown to have a connection to Ireland before 1700. He told me several 
times - when I was called to his house to be shown his latest acquisition - that one should always 
buy the best if one wanted to assemble the best of collections. The copies of Irish books Tony 
Sweeney purchased over the years were, quite simply, the best copies available in the world. 

Professor Andrew Carpenter, Ph. D.,
University College Dublin,

School of English.

Dr. Tony Sweeney
(1931 - 2012)
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1 

A true and perfect account of the discovery of a barbarous and bloody plot lately carried off by 
the Jesuites in Ireland for the destroying of the Duke of Ormond - London: 1679. 4to. pp. [i], 5. 
A very good copy in modern half calf. The 1st of two Wing A 20. Very rare, no copy in Ireland. 
 
Letter dated January 10th relating how Joseph Jephson, whose father colonel Jephson had 
been executed in 1663 for a plot upon the life of James Butler, duke of Ormond and who had 
himself been reared a Protestant, was seduced by the Jesuits into converting to Catholicism 
with the promise of a young and rich wife. He was then told that he had to kill the duke “to 
assure her of the truth of his conversion”. Various plans were made, one of which was he 
should shoot “the duke out of a garret-window, as he went to attend service in Christ-Church. 
Sweeney 2 quotes the 1st Dublin edition 
 
€250 - €350

2 

An abridgment of the English military discipline. Printed by special command for the use if His 
Majesties forces. London: Printed by the assigns of John Bill, deceas’d: and by Henry Hills 
and Thomas Newcomb, printers to the Kings most excellent Majesty, 1685. 8vo. pp. 271, [1]. 
Titlepage with royal coat of arms. Old calf rebacked. A very good copy. Very scarce. 
Wing (2nd ed.), A105. ESTC R7189. 

€100 - €150

3 

An account of the publick affairs in Ireland since the discovery of the late plot - London: 1679. 
4to. pp. [vi], 20. The 1st of two Wing A 376. Very rare. 
 
The period covered is October 14, 1678 to April 7, 1679. Offers reprints of a series of 
anti-catholic proclamations issued by the duke of Ormond in the wake of the “Popish Plot”. 
This followed his return “from a progress made by him into Munster, to view the forts and plac-
es fit for fortification; and in particular from seeing the new fort begun by his order the March 
preceding, for the defence of the harbour of Kinsale.” €5,000 had already been spent on this 
project. Sweeney 76 quoting the 1st Dublin edition. A very good copy in modern half calf. 

€100 - €150

Lot 2

Lot 1

Lot 3
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4 

ALBEMARLE

George Monck Duke of, Observations upon Military & Political Affairs. Written by the Most 
Honourable George Duke of Albemarle, &c. Published by authority. London: 1671. pp. [viii], 
151, [11]. From the library of Mark Dineley with his armorial bookplate. A fine copy in contem-
porary full calf, rebacked. Covers elaborately tooled in gilt to a floral panel design. 
Wing A 864. Exceedingly rare. COPAC locates 4 copies only. 

€150 - €250

5 

ANNESLEY, ARTHUR, 1ST EARL OF ANGLESEY

England’s confusion: or, a true and impartial relation of the late traverses of state - London: 
1659. 4to. pp. 24. A good copy stitched and housed in a quarter morocco binder’s folder. 
Wing A 3167A. 
 
Anonymously published, the author is characterised as “one of the few English men that 
are left in England” although at that time he was the sitting member for Dublin in Richard 
Cromwell’s Parliament. He opens up with a violent onslaught on Oliver Cromwell’s “high hand 
of arbitrary power” and his ambition “to have continued his posterity in the same unlimited 
dominion; declaring .... his eldest son Richard his successor .... his son Henry Lord Lieutenant 
or Viceroy of Ireland, and his daughter [Bridget] Fleetwood married to the Commander in Chief 
under him of the army.” Arthur Annesley, a native of Dublin, was the fourth generation of the 
family to participate in Irish affairs. His great grandfather Sir John Perrot was lord deputy; 
his grandfather was an undertaker in the Plantation of Munster after the defeat of the earl of 
Desmond, and his father, Baron Mountnorris, a major player in the Plantation of Ulster. Taking 
the parliamentary side during the civil war, his major contribution was to foil a projected alli-
ance between the marquis of Ormond and the Scots forces in Ulster under General Monroe. 
Arthur Annesley acted as an intermediary for Charles II after his appointment as president of 
the council of state. Following the Restoration, he became vice-treasurer and receiver-general 
for Ireland, 1660-1667. Late in life he earned honourable mention as the only peer who dissent-
ed from the vote declaring the existence of an Irish “Popish Plot.” Davies’ Restoration pages 
77-78 assesses Annesley as one of the best informed pamphleteers of the time. His books 
were disposed of by public auction in October 1686 and significantly the Dictionary of National 
Biography credits him with being “perhaps the first Peer who devoted time and money to the 
formation of a great library.” Sweeney 164 quoting the 1st issue of the 1st edition.  

€100 - €150

Lot 4

Lot 5
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6 

ANNESLEY, ARTHUR, EARL OF ANGLESEY

A letter from a person of honour in the countrey to the Earl of Castlehaven being observations 
and reflections upon His Lordships memoires concerning the wars of Ireland - London: 1681. 
8vo. pp. [i], 75, [1]. A very good copy in old sheep. Wing A 3170. Rare. 
 
In this response he claims the credit for prompting Castlehaven to compile his memoirs but 
is annoyed that he was not shown the manuscript ahead of publication: “Your lordship sees 
now how you are ingaged for want of commanding my Service before the Printer: and I am 
confident the heat of a battle would be less formidable to you then the Paper warre you must 
expect to be assaulted with.” Annesley singles out the ambivalent attitude of Catholic peers 
like Castlehaven - “My Lord, I am loath now to make my remarques upon this second part, 
because your Lordships acting therein at times, under the Confederate Irish their commission, 
and under his Majesties authority at other times, and sometimes under both. It will be fitter at 
present for me to be silent therein, than to attempt the unblending such a mixture.” Sweeney 
5121.  

€100 - €150

7 

ANNESLEY, ARTHUR, 1ST EARL OF ANGLESEY
 
A letter of remarkes upon Jovian - London: 1683. 4to. pp. 15. A fine copy in modern quarter 
calf. Wing A 3174. Very scarce. 
 
“Jovian” is said to be the pen name adopted by George Hickes whose brother John, a fellow of 
Trinity College, Dublin, was executed for involvement in the Monmouth rebellion. Jovian for his 
part advocated unconditional obedience to the sovereign, even if that were to be James, the 
Catholic duke of York and Annesley found the work no easy target in a year that had seen the 
disclosure of the Rye House Plot. Sweeney 166.  

€100 - €150

8 

ANIMADVERSIONS ON THE PROPOSAL FOR SENDING BACK THE 
NOBILITY AND GENTRY OF IRELAND 

London: 1690. 4to. pp. 39. Repair to margin of final leaf, with minute loss of text, titlepage 
dusted, otherwise a good copy in modern quarter calf. Wing A 3199A. Scarce. Sweeney 728.  

€150 - €250

Lot 6

Lot 7

Lot 8
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9 

AN APOLOGY FOR THE FAILURES CHARG’D ON THE REVEREND MR 
GEORGE WALKER’S PRINTED ACCOUNT OF THE LATE SIEGE OF DERRY, 

in a letter to the undertaker of a more accurate narrative of that Siege - [London] 1689. 4to. pp. 
[i], 27. A very good copy in modern quarter calf. Wing A 3549. 
 
This well exemplifies the bitterness of the divide that existed between the Presbyterians and 
the Established Church even when both were fighting on the same side: “A gentleman of great 
sense as intelligent in Irish affairs as any, upon the report of so many thousands dying in Derry 
by Famine, spoke plainly among some of his Gown, what others would perhaps for State-
reasons have minc’d, viz. Twas no matter how many of them dy’d, for they were but a pack of 
Scots Presbyterians.” Sweeney 5473.  

€250 - €350

10 

THE APOLOGIE OF THE COMMON SOULDIERS OF HIS EXCELLENCIE SIR 
THO. FAIRFAXES ARMY
 
[London]: May 3 1647. 4to. pp. 8. A very good copy in modern quarter morocco. Wing A 3558 
 
“Shall your Excellencie .... be appointed for the Service of Ireland, and accept of that imploy-
ment; we must of necessity, contrary to our desires, shew our selves averse to that service, 
until our desires be granted.” Amongst their grievances, the offer of 2 months pay when they 
were 13 months in arrears. Sweeney 185.  

€150 - €200

11

BACON, FRANCIS, 1ST VISCOUNT ST. ALBANS. / JAMES I. AND OTHERS

A declaration of the demeanor and cariage of Sir Walter Raleigh, Knight as well in his voyage, 
as in, and sithence his returne; and of the true motives and inducements which occasioned 
His Majestie to proceed in doing justice upon him, as hath bene done - London: 1618. 4to. pp. 
[ii], 64. A very good copy in modern full calf. STC 20653. Exceedingly rare. COPAC locates 4 
copies only. 
 
Raleigh’s execution had aroused considerable public feeling - though not in Ireland where 
memories of his brutal actions in the Desmond wars were still vivid - and within a month the 
commissioners who had conducted the trial rushed out this exculpatory account defending the 
King. James I himself had a hand in it as Bacon noted in a letter to the duke of Buckingham: 
“We have put the declaration touching Raleigh to the press with his Majesty’s additions, which 
were very material.”  Sweeney 267 quoting the 1st edition.  

€200 - €300

Lot 9

Lot 10

Lot 11
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BACON, FRANCIS, 1ST VISCOUNT ST. ALBANS.

A declaration of the practices & treasons committed by Robert late Earle of Essex and his 
complices, against her Majestie and her Kingdoms, and of the proceedings as well at the ar-
raignments and convictions of the said late Wearle and his adherants as after - London: 1601. 
4to. pp. [126]. With three woodcuts of the royal arms. A fair to good copy in modern full calf. STC 
1133. Very rare. COPAC locates 6 copies only. Sweeney 268.

€150 - €250

13 

BACON, FRANCIS, 1ST VISCOUNT ST. ALBANS.  

The historie of the reigne of King Henry the seventh - London: 1629. Folio. pp. [iv], 248, [10]. 
Light browning to titlepage but otherwise a very good copy in old calf rebacked. STC 1161. 
 
Bacon’s most valuable contribution to history, it supplies much information on the support 
accorded the imposters Lambert Simnel and Perkin Warbeck when they came to Ireland claim-
ing to be sons of the Duke of Clarence, who had been imprisoned in the Tower of London. 
Gerald, The “Great Earl” of Kildare, lent his backing and two years after the accession of Henry 
VII, Simnel was actually crowned in Dublin under the title of Edward VI. Sweeney 269 quoting 
the 1st edition.  

€150 - €200

14 

BALE, JOHN, BP

The first two partes of the actes or onchast examples of the Englysh votaryes - Antwerp: 
1551. 8vo. A fair copy in modern calf. STC 1273.5. A former monk who had quit his monastery 
and taken a wife, he here disputes the claims for celibacy in the church furnishing instances 
of immoral conduct ranging from saints to popes, from bishops to abbots. All such facts 
he claims have been “collected out of their owne legendes and Chronycles.” Sweeney 279 
quoting the 1st edition as well.  

€100 - €150

Lot 12

Lot 13

Lot 14
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16 

BARROUGH, PHILIP

The Method of Phisick, containing the causes, signes and cures of inward diseases in mans 
body. London: 1601. Octavo. pp. [xvi], 476, [7]. Modern full brown morocco. Some damp 
staining, titlepage dusted and repaired. An unsophisticated copy. 

€100 - €150

17 

BARRY, JAMES

A reviving cordial for a sin-sick despairing soul, in the time of temptation, the same being an 
extract of the unworthy authors experience - London: 1699. 8vo. pp. [x], 133. Modern full 
panelled calf in the 17th century style. Very good. Wing B 971. ESTC R16318 locates 3 copies. 
Utmost rarity.

€350 - €500

18 

BASIL, WILLIAM

Two letters from William Basil Esq; Attorney General of Ireland; the one to .... John Bradshaw, 
Lord President of the Council of State, the other to .... William Lenthal, esq., Speaker of the 
Parliament of England - London: 1649. 4to. pp. 7. A good copy in modern half morocco. Wing 
B 1028.  Dated December 12th, it reports a Parliamentary victory “on the Plains of Lisnegarvy” 
where 1400 of the enemy were killed and Colonel John Hamilton was taken prisoner, but 
General George Monro “saved himself by swimming across the Blackwater.” Also news of the 
capture of Drumcree and the surrender of Carrickfergus upon articles. Sweeney 328. 

€250 - €350

Lot 16

Lot 17

Lot 18
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19 

BAXTER, RICHARD

Fair-warning: Or, XXV reasons against toleration and indulgence of Popery. Part 1. Part II - 
London: 1663. 4to. pp. [vi], 66. A very good copy in modern quarter calf. Wing B 1263.  
 
The twelve Bishops which comprised the Church of Ireland subscribed to a protestation to 
the Lords and Commons assembled in Parliament arguing “That the religion of the Papists is 
superstitious and idolatrous, their faith and doctrine erronious and hereticall, their church in 
respect of both apostaticall. To give them therefore a tolaration, or to consent that they may 
freely exercise their religion, and professe their faith and doctrine is a grievous sin.” Sweeney 
342. 

€100 - €150

20 

BEACON, RICHARD

Solon his follie; or, a politique discourse touching the reformation of Commonweales, con-
quered, declined, or corrupted - Oxford: 1594. 4to. pp. [xii], 114. Minute traces of worming. A 
fine copy in modern half morocco. STC 1653.  
 
Beacon, who in 1585 was called to the bar at Gray’s Inn, was appointed the Queen’s attorney 
for the province of Munster in the following year and held that post until 1591. This is one of 
the most remarkable 16th century documents dealing with Ireland even if one has to appreciate 
that some of the names appear in a disguised form e.g. Salamina stands for Ireland. Beacon 
(alternative spelling Becon) perceived the advantage that would accrue from the abolition of the 
old custom of coign and livery. Sweeney 356.  

€150 - €250

22 

BERNARD, Nicholas, Dean. 

BERNARD, Nicholas, Dean. A letter sent from Dr Bernard parson at Tredagh to Sir Simon 
Harcourt’s lady in Westminster - London: 1641 [42]. 4to. pp. [i], 6. Modern half morocco. Very 
good. Wing printing under this authorship but an edition wrongly crediting the information to 
Sir Simon Harcourt himself is to be found at Sweeney entry 2228. Exceedingly rare. No copy 
located in COPAC. 
 
The text title “an abstract of newes since our releife, January 11. to the 20. of February. 
Drogedagh Feb. 23 1641.” A vivid piece of descriptive reporting by the dean: “The whole 
designe of the rebels wee saw was to starve us by burning all the corne and hay within two 
miles of us; they drew often nigh in the darke nights, and in mockery askt our sentinels, if we 
had yet eaten up our cabbadge stalks and horse hides: And indeed famine was such length 
with the common souldiers, that horses. dogges and cats were good meat.” Sweeney 383.  

€350 - €500

Lot 19

Lot 20

Lot 22
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23 

BESCHRYVING DER EERPOORTEN

BESCHRYVING der eerpoorten, in ‘s Graavenhaage opgerecht tegen d’over-
komst van William den III. Koning van Engeland, Schotland, Vrankriyk en Ierland. 
Benevens een kort verhaal van de voornaamste zaaken, voorgevallen onder de 
regeering van den geweezen Koning Jacobus, tot aan des zelfs vlucht, na den slag 
in Ierland by de rivier de Boyne, na Vrankryk, enz. Mitsgaders een byvoegsel van 
de vuurwerken en illumination, vertoond op den dag van zyn Majesteits plechtige 
in ‘s Graavenhaage. Amsterdam: Carel Allard, 1691. Folio. pp. 24, 20 (double-page 
plates). Contemporary half vellum, early ink titling on spine. A fine copy. Utmost rari-
ty. COPAC locates 2 copies only. 
 
First and only edition of this complete and exceedingly rare printed series of 20 
large plates illustrating the history of the Stadholder/King William III and Queen Mary 
from the birth of the Princes of Wales on 20 June 1688 till the entrance of William 
and Mary in The Hague on 5 February 1691.

The series contains the following plates: 

1. Birth of the Prince of Wales, James Francis Eduard, who was shown by Father Peters to his parents 
James II and Queen Beatrix.

2. The seven Bishops brought to the Tour on 18 June 1688 and released on the 25.
3. The adventures of James II in four scenes: The King at Feversham, from Feversham to
4. Rochester, from Rochester to Ambletense, and from Bologne to Paris.
5. Reception of James II by Louis XIV at Versailles.
5. Departure of Prince William/King William III from Holland on 11. 11. 1688.
6. Arrival of Prince/King William in England on 15 November 1688.
7. Entrance of William in London on 28 January 1689.
8. William in the House of Commons.
9. Departure of the Princess of Orange from Holland on 20 February 1689.
10. Arrival of the Princess in England on 22 February 1689.
11. The Princess sailing from Whitehall to Westminster.
12. Coronation of William III and Mary Stuart on 21 April 1689.
13. The Royal Champion traditionally challenges everybody who questions the legitimacy of the election.
14. William & Mary taking the Oath.
15. William’s defeat of James II at the Battle of the Boyne 11 July 1690.
16. Flight of James II after the Battle - boarding a boat in Waterford.
17. Triumphal arch for William & Mary on the Market in the Hague.
18. Triumphal arch for William & Mary on ‘De Plaets’ in the Hague.
19. Triumphal arch for William & Mary on the ‘Buitenhof’ in the Hague, 1691.
20. Entrance of William & Mary in the Hague, 5 February 1691. BESCHRYVING der eerpoorten, in ‘s

€800 - €1200
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24 

BIBLE. ENGLISH, PSALMS

A new version of the Psalms of David, fitted to the tunes used in churches - London: 1698. 
8vo. A good copy finely bound in old morocco, gilt. Wing B 2607. This was a landmark in the 
history of the English Psalter and was the work of two Irish poets Nahum Tate and Nicholas 
Brady. Although there was to be no Irish reprint until after 1700, it soon became the standard 
version in the Church of Ireland just as it did in the Church of England and ruled unchallenged 
up to the middle of the 20th century. Sweeney 402 quoting the 1696 1st edition.  
 
€150 - €200

25 

BLITH, WALTER

The English improver improved or the survey of husbandry surveyed - London: 1652. 4to. pp. 
[lii], 262, [20]. Engraved frontispiece on which the author is described as “A lover of ingenuity” 
and four plates. A very good copy in old panelled calf, spine elaborately tooled in gilt. Wing B 
3195. Rare. 

A Yorkshireman who published his original work in 1649, Blith served as a captain in 
Cromwell’s army in Ireland. He was paid for his services in land and it was while farming in this 
country that he produced this important revision.  

According to Canon Hart - Essays on Husbandry (published in 1767) - “Ireland, it must be con-
fessed had a wretched method of husbandry, and strong prejudices in behalf of that method 
till about 1650 when Blith alone .... was sufficient to open’s men’s eyes by his incomparable 
writings.” Donald McDonald who devotes a chapter to Blith in his work, “Agricultural Writers 
from Sir Walter of Henley to Arthur Young, 1200 - 1800” observed that “his writings touch 
every branch of the industry, and he seems to have entertained the first systematic concep-
tions of the benefits that would attend the Alternate Husbandry.” Sweeney 444. Provenance: 
Library Lilford bookplate. The two extra leaves that are called for are present in this copy. The 
first offering extra information on “woad and its usage” separates pages 230 and 231 and the 
second dealing with “The discovery of Rape and Cole-Seeds husbandry” is inserted between 
pages 248 and 249.  

€150 - €200

26 

BOATE, GERARD

Ireland’s natural history, being a true and ample description of its situation, great-
ness, shape and nature .... conducing to the advancement of navigation, husband-
ry, and other profitable arts and professions - London: 1652. 8vo. pp. [xv], 186 [5]. 
A very good copy in modern full calf. Wing B 3372. Rare in this condition.

€400 - €600
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27 

BOLD, SAMUEL

An exhortation to Charity (and a word of comfort) to the Irish Protestants - London: 1689. 4to. 
pp. 36. A fine copy in modern half calf. Wing B 3480. Scarce. This sermon was preached by 
the rector at Steeple in the Isle of Purbeck, the author being best known for his Plea for moder-
ation towards Dissenters for which he had been imprisoned in 1682. Sweeney 471.

€80 - €120

28 

BOMBINO, PAUL. S.J.  

Vita et Martyrium Edmundi Campiani Martyris Angli ė Societate Iesu - Antwerp: 1618. 12mo. 
A nice copy in contemporary vellum. Very rare. COPAC locates 6 copies only. None in North 
America. The first biography of the English Jesuit Edmund Campian whose conversion to 
Catholicism shocked English society. Chapters 5 and 6 deal with the state of Catholics in 
Ireland and while his visit to the country produced his Irish history it was only finally printed half 
a century after his death. Sweeney 475.1.  

€150 - €200

29 

BORLASE, EDMUND 

The history of the execrable Irish rebellion -London: 1680. Folio. Provenance: The Elden Hall 
bookplate, good in old calf rebacked. Wing B 3768. Scarce. 
 
The period covered is that leading up to “the grand eruption the 23 of October, 1641” and 
thereafter through to the Act of Settlement of 1662. The author attempts to exculpate his uncle 
Sir John Borlase from any blame for what transpired. Sweeney 482 quoting the edition pre-
pared for the Dublin bookseller Joseph Howes.  

€250 - €350

30 

BORLASE, SIR JOHN & TICHBORNE, SIR HENRY

A letter sent to His Majestie, from the Lords Justices and Councell in Ireland, April 23. 1642. 
Concerning His Majesties resolution to go into Ireland - London: 1642. 4to. pp. [i], 5. A fair 
copy in modern half morocco. Wing L 1619. Scarce. “We can not but rejoyce (even in the 
middest of our present calamities) to hear your Majesties princely purpose, to take just venge-
ance”.  

€100 - €150

Lot 28
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31 

BOURCHIER, THOMAS

Historia ecclesiastica, de martyrio fratrum ordinis 
minorum, divi Francisci, de observantia, qui par-
tim in Anglia sub Henrico Octavo Rege, partim in 
Belgio .... partim & in Hybernia tempore Elizabethæ 
regnantis Reginæ, passi sunt - Paris: 1582. 8vo. 
A cut tight copy in a binding composed of a con-
temporary calf backing surrounding a partial man-
uscript liturgical sheet of much greater antiquity. 
The 1st of three Allison and Rogers printings - 106. 
Exceedingly rare. COPAC locates only 4 copies.  
 
An English Observantine Franciscan friar, Bourchier 
graduated as a Doctor of Theology from the 
Sorbonne. This history of the Franciscan martyrs, 
his only book, achieved wide success. Part IIII 
totalling 42 leaves deals with Ireland and provides 
original material on the capture, torture, and exe-
cution by Lord Justice Drury, President of Munster, 
of the Rev Patrick O’Hely, Bishop of Mayo and his 
companion Fr Conn O’Rourke, son of Brian, Lord 
of Breifne in September 1579. Bourchier was per-
sonally acquainted with both men when he resided 
in Paris. O’Hely and O’Rourke were amongst 17 
Irish martyrs that were beatified by Pope John Paul 
II on September 22 1992. Sweeney 486.  

€100 - €200

32 

BOWLES, EDWARD

The mysterie of iniquitie, yet working in the 
Kingdoms of England, Scotland and Ireland for the 
destruction of religion truly Protestant discovered, 
as by other grounds apparent and probable, so 
especially by the late cessation in Ireland - London: 
[1643]. 4to. A good copy in modern half morocco, 
with some marginalia. Wing B 3876. 
 
The author was a Presbyterian minister in York 
who saw papal conspiracy everywhere and gave 
credence to those who believed that James I had 
not died of natural causes: “Though it was doubted 
and feared there were severall ingredients into his 
death, the world talkes of a drinke and a plaister.” 
Sweeney 490 quoting the more accessible 2nd 
edition.  

€80 - €120

33 

BOYLE, FRANCIS, 
VISCOUNT SHANNON

Moral essays and discourses upon severall sub-
jects chiefly relating to the present times - London: 
1690. 8vo. pp. [viii], 215, 1 (publisher’s list). A very 
good copy in modern full calf. Wing S 2965.  
 
The essays include one “On the loss of my estate 
in Ireland with some pious reflections on the uncer-
tainties and disappointments that commonly attend 
the enjoyment of land estates.” As a flavour of his 
style I quote his opening remarks here: “I fancy, 
the best way, now my estate is taken from me, is 
to think of it, as I us’d to do (when I was young) 
of my Mistress, after she had forsaken me for 
another; which was to remember of her, what I did 
not like, and forget what I did; that is, I muster’d 
up in my mind, all her faults, and disbanded out 
of my thoughts, all her perfections.” And he goes 
on to relate the analogy to many disappointments 
suffered in estate management: “By remember-
ing, that my tenants did often break in my debt, 
and sometimes my receivers did run away with 
my rents; Then I will call to mind, that such a dry 
year did burn up all my grass; such a wet year 
drowned all my corn; such a year a murrain kill’d 
all my cows; such a year a rot destroyed all my 
sheep; and such a year a blasting wind smutted 
all my wheat and scorched up all my fruit .... In a 
word I consider that the rents of my estate came in 
but half-yearly; but the troubles that belong’d to it 
came in almost daily.” Sweeney 492.  

€100 - €150

Lot 31 Lot 32 Lot 33

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   18 19/04/2015   19:02

mailto:info@adams.ie


19

The History Sale 2015www.adams.ie

34 

BOYLE, FRANCIS, 
VISCOUNT SHANNON

Several discourses and characters address’d to the 
ladies of the age. Wherein the vanities of the mod-
ish woman are discovered - London: 1689. 8vo. 
pp. [xvi], 199. Includes imprimatur leaf. Modern 
calf. Very good. Wing S 2965B. COPAC locates 
only 1 copy in Ireland.  
 
This collection of essays preceded the previous 
entry and at least one of them was a cry from the 
heart namely “Against keeping of Misses” as his 
own wife Elizabeth had been taken for mistress by 
Charles II. “A sin”, he says “grown so in fashion, as 
the great custom of the fashion has overgrown the 
sence of the sin”. He describes them in the follow-
ing terms - “Misses are now become in most great 
towns, (especially London) to gentlemen, as books 
are in stationers shops to scholars, where they may 
pick and chuse, read sometimes this kind of books 
another that sort, all, or any, and hire them by the 
day, month or year: and when they have read them 
over as oft as they please .... they may return them 
and leave them where they found them, and there’s 
no harm done, they lying expos’d for the next cour-
teous comer. Misses in towns are like free-booters 
at sea, no purchase, no pay, they are never out of 
their way, (except to Heaven) so they can but meet 
a prize in it.” The craze for French fashions was 
another topic on which Francis Boyle waxed elo-
quently while women in breeches also came under 
his flail. Sweeney 493.  

€150 - €200

35 

BOYLE, ROBERT

The martyrdom of Theodora and of Didymus - 
London: 1687. 8vo. pp. [xxx], 250, [6]. A very 
good copy in modern half calf. Early signature of 
W Clark on titlepage. Wing B 3987. Fulton 173. 
Rare. His only venture into the realm of the his-
torical romance, it is set in Rome during the early 
Christian era and Flora Masson who wrote a biog-
raphy of Robert Boyle believed that autobiographi-
cal overtones are to be found in the text. Sweeney 
548.  

€100 - €150

36 

BOYLE, ROBERT

Medicinal experiments: Or a collection of choice 
and safe remedies for the most part simple and 
easily prepared. Second edition. London: 1692. 
12mo. pp. [xii], 88, [2], 18. A very good copy in old 
calf. Wing 3990. Fulton 180 with Fulton 179 record-
ing that this first appeared under the title “Receipts 
sent to a friend in America” but no copy under 
that title has been seen. The subsequent editions 
include a Volume III, an addition of very doubtful 
authenticity. Rare. 
 
The book represents Boyle’s blindspot as he pass-
es on bizarre remedies that have more in common 
with medieval than late 17th-century science. It 
was however still a best seller. Sweeney 551 quot-
ing the 1st edition of 1690. Provenance: From the 
library of Roger Senhouse. Some early notes on 
front blanks. Early signature of George Fleming.  

€500 - €700

Lot 34 Lot 35 Lot 36
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37 

BOYLE, ROBERT

New experiments physico-mechanical touching the spring of the air, and its effects .... writ-
ten by way of letter to .... Charles Lord Viscount of Dungarvan. Bound with: a defence of the 
doctrine touching the spring and weight of the air. Bound with: an examen of Mr. T. Hobbs his 
dialogus physicus.  Three parts in one volume. London: Printed by Miles Flesher for Richard 
Davis, bookseller in Oxford, 1682. 8vo. pp. [xvi], 203, [xii], 117, [viii], 102, 2 (catalogue of 
Boyle’s work). A very good copy in modern full panelled calf. Wing B 4000. Fulton 15.  
 
The “best” edition is not the 1st but rather that of 1662, identified by the half-title notation 
“Second edition”, which carries an appendix, announcing to the world a discovery that came 
to be known as “Boyle’s Law”, namely that “the volume occupied by a gas is the reciprocal of 
its pressure”. He published this to counter the attack of F Linus in his “Tractatus de corporum 
inseparabilite” - London: 1661, on Boyle’s deduction that the air had weight. The recipient of 
this historic letter was the eldest son of the earl of Cork. Sweeney 558 quoting the 1st edition 
of 1660.  

€600 - €800

38 

BOYLE, ROBERT   

A continuation of new experiments physico mechanical touching .... the air. The I. part written 
by way of letter to .... the Lord Clifford and Dungarvan - Oxford, 1669. 4to. pp. [xxi], 198, [12], 7 
(plates). A very good copy in modern calf. Wing B 3934. Fulton 16. This contains eight folding 
plates usually bound in at the end, which inter alia show the single barrelled air-pump devised 
by Boyle and Hooke. Sweeney 559. 

€600 - €800

40 

BOYLE, ROGER, EARL OF ORRERY 

An answer to a scandalous letter lately printed and subscribed by Peter Welsh, procurator for 
the sec. and reg. Popish priests of Ireland - London: 1662. 4to. pp. [i], 66. A very good copy in 
modern quarter morocco. Wing O 473.  
 
Orrery republishes the letter of Walsh in broadside form and it is possible that this is the only 
manner in which, pace the Wing entry W 635A, that this has survived into our time. The original 
letter was “given about the end of October 1660, to the then Marquess, now Duke of Ormond” 
and Orrery makes a trenchant reply. Sweeney 5517 quoting the Dublin 1st edition.  
€100 - €150
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41 

BOYLE, ROGER, EARL OF ORRERY

English adventures by a Person of Honour. Tom. I - London: 1676. 8vo. pp. [i], 129. Apart from 
ink spotting coming through to the titlepage, it is a very good copy in rebacked contemporary 
calf. Bookplate of West Dean Library. In quarter morocco solander box. Wing O 476. The pro-
totype of the Irish-authored historical novel, the action takes place in Tudor England and has 
for its primary character Henry VIII. Travelling incognito. The present fragment - further “tomes” 
were promised but never written - is of extra interest in that it provided a tale within the main 
story entitled “The History of Brandon” the plot for Otway’s “The Orphan” a tragedy first staged 
in 1680. Indeed according to an 18th century note on the verso of the titlepage:  “In 1751 this 
book was lent Mr Garrick: He was much pleased with the sight of it and on returning it, told the 
owner, that he did not know before from whence Otway had borrowed his plot”. Sweeney 605.  

€150 - €200

42 

BOYLE, ROGER, EARL OF ORRERY

Two new tragedies - London: 1672. Folio. pp. [iv], 62, [iv], 57, [1]. A very good copy in modern 
quarter morocco. Wing O 502. 
 
This combines The Black Prince, “first acted at the Theatre-Royal by his Majesties servants,” 
and Tryphon first acted by “the Duke of York’s servants.” Charles II suggested the subject mat-
ter for The Black Prince. It was a failure as were the majority of the Boyle plays but he claims a 
distinction in theatrical history as the first playwright in the English language to adopt the rules 
of French heroic drama. Tryphon gave the story of a pretender to the throne of Syria in the 2nd 
century B.C. as related by Josephus in his “History of the Jews”. Like The Black Prince, it too 
was a failure, Samuel Pepys writing in his diary that it was “the very same design on words 
and sense and plot, as every one of his plays have.” Such a critical reaction was not altogether 
unexpected to judge by the sentiments expressed in the Epilogue: 
  
“Your dealing, we confess, is very fair; 
  You paid your Money e’re you saw our Ware, 
  And if you should dislike it now ‘tis seen, 
  I pray how would you get it back again? 
  Since never yet at Law an Action lay 
  for Money paid to see a Cry’d-down-Play; 
  Then whatsoe’re it be, dispraise it not, 
  But doe as some when they a Clap have got; 
  Commend the Wench that more to her may goe, 
  Thus if they jeer you, you may jeer them too; 
  New Plays, like Wives are subject to the Curse 
  Of being took for Better or for Worse.” 
 
Sweeney 611 quoting the 1st edition of 1669.  

€200 - €250

Lot 41

Lot 42

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   21 19/04/2015   19:02

http://www.adams.ie/


22

info@adams.ie

43 

BOYLE ROGER, EARL OF ORRERY

Parthenissa that most fam’d romance. The six volumes complete - London: 1676. Folio. pp. 
[iv], 808. A very good copy in professionally rebacked old calf. Wing O 490. Sessions X pages 
72/76.The earliest instance of a “romance” credited to an Irish writer and this 1st completed 
edition had rendered it accessible to the researcher. It is also said to be the first English lan-
guage romance in the style of the 17th-century French writers of heroic romance, Gauthier de 
Costas de la Calprenède and Madeleine de Scudery. The influence of de Scudery is especially 
noteworthy in Boyle’s use of contemporary allusions in this work which deals with two Princes, 
Artabanes and Surena competing for the love of Parthenissa. Sweeney 621. The John Robert 
Mowbray copy.    

€250 - €350

44 

BOYLE ROGER, EARL OF ORRERY

Poems on most of the Festivals of the Church - Cork and London: 1681.  Folio. pp. [vi], 2 - 80. 
A fine copy in modern full black crushed morocco. Wing O 495. The titlepage and three pre-
liminary leaves were printed in London for Herringman but that apart, the body of the work, 
according to Henry Bradshaw, is from the press of William Smith of Cork. Idiosyncratic is a 
kindly  description of the fonts of type used by Smith. Sweeney 622.  

€200 - €250

46 

BRADDON, LAWRENCE

Essex’s innocency and honour vindicated; or, murther, subornation, perjury, and oppresssion 
justly charged on the murtherers of .... Arthur (late) Earl of Essex - London: 1690. 4to. pp. [ix], 
62 (double column). With engraved frontispiece. A good copy in modern quarter calf. Wing B 
4101.  
 
The author, a lawyer, was together with Hugh Speke sent to prison for spreading rumours that 
the earl of Essex who had earlier served a five year stint as Irish lord lieutenant had not com-
mitted suicide in the Tower of London but rather that he had been murdered. On his release 
from prison in 1689, with William and Mary now on the throne, Braddon felt it safe to put his 
theory into print. In a quite remarkable fore-runner to the modern detective story, he provides 
as frontispiece a drawing of the prison cell which, amongst other details, places the alleged 
suicide weapon far beyond the reach of the dead man. Thirty five years later Braddon was 
still arguing his case with an attack on the manner in which the event had been portrayed in 
bishop Gilbert Burnet’s History of his own Times. The earl left a bridge across the river Liffey 
connecting Parliament Street and Capel Street which serves as a lasting memorial of his period 
of office here. Sweeney 637.  

€80 - €120
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47 

BRAMHALL, JOHN, ABP

The consecration and succession of Protestant Bishops justified - The Hague: 1658.  8vo. pp. 
259, 1 (errata). With armorial bookplate - motto “Loyal Je Suis” - a very good copy in old vel-
lum with ties, titled in ink on spine. Wing B 4216. Bramhall also offers a refutation of “that infa-
mous fable of the ordination of the Nags-head.” The work was a sequel to a debate with two 
Jesuits, one of whom he identifies as Father Talbot, the other simply as Father B whom he met 
in the Jesuit College at Bruges. Sweeney 657. 
 
€100 - €150

48 

BRAMHALL, JOHN, ABP

A faire warning to take heed of the Scotish Discipline as being of all things most injurious to 
the Civill Magistrate, most oppressive to the subject, most pernicious to both - [London] 1649. 
4to. pp. 36. A very good copy in modern half calf. Wing B 4223. Later versions substitute 
“Presbyterian Government” in the title for “Scottish discipline.”  A fine summation of what 
would be termed Presbyterianism. Bramhall took exception, inter alia, to the notion of “church 
censures upon sleight grounds, as for an uncomely gesture, for a vain word, for suspicion of 
covetousnesse or pride, for superfluity in raiment, either for cost or fashion, for keeping a table 
above a man’s calling or means, for dancing at a wedding, or of servants in the streets, for 
wearing a man’s hair a la mode, for not paying of debts, for using the least recreation upon 
the Sabbath, though void of scandall, and consistent with the duties of the day.” Sweeney 659 
quoting the 1st edition of the same date which has 32 as compared with 36 pages here.   

€80 - €120

49 

BRAMHALL, JOHN, ABP

A just vindication of the Church of England from the unjust aspersion of criminal schisme 
- London: 1654. 8vo. [vi], 280. Titlepage dusty, otherwise a very good in contemporary full 
panelled calf. Wing B 4226. The titlepage goes on to explain the subject matter: “Wherein the 
nature of criminal schisme, the divers sorts of schismasticks, the liberties and priviledges of 
National Churches, the rights of Sovereign Magistrates, the tyranny, extortion and schisme of 
the Roman Court with  the grievances, complaints and opposition of all princes and states of 
the Roman Communion of old, and at this very day, are manifested to the view of the world”. 
This defence of the Church of England provoked a controversy that ran for some years, con-
tributors to the debate including the English Catholic authors John Sergeant and Bishop Robert 
Smith. Sweeney 665.  

€80 - €120
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50 

BRODRICK, SIR ST. JOHN

Sr St John Brodrick’s Vindication of himself from 
the aspersions cast on him in a pamphlet written 
by Sir Rich. Buckley - [London] 1690. 4to. pp. [i] 
31. Some mild browning, otherwise an adequate 
copy in modern half morocco. Wing B 4837.  
 
Broderick, now aged 64, had received large estates 
in County Cork in return for services rendered in 
the wars in Ireland. In the previous year he had 
offered to raise a regiment to fight for William and 
Mary drawn largely from Protestant gentlemen of 
the County of Cork who had been dispoiled of 
their substance by James II and forced into exile in 
London. In what seems in hindsight a rather com-
plex row, Sir Richard Buckley’s complaints against 
this project were animated, Broderick argued, by 
envy of “the small fortune which I have in England”. 
Out of this, Broderick said, support had to be pro-
vided for “a very numerous family of my own, and 
the additional load of children and their families 
that were married and good estates settled on 
them by me in Ireland.”  Sweeney 727.  

€150 - €200

52 

BURNET, GILBERT, BP.  

A sermon preached before the Queen, at Whitehall 
on the 16th day of July 1690, being the monthly 
fast - London: 1690. 4to. pp. [i], 34, 2 (Catalogue 
and advertisements). A very good copy in modern 
quarter morocco. Wing B 5892.  
Preaching two weeks after the Boyne, where 
William had a narrow escape on the battle field, 
Burnet said:“But this last deliverance of Ireland 
must not be past over in general words. Can we 
reflect on the many dangers to which that sacred 
life, on which all ours depend, in so signal a man-
ner, was so lately exposed, without feeling a com-
motion within us, that is both melting and tender? 
for though it is now past, we still tremble to think 
that it was once so near; while a Hand of Heaven 
seemed so to lead the bullet that though it was 
suffered to touch his Annointed, yet could do him 
no harm.” Sweeney 759.  

€80 - €120

53 

BURNYEAT, JOHN / WATSON, JOHN

The Holy truth and its professors defended in an 
answer to a letter writ by Lawrence Potts, priest of 
Staplestown near Catherlough unto Robert Lackey 
- [no place] 1688. 4to. pp. [iv], 28. A very good 
copy in modern quarter morocco. Wing B 5966.  
 
The authors were Quakers and Robert Lackey is 
described as “a parishioner and formerly hearer of 
the said priest.” Sweeney 766.  

€80 - €120
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56 

BUTLER JAMES, 1ST DUKE OF 
ORMOND

A letter .... in answer to the .... Earl of Anglesey .... 
his observations and reflections upon the Earl of 
Castlehaven’s Memoires - London: 1682. pp. 4, 7. 
Folio. A good copy in modern quarter calf. Wing O 
448. A brief but scathing attack by the Duke dated 
Dublin, 12 Nov. 1681 which begins: “My Lord, It is 
now I think more than a year since I first saw a little 
book, written by way of letter, called “Observations 
and reflections on my Lord of Castlehaven’s 
Memoires”: Wherein, though there are some things 
that might lead the reader to believe that your 
Lordship was the AUTHOR; yet there were many 
more I thought impossible should come from you: 
For it affirms many facts positively, which are easily 
and authentically to be disproved: And from those 
matters of fact, grossly mistaken, it deduced con-
sequences, raised inferences, and scatters glanc-
es injurious to the memory of the dead, and the 
honour of some living: Amongst those that by the 
blessing of God are yet living. I find myself worst 
treated.” Sweeney 5123.  

€250 - €350

57 

ANNESLEY, ARTHUR, EARL OF 
ANGLESEY

A letter in answer to his Grace the Duke of 
Ormond’s letter of November the 12th 1681 - 
London: 1682. Folio. A good copy in modern 
quarter calf. Wing A 3172. Arthur Annesley offers a 
trenchant reply beginning: “My Lord, Your Grace’s 
of the 12th of November, I received towards 
the end of that month, and was not a little sur-
prised, after being threatened above a year with 
your Graces answer to the “Observations and 
Reflections on my Lord Castlehaven’s Memoires”, 
which Your Grace takes notice you had seen 
above a year before; to find them only most 
satyrically burlesqued, and my intentions in the 
writing of them most unnaturally misinterpreted 
and misjudged, without giving instance of any one 
particular, which could so much transport Your 
Grace, or interest you to judge of a letter of mine 
to another, with so invective heat and mistake.” 
Annesley concludes with a list of contentious top-
ics on which he seeks information for his intend-
ed history. These include “The intrigues of the 
Cessation, and Commissions for them, and the two 
Peaces of 1646 and 1648 forced upon the King 
by the Rebellious Irish. The grounds and trans-
actions about depriving Sir William Parsons from 
being one of the Lords Justices .... The mystery 
of Glamorgan’s Peace and his punishment .... The 
passages concerning the Parliaments present of a 
jewel to Your Grace.” etc. Sweeney 5124.  

€250 - €350

58 

BUTLER, JAMES, 1ST DUKE OF 
ORMOND
 
A proclamation concerning a cessation of arms. 
Agreed and concluded on at Siggginstown, in the 
county of Kildare, the fifteenth day of September 
- London: October 21, 1643. 4to. A good copy in 
modern half morocco. Wing I 605. Sweeney 485 
quoting the Dublin edition which credits the agree-
ment on the King’s side to the “Lords Justice and 
Council” and gives for date the 16th of September. 
On the other hand this London reprint states that 
it had been agreed to by James, Marquesse of 
Ormonde, Lieutenant Generall of His Majesties 
army in the Kingdom of Ireland, who it said was 
acting on foot of a King’s commission dated the 
31st of August. The Catholic team was headed by 
Donogh Viscount Muskerry by virtue of an authority 
given at Cashel on September 7th. 

€200 - €400
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60 

C., H.     

News from Dublin .... relating how Colonell Jones, 
Governour of the said city .... fell upon the rebells, 
beat the whole army .... and forc’d them to flight. 
Dated at Dublin, 10 Novemb. 1647. London: 1647. 
4to. pp. [i], 6. A very good copy in modern half calf.  
Wing C 43. 
 
In a letter to a member of the honourable House of 
Commons. “Thursday, Novemb.4. Owen O Neale 
marched to Brasyle (an house belonging to the 
Lord chief Baron Bolton within Fingall, which he 
burned, having first from thence by parties sent 
out, burnt Carduffe (the Lord Chancellours house).” 
Sweeney 813.   
 
€250 - €350

61 

C., J.    

The state of the Papist and Protestant Proprieties 
in the Kingdom of Ireland, in the year 1641. when 
the then rebellion began and how disposed in 
1653, when the war and rebellion was declared at 
an end, and how disposed in 1662, upon the Acts 
of Settlement” - London: 1689. 4to. pp. [iv], 34, 2 
(List of the Nobility). A very good copy in modern 
half morocco. 
Wing C 74.  
 
It shows how the major property estates stood at 
the time of publication “with the survey, law cost 
and charge by the aforesaid war or rebellion.” It 
also identifies the Irish nobility, Protestant as well 
as Catholic. Sweeney 816.  

€250 - €350

63 

CAMPBELL, ARCHIBALD, MARQUIS OF 
ARGYLL / 
CHARLES I / MONRO, ROBERT

The Lord Marques of Argyle’s speech to a Grand 
Committee of both Houses of Parliament, the 25th 
of this instant June 1646. Together with some 
papers of the Commissioners for the Kingdom of 
Scotland, wherein they do give their consent to 
the sending of the propositions of peace to His 
Majesty - London: June 27 1646. 4to. pp. 16. A 
very good copy in modern quarter morocco. Wing 
A 3666. 
 
Sweeney 836.  

€80 - €120

Lot 60 Lot 61 Lot 63

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   26 19/04/2015   19:02

mailto:info@adams.ie


27

The History Sale 2015www.adams.ie

64 

CAPEL, ARTHUR, 1ST EARL OF ESSEX

By the Lord Lieutenant and Council. Rules orders 
and directions made and establish’d for the better 
regulating of all such Cities, Walled-Towns and 
Corporations within this Kingdom of Ireland - 
Dublin: Printed by Benjamin Tooke … And are to be 
sold by Joseph Wilde, Bookseller in Castle-street, 
1672.  Folio. pp. 15. A very good in modern quarter 
calf. Wing I 647A. 
Sweeney 3881. Provenance: This and the following 
five entries were acquired by us at an auction in 
Christ Church to raise funds for restoration work. 
This copy with the Christ Church stamp on the 
titlepage.  

€400 - €600

65 

CAREW, THOMAS

Itinerarium R.D. Thomae Carue Tipperariensis .... 
cum historiâ facti Butleri, Gordon, Lesley & alio-
rum - Mainz: 1640. Part II  Mainz: 1641. 12mo. pp. 
(1) [xxxii], 328, [v], (2) [xxi], 370, [8]. Fine copies in 
nineteenth century full morocco, elaborately tooled 
in gilt. All edges gilt. 
Sweeney 850. Walsh 91, 93. 

€500 - €700

67 

A CATALOGUE OF THE NAMES OF THE 
DUKES

A catalogue of the names of the Dukes, 
Marquesses, Earles and Lords, that have absent-
ed themselves from the Parliament, and are now 
with His Maiesty ... As also, a list of the army of 
his Excellency, Robert Earle of Essex ... The field 
officers chosen for the Irish expedition - [London]: 
1642. 4to. pp. [i], 22. Fore margin close trimmed 
with no loss of text, otherwise a very good copy in 
recent quarter morocco. Wing C 1393.  

€250 - €400

Lot 64 Lot 65 Lot 67
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72 

CERTAINE PROPOSITIONS
Whereby the distressed Protestants 
of Ireland .... may be relieved if 
His Majesty and both Houses of 
Parliament shall so think fit - London: 
April 19 1642. 4to. pp. 8. A good 
copy in modern half morocco. Wing 
C 1734. 

One suggestion made was that 
“those that shall be imployed as 
officers, or common souldiers in this 
present war, after the war shall be 
ended may have lands and tene-
ments alotted unto them there also.” 
The use of the word ‘also’ stems from 
the fact that moneys for pursuing 
the war were being raised on foot of 
future land grants. Sweeney 952.  

€150 - €200

73 

CECIL, ROBERT, EARL OF 
SALISBURY
An answere to certaine scandalous 
papers, scattered abroad under 
colour of a catholicke admonition - 
Imprinted at London: Robert Barker, 
1606. 4to. pp. [41]. Bound in modern 
full mottled calf by Riviere & son. 
All edges yellow. A fine copy. The 
Dublin edition of the same year is 
exceedingly rare but the text is more 
accessible in this London edition. 
STC 4895.3. ESTC S91392 locates 1 
copy only. 

€150 - €200

74 

CHARLES I  
A collection of severall speech-
es, messages and answers of the 
Kings Majestie to both Houses of 
Parliament - London: 1642. 4to. pp. 
[iv], 85. A good copy in modern half 
morocco. Wing C 2159. Sweeney 
983. 

€80 - €120

75 

CHARLES I. / GAUDEN
CHARLES I. / Gauden, John, Bp. 
Eikon Basilike. The pourtraicture of 
his sacred Majesty in his solitudes 
and sufferings - London: 1648 [49]. 
16mo. pp. [viii], 269. A very good 
copy in early 20th century calf. With 
engraved frontispiece showing the 
King at prayer. Titlepage printed in 
red and black. 

€100 - €150

Lot 72 Lot 74Lot 73 Lot 75
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76 

CHARLES I. / GAUDEN, 
JOHN, BP. EIKON BASILIKE
 
The pourtraicture of his sacred 
Majesty in his solitudes and suffer-
ings - London: 1648 [49]. 16mo with 
engraved frontispiece showing the 
King at prayer. pp. [x], 175, [3], [vi], 
[i], 42.  The rarity of this edition stems 
from the titlepage notice “reprinted 
in Regis Memoriam” and hence for a 
bookseller of royalist sympathies in 
the shape of John Williams. Wing E 
301. Sweeney 985 quoting the Cork 
edition. For some details of the inter-
esting binding see below.  

€100 - €150

77 

CHARLES I / HENDERSON, 
ALEXANDER
The papers which passed at New-
Castle betwixt his S
acred Majestie and Mr Al. Henderson 
concerning the change of Church-
Government. Anno Domini 1646 - 
London: 1649. 12mo. Wing C 2535B. 
Not qualified for Sweeney. Nice 
copies, the first with some attractive 
chapter illustrated capital letters in 
contemporary calf, rebacked.  The 
covers carry the initials C • R a crown 
on top, a skull underneath. 
  
€100 - €150

78 

CHARLES I. / COLE, SIR WIL-
LIAM

The Irish Cabinet: Or His Majestie’s 
secret papers for establishing the 
Papall Clergy in Ireland with other 
matters of high concernment - 
London: January 20th 1645 [46]. 4to. 
pp. 24. A very good copy in modern 
half morocco. Wing C 2353. These 
propagandist papers were said to 
have been found in the carriage of 
the archbishop of Tuam after he had 
been killed in an engagement at 
Sligo and the pamphlet was originally 
credited to Sir William Cole who sub-
mitted the final piece, a description 
of his victory at Lowtherstowne on 
November 27th. Sweeney 990.  

€100 - €150

79 

CHARLES I

His Majesties message concern-
ing licences granted to persons 
going into Ireland. And the answer 
of the House of Commons. With 
His Majesties reply to the House of 
Commons answer - London: 1641 
[42]. 4to. pp. [ii], 14. A very good 
copy in modern half morocco. Wing 
C 2430.  
A speech that pretended to have 
been delivered by John Pym sparked 
off this row concerning the grant-
ing of passports to Irish papists. 
Sweeney 997 quoting the 2nd edition.   

€80 - €120

Lot 76 Lot 78 Lot 79
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80 

CHARLES I

His Majesties message sent to the Parliament, 8 April 1642 concerning his resolution to go into 
Ireland for suppressing the rebels there - London: 1642. 4to. pp. [ii], 6. Wing C 2447.  
In a project never to be realised the King told parliament that “His Majestie being grieved to the 
very soul, for the calamities of his good subjects of Ireland, and being most tenderly sensible of 
the false and scandalous reports dispersed among the people, concerning the rebellion there, 
which not onely wounds His Majestie in honour, but likewise greatly retards the reducing of that 
unhappy kingdom, and multiplies the distractions at home, by weakning the mutuall confidence 
betwixt him and hys people .... hath firmly resolved with all convenient speed to go into Ireland, 
to chastise those wicked and detestable rebells (odious to God and all good men) thereby so 
to settle the peace of that kingdom, and the security of this.” Had he taken this action, it is 
conceivable that it might have prevented the outbreak of the English Civil War later in the sum-
mer of ‘42. Sweeney 998 quoting the Dublin reprint of the York variant edition.  

€100 - €150

81 

CHARLES I & ENGLISH PARLIAMENT.  

A remonstrance of the great affayres and matters of consequence betwixt the King and both 
Houses of Parliament .... touching the present estate of these two Kingdomes, England and 
Ireland - London: 1641 [2]. 4to. pp. [8]. A very good copy in modern quarter morocco. Wing R 
1003.  
 
The Irish material relates to complaints by parliament over the identity of those securing a royal 
warrent to travel there. Amongst them, “One Captaine Sutton, did by vertue of your Majesties 
Licence and Authority imbarque at White-Haven, from when he passed into Ireland, where he 
went into Rebellion with the Lord Dunsany, and hath since obtained the place of a Colonell”. 

€80 - €120

82 

CHARLES I.  

His Majesties speech to the inhabitants of Denbigh and Flint-shire - London: 1642. 4to. pp. [i], 
6. A very good copy in modern quarter morocco. Wing C 2810.  
 
A considerable part of this speech delivered on September 27th is given over to Irish matters 
and a defence of the King’s handling of them. “They tell the people that I have recalled two 
ships appointed for the guard of these Seas, ‘tis true: But they conceale that at the same time I 
sent my Warrents to the Downs commanding foure as good ships to attend that service instead 
of those should be recalled, which Warrent by their means could not find obedience .... And by 
the absence of those ships from the Irish Seas, the Rebels have had opportunity to bring store 
of armes, ammunition and supplies to their succours”. 

€80 - €120

Lot 80
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83

CHARLES II

Letters Patent granted by His Majesty concerning a demise of his revenue of Ireland for seven 
years bearing date the 12th day of July 1669 - London: In the Savoy, 1672. Large folio. pp. [i], 
113, [7]. A fine copy in modern quarter calf. Wing C 3119.  
 
 
€250 - €350

85

CLARK, J. W. 

Mr John Mackenzyes narrative of the siege of London-derry, a false libel: In defence of Dr 
George Walker - London: 1690. 4to. pp. [i], 18. A very good copy in modern half calf. Wing C 
4460. Sweeney 5479.  

€250 - €350

86

COLE, ROBERT

The true coppies of two letters sent from Ireland: Shewing severall battalles and victories 
obtained on the rebels there - London: 1643. 4to. pp. [i], 5. A very good copy in modern 
quarter morocco. Wing C 5027. Sweeney 1088.  

€150 - €200

87
A collection of certain horrid murthers in several Counties of Ireland. Committed since the 23 of 
Octob. 1641- London: 1679. 4to. pp. [ix], 22, 1. A good copy in modern half calf. 
Wing C 5118. Sweeney 1102.  

€200 - €400

Lot 85
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88

COMMITTEE OF THE CITIZENS, ADVENTURERS IN LONDON  

The state of the Irish Affairs, for the Honourable Members of the Houses of Parliament; as they lye represented before them, from the Committee of Adventurers 
in London for lands in Ireland - London: 1645. 4to. pp. [i], 26. A good copy in modern half morocco. Wing S 5318.  
 
This Committee was “sitting at Grocers-Hall for that service” and this pamphlet deals with affairs from August 15th to December 16th. Sweeney 97.  

€150 - €200

90

COOKE, JOHN

King Charls his case: or, an appeal to all rational men concerning his tryal. London: 1649. 4to. pp. 43. Very good  in modern quarter morocco. Wing C 6025.  
 
Cooke had a vested interest in demolishing the defence put forward by Charles I, having in the role of solicitor general been the State prosecutor in the case. He 
then came to Ireland filling various legal offices including that of chief justice of the province of Munster, where he received lands in Waterford confiscated from 
the royalist Wadding family. After the Restoration he was arrested, put on trial as a Regicide, convicted and executed. Sweeney 1186.  

€80 - €120

91

COOPER, WILLIAM  

HEBREW: Jerusalem fatall to her assailants discovered in a sermon before the Honorable House of Commons - London: 1649. Licenced 30 August. 4to. pp. [viii], 
31, 1. A very good copy in modern half morocco. Wing C 6064. 
 
The author after a five year spell in The Hague as chaplain to the exiled Elizabeth, Queen of  Bohemia, came to London to minister at St. Olave’s. The occasion 
for this sermon was the thanksgiving day “for that signall victory over the Lord Ormond, in routing his whole army, and raising the Siege of Dublin under the com-
mand of Lieutenant General Jones.” Sweeney 1195.  

€80 - €120

Lot 88 Lot 91
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93

CORBET, JOHN
   
The epistle congratulatorie of Lysimachus Nicanor of the Societie of Jesu, to the Covenanters in Scotland. Where in is paralleled our sweet harmony in doctrine 
and practice - Dublin: 1640. 4to. pp. [i], 78. Titlepage printed in red and black. A good copy in modern quarter morocco. STC 5751.5, while there is one Wing 
printing C 6247. Sweeney 1216 quoting the 1st edition.             

€200 - €400

94

CORBET, JOHN
 
The ungirding of the Spanish armour: Or, an answer to the informations for defensive armes against the Kings Majestie which were drawn up at Edenburgh by 
the common help and industrie of the three tables of the rigid covenanters - Dublin: Printed by the Society of Stationers, 1639. 4to. pp. [viii], 56. Very good in 
modern quarter morocco. I recall Miss Mary Paul Pollard many years ago identifying for me the issue without the fleur de lys ornament on the title-page as being 
the authentic Dublin first edition. STC 5755.  

€200 - €400

96

CRESSY, HUGH PAULINUS DE
   
I. Question. Why are you a Catholic? The answer follows. II. Question. But why are you a Protestant? An answer attempted (in vain) - London: 1686. 4to. pp. [iv], 
72. A very good copy in modern half calf. Wing C 6900. Sweeney 1256 quoting the 1st edition of 1673.  

€150 - €200

97

CROMWELL, OLIVER. / VENABLES ROBERT
  
Letters from Ireland relating the several great successes it hath pleased God to give unto the Parliament’s Forces there, in the Taking of Drogheda, Trym, 
Dundalk, Carlingford and The Nury. Together with a List of the Chief Commanders, and the number of the Officers and Soldiers slain in Drogheda. London: 1649. 
Licenced 2nd October. 4to. pp. 20. A very good copy in nineteenth century half morocco on marbled boards. Wing L 1778.  

€250 - €350

Lot 93 Lot 94 Lot 96 Lot 97
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98

DAVIES, SIR JOHN

A discoverie of the true causes why Ireland was never entirely subdued, 
nor brought under obedience of the Crowne of England until the beginning 
of His Majesties happie raigne - London: 1612. 4to. pp. [iii], 287. Lacking 
‘A’ leaf at start. This is the copy from which the 1969 University Press fac-
simile edition derived, a fact that explains why the reprint lacks the original 
A1 leaf. Apart from that, good in modern calf with the bookplates of John 
Haddon Hindley and Hindley of Hindley. STC 6348. Sweeney 1320. 

€300 - €500

99

DAVIES, SIR JOHN

Nosce teipsum. This oracle expounded in two elegies. 1. Of humane 
knowledge. 2. Of the soule of man, and the immortalitie thereof - London: 
1599. 8vo. pp. [iv], 81, 28, 49. The Harold Greenblatt / Beverley Chew 
copy. Very good in nineteenth century full morocco. STC 6359. Sweeney 
1325 quoting the 1st edition of 1599 but also making reference to this col-
lected edition.  

€600 - €1,000

100

DAVIES, SIR JOHN

Le primer report des cases & matters en Ley resolves & adjudges en les 
courts del roy en Ireland - Dublin: Printed by John Frankton, 1615.  Folio. 
pp. [xxiv], 97. A very good copy in modern calf. 
STC 636. Sweeney 1327

€400 - €600

101
A declaration shewing the necessity of the Earle of Strafford’s suffering - 
[London] 1641. 4to. pp. [11]. Quarter calf. Very good. Wing D 795.  

“Consider we therefore his physiognomy; posture of person, proud car-
riage, and insolent behaviour, it may easily foretell the future, as falling 
leaves Winter; for his palled colour sheweth revenge; his sower face, 
cruelty; his stooping and looking to the earth, avarice;  his gate, pride; 
and his demeanour, insolency; for revenge is odious in greatnesse, cruelty 
abhominable in governours, avarice hatefull to God and man, as appeares 
by his sole ingrosing comodities in Ireland, and therefore he will bee homo 
hominibus lupus”. Sweeney 1356.  

€200 - €300

102

DENHAM, SIR JOHN 

The famous battel of the catts, in the Province of Ulster, June 25 - London: 
1668. 4to. pp. [i], 11. Apart from a titlepage paper flaw removing one let-
ter, this is a fine clean copy with wide margins in modern quarter calf and 
cloth sides. Wing D 1001. In verse.  Sweeney 1377.   

€500 - €800

103
A description of the passage of Thomas, late Earle of Strafford, over the 
River of Styx, with the conference betwixt him, Charon and William Noy - 
[London] 1641. 4to. With a large woodcut on the titlepage. A good copy in 
modern quarter morocco. Wing D 1166. Sweeney 1396.      

€200 - €300
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104

DEVEREUX, ROBERT, 2ND EARL OF ESSEX. 

Lawes and orders of Warre, established for the good conduct of 
the Service in Ireland - [London: 1599?]: 4to. pp. 10. A good copy 
in modern half morocco. STC 14131.  
 
The thirty seven orders include directions requiring troops to 
attend sermons, morning and evening prayer, as well as one, 
which is number 16, that had a specific Irish connection: “No 
Souldier of the Armie shall do violence to the person, or steale, or 
violently take, or wilfully spoyle the goods of any Irish good sub-
ject, upon paine of death.” Sweeney 1399.  

€300 - €500

105

A DIRECTORY FOR THE PUBLIQUE WORSHIP OF 
GOD 

throughout the three Kingdoms of England, Scotland and Ireland - 
London: 1644 [45]. 4to. pp. [viii], 40. A very good copy in modern 
half calf. Wing D 1545.  
Sweeney 1429.  

€100 - €150

106

DODWELL, HENRY.  

Two short discourses against the Romanists - London: 1688. 4to. 
pp. xii, 9, [2], 24, [8], 32. A good copy in modern quarter calf. 
Wing D 1826.  
Sweeney 1457 quoting the 1st edition of 1676.  

€80 - €120

107

DOUGLAS, LADY ELEANOR.

The benediction. Fom the A: lmighty O: mnipotent I have an 
errand - [No place]: 1651. 4to. pp. 4. Two leaves unsigned. A 
good uncut copy in modern quarter calf binder’s folder. Wing D 
1975. Hindle 46C.  
Sweeney 1486.  

€300 - €500
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108

DU CHASTELET DE LUCANZY, HIPPOLITE. 

A panegyrick to the memory of His Grace Frederick Duke of 
Schonberg - London: 1690. 4to. pp. 40. A very good copy in 
modern quarter calf. Wing D 2417A. 
 
A translation from the original French edition published at The 
Hague in 1690. In command of William’s land forces he was killed 
at the Battle of the Boyne but his chaplain records that at least 
he lived long enough “to see .... the success of his Royal Master” 
.... and to know that he had been “an instrument of that victory 
which settles him in his Kingdoms.” Relics of the Marshal have 
been handed down and are still in the possession of “The Knot”, 
the Friendly Brothers of St Patrick who commemorate him with an 
annual dinner. Sweeney 1586.   

€300 - €500

109

DUNS SCOTUS, BLESSED JOANNES. / O’FIHELY, 
MAURICE, ABP.   

Questiones subtilissme Scoti in metaphysicam Aristotelis - Venice: 
20th November 1497. Folio. The 1st of two Goff printings - D 372. 
The 1st of two Shaaber printings - D 225. COPAC locates 1 copy 
only. 
 
Sweeney 1604.  
 
€3,000 - €5,000
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110

DYVE, SIR LEWIS.    

A letter from Sir Lewis Dyve to the Lord Marquis of Newcastle .... 
giving ....an account of the whole conduct of the Kings affaires 
in Ireland since his arrival there .... in Septem 1648 until .... his 
departure .... June 1650 - The Hague: Printed by Samuell Broun, 
English bookseller, 1650. 4to. pp. 56, 23. Fore edge close trimmed 
with minute loss of letters, otherwise a very good copy in mod-
ern quarter calf. Wing D 2979. A royalist supporter he made his 
escape from the tower of London where he had been imprisoned 
since 1645. He came to Ireland. and spent almost two years in 
this country.  Sweeney 1621.  

€200 - €400

111

ENGLAND, CHURCH OF.    

A form of prayer to be used on Wednesday the 12th day of March 
next ensuing, throughout the whole Kingdom: Being the Fast-Day 
appointed by the King and Queens Proclamation .... for suppli-
cating Almighty God for the pardon of our sins, and for imploring 
his blessing and protection in the preservation of His Majesties 
Sacred Person, and the prosperity of his Arms in Ireland, and the 
Naval Forces - London: 1689 [90]. 4to. pp. [44]. A very good copy 
in modern half morocco. Wing C 4151B. Sweeney 1668.  

€80 - €120

112

ENGLAND, YEARBOOKS, HENRY VI.  

part des Ans de Roy Henrie le 6. Ore nouelment peruse & corrig, 
et un profitable Table annexe a ceo - London: 1609. Folio. The 
Earl of Macclesfield’s copy with the south library bookplate and 
blind armorial stamp. A good copy in contemporary full calf. STC 
9616. Henry VI, born in 1421, succeeded his father (Henry V) the 
following year. His reign encompassed the Wars of the Roses 
involving the houses of Lancaster and York and he himself would 
be murdered in the Tower of London. However before that his rule 
effectively came to an end when he was deposed by the Earl of 
Warwick acting for Edward IV in 1461 although in the year before 
his death (1471) he would be briefly restored to the throne by 
Warwick “The Kingmaker”.  The regnant years covered in this vol-
ume are 1-4, 7-12, 14, and 18-20. Sweeney 1685.1.  

€300 - €500

Lot 110

Lot 111

Lot 112

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   38 19/04/2015   19:02

mailto:info@adams.ie


39

The History Sale 2015www.adams.ie

113

ENGLAND YEARBOOKS, HENRY VI. 

Les reports de les cases conteinus in les ans vint primer et après 
in temps del Roy Henry the Six: communement appelle, The sec-
ond part of Henry the sixt, nouelment review & corrige in divers 
lieux. Ouesque un table perfect des choses notablecontenus en 
ycel - London: 1601. Folio. Early owner’s signature on titlepage. A 
good copy with contemporary marginalia. Later worn calf, spine 
rebacked STC 9697. The regnant years covered in this volume are 
21, 22, 27, 28, 30-39. Sweeney 1685.2    
BOUND WITH 
 
BARNEWAL, Robert.  Syntomotaxia del Second Part del Roy 
Henrie le sixt, per quel faciliment cy troueront soubs apt Titles, 
touts choses conteinus en le dit liuer - London: 1601. Folio. A 
good copy with containing extensive mss notations in a miniscule 
secretarial hand  in the margins in contemporary calf. Bound in at 
the end of the preceding entry but STC printing - 1479. Wing B 
87.  
Sweeney 1685.3.   

€300 - €500

114

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT - COMMONWEALTH.    

An act for the setling of Ireland - London: Printed by John Field, 
Printer to the Parliament of England, 1652. And By special 
Command Reprinted at Dublin (also printed at Waterford), by Wil. 
Bladen, 1652. 4to. pp. [ii], 11. A very good copy in modern half 
morocco. Wing E 1123B. ESTC R232005 locates 5 copies only.  
Sweeney 1697.  

€400 - €600

115

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT - COMMONWEALTH. 

An act and declaration touching several Acts and Ordinances 
made since the twentieth of April 1653, and before the third of 
September 1654 and other Acts, &c. at the Parliament begun 
at Westminster the 17th day of September Anno Domino 1656. 
London: 1657. Folio. pp. [i], 20. A very good copy. Bound in 
quarter green morocco binder’s folder titled ‘Seventeenth Century 
Proclamation Folios’. 

€200 - €400

Lot 114

Lot 115
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116

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT - COMMONWEALTH. 

An act for the assuring, confirming and setling of lands and 
estates in Ireland - London: 1657. Folio. Wing E 1091. ESTC 
R474803 loctaes 3 copies only. 
An order to have “all the lands therein mentioned to be forfeited 
to the Commonwealth, to be forthwith surveyed, in order to the 
satisfying of Adventurers for Ireland, and arrears of officers and 
soldiers, and for the setling and planting of Ireland”. The outcome 
was William Petty’s Down Survey. Dated June 9th. Sweeney 1699. 
Three copies only 

€250 - €350

117

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT. 

A declaration and protestation of the Lords and Commons in 
Parliament to this Kingdome and to the whole World .... how .... 
Commisions .... have been granted to .... Papists - London: 1642. 
4to. pp. [8]. A good copy in modern half morocco. Wing E 1308A.  
 
Published on the first anniversary of the 1641 Rebellion, 
Parliament complains “that the King hath received about him 
diverse Papists of Ireland, some of which are indited of High 
Treason for their rebellion there .... namely The L. Taaffe, S. John 
Dungane, proclaimed a Rebell, Colo. Fitzwilliams, Doctor Meara, 
indited for the Rebellion in Ireland, and fled for the same, and 
yet appointed physitian to Prince Rupert.” Dated October 23. 
Sweeney 1725.  

€200 - €300

118

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT.   

A declaration of both Houses of Parliament concerning the Affairs 
of Ireland. Whereunto is added, 12 arguments to promote the 
work of subscription, according to the propositions lately pub-
lished, for the recovery of the Kingdom of Ireland. For which an 
Act of Parliament is expected  - London: 1641 [42]. 4to. pp. 5, 3. 
A very good copy in modern half morocco. Wing E 1341. 
Sweeney 1726. 

€200 - €300

Lot 116

Lot 117

Lot 118
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119

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT.    

A declaration of the Lords and Commons .... concerning the present lamentable 
and miserable condition of Ireland - London: June 24 1643. 4to. pp. 13. Modern half 
morocco. Wing E 1394. 
Sweeney 1728.  

€200 - €300

119A

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT.  

A declaration of the Lords and Commons .... shewing the present designe nowe 
on foot (by vertue of a pretyended commission from his Majesty) for a Cessation of 
Armes, or Treaty of Peace with the rebels in Ireland - London: Octob. 2, 1643. 4to. 
pp. [i], 10. A fine black letter copy in modern quarter morocco. Wing E 1457.  
Sweeney 1731.
 
€200 - €300

120

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT. 

The humble petition of the Lords & Commons unto His Majesty .... to decline his 
intended journey into Ireland - London: 1642. 4to. pp. [i], 6. A very good copy in 
modern quarter morocco. Wing E 1586. Sweeney 1737. 
The petition is initiated by a complaint that the King has taken their acquiescence 
for granted and issued “Commissions for the levying of 2,000 Foot and two hundred 
Horse for a guard for your person when you shall come into that Kingdome.”  

€150 - €200

121

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT.  

An exact collection of all remonstrances, declarations, votes, orders, ordinanc-
es, proclamations, petitions, messages, answers and other remarkable passages 
between the King’s most excellent Majesty and his High Court of Parliament begin-
ning at his Majesty’s return from Scotland, being in  December 1641 and continued 
untill March 21, 1643 - London: 1642 [43].  4to. pp. [x], 955, [19]. Engraved frontis-
piece. Contemporary full calf, spine expertly rebacked. Wing E 1532.  
Contains much material of Irish interest. Sweeney 1734.  

€400 - €600

Lot 119

Lot 121

Lot 120

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   41 19/04/2015   19:03

http://www.adams.ie/


42

info@adams.ie

122

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT.  

The heads of several proceedings in this present Parliament from the 22 of 
November, to the 29, 1641 - London: 1641. 4to. pp. [i], 8. A very good copy in 
modern half morocco. Wing serial.  
“Wherein is contained the substance of severall letters sent from Ireland, 
shewing what distresse and misery they are in.” Not in Sweeney.  

€100 - €150

123

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT.   

Irelands complaint and Englands pitie: Being a true relation of the great care 
and religious love expressed by the Hon. House of Parliament, towards our 
distressed brethren the poore Protestants in Ireland - London: 1641. 4to. pp. 
[i], 6. A very good copy in modern quarter calf. Wing I 1019.  

Sweeney 2469. 

€100 - €150

124

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT.   

A message from both Houses of Parliament sent to the King’s and Queenes 
Majesties, touching .... letters .... from the Lord Digby... answer of ... Spanish 
Ambassador. - London: Febr. 21 1641 [42]. 4to. pp. [8]. A very good copy in 
modern half morocco. Wing E 1649.  
Reports also that ships are assembling at Dunkirk for the relief of the rebels 
in Ireland and contains information which the Bradshaw catalogue terms 
“spurious”, namely “the true demands of the rebels”  that had been sent to 
Parliament by Sir Phelim O’Neill. Sweeney 1742.  

€150 - €250

125

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT.  

A message sent from both Houses of Parliament to the Kings most excellent 
Majesty, the 16 of March concerning speciall matters - London: 1641 [42]. 4to. 
pp. [i], 6. A good copy in modern half morocco. Wing E 1658.  
This message touches on the question of the King’s licenses for passports to 
Ireland. Sweeney 1743.  

€250 - €350

Lot 122

Lot 123

Lot 125

Lot 124
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126

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT. 

An ordinance and declaration of the Lords and Commons .... allowing and 
authorizing any of his Majesties good and loyall subiects in the Kingdome 
of England, to furnish with all manner of warlike provision, and send to 
Sea what Ships and Pinaces they shall thinke fit, to make stay of all such 
supplies as they shall seize upon sea or land, going to assist the rebels in 
Ireland - London: Oct 21 1642. 4to. pp. [8]. A good copy in modern quarter 
morocco. Wing E 1765. 

Sweeney 1749.  

€250 - €350

127

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT. 

An ordinance and declaration of the Lords and Commons .... allowing and 
authorising any of His Majesties good and loyall subjects in the Kingdome 
of England, to furnish with all manner of warlike provision, and send to 
Sea what Ships and Pinaces they shall thinke fit, to make stay of all such 
supplies as they shall seize upon sea or land, going to assist the rebels in 
Ireland - London: Oct 21 1642. 4to. pp. [8]. A good copy in modern quarter 
morocco. Wing E 1765aA   

Sweeney 1749 quoting the 1st edition.  

€250 - €350

128

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT.   

An ordinance of the Lords and Commons .... for the raising of moneys .... 
for the speedy transporting of and paying the forces for the carrying on the 
Warre of Ireland - London: June 23 1647. 4to. pp. [i], 34. Some minor crop-
ping of side notes on  fore edge. A good copy in modern quarter morocco. 
Wing E 2020. 
 
This calls for particular sums of money to be levied monthly in named 
counties, cities and towns from March 25 1647 to March 25 1648. The pam-
phlet’s principal historical value lies in its extensive listing of Parliamentary 
supporters. Sweeney 1756.  

€150 - €250

Lot 126

Lot 127

Lot 128
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129

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT.   

The petition of both Houses of Parliament presented to His 
Majestie at York, March 26 - London: 1642. 4to. pp. [i], 22. Wing 
E 2164.  
 
Sweeney 1763 quoting the 1st edition.  
  
€150 - €250

130

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT / CHARLES I.   

The petition of the Committees for Ireland to His Majestie: With 
His Majesties answer thereunto of the I. Decemb. - Oxford: By 
Leonard Lichfield, Printer to the University 1642. pp. 7. 4to. A fine 
copy in modern half morocco. Wing P 1789.  
 
Sweeney 1765.  
  
€150 - €200

131

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT.   

Propositions made to the Lords and Commons in Parliament for 
the speedie and effectual reducing of the Kingdom of Ireland. 25 
Febr. - London: 1641 [42]. 4to. pp. [ii], 18. A fine copy in modern 
half morocco. Wing P 3795.  
 
Sweeney 1766.  
  
€150 - €200

Lot 130

Lot 131
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132

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT, 

House of Commons / MEREDITH, Robert. A relation touching the 
present state and condition of Ireland. Collected by a Committee 
of the House - London: 1641 [42]. 4to. pp. 8. A fine copy in mod-
ern half morocco. Wing E 2699A.  
 
Sweeney 1787.  
  
€250 - €350

133

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT. 

House of Commons.    The report made to the Honourable House 
of Commons, Decemb. 15 1699 by the Commissioners appointed 
to enquire into the forfeited estates of Ireland. [Dublin]: 1700. 4to. 
pp. [i], 52. The John Henry Burges copy. Very good in nineteenth 
century half calf. Wing E 2231A.  
 
Sweeney 1788.  
  
€250 - €350

134

ENGLISH PARLIAMENT. 

House of Commons.   The report of the Commisioners appointed 
to enquire into the Irish Forfeitures. Delivered to the Honble House 
of Commons the 15th December, 1699 - London: printed by Edw. 
Jones ... And Re-Printed in Dublin by John Brocas in School-
House-Lane, 1700. 4to. pp. 24. A very good copy in modern 
quarter calf. According to Sweeney this is an extremely rare item. 
Wing E 2704AG.  
 
Sweeney 1789.  
  
€400 - €600

Lot 132

Lot 133

Lot 134
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135

EUSTACE, SIR MAURICE / BACON, JOHN, DRUM 
MAJOR.  

A copie of a letter from Sir Maurice Eustace out of Ireland, and .... 
divers passages in the Parliament there - London: July 13 1642. 
4to. pp. [i], 5. A good copy in modern half morocco. Wing E 3426. 
ESTC R20770 locates 6 copies only. 
Sweeney 1811.  

€350 - €500

136

FARMER, JACOB.   

A letter sent out of Ireland to one Mr Bell, a merchant being a true 
relation of the present estate of Ireland, as it now stands under 
the present persecution of the Papists - London: 1642. 4to. pp. 
[8]. A very good copy in modern half morocco. Wing F 440.  
Sweeney 1880.   

€350 - €500

137

THE FATE OF FRANCE: 

A discourse, wherein, after having answered the groundless 
exceptions that are made against the lawful conduct of the 
English, in securing themselves from Popish Tyuranny &c. it is 
shewed that by the Happy Revolution in England, all the designs 
of the French King for the Universal Monarchy are disappointed - 
London: 1690, 4to. pp. [vi], 66. Occasional light foxing, otherwise 
a very good copy in modern quarter morocco. Wing F 545.  

Sweeney 1886.1  

€200 - €400

Lot 135

Lot 136

Lot 137
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138

FITZRALPH, RICHARD, ABP.    

Ricardi Archiepiscopi Armachani Hyberniae Primatis Defensorum 
Curatorum aduersus eos qui privilegiatos se dicunt - Paris: 1633. 
8vo. A good copy in modern half calf. Extremely rare. The last 
of ten Shaaber separate printings - F 118. No copy located on 
COPAC. 
 
Sweeney 1931 quoting 1st edition of 1475?.  

€500 - €700

139

FITZSIMON, HENRY.    

A Catholike confutation of M. John Riders clayme of antiquities 
and a calming comfort against his caveat. to which is demon-
strated, by assurance, even of Protestants, that al antiquities for 
al pointes of religion in controversie, is repugnant to Protestancie 
- Roan (i.e. Douai): 1608. 4to. pp. [xxxiv], 394, [28], [1], 118. A very 
good copy in old vellum. STC 11025. Very rare in commerce. 

Sweeney 1933.  
 
€700 - €1,000

Lot 138

Lot 139
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140

FITZ-WATERS, COLONEL.   

Colonell Fitz-Waters His petition to the Honourable House of 
Commons desireth auxiliary forces for the assistance of our poor 
brethren in Ireland - [London] 1642. 4to. pp. [i], 4. Old red ink 
stamp on titlepage. A very good copy in modern half morocco. 
Wing F 1105. 
 
Sweeney 1948.  

€400 - €600

141

FRENCH, NICHOLAS, BP. 

Recit exact et fidele de la vente et partage du royaume d’Irlande, 
faits sous Charles II par le Comte de Clarendon Chancellier d’An-
gleterre - [no place,] 1696. 8vo. pp. [i], 133. A very good copy in 
modern full calf. Walsh 248. COPAC locates 2 copies only. 
 
€500 - €700

142

G., W.  

The declaration of the army in Ireland. Declaring their resolutions 
for a free Parliament, and the re-admitting of all the members 
secluded in 1648 - Printed at Dublin, and now re-printed at 
London: 1659 [60]. 4to. pp. [ii], 6. A very good copy in modern 
half morocco. Wing D 634.  

Sweeney 2076.   

€400 - €600

Lot 140

Lot 141

Lot 142
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143
GLYN, Sir John.    The replication of Master Glyn in the name of 
all the Commons of England, to the generall answer of Thomas, 
Earle of Strafford, to the severall charges exhibited against him in 
Parliament April 13th - no place, 1641. pp. [i], 17. 4to. A very good 
uncut copy with a variant title in modern half morocco. Wing G 
891A.  
 
Sweeney 2111 quoting the 1st edition.  

€350 - €450

144
GOSTELO, Walter.    Charls Stuart and Oliver Cromwell united - 
London: 1655. 8vo. [xvi], 312. A good copy in old rebacked calf. 
Provenance: From the library of J. Mansel, with his armorial book-
plate. Wing G 1318.  
 
Sweeney 2128. COPAC locates 2 copies only. 

€500 - €700

145
GREATRAKES, Valentine.    A brief account of Mr Valentine 
Greatrak’s and divers of the strange cures by him lately performed 
written by himself in a letter .... to .... Robert Boyle - London: 
1666. 4to. pp. 96. A very good copy in modern full calf. Wing G 
1789.  

Sweeney 352 quoting the Dublin edition of 1668. 

€700 - €1,000

Lot 143

Lot 145
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146

GREVILLE, FULKE BARON BROOKE. 

Certaine learned and elegant vvorkes of the Right Honorable 
Fulke Lord Brooke / written in his youth, and familiar exercise with 
Sir Philip Sidney. The seuerall names of which workes the follow-
ing page doth declare. London: 1633. Small folio. pp. 23-82, 298, 
[2]. (Many errors in paging). Later full calf, spine expertly rebacked 
preserving original. Armorial bookplate of Lord Mexborough. All 
edges gilt. ESTC S120837. 
 
€350 - €500

147

THE GROUNDS AND MOTIVES INDUCING HIS 
MAIESTY 

to agree to a cessation of armes for one whole year with the 
Roman Catholiques of Ireland - Oxford: Octob. 19. By Leonard 
Lichfield, Printer to the University, 1643. 4to. pp. [i], 22. Title page 
a little soiled, some margins frayed at top right corner otherwise a 
good copy in modern half calf. Wing G 2134.  
 
Sweeney 2181.  

€200 - €300

148

H., J.  

A remonstrance of the present state of things in and about the 
City and Parliament, since the King and Queenes departure to 
Hampton Court - London: January 18th 1641 [42]: 4to. pp. [8]. A 
fair copy in modern quarter morocco. Wing H 79. Very rare. 
 

€80 - €120

Lot 146

Lot 147

Lot 148
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149

HALL, WILLIAM.    

A sermon of the general judgment preached before the King in Christ Church 
Dublin; on Advent Sunday - Dublin: Printed for Alderman James Malone, 
Bookseller in Sinner-Row, 1689. 4to. pp. 27. A good copy in modern quarter 
morocco.  
From the library of Gerald Tighe with his stamps. Exceedingly rare. The 1st and 
only Wing printing - H 449. ESTC R177809 locates 2 copies only. 
The penultimate Roman Catholic sermon delivered in Christ Church Cathedral to 
be put on the record for three centuries. Sweeney 2210. 

€700 - €1,000

150

HAMILTON, ANDREW. 

A true relation of the actions of the Inniskilling-Men, from their first taking up of 
arms in December, 1688 - London: 1690. 4to. pp. ix, 65, 1 (Books printed for 
Richard Chiswel). Licens’d January 15 1689 [90]. A very good copy in modern half 
calf. Wing H 476.  
The purpose of this apologia is to excuse the stand adopted by many Irish 
Protestants in initially accepting the rule of James II and to detail their subsequent 
actions in the interest of William and Mary. The author, rector of Kilskerry and one 
of the prebendarys of the diocese of Clogher, raised troops but died the following 
year. Sweeney 2212.  

€400 - €600

151

HARRIS, PAUL.    

Fratres sobrii estote. I. Pet. 5.8. Or, an admonition to the fryars of Ireland to aban-
don such hereticall doctrines as they daylie publish to the corruption of our holy 
faith, the ruine of soules and their owne damnation which sleepeth not - [Dublin]: 
1634. 4to. pp. [i], 99. A very good copy in modern half morocco. STC 12812.  
Rivalry with the secular clergy occasioned this doctrinal attack on certain devo-
tional practices that it was said were preached by Irish friars. The first part of 
the work consists of two letters addressed to Pope Urban VIII outlining the com-
plaints. 
The author was banished from Dublin for his campaign against the Franciscan 
archbishop Thomas Fleming. Sweeney 2244.  

€400 - €600

Lot 150

Lot 151
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152

HARRISON, DR THOMAS. 

Threni Hybernici: Or, Ireland sympathiz-ing with England and Scotland in a sad 
lamentation for loss of their Josiah - London: Printed by E. Coates, and are to 
be Sold by John North bookseller, in Castle-Street at Dublin in Ireland, 1659. pp. 
23. Titlepage ruled by a wide black border. Lower margin of ‘F’ cut, otherwise a 
very good copy in modern half morocco. 4to. Wing H 916.  
This was a sermon preached at Christ Church before the lord deputy, Richard 
Cromwell, by his “Chief Chaplian.” 
Dr Harrison’s grief at the death of Oliver Cromwell and his attempt to involve 
Ireland in the general mourning can have struck few answering chords amongst 
Catholics of the day. Sweeney 2248.  

€500 - €700

153

HERESBACH, CONRAD / GOOGE BARNABY. 

Foure bookes of husbandrie - London: 1577. 4to. pp. [xx], 193 (folios) [2]. A very 
good copy in old calf rebacked. STC 13198. COPAC locates 1 copy only. 
The text following its original Latin version - Rei Rustica, Libri IV  (written by the 
Counsellor to the Duke of Cleves and published in Cologne, 1570) - is arranged 
in the form of a four-way dialogue between Cono, a gentleman retired in the 
country; Rigo, a courtier; Metella, the wife of Cono; and Hermes a servant. 
The translation was the work of the classical scholar, Barnaby Googe, carried 
through when he lived in Ireland managing the estates of the Cecil family. He 
penned the dedication to the lord deputy, Sir William Fitzwilliam. Sweeney 2304 
quoting the 1st edition of 1577.   

€700 - €1,000

154

HERMANNIDÆ, RUTGERI.  

Britannia Magna, sive Angliæ, Scotiæ, Hiberniæ et adjacentium Insularum 
geographico-historica decriptio - Amsterdam: 1661. 16mo. pp. [xxx], 645, [38] 
(Index). An excellent copy in contemporary yapp vellum, titled in ink on spine. 
With numerous maps and plans of counties, cities etc. These include maps 
in the style of Braun and Hogenberg 1618. Included are the four major Irish 
cities Dublin, Cork, Limerick and Galway. Where Dublin is concerned a newly 
engraved cross in the northernmost part of the city indicates a graveyard. 
Sweeney 2304.1.  
 
€500 - €700

Lot 152

Lot 153

Lot 154
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155

HIC CONTINENTUR PATRIARCHATUS 
ARCHIEPISCOPATUS ET EPISCOPATUS 
 
Bamburg: circa 1490. 4to. Twelve leaves. A very good copy, 
rubricated in modern calf.  
A pre-Columbus discovery of America listing the patriarchates, 
archbishoprics and bishoprics throughout the Christian world as 
it then existed, and offers the first such printed record of the Irish 
dioceses. I would also suggest that it has another claim to recog-
nition as the book that provides the closest link between a work 
with Irish material and Gutenberg himself. In that most celebrated 
of all publishing law-suits, which preceded the appearance of the 
42 line Bible in 1455, evidence on Gutenberg’s behalf was offered 
by Heinrich Kefer, one of his master printers. When judgement 
was given in favour of Peter Schoeffer, Kefer continued stead-
fast in his loyalty right up to the time of Gutenberg’s retirement 
and death and amongst the great books on which he worked at 
Bamburg was the 36 line Bible. Only then did Kefer look around 
for other employment joining the Nuremberg proto-typographer, 
Johann Sensenschmidt who had need of his very considerable 
experience and skill. There is no printer’s name on this hierarchical 
listing but according to the Gesamtkatalog, the type used supplies 
the proof that it emanated from the house of Sensenschmidt. 
Sweeney 2312. No copy located on COPAC. 
 
€1,500 - €2,500

156

HOLLINSHED, RAPHAEL / STANYHURST, RICHARD 
/ HOOKER, JOHN.    

The firste volume of the Chronicles of England, Scotlande, and 
Irelande .... the description and chronicles of Irelande, .... from the 
first originall of that Nation, until the yeare. 1547 - London: 1586 
/ 87. pp. (1) [viii], 250, [iii], 202, [xii], 183, (2) 61, 464, [56], (3) [viii], 
1592, [58]. One small worming to prelims of volume three, oth-
erwise a fine set in modern full panelled calf in sixteenth century 
style. Three volumes. STC 13569.  
 
This pictureless 2nd edition was both enlarged and extended 
by John Hooker, alias Vowell and runs to three rather than two 
volumes. It can be shown quite conclusively that this was the ver-
sion that was used by Shakespeare in his cycle of history plays, 
the evidence including factual misprints not found elsewhere. 
Sweeney 2336 quoting the first edition.  

€2,500 - €3,500

Lot 155

Lot 156
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157

HORATIUS, FLACCUS, QUINTUS./ DILLON, 
WENTWORTH, EARL OF ROSCOMMON

Horace’s art of Poetry. Made English by the Right Honourable the 
Earl of Roscommon - London: 1680. 4to. pp. [viii], 32. A good 
copy in modern quarter calf. Wing H 2768. Sweeney 2372.  

€200 - €300

158

THE HUMBLE PETITION 

of many officers lately drawne from the Army for the service of 
Ireland .... to .... Sir Thomas Fairfax .... shewing the reasons why, 
and how they were drawn off - London: 1647. 4to. pp. 8. A very 
good copy in modern quarter calf. Wing H 3472.  
Sweeney 2391.  

€200 - €250

159

AN INDENTURE CONTAINING A GRANT OF ALL HIS 
MAJESTIES REVENUE OF IRELAND 

to Sir James Shaen and others for seven years, to commence 
the 26th day of December 1675 - Dublin: Printed at His Majesties 
Printing House, 1676. Folio. pp. [i], 121. A very good copy in mod-
ern calf. Wing I 144. Sweeney 2415.  

€400 - €600

Lot 157

Lot 158

Lot 159
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160

INNOCENT XI, POPE. 
 
A Decree made at Rome, the second of March, 1679. condemning 
some opinions of the Jesuits and other Casuists - London: 1679. 
4to. pp. [vii], 27. A very good copy in quarter calf, marble sides. 
Wing I 199. Sweeney 2415.1   

€150 - €200

161

IRELAND, CHURCH OF.   

Articles of religion, agreed upon by the Archbishops and Bishops 
and the rest of the Cleargie of Ireland in the convocation holden at 
Dublin in 1615 - London: 1629. 4to. pp. [36]. A very good copy in 
modern half morocco. STC 14262. Only 1 copy in Ireland. 
 
Sweeney 2425 quoting the 1st edition printed in Dublin in 1615.  

€250 - €350

162

IRELAND.  LORDS OF THE COUNCIL. 
   
A letter sent from the Lords of the Councell in Ireland to the High 
Court of Parliament - London: 1641 [2]. 4to. pp. [i], 7. A fine copy 
in modern half morocco. Wing I 423. Sweeney 2465.  

€200 - €300

Lot 160

Lot 161

Lot 162
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163

AN IRISH DECLARATION 

from the Viscounts, Earles, Barons .... and commanders in 
Ireland .... declaring all the conquests and victories that that 
the Protestants have obtained since the first rebellion in that 
Kingdome - London: June 24 1642. 4to. pp. [i], 6. A very good 
copy in modern half morocco. Wing I 1037. Sweeney 2478. 

€250 - €350

164

THE IRISH OCCURRENCES

Comfortable news from Ireland, of the brave valour and policie of 
warre by the Lord Jones and the Lord Deboney - London: January 
1642. 4to. [i], 6.  A very good copy in modern half morocco. Wing 
I 1041. Sweeney 2483. Copac locates 2 copies only. 

€500 - €700

Lot 163

Lot 164

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   56 19/04/2015   19:03

mailto:info@adams.ie


57

The History Sale 2015www.adams.ie

165

IRISH PARLIAMENT.  

An account of the sessions of Parliament in Ireland, 1692 - 
London: 1693. 4to. pp. [iii], 28. A very good copy in modern quar-
ter calf. Wing I 297. No copy located on COPAC. Sweeney 2487.  

€500 - €700

166

IRISH PARLIAMENT: CHARLES II - ANNO 14/15. 

An Act for the Better Execution of his Majesties Gracious 
Declaration for the Settlement of his Kingdom of Ireland, and 
satisfaction of the several Interests of Adventurers, Souldiers, and 
other his Subjects there - Dublin: Printed by John Crook, 1662. 
Folio. Wing I 309A. Sweeney A295.  

BOUND WITH IRISH PARLIAMENT: CHARLES II - Anno 17/18. 
An Act for the Explaining of some doubts arising upon an Act for 
the better Execution of His Majesties Gracious Declaration for 
the Settlement of His Kingdom of Ireland, and satisfaction of the 
several interests of adventurers Souldiers, and other his Subjects 
there, and for making some alterations of and additions unto the 
said Act for the more speedy and effectual settlement of the said 
Kingdom - Dublin: Printed by John Crook, 1665. Folio. Wing I 
316B.  
 
A one-hundred-and-one-page document attempting to elucidate 
“several doubts and difficulties [that] have arisen partly from the 
uncertain and ambiguous penning of divers clauses in the said 
act: & partly from other accidents which could not then be fore-
seen”; suggesting that unless remedied, the implementation of the 
settlement of Ireland could not be brought to a proper conclusion. 
Sweeney A307.   
 
BOUND WITH IRISH PARLIAMENT:  A compleat index to the Act 
of Settlement and to the explanatory Act of Settlement - Dublin: 
Printed by John Crook, 1666. Folio. Thanks to some splendid 
paper repair work on the part of the late Miss Dyson, conser-
vator to the Chester Beatty Library, this was transformed into a 
very satisfactory set bound in modern half calf. Wing C 5641A. 
Sweeney 2496.  

€500 - €800

Lot 165

Lot 166
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167

IRISH PARLIAMENT. 

Anno Regni Caroli .... decimo et undecimo. At the Parliament begun and 
holden at Dublin, the 17th day of October, 1679 in the one and thirti-
eth year of our Soveraign Lord, Charles the II - London: 1680/81. Folio. 
pp. 12. Bound in quarter green morocco binder’s folder. Titled on spine 
‘Seventeenth Century Proclamation Folios’. Very rare. 

€200 - €300

168

IRISH PARLIAMENT.  

A Collection of all the Statutes now in use .... And a continuation of the 
Statutes made in the Reign of the late King Charles the First .... And like-
wise the Acts of Settlement and Explanation, with the rest of the Acts made 
in the Reign of His Majestie .... Charles the Second .... to the Dissolution of 
the Parliament, the seventh of August, 1666 - Dublin: Printed by Benjamin 
Tooke, 1678. Folio. pp. [xlii], 944. A very good copy in old calf rebacked. 
Wing I 356. Very rare. 
This is an updated reprint of the Sir Thomas Bolton work on Irish Statutes, 
first published in 1621, and now enlarged through the inclusion of  the final 
Parliament of Charles I together with the Parliament of Charles II. Sweeney 
2518 with summaries of the additional Acts in this volume carried in sup-
plementary entries A278 to A323.  

€1,000 - €1,500

169

IRISH PARLIAMENT.  

A list of such of the names of the Nobility, Gentry and Commonalty of 
England and Ireland, (amongst whom are several women and children) .... 
who are all by an Act of a pretended Parliament assembled in Dublin .... 
the 7th of May 1689, before the late King James attainted of High Treason. 
Together with the true and authentick copies of several of the Acts of the 
said Pretended Parliament - London: 1690. Licensed 26th day of March. 
Wing L 2409. 4to. pp. 70. A very good copy in nineteenth century full 
suede rebacked. Rare. Sweeney 2520 with summaries of the Acts in this 
volume carried in supplementary entries A324 to A331.  

€500 - €700

Lot 167

Lot 168

Lot 169
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170

IRISH PARLIAMENT. 

The Statutes of Ireland, beginning the third yere of K. Edward the 
Second and continuing untill the end of the Parliament begunne in 
the eleventh yeare of .... King James. and ended in the thirteenth 
yeare of his raigne - Dublin: Printed by the Societie of Stationers, 
1621. Folio. pp. [xxix], 445, [1]. A very good copy in old calf. See 
illustration on previous page. 
 
This, the most comprehensive publication of the early acts of the 
Irish Parliament, was dedicated by the editor and subsequent lord 
chancellor, Sir Richard Bolton, to Sir Oliver Saint-John, lord dep-
uty general of Ireland. What follows is a complete listing, chrono-
logically arranged, of all the Acts of Parliament which the author 
had located in surviving Parliamentary Rolls. His method was “to 
extract out of them all such statute-laws as were generall, or con-
cerned the general good of the common-wealth”. He observed 
that some of the Statutes, while not specifically repealed, had 
fallen into desuetude, singling out for special mention those that 
differentiated the appearance and garb of the English and the 
native Irish, but justified his reprinting them for their historical 
value. Subsequent generations have gratefully applauded this edi-
torial decision. Sweeney 2516 with summaries of the Acts in this 
volume carried in supplementary entries A1 to A206.  

€1,000 - €1,500

171

IRISH PARLIAMENT. 

Anno Regni Caroli .... decimo et undecimo. At the Parliament 
begun and holden at Dublin, the fourteenth day of July, in the 
tenth yeere of the Raigne of our most gracious Soveraigne Lord, 
Charles - Dublin: Imprinted by the Society of Stationers, 1636. 
Folio. pp. [xiii], 101. A very good copy in old calf rebacked. Early 
signature of Wm. Conyngham on titlepage. STC 14137. ESTC 
S477968 (1 copy only). 
 
Provenance: The William, Marquis Conyngham copy, exhibited in 
the National Gallery of Ireland in 1997, at an exhibition: “Five hun-
dred years of the art of the book in Ireland - 1500 to the present”, 
Catalogue 9. Sweeney 2517 quoting the Dublin 1st edition. With 
summaries of the Acts in this volume carried in supplementary 
entries A207 to A277. Exceedingly rare. 

€1,000 - €1,500

Lot 170

Lot 171
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172

JAMES I  

A collection of such orders and conditions as are to be observed 
by the undertakers upon the distribution of the eschaeted lands 
in Ulster, consisting in three principall points - London: 1608. 4to. 
pp. [18]. Modern quarter brown morocco. A fine copy with a con-
temporary manuscript communication on the blank leaf facing the 
titlepage. STC 24516. Those which had been originally laid down 
for participation in the Plantation of Ulster had failed to attract 
adequate investment from the London Company. Sweeney 1105.  

€700 - €1,000

173

JAMES I.  

His Majesties Commission to all the Lords and others of the Privie 
Counsell touching the creation of Baronets - London: 1611. 4to. 
pp. [iv], 44. A very good copy in modern quarter morocco. STC 
9225. 

€400 - €600

Lot 172

Lot 173
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174

JOHN OF SALISBURY. 

Metalogicus e codice manuscripto academiae Cantabrigiensis - 
Leyden: 1639. 8vo. Two parts in one volume. A very good copy in 
full vellum with yapp edges. Green morocco letterpiece on spine. 
The 2nd of 3 pre 1700 Printings and the first to be bound after 
Polycraticus. Sweeney 2599.1 Exceedingly rare.    

€400 - €600

175

KING, WILLIAM, ABP. 

An answer to the considerations which obliged Peter Manby, late 
Dean of London-Derry in Ireland (as he pretends) to embrace, 
what he calls, the Catholique Religion - London: 1687.  4to. pp. 
[vii], 104. A very good copy in modern half calf. Wing K 523. 
Sweeney 2964 quoting the 1st Dublin edition of the same date.  

€200 - €300

Lot 174

Lot 175

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   61 19/04/2015   19:03

http://www.adams.ie/


62

info@adams.ie

176

LANCASTER, THOMAS, ABP.    

The ryght and trew understãndynge of the supper of The Lord - 
London: [1550?]. 8vo. pp. [97]. Early signature on D1 and cover. 
A good copy in seventeenth century vellum preserved in a slip 
case. STC 15188. Exceedingly rare. Sweeney 2723. McKerrow & 
Ferguson 33. COPAC locates 2 copies only.

€150 - €200

177

L’ESTRANGE, ROGER. 

Templum Musicum: Or The Musical Synopsis Of The Learned 
and Famous Johannes Henricus Alstedius Being A Compendium 
of the Rudiments Both of the Mathematical and Practical Part of 
Musick. London: 1644. 8vo. pp. [xii], 93. With engraved frontis. 
diagrams in text. Old worn calf. Very good  No copy on  COPAC.  

€300 - €500

178

LITTLETON, EDWARD. 1ST BARON LITTLETON. 

A true and full relation of the horrible and hellish plot of the 
Jesuites, Popish priests and other Papists in Ireland for the 
massacring of two Chiefe Justices, and all the Privie Councell 
and Protestants in that Kingdome - London: 1641. 4to. pp. [i], 5. 
Interestingly this is an uncut copy folded as issued preserved in a 
quarter morocco slip case and very probably is the only copy to 
have survived without being bound up. For this reason the condi-
tion is fair. Wing T 2481. Very rare. Sweeney 2866.  

€150 - €200

Lot 176

Lot 177

Lot 178
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179

LESLIE, CHARLES. 

An answer to a book, intituled the state of the Protestants in 
Ireland under the late King James’s Government - London: 1692. 
4to. A good copy in modern calf. Wing L 1120. Blom 1. Very rare. 
Sweeney 2675.  

€500 - €700

180

A LETTER FROM IRELAND 

concerning the late trayterous conspiracie in that Kingdome - 
London: 1663. 4to. pp. [i], 10. A fair copy in modern half morocco. 
Wing L 1478, recording a single copy only at Yale. Sweeney 2833.  

€500 - €800

Lot 179

Lot 180
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181

LOFTUS, EDWARD. 

Joyfull newes from Ireland. A letter sent to Sir Robert King 27th 
February - London: 1642.  4to. pp. [i], 4. Titlepage dusted and 
browned. Modern quarter morocco. Wing L 2831. ESTC R21813 
(8 Copies). Sweeney 2884. A British Museum 1787 duplicate sale 
copy.  

€400 - €600

182

LOFTUS, EDWARD. 

The particular relation of the present estate and condition of 
Ireland .... with those battels and overthrows lately given to the 
rebels to the 16 of this present February - London: 1642. 4to. pp. 
20. A very good copy in modern half morocco. Wing P 602. Very 
rare. Sweeney 2886.  

€400 - €600

183

LONG, KINGSMILL. BARCLAY HIS ARGENIS, OR 
THE LOVES OF POLYARCHUS & ARGENIS. 

Faithfully translated out of Latin into English by Kingsmill Long, 
Esquire. The second edition, beautified with pictures. London: 
1636. 4to. pp. [xxxvi], 719. A very good copy in modern full calf. 
Signature of John Eyre on titlepage.  

€150 - €250

Lot 181

Lot 182

Lot 183

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   64 19/04/2015   19:03

mailto:info@adams.ie


65

The History Sale 2015www.adams.ie

184

SIXTEEN COPIES OF THE LONDON GAZETTE 
 
LONDON GAZETTE  - number 1072 - London: February 24 / 28 
1675.

CASED WITH LONDON GAZETTE  - number 1625 - London: June 
13 / 16 1681. 
 
CASED WITH LONDON GAZETTE  - number 2461 - London: June 
10 / 13 1689. 
  
CASED WITH LONDON GAZETTE  - number 2498 - London: 
October 17 / 21 1689.  

CASED WITH LONDON GAZETTE  - number 2500 - London: 
October 24 / 28 1689. 

CASED WITH LONDON GAZETTE  - number 2573 - London: July 
7 / 10 1690.  
   
CASED WITH LONDON GAZETTE  - number 2574 - London: July 
10 / 14 1690. 
 
CASED WITH LONDON GAZETTE  - number 2580 - London: June 
32 / August 4 1690.  

CASED WITH LONDON GAZETTE  - number 2598 - London: 
October 2 / 6 1690. 

CASED WITH LONDON GAZETTE  - number 2603 - London: 
October 23 / 27 1690. 

CASED WITH LONDON GAZETTE  - number 2629 - London: 
January 19 / 22 1690 [91]. 

CASED WITH LONDON GAZETTE  - number 2650 - London: April 
2 / 6 1691. 
 
CASED WITH LONDON GAZETTE  - number 2742 - London: 
Feb.18 / 22 1691 [92].  
 
CASED WITH LONDON GAZETTE  - number 2866 - London: April 
27 / May 1 1693. 
 
CASED WITH LONDON GAZETTE  - number 3070 - London: April 
11 / 15 1695. 
 
CASED WITH LONDON GAZETTE  - number 3191 - London: June 
8 / 11 1696. 
 
€1,000 - €1,500

Lot 184
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185
The Lord Osmonds overthrow, which was the chief commander to 
the rebells with the truth how he fell distracted, and how he kild 
his sonne, and how his wife and three daughters were poysoned 
- London: 1642. 4to. pp. 7. A very good copy in modern quarter 
morocco. ESTC R22358 (4 copies only). 
Sweeney 2896.  Wing L 3054. 

€200 - €400

186

MACKENZIE, JOHN
  
A narrative of the siege of London-derry, or the late memorable 
transactions of that city, faithfully represented, to rectifie the mis-
takes, and supply the omissions of Mr Walker’s account - London: 
1690. 4to. pp. [8], 64 (double column). A fine copy in modern half 
calf. Wing M 216. Sweeney 5478. 

€400 - €600

187

MANBY, PETER

The considerations which obliged Peter Manby Dean of Derry to 
embrace the Catholique Religion - Printed for Christopher Ians 
bookseller in Christchurch Lane, Dublin, 1687. Licenced 11th 
March 1686 [87] and signed Tho: Sheridan. 4to. pp. [viii], 19. 
Some mild thumbing to titlepage otherwise a very good copy in 
modern half morocco. Wing M 383. Sweeney 2963.  

€150 - €250

188

MARKHAM, FRANCIS  

Five decades of epistles of warre - London: 1622. Folio. pp. [xii], 
200, [4], [iv], 200. A very good copy in contemporary full sprinkled 
calf, rebacked. Provenance: William Gordon Ross. STC 17332.  
 
Sweeney 2977.  

€100 - €150

Lot 185

Lot 186

Lot 187

Lot 188
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189

MARKHAM, FRANCIS  

The booke of honour. Or, five decads of epistles of honour - London: 1625. 
Folio. A very good copy in old calf. Provenance: William Gordon Ross. STC 
17331.  
 
Sweeney 2978.  

€100 - €150

190

MARSHALL, THOMAS. / STEWART, SIR WILLIAM. / 
LOCKHART, JOHN. 

Speciall good news from Ireland, being a true relation of a late and great vic-
tory obtained against the rebels in the North - London: Jan 27 1643. 4to. A 
fine copy in modern half morocco. Wing S 4841.  
 
Sweeney 4781. ESTC R8799 locates 6 copies only. 

€400 - €600

191

MELDRUM, SIR JOHN  

The copy of a letter sent to the King - London: Octob 18, 1642. pp. 8. 4to. A 
very good copy in modern quarter morocco. Wing M 1640.      

€200 - €300

192

MERCURIUS BRITANICUS.  

His apologie to all well-affected people. Together with an humble addresse 
to the High Court of Parliament - London: 1645. 4to. pp. [ii], 7. Qtr. morocco. 
Very good. Wing M 1756. Sweeney 3020.1. 
 
€100 - €150

Lot 191

Lot 190

Lot 192
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193

MEREDITH, WALTER 

The fidelity, obedience and valour of the English Nation declared, 
by way of pacification of His Majesty .... and the Parliament. As 
also that the present forces now ready to bicker here in England 
may be turn’d to revenge the losse of the Protestants blood in 
Ireland - London: 1642. 4to. pp. [14]. A very good copy in modern 
quarter morocco. Wing M 1785.  
Historians have employed a variety of words with which to 
describe the civil war but Meredith’s usage of the term “bicker” 
must be unique. Sweeney 3021.   

€150 - €200

194

MERVIN, SIR AUDLEY 

Irelands complaint against Sir George Ratcliffe knight, now pris-
oner in the Gate-house at Westminster. Delivered in Parliament 
there by Captain Audley Mervin - London: 1641. 4to. pp. [8]. An 
interleaved and very good copy in quarter vellum parchment on 
decorated paper boards. Wing I 1018A and M 1882.  
Sweeney 2468. 

€150 - €200

195

MERVIN, SIR AUDLEY 

A speech made by Captaine Audley Mervin to the Upper House of 
Parliament in Ireland March 4 1640 [41] - London: 1641. 4to. pp. 
[i], 14. A very good copy in modern half morocco. Wing 1889.  
Sweeney 3027 quoting the 1st edition.  

€150 - €200

196

MORLEY, GEORGE, BP

A sermon preached at the most magnificent Coronation of the 
most high and mighty King Charles the II - London: 1661. 4to pp. 
[xii], 62. With a most handsome engraved frontispiece portrait of 
an enthroned Charles II. Wing M 2794. Rare. Sweeney 3114. A 
very good copy in modern half morocco. 

€150 - €200

Lot 193

Lot 195

Lot 194

Lot 196
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197

MORYSON, FYNES

An itinerary .... containing his ten yeeres travell through the twelve 
Dominions of Germany, Bohmerland, Switzerland, Netherland, 
Denmarke, Poland, Italy, Turky, France, England, Scotland, and 
Ireland. Divided into III parts - London: 1617. Folio with a double 
page title and eight woodcut maps of cites, Venice, Naples, Paris, 
Rome etc. Some early notes and signature on titlepage. A good 
copy in old calf rebacked. STC 18205. Sweeney 3118. 

€2,000 - €3,000

Lot 197
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198

A MOST TRUE RELATION OF A WONDERFULL 
VICTORY 

it pleased God to give .... Sir Robert and Sir William Stuart against 
the rebels, being under command of Sir Phelim O Neale … many 
of the rebels slaine, and the Castell of Knosklinsh taken. - London:  
July 7. 1642.  4to. pp. 77.  A very good copy in modern half 
morocco. Wing 2927A. Sweeney 3129.  

€400 - €600

199

N, W.  

Dublin January the 28th. A true and perfect occurrence of the 
present state of Dublin - London: 1642.  4to. pp. 8. A very good 
copy in modern half morocco. Wing N 82A. Very rare. 
Sweeney 3140.  Rare. 

€400 - €600

200

NEW INTELLIGENCE FROM IRELAND 

received the 17 of June 1642 with the arrivall of the Bishop of St 
Davids at Minehead in Sommersetshire, who fled upon his convic-
tion, and is now brought in a bark from Dublin, and under guard 
till order from the House what to do with him … defeats given to 
Sir Phelim O Neale - London: June 22 1642. 4to. pp. [i], 5. A very 
good copy in modern half morocco. Wing N 649. Rare. Sweeney 
3161.  

€150 - €250

Lot 198

Lot 200

Lot 199

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   70 19/04/2015   19:04

mailto:info@adams.ie


71

The History Sale 2015www.adams.ie

201

NEWES OUT OF IRELAND 

concerning the warlike affairs in the Province of Leinster sent to 
Sir John Hoye, Knight - London:  1642. 4to. pp. [i], 8. A very good 
copy in modern half morocco. ESTC R1904. 3 locations. No copy 
in US. Sweeney 3180.  

€500 - €800

202

O’BRIEN, MURROUGH, 6TH BARON AND 1ST 
EARL OF INCHIQUIN. 

A manifestation directed to the honourable houses of Parliament 
in England, sent from the Lord Inchequin, the Lord Broghill, Sir 
Wil. Fenton, Sir Percy Smith, Lieut. Col. Will. Brocket, Lieut. Col 
Thomas Serle .... containing the reasons of .... opposing the 
Cessation - London: August 10. 1644. 4to. pp. [i], 10. 
Sweeney 3206.  

€250 - €350

203

O’BRIEN, MURROUGH, 

6th Baron and 1st Earl of Inchiquin.  A true relation of a great 
victory obtained by the forces .... of Lord Inchiquine in Munster 
.... against .... Lord Taaff Novemb 13 - London: Nov. 30, 1647. 
4to. pp. [8]. A very good copy in modern quarter calf. Wing I 136. 
Sweeney 3212.   

€250 - €350

Lot 201

Lot 202

Lot 203
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204

OBSERVATION UPON MR. WALKERS ACCOUNT 

of the seige of Londonderry some remarks on the great and mem-
orable actions there done - London: 1689. Licenced October 4. 
4to. pp. 12, [4] (Governour Walker’s letter). A good copy in mod-
ern half calf. Wing O 112. Sweeney 5472. 

€400 - €600

205

PARSONS, SIR WILLIAM

A letter  written from Sir William Parsons .... to Sir Robert Pye 
a worthy knight of the Honourable House of Commons. I April. 
- London: 1642. 4to. pp. [i], 4. A very good copy in modern half 
morocco. Wing P 577. ESTC R8499 locates 3 copies in US, 3 in 
UK and 1 in Ireland. Sweeney 3334.  

€500 - €800

Lot 204

Lot 205
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206

[O’FIHELY, MAURICE] MAYRONIS, 
FRANCISCUS DE. 

Illuminati Doctoris Fratris Francisci de Mayronis in primum sen-
tentiarum foecundissimum scriptum sum conflates nominatus 
- Venice: August, 1504. Folio. Contemporary full decorated vellum 
with clasps. COPAC locates 3 copies only. Sweeney 3005.  

BOUND WITH [O’FIHELY, Maurice] MAYRONIS, Franciscus de. 
Scriptum luculentissimum in secundum sententiae illuminati  - 
Venice: May, 1505. Folio. Book II covers creation, angels, demons, 
the Fall; grace and sin. Sweeney 3005.1. COPAC locates 1 copy 
only. Exceedingly rare.
 
BOUND WITH [O’FIHELY, Maurice] MAYRONIS, Franciscus de. 
Scriptum luculentissimum in tertium sententiae illuminati  - Venice: 
June, 1506. Folio. Book III discusses the Incarnation, Redemption 
and the Ten Commandments. Sweeney 3005.2.  COPAC locates 2 
copies only. Exceedingly rare. 

BOUND WITH [O’FIHELY, Maurice] MAYRONIS, Franciscus de. 
Scriptum luculentissimum in quartus sententiae illuminati  - 
Venice: June, 1507. Folio. Book IIII treats of the Sacraments, 
death, judgement, Hell and Heaven. Peter Lombard was one of 
the first to insist on the number seven to distinguish sacraments 
from the sacramentals. An alteration to the colophon signifies the 
appointment of Maurice O’Fihely to the See of the Arch-diocese of 
Tuam, an event that took place in 1506 although he did not comes 
back to Ireland until after the opening session of the Lateran 
Council in 1512. Sweeney 3005.3. COPAC locates the Oxford and 
Cambridge copies only. Exceedingly rare.   

BOUND WITH [O’FIHELY, Maurice] MAYRONIS, Franciscus de. 
Quolibettales questiones fertilissime illiminati …de obscurissimo 
carcere tenebrous & in lucem clarissimam educte: nunc primo 
impresses - Venice: November, 1507. Folio. Sweeney 3005.4. 

Very rare. COPAC locates 3 copies only. Exceedingly rare. 

€3,000 - €5,000

Lot 224
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207

PARSONS, SIR WILLIAM. / BORLASE, SIR JOHN 

A gun-powder-plot for the blowing up of the chiefest church in 
Dublin, when the Lords and others were at sermon on Sunday, 
October 31 - London: 1641. 4to. pp. [7]. A good copy in modern 
half morocco. Wing entered at both C 6868 and G 2238. Sweeney 
3340.  

€200 - €300

208

PARSONS, SIR WILLIAM AND BORLASE, SIR JOHN

A true coppie of divers letters sent from the governors of Ireland 
to the Parliament in England: Desiring their speedy ayd for the 
supply - [London]: 1641. 4to. pp. [7]. A very good copy, albeit with 
contemporary pen trials on the final leaf of text in modern quarter 
calf. With woodcut portrait on titlepage. Wing T 2635. Sweeney 
3345. ESTC 2708 locates 3 copies in UK and 1 copy in Ireland. 
Very rare. 

€300 - €500

209

PENN, WILLIAM

The oaths of Irish Papists no evidence against Protestants: Or, 
a warning piece to jurors - London: 1681. Caption-titled 4to. pp. 
12. A very good copy in modern quarter calf. Wing P 1333. As 
supporting evidence for his thesis Penn writes: “But as theyhad 
treason enough to forfeit their estates, so they had liberty of 
conscience enough to save them to this very point of perjury. For 
the price of an Irish Papist’s oath was, as generally known at the 
Court of Claims, as that of all sins is at The Court of Rome: And 
the multitude of persons in that Kingdom that enjoy their estates. 
tho’ actually concerned in that horrid rebellion, is a sufficient evi-
dence of the truth hereof.” Sweeney 3375.     

€200 - €300

Lot 207

Lot 208

Lot 209
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210

PERCY, JAMES

To the King’s most Excellent Majesty. The humble petition of 
James Percy, son of Henry Percy, grand-son of Henry Percy, 
great grand-son of Sir Ingleram Percy, great great grand-son of 
Henry Percy fifth Earl and Cozen, and next Heir-Male to Jocelinb 
Percy, the late and eleventh Earl of Northumberland, deceased - 
[London. 1680?]: A good copy, cut very close on the right hand 
side of the text. Bound in quarter green morocco binder’s folder. 
Titled on spine ‘Seventeenth Century Proclamation Folios’. Wing 
P 1463.  
 
ESTC R236290 locates 3 copies only. Exceedingly rare. 

€500 - €700

211

PERROT, JOHN

A sea of the seed’s suffering through which runs a river of 
rich rejoycing .... written in the year, 1659, in Rome-prison of 
mad-men, by the extream suffering servant of the Lord, John. 
- London: 1661. 4to. pp. 46. Repair to margins of a few leaves. 
Early owner signatures on titlepage. A good copy in modern quar-
ter morocco. Wing P 1629. Sweeney 3399. 

€200 - €300

212

PETERS, JOHN

A true relation of the present estate of Ireland in a letter written 
.... to Sir Robert Jones - London: 1642 [43]. 4to. pp. [i], 6. A good 
copy in modern half morocco. Wing P 1726A. Sweeney 3420.  
  
€150 - €250

Lot 212

Lot 211
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213

P[HILIPS,] G[EORGE.] 

The interest of England in the preservation of Ireland - London: 
1689. Licenced July 15th. 4to. pp. [viii], 28. A very good copy in 
nineteenth century half calf. Wing P 2027.  
 
If the suggested birthdate - 1599? - in the Dictionary of National 
Biography is correct, then the author, who preceded Robert Lundy 
as Governor of Londonderry, was in his 90th year when he pro-
duced the books and  pamphlets with which he is credited! It may 
well be yet another instance where father and son have been con-
fused into the one person. Philips adopts a singularly individual 
line being at one and the same time anti-Jacobite and anti-Eng-
lish: He was appalled by the conduct of the government of Ireland 
under James II, but now that William and Mary are on the throne 
is angered by what he terms “the supine negligence and fatal 
indifferency demonstrated by England in their cold concernment 
and slow motions towards the recovery of Ireland.”  
 
Provenance: The William Ruddell Clarke copy. Sweeney 3457. 

€150 - €250

214

THE POPES BRIEF: 

Or Rome’s inquiry after the death of their Catholiques here in 
England, during these times of Warre - London: Decem 7 1643. 
4to. pp. [i], 37. A good copy in modern half morocco. Wing U 128. 
The Papacy at the time was filled by Urban VIII. The pamphlet 
also contains “several letters and papers of the Lord Inchiquines 
in Ireland, intercepted by the earl of Warwick, and sent to the 
House of Commons, wherein is discovered the ungrateful 
and perfidious dealings of the said lord with the Parliament of 
England.” Sweeney 3489.  

€150 - €250

Lot 213

Lot 214
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215

CANVAS BOUND PORTFOLIO PUT TOGETHER IN 1920 THAT CONTAINS EIGHTEEN PROCLAMATIONS AND DECLARATIONS 
WHICH COVER THE REIGN OF JAMES II FROM HIS ACCESSION IN 1685 TO THE EVE OF WILLIAM OF ORANGE’S INVASION 
LANDING AT TORBAY THAT LED TO JAMES’S DEPOSITION, COMPRISING:
 
 
- ENGLAND: Privy Council etc: Announcing the death of Charles II and proclaiming that “the imperial crowns of England, Scotland, France and Ireland  are solely 
and rightfully come to the high and mighty prince James, Duke of York and Albany, his said late Majesties only brother and heir … to whom we do acknowledge 
all faith and constant obedience, with all hearty and humble affection: Beseeching God by whom Kings do reign, to bless the Royal King James The Second with 
long and happy years to reign over us.” London: 1684/85. Broadside.
Wing E 2922. Steele (Eng) 3764-66. Sweeney 3986.1 A fine copy. Dated February 6th.  
 
- JAMES II.  A proclamation declaring His Majesties pleasure touching his Royal Coronation and the solemnity thereof - London: 1684/85. Wing J 325. Steele 
3787-89. Broadside.
The Coronation was set to take place on St George’s Day, i.e. April 23rd. Commissioners were named to hear the various petitions and claims of those with ser-
vices “to be done and performed unto us at the said Coronation”. Sweeney (Eng) 3990.1  A fine copy. Dated March 6th. 
 
- JAMES II.  A proclamation of the Kings Majesties most Gracious and General Pardon - London: 1685/86. 3 folio sheets. Wing J 363. Steele (Eng) 3828-29. 
Broadside. ESTC R223023with 4 locations only in UK. Very rare.
The preamble begins as follows: “Whereas soon after our Coronation, we had given order for preparing of a Bill, containing our most Gracious and General and 
free Pardon to our loving subjects, with intention to have passed the same into an Act in the first session of our parliament, but were unhappily prevented there-
in by the late most unnatural rebellion; which since it hath pleased Almighty God by his blessing upon our Arms, to suppress, we have thought fit to renew our 
Princely Intentions of Grace and Mercy to our subjects, especially considering the stedfast loyalty of the far greater number of our subjects, who continued firm 
in their obedience to us notwithstanding that rebellion.”. Sweeney 4008 quoting the Dublin printing. A fine copy. Bound in at the place it would have occupied 
had the King been able to issue it the previous year. Dated Sweeney 3399. March 10th 1685/86.

- JAMES II.  A Proclamation - London: 1685. Wing J 246. Steele (Eng) 3809-11. Broadside. COPAC locates the Oxford copy only. Utmost rarity.
Henry Booth, Lord Delamere had been ordered to “enter into security … for keeping of the peace” but had failed to do so and having absconded “hath given 
us good cause to suspect his fidelity towards us”. He was given ten days in which to surrender himself but when put on trial by the House of Lords for alleged 
participation in the Monmouth Rebellion he was acquitted. His true allegiance became clear when he was appointed  first Chancellor of the Exchequer (1689-90) 
under William III. Sweeney 4000.1  A fine copy. Dated July 19th.
 
- JAMES II.  A Proclamation - London: 1685. Wing  J 247. Steele (Eng) 3811. Broadside. No copy located on COPAC. Utmost rarity.
A warrant charging him with High Treason had been issued for Charles Gilbert, Earl of Macclesfield, a supporter of the Monmouth Rebellion. However the Earl 
“is since fled from justice and does now lie concealed”. He had however already fled to the Continent and only returned with the command of William III’s body-
guard in 1688. The family fortune had originated with his great-grandfather Sir Gerard Gilbert, Elizabeth’s first Attorney General, who in 1560 drew up a reform of 
the Irish Exchequer Court. This explains why the Macclesfield Library proved so rich in Irish material when auctioned in 2006/07. Sweeney 4003.1. A very good 
copy. Dated September 7th.    
 
- JAMES II.  A Proclamation for the meeting of the Parliament - London: 1685. Broadside.  
Wing J 354. Steele (Eng) 3822-23.
The King had authorized various adjournments but now called for Parliament to meet on Monday November 9th  the members being advised to assemble “as 
they will avoid our royal displeasure.” It was however to be a short lived session for after ten days James prorogued Parliament because of opposition in the 
House of Lords. Sweeney 4003.2. A fine copy. Dated October 11th. 
 
- KING IN COUNCIL.  [A Proclamation] - London: 1685. Wing E 799. Steele (Eng) 3824. Broadside.
Arising out of anti-catholic riots on Guy Fawkes Day (November 5th), the King with members of the Privy Council that included the Duke of Ormond met the 
following day and ordered “that no person or persons whatsoever, do presume to make or encourage the making any bon-fires, or other publick fire-works at or 
upon any festival day, or at any other time or times whatsoever without particular permission”. Sweeney 4004.1. A fine copy. Dated November 6th.
 
(Continued overleaf)

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   77 19/04/2015   19:04

http://www.adams.ie/


78

info@adams.ie

(lot 215 continued)

- JAMES II - A Proclamation for proroguing Parliament London: 1686. Wing J 338. Steele (Eng) 3835-36. Broadside.
In the preamble it was indicated that the King “being willing for the great ease of our loving subjects, the Lords, Knights, Citizens and Burgesses of our said 
Parliament to dispense with their attendance at Westminster at the day prefixt” announced his intention of proroguing the next session - November 22nd - until 
February 15th. Sweeney 4009.1. A fine copy.  Dated October 8th.
 
- JAMES II - [A Proclamation against hunting in Hampton Court]  - London: 1687. Wing J 404. Steele (Eng) 3848. Sweeney 4019.1. Broadside.
It commences “Whereas His Majesty hath been certainly informed of the killing and destroying of the Game in and about His Honour of Hampton Court” the 
King gave notice that without his particular leave no one of what quality so ever was “to kill or destroy any hare, partridge, pheasant, heather powt, heron, duck 
or mallard, within ten miles round and about His Majesties Palace of Hampton Court” by any means of hunting or trapping. A fine copy. Dated July 30th. No 
copy located on COPAC.
 
- JAMES II.  A Proclamation for restraining the number and abuses of hackney coaches in and about the cities of London and Westminster - London: 1687. 
Wing J 347. Steele (Eng) 3852. Broadside.
Dublin’s Carriage Office which today licences and regulates taxi-cabs and hackney-cabs in the city represents the current operation of the ideas promoted in 
this Proclamation. Sweeney 4022.1. A fine copy. Dated November 25th.
 
- JAMES II. A Proclamation appointing a time of public thanksgiving and prayer throughout the country - London: 1687. Wing J 313. Steele (Eng) 3855.
As the occasion was the announcement of the pregnancy of the Queen, the news provoked more horror than happiness spelling out the likelihood that the out-
come of the pregnancy would be a Catholic heir to the throne. Sweeney 4022.2. A fine copy. Dated December 23rd.  Broadside. COPAC locates 2 copies only. 
Utmost rarity.
 
- JAMES II. A Proclamation prohibiting His Mjesties subjects to enter the service of Foreign Princes and States - London: 1687/88. Wing  J 365. Steele (Eng) 
3860. Broadside. No copy located on COPAC.
With the storm clouds gathering James was greatly alarmed to hear “that divers of His Majesties natural born subjects, as well mariners as others, have and 
daily do depart this Kingdom, and betake themselves to the service of Foreign Princes and States without licence”. No specific prince or state is named but 
clearly there was only one target, William of Orange, husband to James II’s eldest daughter Mary. Sweeney 4024.1. A fine copy. Dated March 2nd.
 
- JAMES II.  A Proclamation for a day of thanksgiving for the birth of a Prince - London: 1688. Wing J 257. Steele (Eng) 3866. Broadside.
17th of June was the day named for the celebrations “within the Cities of London and Westminster and ten miles distance” while elsewhere in the realm July 
1st was nominated. Thomas, Lord Bishop of Rochester was to prepare a special form of religious service. Sweeney 4026.1 A fine copy. Dated June 10th. 
COPAC locates 2 copies only.
 
- JAMES II.  A Proclamation against vice, profaneness, and debauchery - London: 1688. Wing J 258. Steele (Eng) 3867. Sweeney 4027.1. Broadside.
“We do hereby straightly require, charge and command all our Judges, Mayors, Sheriffs, Justices of the Peace …. to be very vigilant and strict in the discov-
ery and prosecution of all persons who shall be given to excessive drinking, debauchery, prophane swearing, and cursing, or any other dissolute, vitious and 
immoral practices”. A fine copy. Dated June 19th. COPAC locates 1 copy only.

- JAMES II. [A Declaration against abuses in the quartering of soldiers and impressing of horses] - London: 1688. Wing J 157. Steele (Eng) 3871. Broadside. No 
copy located on COPAC. Utmost rarity.
For the prevention of various abuses James II ordered “that in the quartering of our Guards and of all other our land-forces within any city, town or garrison, no 
officer or soldier whatsoever shall be lodged in any private house without the free and voluntary consent of the owner.” Sweeney 4030.1. A fine copy. Dated 
Sept.  2nd.

- JAMES II.  A Proclamation - London: 1688. Wing J 260. Steele (Eng) 3876. Broadside.
The King reports information to hand of how “a great and sudden invasion from Holland, with an armed force of foreigners and strangers, will speedily be made 
in a hostile manner upon this our Kingdom.” Sweeney 4033.1. A fine copy. Dated September 28th.

- JAMES II.  A Proclamation - London: 1688. Wing J 262. Steele (Eng) 3886-87. Broadside.
The King with the advice of his Privy Council now instructs everyone from Lord Lieutenants down to Bailiffs “that they cause the coasts to be carefully watched 
and upon the first approach of the enemy to cause all horses, oxen and cattel …. To be driven and removed by the space at least of twenty miles from the 
place where the enemy shall attempt to land”. Sweeney 4034.1. A fine copy.  Dated October 20th.

- JAMES II.  A Proclamation to restrain the spreading of false news - London: 1688. Wing printing - J 372. Steele (Eng) 3888-89. Broadside.Action to be taken 
against those who “make it their business by writing, printing, or speaking to defame our government with false and seditious news and reports, thereby 
intending to amuse our loving subjects, and, as far as they are able, to create in them an universal jealousie and discontent, especially in this time of publick 
danger, threatened by the intended invasion”. Sweeney 4034.2. A fine copy. Dated October 26th. ESTC R227763 locates 4 copies only. 

€2,000 - €3,000
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216

A PROTESTANT ANTIDOTE AGAINST POPERY: 

With a brief discourse of the great atheisticalness and vain 
amours now in fashion - London: 1674. 12mo. pp. [i], 142. A good 
copy in old worn calf. Wing P 3821. ESTC R34560 locates three 
copies only. Sweeney 4392 quoting the Dublin 1st edition of 1673, 
although that may be old style. 
 
€400 - €600

217

QUINAULT, PHILIPPE
 
[DANCER, John] Agrippa, King of Alba, or the false Tiberinus, as 
it was several times acted with great applause before his Grace, 
the Duke of Ormond, the Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, at the Theatre 
Royal in Dublin - London: 1675. 4to. pp. [vi], 61, 1. A very good 
copy in modern quarter morocco. Wing Q 214. Sweeney 4426. 

A COLLECTIVE DUTCH EDITION OF 8 PLAYS BY PHILIPPE 
QUINAULT, COMPISING:
 
BOUND WITH - QUINAULT, Philippe.  La Genereuse Ingratitude. 
Tragi-Comedie Pastorale - Amsterdam: 1697.  

BOUND WITH - QUINAULT, Philippe.  L’Amant Indiscret ou Le 
Maistre Estourdi. Comedie - Amsterdam: 1697. 

BOUND WITH - QUINAULT, Philippe.  Les Rivales. Comedie - 
Amsterdam: 1697. 

BOUND WITH - QUINAULT, Philippe.  Agrippa Roy d’Albe ou Le 
Faux Tiberinus - Amsterdam: 1697. 

BOUND WITH - QUINAULT Philippe Bellerophon. Tragedie - 
[Amsterdam]: 1697. 

BOUND WITH - QUINAULT, Philippe.  La Mere Coquette, ou Les 
Amans Brouillez. Comedie - Amsterdam: 1714. 

BOUND WITH - QUINAULT, Philippe.  Astrate Roy de Tyr. Tragedie 
- [Amsterdam]: 1688. 

BOUND WITH - QUINAULT Philippe Pausanias. Tragedie - 
Amsterdam: 1697. 
 
€300 - €500

Lot 216

Lot 217
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218

R., S. 

A briefe and perfect relation, of the answeres and replies of Thomas Earle of 
Strafford; to the articles exhibited against him by the House of Commons on 
the thirteenth of Aprill, An. Dom. 1641 - London: 1647. 4to. pp. [iv], 108. A 
very good copy in modern half morocco. Wing R 68.

€300 - €500

219

REEVE, EDMUND. 

An introduction into the Greeke tongue: in most plaine manner, delivering 
the principall matters of the grammar thereof, so farre forth as may helpe 
toward the understanding of the Greeke text of the Holy Gospel, composed 
for their sakes which understand not Latine ; and yet are desirous to have 
some competent knowledge in the original Sacred Scripture. London: [s.n.], 
1650. 4to. pp. [iv], 44. Modern quarter calf. A very good copy. Very rare. 
 
€200 - €300

220

REYNOLDS, SIR ROBERT. / GOODWYN, ROBERT. / 
GRENVILL, SIR RICHARD. / CHICHESTER, SIR JOHN.    

The true state and condition of the Kingdom of Ireland, sent to the House 
of Commons from their Committee there - London: March 2, 1642 [43]. 4to. 
pp. [8]. A very good copy in modern half morocco. Wing R 1322 and also 
entered at T 3103. COPAC - 4 copies only. Sweeney 4486.  

€300 - €500

221

ROWE, MATTHEW.     

An exact and full relation of the great victory obtained against the rebels at 
Dungons-Hill in Ireland August 8 .... by .... Colonel Michael Jones - London: 
Aug. 19, 1647. 4to. pp. 16. Some browning, repair to inner joint of titlepage, 
otherwise a good copy in modern quarter morocco. Wing printing - R 2068. 
“Together with a perfect list of all that were slain and taken prisoners.” In a 
letter to the right honourable, the committee at Derby House. Provenance: J 
Donovan Pheifer with his bookplate. Sweeney 4541.  

€200 - €300

Lot 220

Lot 221

Lot 219

Lot 218
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222

RUDYERD, SIR BENJAMIN.    

Two speeches in the House of Commons 16 Decemb. concerning 
a contribution for the poore, naked hunger-sterved English sent 
out of Ireland into England - London: 1642. 4to. pp. [i], 4. A good 
copy in modern half calf. Wing R 2204. Sweeney 4547.  

€150 - €200

223

RUST, GEORGE, BP.   

A funeral sermon at the obsequies  of .... Jeremy Lord Bishop of 
Down - London: 1668. 4to. pp. [ii], 41, 1 (list of books and ser-
mons written by JER Taylor). A very good copy in modern quarter 
morocco. Wing R 2362. Sweeney 4557.  

€150 - €200

224

S., P. 

Dolefull newes from Ireland sent in a letter... with the copie of a 
commission granted by Luke Birne ... whose grandfather was M 
Feagh Hugh an arch Traytor ...  London: 1642. 4to. pp. [7]. Recent 
half morocco. Very good. Wing S 122A. ESTC R219794 locates 6 
copies only. Sweeney 4575. 
 
€500 - €800

Lot 222

Lot 223

Lot 224
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225

ST JOHN, OLIVER

An argument of law concerning the Bill of Attainder of High 
Treason of Thomas Earle of Strafford at a conference in a 
Committee of both Houses of Parliament - London: 1641. 4to. pp. 
[i], 78. Early manuscript notes on verso of titlepage.  A very good 
copy in modern half morocco. Wing S 322. Sweeney 4586 quoting 
the 1st edition.   

€100 - €150

226

ST LEGER, SIR WILLIAM

Joyfull and happy newes from Ireland being an exact relation 
of a great victory obtained against a grand army of the rebels, 
on Tuesday February 7, 1642 at a town called by the name of 
Roscolleth neere Longford - London: 1643. 4to. pp. [8]. A fine 
copy in modern half morocco. Wing J 1126. No copy located on 
COPAC. Sweeney 4587.  

€500 - €800

227

ST LEGER, SIR WILLIAM  

A true copy of a letter written .... to the Lord Lieutenant of Ireland. 
Corke April 20 - London: 1642. 4to. pp. [8]. A fine copy in mod-
ern half morocco. Wing S 338A. No copy located on COPAC. 
Sweeney 4590. 

€500 - €800

Lot 225

Lot 226

Lot 227
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228

SANDERS, NICHOLAS / RISHTON, EDWARD  

Doctissimi viri Nicolai Sanderi, De origine ac progressu schismatis 
Anglicani liber - Cologne: 1587.  8vo. A very good copy in nine-
teenth century full red morocco. The first of eight 16th Century 
Allison and Rogers printings - 972. Sweeney 4614. 
COPAC locates 3 copies only. 

€300 - €500

229

SARPI, PAOLO. / BEDELL, WILLIAM, BP 

The free school of warre or a treatise, whereby it be lawfull to 
bear armes for the service of a prince that is of a divers religion - 
London: 1625, 4to. pp. [78]. A very good copy in modern quarter 
calf. STC 21758. COPAC locates 1 copy only. 

€500 - €800

230

SCOTLAND, CHURCH OF

The charge of the Scottish Commissioners against Canterburie 
and the Lieutenant of Ireland - [London?]: 1641. 4to. pp. [i], 38, 
16. A very good copy in modern half morocco. Wing C 4201J. 
Sweeney 4635. 

€80 - €120

Lot 228

Lot 229

Lot 230
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231

SCOTLAND, COMMISSIONERS FOR / ENGLAND, 

Commissioners For The three late treaties between the Kingdoms 
of England & Scotland - London: February 20, 1645. 4to. pp. 
31. Titlepage offset, otherwise a very good copy in modern qtr.  
morocco. Wing T 1094. 
 
€100 - €150

232

SCOTTISH PARLIAMENT 

A letter or declaration of the Commissioners .... concerning the 
papers sent to the Marquesse of Ormond in His Majesties name - 
London: June 9 1646. 4to. pp. [i], 5. A very good copy in modern 
half morocco. Wing S 1288. Sweeney 4638.   

€100 - €150

234

SCOTTISH SUCCESSION 

A Manifesto, Asserting and Clearing the Legal Right of the 
Princess Sophia… to the Succession of Scotland. London: 1704. 
8vo. pp. [iii], 28. Paper wrappers. Very good. ESTC T103956  6 
locations. 

€200 - €300

235

SHIRLEY, JAMES
 
Poems etc including Narcissus or the self-lover, prologues and 
epilogues and the triumph of beautie - London: 1646. 8vo with a 
portrait. pp. [xvi], 80, [1], 59, [1], 30. A fine copy in nineteenth cen-
tury full crushed levant morocco in fine slipcase. Wing S 3481. 

€150 - €200

Lot 231

Lot 232

Lot 233

Lot 234
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236

A SHORT VIEW OF THE METHODS MADE USE OF 
IN IRELAND 

for the subversion and destruction of the Protestant Religion and 
Interest in that Kingdom .... by a clergyman lately escaped from 
thence - London: 1689. Licens’d Octob. 17. 4to.  pp. [iv], 30. Early 
signature of William Grant on titlepage. A very good copy in mod-
ern half calf. Wing S 3642. Sweeney 4711.   

€150 - €250

237

SMITH, SAMUEL 

June the 24th 1642. The last joyfull newes from Ireland. Wherein 
is related, a .... battell .... at Kilrush in the County of Kildare - 
London: 1642. 4to. pp. [i], 6. A very good copy in modern half 
morocco. Wing S 4207. Sweeney 4749.  

€200 - €300

238

SMITH, MATTHEW. 

Memoirs of Secret Service. London: 1699. pp. 160, 24. 
Contemporary full sprinkled calf, spine expertly rebacked. A very 
good copy. 

€150 - €200

239

SOMERSET, EDWARD, 2ND MARQUIS AND 6TH 
EARL OF WORCESTER AND TITULAR EARL OF 
GLAMORGAN

The Earl of Glamorgans negotiations and colourable commitment 
in Ireland demonstrated - London: March 17 1645. 4to. pp. 35. 
Titlepage a little browned otherwise a very good copy in modern 
half morocco. Wing W 3533. Sweeney 4765.  

€150 - €200

Lot 236

Lot 237

Lot 238

Lot 239
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240

SOUTHERNE, THOMAS   

Oroonoko: A tragedy as it is acted at the Theatre-Royal, by His 
Majestys servants - London: 1696. 4to. pp. [viii], 84, 2 (epilogue). 
Some mild staining, titlepage a little dusty, otherwise a good copy 
in modern quarter calf. Wing S 4761. Based on an Aphra Behn 
novel which itself had a factual basis, it is the first piece of writing 
on the slave question by an Irish-born author. William Congreve, a  
fellow Trinity College man and a far superior dramatist, added the 
epilogue. Sweeney 4777.  

€100 - €150

241

STANYHURST, WILLIAM

Dei immortalis in corpore mortali patientis historia moralis doc-
trinæ placitis et commentationibus illustrata - Antwerp: 1660. 8vo 
with plates. pp. [xxxii],408. Early inscription on half title. A fine 
copy in contemporary vellum with yapp edges. Early titling in ink 
on spine. Wing 517. Sweeney 4811. COPAC locates 3 copies only. 
Exceedingly rare. 

€250 - €350

242

STEARNE, JOHN, BP..    

Tractatus de visitatione infirmorum, seu de eis parochorum offi-
ciis, quae infirmos et moribundus respiciunt - Dublin: Typis Jos. 
Ray, Impensis Jacobi Milner Bibliopolae in vico vulgo dicto, Essex 
Street, 1697. pp. [xii], 120. With initial imprimatur leaf. Cont. full 
panelled calf. Surface wear to covers and minor wear to spine. 
Inoffensive mild water stain to the lower margin of a few pages. A 
very good copy. Exceedingly rare. Wing S 5362. Sweeney 4835. 
Rare.  

€400 - €600

Lot 231

Lot 232

Lot 242
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243

SPENSER, EDMUND

The Faerie Queene. Disposed into twelve books fashioning XII. 
Morall vertues - London: 1596. 4to. pp. [ii], 590. A good copy  in 
modern full calf. STC 23082. Sweeney 4788. COPAC locates 3 
copies only. Exceedingly rare.  

€3,000 - €5,000

Lot 243
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244

STEARNE, JOHN, M.D. THANATOLOGIA

Seu de morte dissertatio in qua mortis natura, causae, mobilitatis, 
remoræ et remedia proponuntur, ac variae de cadavere et anima 
separata controversiæ enodantur - Dublin: William Bladen, 1659. 
8vo. pp. [xvi], 288, [8].  A good copy in old calf. Wing S 5373. 
Rare. Sweeney 4841.  

€400 - €600

245

STEPHENS, EDWARD

Reflections upon the occurrences of the last year: From 5 
November 1688 to 5 November 1689. Wherein the happy pro-
gress of the late Revolution and the unhappy progress of affairs 
since, are considered - London: 1689. 4to. pp. 36. A good copy in 
modern quarter calf. Wing S 5437. The author was the son-in-law 
of the lord chief justice, Sir Matthew Hale, whose Contemplations, 
moral and divine, he edited. Sweeney 4846.  

€80 - €120

246

TATE, NAHUM

The history of King Richard The Second acted at the Theatre 
Royal under the name of the Sicilian Usurper - London: 1681. 4to. 
pp. [xii], 55, [1]. A good copy in modern quarter morocco. Wing S 
2921 T 216. Sweeney 4928 quoting the 1st edition. 

€100 - €150

Lot 244

Lot 245

Lot 246
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247

TATE, N.

The Ǣthopian History of Heliodorus. In ten books. The first five 
translated by a person of quality, the last five by N. Tate. London: 
1622. 8vo. pp. [xii], 227, 160. Modern paper boards. A very good 
copy. No other copy located. 

€400 - €600

248

TAYLOR, JEREMY, BP

A discourse concerning prayer ex tempore, or, by pretence of 
the spirit. In justification of authorized and set formes of lyturgie. 
[Oxford], 1646.  4to. pp. [i], 38. A fine copy in nineteenth cen-
tury half calf. Wing T 312. Gathorne-Hardy 4A. Sweeney 4963. 
Provenance: This copy is inscribed by Logan Pearsall Smith (edi-
tor of Taylor’s Golden Grove) and dated June 3, 1919.  

€200 - €300

249

TAYLOR, JEREMY, BP. 

The great exemplar of sanctity and holy life according to the 
Christian institution, described in the history of the life and death 
of the ever blessed Jesus Christ - London: 1653. Illustrated Folio. 
pp. [xlix], 568, [11]. Engraved frontis and folding engraved plates. 
A fine copy bound in nineteenth century full red morocco. Covers 
framed to a panel design with outer fleurons, spine elaborately 
tooled in gilt. All edges gilt. Wing T 343. 
Sweeney 4952 quoting the 1st edition, a London quarto.  

€200 - €300

Lot 247

Lot 243

Lot 243
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250

TAYLOR, JEREMY, BP

A sermon preached in Christ-Church Dublin at the funeral of .... 
John, late Lord Archbishop of Armagh - Dublin: 1663. 4to. pp. 
[iii], 66. A very good copy in half morocco. Wing T 394. Gathorne-
Hardy & Williams - 39A. Sweeney 4989. 

€200 - €300

251

TAYLOR, JEREMY, BP

Theologia Eklekcke. A discourse of the liberty of prophesying, 
shewing the unreasonableness of prescribing to other men’s 
faith, and the iniquity of persecuting differing opinions - London: 
1647. 4to. pp. [iii], 48, [4], 267. Engraved half title. A fine copy in 
nineteenth century full green morocco. All edges gilt. Wing T 400. 
COPAC locates the BL copy only. Sweeney 4992. 

€400 - €600

252

TENISON, THOMAS. ABP  

A sermon against self-love, preached before the Honourable 
House of Commons on the 5th of June - London: 1689. 4to. pp. 
[iii], 30, 2 (books printed for Richard Chiswell). A very good copy 
in modern quarter morocco. Wing T 708. Sweeney 5059. 

€100 - €150

253

THIRRY, WILLIAM, BP  

Discursus panegyrici de nominibus, tribulationibus, et miraculis S. 
Patricii Ibernorum Apostoli, cum exhortatione ad persecutiones 
pro fide patienter ferendas, & Apostrophe ad Iberniam - Douai 
1617. 8vo. pp. 213, [6]. A nice copy in nineteenth century moroc-
co. All edges gilt. In slipcase. Allison and Rogers 1250. COPAC 
locates 3 copies only. Sweeney 5067.  

€400 - €600

Lot 

Lot 250

Lot 252

Lot 251

Lot 253
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254

TOUCHET, JAMES, 3RD EARL OF CASTLEHAVEN.  

The Memoires .... his engagement and carriage in the Wars of Ireland, from the 
year 1642 to the year 1651 - London: 1681. 8vo. pp. [vii], 136, [7], 79. A very good 
copy in old calf rebacked. Wing C 1235.  
First authorised edition “for Joanna Brome”, a pirated version having been pub-
lished “for Henry Brome” the previous year. The author having commanded forces 
for the Confederate Catholics and afterwards for the Royalists, it was only to be 
expected that his would one of the most controversial of the memoirs dealing with 
the civil war in Ireland, and that it spawned its own literature. Sweeney 5120. 

€200 - €300

255

TRAGICUM THEATRUM ACTORUM & CASUUM TRAGICORUM 
LONDINI PUBLICE CELEBRATORUM 

Amsterdam: 1649. 8vo with eight engraved portraits of Charles I and II, Thomas 
Wentworth, Archbishop Laud, Sir Thomas Fairfax, Oliver Cromwell, James 
Hamilton, Henry Earl of Holland together with a folding plate showing the execu-
tion of Charles I at Whitehall on January 30th. pp. 320.  A very good copy in old 
vellum, title on brown morocco letter piece on spine.  
Although many copies lack the Henry Holland portrait. An interesting set 
of pen-pictures relating to the principal characters involved in the civil war. 
Provenance: The Evelyn Library copy. Sweeney 5128. COPAC locates the BL copy 
only. 

€400 - €600

256

TRAVERS. JOHN. 

A sermon preached in St Andrew’s-Church, Dublin; before the Honourable, the 
House of Commons, the 8th day of October  1695 - Dublin [1695]. 4to. pp. [iii], 14. 
A very good copy in modern quarter morocco. Wing T 2057. COPAC locates the 
BL copy only. 
 
Travers was Minister of St Andrew’s and Chaplain to the House. This was a day of 
thanksgiving to mark “the preservation of  .... King William, and the good success 
of his, and his allies forces this last campagn”.  He argues of the Irish Papists “that 
their fairest pretensions of friendship, and professions of fidelity, have proved alike 
perfidious and consequently most dangerous .... and they are very conformable to 
Cardinal Mazarines maxim ....that no honest man ought to be a slave to his word.” 
Sweeney 5129.  

€400 - €600

Lot 254

Lot 255

Lot 256
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257

TRENCHARD, JOHN. 

An argument shewing that a standing army is inconsistent with a free gov-
ernment - London: 1697. 4to. A very good copy. Wing T 2110. Sweeney 
5137.  

BOUND WITH TRENCHARD, John. & MOYLE, Walter. An Argument 
Shewing that a Standing Army is inconsistent with A Free Government, 
...  Bound with: The second part of an argument shewing that a standing 
army is inconsistent with a free Government .... with remarks on the late 
published list of King James’s Irish forces in France - Two parts in one vol-
ume. London: 1697. 4to. pp. iv, 30, 27. A very good copy in modern half 
calf. Wing T2110 & M 3030. Sweeney 5137. 

Moyle was a frequenter of Will’s coffee house in London where his friends 
included the Irish- educated playwright William Congreve. In reply to 
the complaint uttered by those favouring a standing army “That there is 
in France an army of eighteen thousand Irish and other Papists with K. 
James at the head”, he answered “That tho the Irish are the best troops in 
the World to plunder, murder and massacre the innocent and defenceless 
people, yet they are the worst of all soldiers when they meet with resist-
ance. The late War in Ireland, particularly the Siege of London-derry, and 
the routing of Justin McCarthy, one of their best officers, who was at the 
head of a considerable army, by a small number of the despised Militia 
has abundantly demonstrated this truth.” Sweeney 5138.  

€200 - €300

258

TRENCHARD, JOHN.  

A short history of standing armies in England - London: 1698. 4to. pp. viii, 
46 + errata. A very good copy in modern quarter morocco. Wing 2116. 

€80 - €120

259

THE TRYAL AND CONDEMNATION OF EDW. FITZ-HARRIS, 
ESQ;  

for high-treason at .... Westminster .... 9th of June .... As also the tryal and 
condemnation of Dr Oliver Plunket - London: 1681. Folio. pp. [iii], 103, [1]. 
A very good copy in modern calf. Wing T 2140.  
O’Higgins 4.16a. It is curious to observe that Oliver Plunket took second 
place in the reporting of these two trials, suggesting that Edward Fitz-
Harris was deemed the more newsworthy by the publisher. Sweeney 5146.  

€250 - €350

Lot 257

Lot 259

Lot 258
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260

THE TRIAL OF THE LORD AUDLEY, EARL OF 
CASTLEHAVEN 

for inhumanely causing his own wife to be ravished and for bug-
gery - London: 1679 Folio. pp. [i], 13. A good copy in modern 
quarter calf. Wing T 2227. Sweeney 5154. 

€200 - €300

261

A TRUE ACCOUNT 

of the whole proceedings betwixt His Grace James Duke of 
Ormond and .... Earl of Anglesey Lord Privy-Seal before the King 
and Council - London: 1682. Folio. pp. [vi], 28. A very good copy 
in modern quarter calf. Wing T 2408. Sweeney 5125.  

€250 - €350

262

A TRUE EXTRACT 

of severall letters lately received, which were perused by the 
Committee for Irish-affaires at Grocers Hall and by them thought 
fit to be published. Relating the most remarkable Passages of 
the English and Scotch Armie in the Province of Ulster ... which 
have happened of late betwixt them and the Rebels there. July 
17 - London: 1643. 4to. pp. 8.  A very good copy in modern full 
sprinkled calf. Wing T 2700. Sweeney 5222.  

€250 - €350

Lot 260

Lot 261

Lot 262
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263

TURNER, FRANCIS, BP. 

A sermon preached before Their Majesties K. James II and Q. 
Mary at their coronation in Westminster-Abby, April 23 - London: 
[1685]. 4to. pp. [i], 30 A very good copy in modern half calf. Wing 
T 3288. Sweeney 5276 quoting the 1st Dublin edition.

€80 - €120

264

VARET, ALEXANDRE LOUIS. 

The nunns complaint against the fryars - London: 1678. 8vo. pp. 
[xl], 186, [6]. A good copy in modern quarter calf. Wing V 110. No 
copy located on COPAC. Sweeney 5376.1 

€400 - €600

265

WALKER, ANTHONY / RICH, MARY, COUNTESS OF 
WARWICK. EUREKA, EUREKA. 

The virtuous woman found. Her loss bewailed and character 
exemplified  - London: 1678. 4to. pp. [x], 213, [10]. Engraved por-
trait frontispiece of Mary Countess Dowager of Warwick. Bound in 
contemporary full panelled calf. Covers framed by double gilt fil-
lets enclosing in the centre a central gilt panel with outer fleurons. 
all edges gilt. A fine copy. ESTC R233189 locates 8 copies only. 
Sweeney 5459.1. 

€300 - €500

Lot 263

Lot 264

Lot 265
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266

WALKER, GEORGE

The substance of a sermon being an encouragement for 
Protestants .... or the victory over the French and Irish Papists 
before London-derry in raising that desperate siege - London: 
1689. Licensed July the 5th. 4to. pp. [ii], 10. Engraved portrait on 
titlepage. A very good copy in modern half calf. Wing W 348;  but 
there is an Edinburgh printing (Wing W 345) which carries a variant 
title “A sermon, being an encouragement” while another London 
printing (Wing W 347) is called “The substance of a discourse.” 
Walker’s text was Judges, chapter VII verse 20. Sweeney 5464. 
No copy located. 

€400 - €600

267

WALKER, GEORGE

A true account of the present state of Ireland .... by a person that 
with great difficulty left Dublin, June the 8th - London: 1689. 4to. 
pp. 36. A very good copy in modern half calf. Wing W 349. 
Sweeney 5466. Two copies located. 

€400 - €600

268

WALKER, GEORGE
 
A true account of the siege of London-derry - London: 1689. 
Licensed Sept 13. 4to. pp. 59, 1 (Advertisement). A very good 
copy in modern half calf. Wing W 350. Sweeney 5468. 

€400 - €600

Lot 266

Lot 267

Lot 268
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269

WALKER, GEORGE

A vindication of the true account of the siege of Derry in Ireland 
- London: 1689. 4to. pp. 33,1 (Advertisement). Titlepage offset. A 
very good copy in modern half calf. Wing W 354. 
He claimed that he was writing this not so much to establish his 
own reputation, as to assert the truth of his account and “to do 
every man right .... that is concerned in it.” Sweeney 5475. 

€400 - €600

270

WALKINTON, EDWARD, BP

A sermon preached Octob. 23, 1692 in St Andrews Church, 
Dublin; before the House of Commons - Dublin: Printed by Joseph 
Ray on Colledg Green, for William Norman and William Winters, 
Booksellers 1692. 4to. pp. [iii], 19. A very good copy in modern 
quarter morocco. Wing W 456. The occasion for this sermon by 
the chaplain to the House and subsequent bishop of Down and 
Connor was the anniversary of the 1641 rebellion. Sweeney 5481.  

€250 - €350

271

WARING, THOMAS

A brief narration of the plotting, beginning & carrying on of that 
execrable rebellion and butcherie in Ireland - London: 1650. 4to. 
pp. [v], 64. Titlepage printed in red and black. Very good in mod-
ern half morocco. Wing W 873. Sweeney 5549. This copy may be 
lacking a leaf (F4). 

€200 - €300

272

[W]ELWOOD, [J]AMES 

An answer to the late King James’s declaration to all his pretend-
ed subjects in the Kingdom of England, dated at Dublin-Castle 
May 8 1689 - London: 1689. 4to. pp. [iii], 31, 1 (Advertisement). A 
very good copy in modern half calf. Wing W 1298. Sweeney 5569.  

€200 - €300

Lot 269

Lot 270

Lot 272

Lot 271
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273

WENTWORTH, SIR THOMAS, 
1ST EARL OF STRAFFORD    

A protestation against a foolish, ridiculous and scandalous 
speech, pretended to be spoken by Thomas Wentworth .... to cer-
taine lords before his comming out of the Tower: As also against 
the simple and absurd letter to his Lady in Ireland together with 
the onely true copy of his speech, and the charge delivered to 
his son - [London?]: 1641. 4to. pp. [i], 5. A good copy in modern 
quarter morocco. Wing P 3856. Sweeney 5584. 

€150 - €200

274

WENTWORTH, SIR THOMAS, 1ST EARL OF 
STRAFFORD   

Two speeches made by Sir Thomas Wentworth: Now Earle 
of Strafford, in the Parliament holden at Westminster 1628 -  
[London]: 1641. 4to. pp. [i], 7. A good copy in modern quarter calf. 
Wing S 5802. Sweeney 5592. 

€100 - €150

275

WETENHALL, EDWARD, BP  

The case of the Irish Protestants: In relation to recognising or 
swearing allegiance to and praying for King William and Queen 
Mary, stated and resolved .... October 27 1690 - London: 1691. 
4to. pp. [iv], 26, 1 (Books printed for Robert Clavel). A very good 
copy in nineteenth century quarter morocco. Wing W 1490. 
Sweeney 5595.  

€250 - €350

Lot 273

Lot 274

Lot 275
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276

WHITELOCKE, SIR BULSTRODE

The speech to the Right Honourable the Lords at a conference 
of both Houses .... the 17th of February last - London: 1642. 4to. 
pp. 8.   A very good copy in modern half morocco. Wing W 1992. 
Sweeney 5641. 

€150 - €200

277

WILLET, ANDREW

A treatise of Salomon’s Mariage, or a congratulation for the hap-
pie and hopefull marriage between the most illustrious and noble 
Prince Frederike the V .... and the most gratious and excellent 
Princesse, the Ladie Elizabeth, sole daughter unto the high and 
mighty Prince James, by the grace of God. King of Great Britaine, 
France and Ireland - London: 1612 (13). 4to. pp. [xiv], 56. A very 
good copy in nineteenth century half morocco. STC25705. Rare. 
Sweeney 5648.1. 

€200 - €300

278

WILLIAMS, GRIFFITH, BP

Vindiciæ Regum; or the grand rebellion, that is, a looking glasse 
for rebels, whereby they may see how by ten severall degrees 
they shall ascend to the height of their designe, and so thoroughly 
rebell, and utterly destroy themselves thereby  - Oxford 1643. 4to. 
A very good copy in later half calf. Wing W 2675. Sweeney 5699. 

€100 - €200

Lot 276

Lot 277

Lot 278
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279

WILSON, JOHN. R.C. PRIEST 

The English martyrologe : conteyning a summary of the liues 
of the glorious and renowned saintes of the three kingdomes, 
England, Scotland, and Ireland. Collected and distributed into 
moneths, after the forme of a calendar, according to euery 
saintes festiuity. VVherunto i annexed in the end a catalogue of 
those, who haue suffered death in England for defence of the 
Catholicke cause, since King Henry the 8. his breach with the Sea 
Apostolicke, vnto this day. By a Catholicke priest. [Saint-Omer: 
Printed at the English College Press] Permissu superiorum, anno 
1608. 8vo. pp. [16], 356, [30]. A fine copy in modern full calf. 
“To the Catholicks of England, Scotland, and Ireland” signed: I.W. 
priest, i.e. John Wilson. Identification of printer from STC. STC 
24269. ESTC S120085.  

€150 - €200

End of The Sweeney Collection
No Lots 280 - 284

Lot 279
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284
TOBACCO SILKS AND FLAGS
A collection comprising of four felts/flannels in variations of the 
Harp on Ireland on coloured backgrounds, with and without sham-
rocks. Various measurements. Also Three silks, one a facsimile of 
stamp issued by the Irish Republic during the Rebellion, Easter 
1916, commemorating the Manchester Martyrs, issued by Godfrey 
Phillips, Ltd; another entitled ''Ireland'', depicting green flag with 
gold harp of Ireland and British Union flag in corner; another 
depicting the Irish tricolour, titled "British Empire - Irish Free State", 
issued by Kensitas Cigarettes. (7)

€50 - 100

285
STEREOVIEW CARD 
depicting “Henry Street Dublin, as it appeared after the rebellion”, 
published by Realistic Travels Publishers.

€50 - 100

286
JOHN F. KENNEDY
A memorial card, with portrait and thick black borders, prayer and 
quote from St. Ambrose verso, 10.5 x 6.5cm

€70 - 100

287
R.M.S. TITANIC - THE ILL-FATED LUXURY LINER
A coloured commemorative poster, approx. 33cms x 23cms, 
framed. Signed by [Mrs. Elizabeth Gladys] ‘’Millvina’’ Dean, the last 
remaining survivor of the sinking of the RMS Titanic, on 15 April 
1912. At 2 months and 13 days of age, she was also the youngest 
passenger on board the ship.

€100 - 150

289
MISS ELIZABETH CORBET YEATS. 
A Centenary Tribute celebrating her life of publishing Irish 
books.  By Gifford Lewis.  Wild Apple Press, Bethesda, 
Maryland 2003, wrappers.  Nice copy of an attractive 
piece of printing, scarce.

€60 - 80
 
 
290
COURTOWN HOUSE, KILCOCK, CO. KIL-
DARE
The house contents catalogue from Hamilton & Hamilton 
sale, 10th -13th June 1963, described as “An Important 
and Highly Interesting Sale of Objects D’Art, French and 
English Furniture, Oil Paintings, Silver, China, etc.”, 11 
Illustrations, partially priced, original printed boards.

€100 - 150
 
291
[JAMES JOYCE]
Les Chroniques du Jour, Paris 1926, folio wrappers.  
Literary magazine,  includes translation by A.Morel of two 
poems by Joyce.

€40 - 60
 
292
THREE CANDLES PRESS.
A selection of rare ephemeral printings, including a 
calendar (1938), some catalogues and prospectuses 
(1936-1950s), and a leaflet ‘To Remind You of the Cluna 
Studio’, circa 1920.

€60 - 80

293
A COLLECTION OF BOOKS AND BOOKLETS 
relating mostly to Irish Republican affairs, including: 
Dan Breen’s Ag Troid Arson na Saoirse; Constitution of 
the free state of Ireland [English Translation]; Wolfe Tone 
Memorial 1967; Oidhreacht; The Watchers on Gallipoli; 
etc.
As a collection.

€150-250

Lot 287Lot 286

Lot 289

Lot 290

Lot 291

Lot 292

Lot 293
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294

THOMAS ADDIS EMMET & ROBERT EMMET 
(New York) A certificate relating to a mortgage agreement 
concluded by Ephraim Went of New York 1832, signed by 
Robert Emmet and Thomas Addis Emmet as Trustees of the 
estate of Laura M. Emmet, printed sheet with manuscript 
insertions, frayed repairs at folds, without loss. 
Thomas Addis Emmet the first, elder brother of Robert Emmet 
the patriot (executed 1803), emigrated to New York where he 
established himself as an attorney. He died in 1827, leaving a 
family including another Thomas Addis Emmet, signatory of the 
present document.

€150 - 250

295

BUNREACHT NA HÉIREANN (CONSTITUTION OF 
IRELAND), 
with EAMON DEVALERA signed presidential compliment slip 
laid in at front, pale blue paper covers, 18 x 12cm

€200 - 400

296

DANIEL O’CONNELL

A signed manuscript address label, 
inscribed “London, June ten 1838” 
 to Mr. John Irvine, 10, x 13cm, framed 
with engraved half length portrait.
 
€450 - 550

297

RARE 1922 DIRECTORY: MAC CABA 
(ALASDAIR) ED. LEABHAR NA HEIREANN.
The Kenny Press, 1922, 8vo in original printed wrap-
pers. A very detailed directory, covering all facets 
of Irish life and business. With illustration by Grace 
Plunkett and a fold out map, containing biographies of 
Members of the Dail, and leading figures in Ireland, in-
cluding Michael Collins, Robert Barton, Sean Mac Eoin, 
Douglas Hyde, Kevin O’Higgins, Eoin O’Duffy, etc., and 
with articles on Oglaigh na hEireann, Cumann na mBan 
& much more.

€250-350

298

THE DEATH SPEECH OF THOMAS Mac-
DONAGH,  IRISH PATRIOT.
A modern reprint with a hand coloured illustration by 
W.J. Duncan, from the Brick Row Print & Book Shop, 
Connecticut, one of 350 copies.  Folio, 2 pp (single 
folded sheet).
 
€150-250

299

ORDANCE SURVEY OF IRELAND
One-inch Maps: Ireland: A collection of 170 separately 
folded maps spanning the whole country (out of c.172 
district maps published). 
Some of the maps are paper on linen with original 
covers, but the great majority are folded paper.  Over 
two-thirds draw on the revised OS survey of the 1890s 
and were printed, some in Dublin, the majority at the OS 
in Southampton, bearing printing dates between 1902 
and 1914. Just under one-third of the maps incorporate 
post-1945 revisions and were printed in Dublin between 
c.1948 and c.1956.   All but one map are coloured. 
Light pencil or crayon notes appear on the margins of 
some sheets relating to archaeological coordinates.   
Condition ranges from fresh to used and dusty, with 
occasional foxing.

€700 - 1000

Lot 295

Lot 297

Lot 296

Lot 298

Lot 299

Lot 294
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300 

EDWARD HATTON.  COMES COMERCII, OR THE 
TRADER’S-COMPANION

8th edition, with large additions, London 1747.  With a Supplement 
.. concerning Simple and Compound Interest, etc. [Tables and 
rules for all sorts of commercial transactions, insurance, etc.]  
Contemp. leather, worn, scarce.  

€80 - €120
 

301 

ACTS AND STATUTES 

made in a PARLIAMENT begun at DUBLIN .. 1695 .. in the 
Seventh Year of .. King William.  Dublin, Andrew Crook, 1698, folio 
contemp.  old calf, raised bands.  Extensively pierced from rear 
in a regular pattern, affecting text for some 20 pages.  Contemp. 
annotations, an interesting volume.  

€200 - €300
 

302 

CURRY’S ABRIDGEMENT 

of the COMMENTARIES of Sir WILLIAM BLACKSTONE on the 
Laws and Constitution of England.  Second Edition, 1809.  Orig. 
boards, detached, uncut & mainly unopened.

€80 - €120
 

303 

MEDIAE NOCTIS CONSILIUM.  AUTERE BRIANO 
MAC GILLA MEIDHRE 

Cúirt an Mheadhoin Oidhche.  An Dara Clódh  ..  Ar n-a Chur i 
g-Clódh le Padruig Ó Briain  .. 1893.  16mo limp green cloth, very 
scarce.  The scholar Séamus Ó Casaide’s copy with his signature.  

€60 - €100
 

Lot 300 Lot 304

Lot 301 Lot 305

Lot 302

Lot 306

Lot 303
Lot 307

304 

MORRIS, JOHN PAINE  

The Valuator and Calculator’s Assistant, containing various 
Tables for assimilating Plantation, Statute and Cunningham 
Measurement, also the Proportional Value of Rent or Rate 
on each, and various Poundage rates, &c.  No copy found in 
COPAC or Nat. Library of Ireland.  A very rare item. 

€80 - €120

305 

GRIFFITH VALUATIONS, CO. LEITRIM
Valuations of the Several Tenements .. Union of 
Manorhamilton in the County of Leitrim; also Union of 
Ballyshannon, do.  Richard Griffith, Commissioner of 
Valuation.  Dublin, Thom, 1857, folio, original blue wrappers.

(2)   €80 - €100

306 

GRIFFITH VALUATIONS, CO. MONAGHAN
Valuations of the Several Tenements .. Union of Clogher 
in the Counties of Monaghan and Tyrone;   also Union of 
Castleblayney (part of), Co. Monaghan;   also Union of Clones 
(part of), do.    Richard Griffith, Commissioner of Valuation.  
Dublin, Thom, 1860-61, folio, orig blue wrappers first two, 
recent cloth (wrappers bound in) third. 

(3) €80 - €100

307 

MOLYNEUX [WILLIAM] 
The Case of Ireland’s Being Bound by Acts of Parliament 
in England Stated, 8vo L. 1720, rebound. Together with a 
collection including: Sinn Fein Rebellion Handbook, Second 
Edition; With the IRA in the Fight for Freedom; Guerilla Days in 
Ireland; My Fight for Irish Freedom; Resurrection of Hungry; & 
The IRB and the 1916 Rising. As a collection, w.a.f. (7) 

€100 - €200
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308 

GROSE [FRANCIS]
The Antiquities of Ireland. S. Hooper, London 1791, Two vols. 
Hardcover in full brown calf and gilt title and decoration to spine, 
marbled end papers, 4to, with bookplate of Richard Lane Freer. 
First Edition.  

€300 - €500

309 

GROSE, FRANCIS.  

The Antiquities of England and Wales.  
London 1773-87, 6 vols including the supplementary vols, full polished 
morocco gilt, many fine plates, generally clean.  Upper hinge of vol. 1 
broken, spines of vols 2-4 worn,  vols. 5 & 6 recently rebacked.   Basi-
cally a fine set of this important work, but the bindings need work.  

€800 - €1,200

 
310 

GIBBON, EDWARD.  

The Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire.
6 vols, London 1787-88, mixed editions, vols 4-6 first editions, others 
third / new edition, quarto full tree calf, spines richly gilt, contrasting 
labels, engravings.  The spines a bit worn, but bindings holding firmly.
One of the great books of English history and style. Printing & the Mind 
of Man 222. 
Rare in this condition.  

€1,200 - €1,500
 

312 

LYSONS, REV. DANIEL.  
The Environs of London:
Being an Historical Account of the Towns, Villages and Hamlets within 
Twelve Miles of that Capital.  5 vols quarto, stoutly bound in half brown 
calf, 2nd edition,1810, plates, some folding.  

€400 - €500

Lot 312

Lot 308

Lot 309

Lot 310
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313 

CO. SLIGO, POPHAM ESTATE AND OTHERS
A very large collection of legal and other documents, some 
on vellum, including deeds, rentals, grazing agreements, 
correspondence etc., relating to the Popham, Wood-Martin, 
Crofton, Gillmor and other estates, mostly in the region of 
Sligo town but others from Boyle area, mostly 18th and 19th 
centuries but with a few earlier, with a few hand coloured 
estate maps, in three archive boxes.

In need of organisation and listing, but a treasure trove of 
social, economic and genealogical information relating to 
some of the landed families of Sligo over a period of some 
200 years.  A bit dusty, but condition generally good.

As a collection, w.a.f.  

€800 - €1,500
 

314 

CO. SLIGO RENTAL & STOCK BOOKS
An important collection of nine manuscript rental and 
stock account books relating to Co. Sligo estates,  circa 
1870-1950s, including: Messrs. Robinson, land agents, 
Sligo, Tireragh tenants and rentals, 1880s, leather binding 
(damaged).  A few letters laid or pinned in.

As a collection, w.a.f.  

€600 - €800
 

315 

GRIFFITH VALUATIONS, CO. SLIGO
Valuations of the Several Tenements .. Union of Sligo in the 
county above named;  Union of Tobercurry; Union of Boyle; 
Union of Dromore (West).  Richard Griffith, Commissioner of 
Valuation.  Dublin, Thom, 1857-8, folio, first in recent paper 
boards, early pages repaired;  second and fourth in recent 
cloth; third in a recent rexine folder with orig. blue wrappers 
bound in. (4)

€100 - €150

Lot 315

Lot 314

Lot 313
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IRISH PRIVY COUNCIL DOCUMENT SIGNED 1713. 
A unique manuscript on vellum, sized approximately 60 x 72 cm, written in a fine chancery hand, bearing the wax seals and signatures of twenty members of the Irish 
Privy Council.   Irish Privy Council documents of this nature from this time are exceedingly rare. The Privy Council was the instrument through which the Sovereign ruled.  
It dealt with important matters of policy as well as routine administrative matters.  Under Poyning’s law of 1494, a similar body had been established in Ireland.  It had a 
central role in all legislation and government.  It increased in importance in the 18th Century.  All its members were Protestant.  They were a mixture of Church of Ireland 
Bishops, noblemen and members of prominent families.

British policy towards Ireland was to maintain the connection between both countries and to ensure that Irish problems did not interfere with English interests.  The 
Penal Laws were the means by which the Irish were to be kept subservient - entry to Parliament, the professions, and important posts was denied to Catholics.  The 
most significant law was the Act to Prevent the Further Growth of Popery of 1704 which destroyed the Catholic gentry by almost eliminating the right to own, lease or 
bequeath lands or property.  The general effect of this policy and the confiscation from Jacobite supporters following the Battle of the Boyne was to reduce Catholic 
lands to about five per cent of the total. The Privy Council was a major instrument in confirming or denying possession of land.  This document demonstrates how the 
process was formalised.  1713 was a time when lands were still being confiscated.  This is a grant of 835 acres in Cork to John Davys, a protestant.  He was possibly a 
son of the Dean of Cork, Rowland Davies who had four sons.  He was a strong supporter of King William and may have been seeking recognition for his backing.

The document was signed by the signatories named in the text, most honourable the Privy Council on behalf of her majesty. The Lord Lieutenant, then James, 2nd Duke 
of Ormonde, was the titular head of the Privy Council.  In his absence, the Lord Chancellor, Constantine Phipps, and the Bishop of Tuam are given first place as they 
held the office of Lord Justices of Ireland.  In 1711, tensions had exploded with the appointment of the abrasive Tory barrister, Phipps, as Lord Chancellor.  He purged 
the Judiciary and central government, nearly bringing the administration of the country to a halt.  At that time the Irish Privy Council was a hotbed of Party and factional 
strife.  It was a Tory body under Queen Anne’s Tory Government in England, a fact reflected by the higher than usual number of bishops on the Council.  The Tories were 
a High Church, King and Country party.  James Hamilton, 6th Earl of Abercorn, was a groom of the bedchamber of Charles ll.  At the time of the Glorious Revolution, 
he opposed James and was sent to Ireland to assist at the siege of Londonderry.  Sir Richard Cox was lord Chief justice of the Court of Queen’s Bench.  He fought with 
William at the Boyne and was made Governor of Munster in 1692.  All of the signatories were prominent individuals. 

€2,000 - €3,000

Lot 316
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317 

TRANSACTIONS OF THE ROYAL IRISH ACADEMY 

vol. 19, 1843. Quarto half calf, withdrawn 
from stock of Dublin Public Libraries.  

€150 - €250
 

318 

HAULBOWLINE DOCKYARD  [COBH, CO. CORK].  

Report to the Lords Commissioners of the Admiralty .. HMSO 
1896.  Folio blue wrappers, recent boards, morocco label.  
Scarce.  

€200 - €250
 

319 

A MISCELLAEOUS COLLECTION OF BOOKS 

including The Life of B. P. Wilson, two vols. 1860; Memoirs of 
O’Connell; Correspondence of C.J. Fox - some odd volumes, 
some leather bindings (a few damaged), etc.  

€80 - €120
 

320 

LIFE OF GENERAL GORDON.  

London 1886, real photographic f.p. 
With  Cyril Falls.  The Birth of Ulster.  1936; The Unionist Record; & 
History of the Grand Lodge.
(4)  

€80 - €120

Lot 317

Lot 318

Lot 319

Lot 320

321 

W.H. BARTLETT.  SCENERY & ANTIQUITIES OF 
IRELAND.  

London, Virtue [1841], 2 vols quarto half 
green calf, many plates, some foxing.  

€150 - €250
 

322 

BUNYAN [JOHN], THE PILGRIM’S PROGRESS, 

London, 1828 with later Trinity College Dublin bookplate. 
Together with Lord Macaulay’s Critical and 
Historical Essays, Vol 1 (of two), London 1863  

€60 - €80

 

323 

TAYLOR (W. COOKE), 

of Trinity College Dublin.  The Natural History of Society in the 
Barbarous and Civilised State: an Essay towards discovering 
the Origin and Course of Human Improvement.
New York, D. Appleton & Co., 1841. First U.S. edition.  2 vols. 
orig. blind stamped cloth, pp. 332, 328, 16 [publisher’s adverts]. 
Formerly in the Library of the German Society in Philadelphia, 
with discreet labels and stamps.
*An important early work of sociology.  Taylor was born 
in Youghal, Co. Cork.  

€80 - €120

 

324 

MY LODGER’S LEGACY, 

being Comic Tales in Verse by the late 
Tim Bobbin the Younger, L. 1819.  Qtr. calf, scarce.  

€80 - €120
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327 

GILBERT [JOHN T. & LADY GILBERT] 

Calendar of Ancient Records of Dublin, 
Vols. II - XIX (Dublin, 1891-1944), Including the very scarce final 
volume in the series.  

€600 - €800

 
328 

REPORT OF THE TRIALS - THE PHOENIX PARK 
MURDERS 1883. 

Report of the Trials at the Dublin Commission Court, April and May, 
1883, of the Prisoners Charged with the Phoenix Park Murder, the 
Attempt to Murder Mr. Field, and the Conspiracy to Murder; Before 
The Hon. Mr. Justice O’Brien. Reported by W.C. Johnston, Esq. 
Dublin. Letterpress by Alex. Thom, Dublin, unbound.  

€300 - €500

325 

JOURNAL OF THE ROYAL SOCIETY OF ANTIQUAR-
IES OF IRELAND

[previously Transactions of the Kilkenny Archaeological Society, 
then Journal of the Kilkenny and South-East of Ireland Archaeolog-
ical society, Journal of the Historical and Archaeological Associa-
tion of Ireland etc.]: volumes for 1872, 1875-6, 1877, 1879, 1883, 
and continuously from 1889 to 1968 (all in bound volumes, except 
for 1853, 1906 and 1913-4, which are in original paper covers).  
Also 19 quarterly issues between 1855 and 1888 in original paper 
covers.   

€800 - €1,000

326

THOM’S OFFICIAL DIRECTORY, 1896

Of Great Britain and Ireland, Dublin, Alex. Thom & Co., including 
Ordnance Survey Map of Dublin and its Environs.  

€200 - €300

Lot 325 Lot 327

Lot 326 Lot 328
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330 

BUFFON 

[Comte G. L. de], Ouvres Completes, Paris, 1848, 6 vols, 8vo. With 
coloured maps and plates in crimson morocco hardcovers and 
bookplates of Sean T. O’Kelly, one of which indicates they were 
originally a gift to him from Chester Beatty.

Provenance: Purchased at the Sean T. O’Kelly house sale, Aislebury 
Drive, lot 52 on 14th March 1984.   

€600 - €800

331 

HORE [PHILIP HERBERT], HISTORY OF THE TOWN 
AND COUNTY OF WEXFORD, LONDON, 1901 - 1911
First edition in 6 vols. 4to. With book plate of Sean T. O’Kelly 
indicating it as a gift from Chester Beatty, original gilt decorated green 
cloth covers. Rare as a complete set. 

€800 - €1,200

332 

STOWE [HARRIET BEECHER], 
UNCLE TOM’S CABIN, London 1853

Together with AUDUBON’S BIRDS OF AMERICA, Popular Edition, 
New York, 1950, with book plate of Sean T. O’Kelly indicating it as a 
gift from Chester Beatty. (2)  

€100 - €150

333
BODKIN [THOMAS], HUGH LANE AND HIS PICTURES,

Published by the Pegasus Press for the Government of the Irish Free 
State, 1932.
Quarto half green leather on marbled boards, spine a little worn with a re-
production of a letter from Liam T. MacCosgair, President of the Executive 
Council.
50 monochrome plates. Some related cuttings laid in.
 
€200-300

Lot 330

Lot 331

Lot 332

Lot 333
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334 

JAMES JOYCE

Finnegans Wake.  New York, Viking Press, 1939, 1st US edition, black 
buckram, name erased from end paper, a little wear to spine.  In a dust 
wrapper probably from a later edition.  

€400 - €600

335 

KINSELLA [THOMAS] & LE BROCQUY [LOUIS]
The Tain, a unique translation largely from the 8th Century Irish 
version, by Thomas Kinsella, published by the Dolmen Press in 
September 1969, designed by Liam Miller with brush drawing 
illustrations by Louis le Brocquy. Táin Bó Cuailnge is the longest and 
most important of the Ulster cycle of heroic tales. Presented in its 
original slipcase and signed by Thomas Kinsella on title page.  

€500 - €800

336

ARTHUR CONAN DOYLE

Cú na mBaskerville.
Dublin 1934 (Irish translation), d.w. (worn).  

€180 - €220

337
SIR WILLIAM ORPEN RA RHA
Stories of Old Ireland and Myself, London 1924, first edition, 34 full 
page plates. Sean McGarry’s copy with his signature on front end 
paper.

Sean McGarry, an engineer by profession and a veteran IRB 
member, was a close friend of both Tom Clarke and Michael Collins. 
He was Clarke’s bodyguard in the GPO during the Rising;  in the 
reorganisation afterwards he became President of the IRB. It is 
interesting that he appreciated Orpen’s wry humour.  

€100 - €150

Lot 334

Lot 335

Lot 337

Lot 336
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338 

ERNIE O’MALLEY’S COPY
The Art of Reconnaissance, by Brig.-General David 
Henderson. London 1915.

Believed to be Ernie O’Malley’s copy (anti-Treaty Republican 
leader), with his pictorial monogram, at G.H.Q. 1919, on title 
page.  Laid in at p. 80 is a sheet with notes on scouting and 
patrols, probably in O’Malley’s neat hand.

€200 - €300

339 

DEVOY [JOHN], RECOLLECTIONS OF AN IRISH 
REBEL
1969, Irish University Press. Together with DAIL EIREANN, 
Minutes of Proceedings 1919-21 & Session Dec 1921-Jan 
1922 and others. As a collection (6).  

€100 - €200

340 

BIBLIOGRAPHY  
National Library of Ireland.  Bibliography of Irish Philology 
and Printed Irish Literature.  Dublin 1913, first edition, tall 
8vo /brown buckram;  Carty (James).  Bibliography of Irish 
History 1912-1921.  Dublin 1936, first edition, tall 8vo green 
cloth.  Carty (James).  Bibliography of Irish History 1870-
1911. Dublin 1940, first edition, tall 8vo green cloth.  Useful 
collection.  (3)  

€60 - €80

341 

BIBLIOGRAPHY & CATALOGUES

A selection including Early Belfast Printed Books 
1694-1830, a typescript list apparently of Irish-related 
persons in French archives, a typescript list of Knights of 
Santiago,  Rosenbach’s Further Book Adventures, a 
selection of Irish art catalogues including Charles Lamb 
retrospective, Jack Yeats and his Family, some Louis le Brocquy 
catalogues, some miscellaneous book catalogues, etc. As a 
collection, w.a.f.  

€50 - €100

342 

GEORGE ELIOT.  
The Novels, eight volumes (bound in seven).                   
London 1901, a nice set uniformly bound in half 
calf gilt.  

€150 - €200
 

343 

RUSKIN, WILLIAM.  POEMS
2 vols, ed. W.G. Collingwood, London 1891, full 
polished calf gilt..  

€50 - €70 

344 

A LARGE MISCELLANEOUS COLLECTION 
OF IRISH HISTORICAL BOOKS,

pamphlets and magazines of political, literary & musical 
interest mainly, some first editions, some in Irish. 
Contained in five boxes, a large reference library of circa 
150 items. As a collection, w.a.f.   

€400 - €600

346 

BULFIN, WILLIAM.  
Camchuarta in Eirinn [translation of Rambles In 
Ireland). Dublin 1936.  With H.V. Morton, In Search 
of Irelandx, 1930; and Stephen Rynne, All Ireland, 
1956.  (3)

€50 - €80
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347 

EVELYN, JOHN 

Silva:  or, a Discourse of Forest-Trees  .. together with a 
Discourse on the Sacredness and Use of Standing Groves  
..  with Notes by A. Hunter.  York, 1776  [new ed.].  Pp. 649, 
index.  Quarto full calf, frontispiece portrait, 40 fine engraved 
plates by John Millar (one folding), folding explanatory table.  
A handsome and important book.  

€300 - €500

 

348 

CARR, JOHN 

The Stranger in Ireland  .. in the year 1805.
London , Phillips, 1806, quarto, recent half calf,  folding and 
other plates.  

€500 - €700

 

350
 
‘H.B.’  [JOHN DOYLE].  

POLITICAL SKETCHES, Vol. I.
London,McLean [1829], oblong quarto, qtr calf, morocco label, 
plates.  

€120 - €180

 

Lot 350

Lot 347

Lot 348
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351 

A MISCELLANEOUS COLLECTION OF BOOKS
Including Guerilla Days in Ireland; What Sinn Fein Stands For; 
The Re-Conquest of Ireland; Labour in Irish History; Michael 
Collins’s Own Story; Rebel Countess; etc. 11 items.   

€80 - €120 

352 

O’MALLEY, ERNIE 
My Clonmel Scrap Book. Co. Tipperary. Famous Trials, 
Romances, Sketches, Stories, Ballads, etc. Illustrated. Edited 
by James White. Waterford, Downey, 1907. xiii, 382 pp. Cloth. 
With signature of Ernie O’Malley in pencil on front endpaper. 
With: On Another Man’s Wound; The Singing Flame and The 
Ernie O’Malley Story [Wrappers]. (4)    

€100 - €150
 

353 

[KEARNS, NURSE LINDA], 
In Times of Peril, Leaves from the Diary of Nurse Linda 
Kearns from Easter Week 1916 to Mountjoy 1921. Edited 
by Annie P. Smithson. Dublin: First Edition, Talbot Press, 
1922. Paperback, Pp 61. Linda Kearns (1888-1951) played 
a significant role in the events of 1916-23, along with many 
other women whose role is only now being acknowledged.  

€100 - €200
 

355 

MÁIRÍN NÍ CHRIAGÁIN.  SEAN-EOIN.  

Plates by Jack Yeats. 1938.  Also E. Ó Tuathail, 
Sgéalta Mhuintir Luinigh, 1933, and Butler, 
Néall Dearg (translation). (3)  

€80 - €120
 

356 

THE PAINTERS OF IRELAND, 1978, 

1st ed.;  and THE WATERCOLOURS OF IRELAND, 
1994, lst ed., inscribed. Both by Anne Crookshank 
& the Knight of Glin. Both folio in original wrappers. 
(2)  

€80 - €120

357 

SEÁN Ó FAOLÁIN (1900-1991)
AND AGAIN? London (Constable) 1979, signed by the    
author on the title “Sean O’Faolain, Cordially for Jack 
Forsythe December 1979”, fine in dust jacket, with inserted 
note from Jack Forsythe, Shankill, Co. Dublin. 

€80 - €120

 
358 

SEÁN Ó FAOLÁIN (1900-1991) 
KING OF THE BEGGERS, New York (The Viking Press) 1938 
- Newmans Way, London (Green and Co.) 1952 - The Great 
O’Neill, London (Green and Co.) 1942, signed and inscribed 
by author to Jack Forsythe, the first two fine in dust-jackets, 
the last in linen boards, without dust-jackets and discoloured 
internally as usual

€50 - €80

Lot 351

Lot 353
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359 

AN IRISH FLORILEGIUM 

Wendy Walsh & Charles Nelson

Wild and Garden Plates of Ireland.  With 48 colour plates after 
paintings by Walsh, each tipped in by hand.  Introduction by 
Ruth Isabel Ross.  Notes on the Plates by Charles Nelson.  
Thames & Hudson 1983, large quarto brown cloth gilt in 
laminated d.w., plate list loosely inserted, a fine copy of the 
original edition.   One of the most attractive books of its time, 
scarce in this condition  

€200 - €300

360 

IRELAND’S PAINTERS 1600 - 1940, 
signed by the authors; together with a miscellaneous 
collection of Art and Architecture books (A box)  

€30 - €50

361 

HEANEY, SEAMUS
Eleven Poems, First edition, third issue, bearing the herald 
and drum device which replaced the sun symbol on upper 
wrapper, publisher’s green wrappers, 8vo, Belfast, Festival 
Publications, 1965. There are variants of this issue, the 
present copy has no printer’s details at the foot of the lower 
wrapper and measures 195 x 122mm. No priority has been 
determined between variants.  

€100 - €150

 

362 

BRENDAN BEHAN, 
Brendan Behan’s Island, London 1962, inscribed by 
author, fine in dust jacket; Moving Out and A Garden 
Party, two plays, California, Proscenium Press, The 
Short Play Series No.3, wrappers; Brendan Behan a 
Memoir, Newark Proscenium Press, 1971, wrappers 
(3) 

€120 - €180
 

363
SEÁN Ó FAOLÁIN (1900-1991) 
THERE’S A BIRDIE IN THE CAGE. London (Grayson 
&   Grayson) 1935, signed limited edition, this one 
167/ 250 good copy in slightly discoloured dust 
jacket.

€200 - €300
 

364 

SEÁN Ó FAOLÁIN (1900-1991)
(JOHN WHELAN) Come Back to Erin, New York 
(The Viking Press) 1940, signed on title and further 
inscribed on the fly-leaf by O’Faolain “So long ago! - 
almost forgotten, September 1982 Christmas 1941,” 
bookplate of Joseph A. McDonagh, yellow linen over 
boards, title blocked in colour, worn at extremities, 
with inserted note from Jack Forsythe explaining the 
circumstances of the inscription. 

€150 - €200
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370 

EAMONN MALLIE, 
One Hundred Years of Irish Art (2000)  

€80 - €120

371 

A MISCELLANEOUS COLLECTION OF 
POLITICAL BIOGRAPHIES
Parnell, Casement etc. (A box)  

€10 - €20
 

372 

JACK B. YEATS INTEREST
A collection of 10 books, catalogues and publications on the 
artist and family (10)  

€30 - €50
 

373 

SAORSTÁT ÉIREANN  

Irish Free State Official Handbook, Talbot Press (1932)  

€20 - €30

374 

A COLLECTION OF NATIONAL GALLERY AND 
OTHER ART PUBLICATIONS (A box)  

€20 - €40

365 

A MISCELLANEOUS COLLECTION OF BOOKS 
RELATING TO DUBLIN (A BOX)  

€20 - €40

 

366 

PAUL HENRY 
by Dr S.B. Kennedy, signed by author  together with a 
selection of other Irish art books (8)  

€20 - €40

 

367 

A SELECTION OF “BLACKROCK SOCIETY”, 
“The Book of Blackrock” and other miscellaneous books (A 
box)  

€20 - €30
 

368 

AN INTERESTING  COLLECTION OF IRISH ART 
BOOKS, including ROSC, Walter Osborne (2) etc. (A Box)  

€30 - €50

369 

IRELAND’S PAINTERS 1600-1940, 

signed by the authors;together with a collection of Irish Art 
Reference books, Snoddy (signed), Strickland etc. (A box)

€30 - €50

Lot 368
Lot 73

Lot 367

Lot 372

Lot 366
Lot 371

Lot 365 Lot 370

Lot 369

Lot 374
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375 

SEÁN Ó FAOLÁIN (1900-1991) 

THE BORN GENIUS, Detroit (Schuman’s) 1936 signed, green 
linen boards, paper labels, a very fine copy in a slip-case. 

€100 - €200

376 

SEÁN Ó FAOLÁIN (1900-1991) 

[Jonathan Cape] A Nest of Simple Folk, London 1933 - Bird 
Alone, New York (The Viking Press) 1936, fine copies in dust-
jackets, slightly bumped (2)

€100 - €200

377 

SEÁN Ó FAOLÁIN (1900-1991)

MIDSUMMER NIGHT MADNESS London (Jonathan Cape) 
1932, inscribed by the author “Signed for Jack Forsythe”, 
Sean O’Faolain, January 1978” - A Purse of Coppers, London 
(Jonathan Cape) 1937. Fine copies in dust-jackets (2)

€100 - €200

378 

SEÁN Ó FAOLÁIN (1900-1991) 

THE MAN WHO INVENTED SIN, New York (The Devin-Adair 
Company) 1997, illu. Elizabeth Rivers, signed, also inscribed 
to Anne from Sean February 1949 - Bird Alone, London 
(Jonathan Cape) 1936, signed, also inscribed “A good title 
- folksy? Joyce liked it he told me, signed for Jack Forsythe - 
September 1982.”

€100 - €200

379 

SEÁN Ó FAOLÁIN (1900-1991) 

SHE HAD TO DO SOMETHING (play) London (Jonathan 
Cape) 1938 - Teresa, London (Jonathan Cape) 1947 - Come 
Back to Erin, London (Jonathan Cape) 1940 - I Remember! I 
Remember! London (Rupert Hart-Davis) 1962. All fine copies 
in dust-jackets (4)

€80 - €140

380 

SEÁN Ó FAOLÁIN (1900-1991) 

VIVE MOI! Boston (Little, Brown and Company) 1964 - A 
Summer in Italy, London (Eyre & Spottiswoode) 1950, etc (5).

€50 - €100

381 

SEÁN Ó FAOLÁIN 1900-1991) 

COLLECTED SHORT-STORIES, anthologies etc., a parcel (9).

€50 - €100

382 

PADRAIC COLUMN - A COLLECTION, 
COMPRISING:
The Road Round Ireland, New York (The Macmillen Company) 
1926 - the dust-jacket with design by Paul Henry - The King 
of Irelands Son, London (Harrys) 1929, illus. after Pogany - 
Old Pastures, New York, 1930, fine in dust-jacket, etc.

€150 - €300

383 

CHARLES A. READ, 
The Cabinet of Irish Literature with: WILLIAM ROSCOE, Life of 
Lorenzo de Medici (2 Vols) 6th edition, London 1825, polished 
calf with gilt lines, armorial insignia University of London on 
covers, bookplate of Seán T. Céallaig.

€40 - €80

384 

HERBERT SELBY JNR., 
Last Exit to Brooklyn, New York (1964) 5th printing, dust 
jacket, signed by another; William Burroughs, The Naked 
Lunch, London 1964, (1st English edition), dust jacket, 
signature of another typed in; Morgan Llywelyn, Lion of 
Ireland, London 1974, dust jacket

€30 - €50
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386
19TH CENTURY IRISH NATIONAL NEWSPAPERS,
A collection comprising of nine rare issues: Freeman’s Journal, 18 
Oct. 1859; 31 Dec. 1883; The Irish Independent: Trade and Labour 
Journal, 25 Oct. 1873 [ink-marks and disbound]; Cork Examiner, 
5 March 1867; The United Irishman, 6 Jan 1877 [published 
in London]; Dublin Evening Mail, 1 June 1886; The General 
Advertiser, 8 Dec. 1888; Insuppressible, 10 Jan. 1891; Evening 
Telegraph, 15 Dec. 1896. (9)

€150 - €250

387 

IRISH NATIONAL AND PARTY NEWSPAPERS OF 
THE REVOLUTIONARY ERA
A collection of 18 issues including: The Gaelic Journal, 1 April 
1893; Dublin Evening Mail, 22 Sept. 1908; Dublin Saturday Post, 
2 August 1913; An Claidheamh Soluis, 28 Samhain 1914;  The 
Irish Citizen, 6 Nov. 1915; Irish War News, I, 1,  25 April 1916 
[contemporary facsimile]; Irish Weekly Independent, 28 Oct. 1916; 
The Irishman, 23 March 1918 [fragile]; Evening Herald, 10 Oct. 
1918 [torn]; An Saoghal Gaedhealach: The Irish World, 24 May 
1919;  etc.  

€150 - €250

388 

NEWSPAPERS: 
The Irish Telegraph in four bound volumes, including war time 
issues, covering dates Jan-Feb 1940, Sept-Dec 1941, July-Dec 
1942 and Mar-Apr 1926

€100 - €200

389 

MICHAEL COLLINS MEMORIAL NUMBER 
PERIODICAL: 
An Saorstat - The Free State, Vol. 1 No. 28, Tuesday August 29, 
1922. Large full newsprint size, 8pp, each within a black border, 
profusely illustrated, with portraits etc. of the dead leader, w.a.f. 
There was a reprint published of this issue in 1996. The item 
present is the scarce original.  

€100 - €200

390 

AN SAORSTAT - THE FREE STATE
Five issues of this newspaper, comprising: No. 1. Vol 1. 
Feb 25, 1922; No. 2 Vol. 1. Mar 4, 1922; No. 12 Vol. 1. 
May 13, 1922; No. 9 Vol 1 April 22, 1922; No. 30 Vol. 1. 
Sept 9, 1922. (5)  

€100 - €200
 

391   

TRUTH
No. 1, Wednesday, July 5, 1922, War Issue newspaper, 
4pp with front page heading “1916 and 1922”

€60 - €100

392 

BARBED WIRE.  SEPTEMBER 1921
Vol. 1 no. 2, 8 pp (4 sheets foolscap).An issue of this very 
rare cyclostyled prison journal, prepared by Republican 
prisoners at Camp 2, Ballykinlar internment camp, 
‘Printed and published at the Ballykinlar Press for the 
Proprietors.  Irish paper and Irish labour only used.  
September 16th 1921.’  The cyclostyled text written out in 
a variety of hands, all unsigned, first page with a pictorial 
design by Micheal O Riada, including comments on ‘the 
Tunnel escapade at the Curragh’, an article in Irish on 
theatrical performances at the Camp, Education Notes, 
Training Notes etc., and some wry humour.   ‘While a 
few people may dislike the Barbed Wire all will admit it 
has some good points.’  This copy with (presumably) an 
owner’s signature at foot of page 1, ‘Ailbhe De Paorach’.
With a single sheet (page 4) of the December 1921 issue.   
Somewhat scuffed and soiled, but a very rare surviving 
example.

€200 - €300

393 

THE DUBLIN EVENING POST
A framed publication dated 1733

Double-sided, 25cm high, 40.5cm wide  

€80 - €120

Lot 386

Lot 387

Lot 388

Lot 389

Lot 390

Lot 391

Lot 392

Lot 393
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Lot 394 Lot 395 Lot 397

394 

IRISH FUN, A FOUR-YEAR RUN, 
JUNE 1921 TO AUGUST 1925.
Vol. VI no. 2 to Vol. X no. 120.  Quarto, in stout 
boards backed in buckram.

A monthly collection of satirical political 
commentary, cartoons, poems, stories, letters, 
jokes and puzzles.  Contributors include Brian 
O’Higgins, Grace Plunkett (cartoons), Cathal 
O’Byrne, Donn Piatt, Alice Furlong, ‘Patsy 
Pathrick’ [Sean Etchingham TD],  Marion King.  
Most issues include some material in Irish.  
The December 1921 double issue includes 
stories and anecdotes by fourteen TDs 
including Liam Mellows, Austin Stack, Sean 
McKeon, Mrs. Tom Clarke, Kevin O’Higgins 
and Dr Jim Ryan. The issues from May 1922 
onward include a fine suite of political cartoons 
by Grace Plunkett.  Editor not named, probably 
Brian O’Higgins.  

A very good four-year run, spanning the Truce 
and Treaty, the Civil War and the early years of 
the Free State, including some fine cartoons 
and much of political interest.   RARE, possibly 
a unique run.  COPAC records only some 
earlier issues (1915-17) in TCD.

€350 - €500

395 

LEABHAR NA MBAN 1919
Issued by Cumann na mBan, 1919, 
probably the first Irish women’s 
magazine.  No editor or printer named, 
small quarto, 27 pp plus adverts, 
wrappers (chipped and stained, no 
loss).  Apparently the sole issue, very 
scarce.   

€150 - €200
 

397 

A MISCELLANEOUS 
COLLECTION OF PRESS 
EXTRACTS AND CLIPPINGS 
in reference to Sinn Fein, IRA, Civil 
War, etc.

Contained in a metal box.

€70 - €100
 

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   117 19/04/2015   19:09

http://www.adams.ie/


118

info@adams.ie

398 

SINN FEIN REBELLION POSTCARDS
A very good set of 12 unused Valentine’s postcards of the 
aftermath of the Rebellion, very clean, with a postcard 
portrait of Cathal Brugha, two first day covers (stamps 
commemorating John Millington Synge and Jack Yeats), and 
a booklet of Easter Rising commemorative stamps 1966.

As a collection.

€150 - €250

399 

CO. KERRY POSTCARDS
An album containing about 100 postcards of Co. Kerry 
views, mostly first half of 20th century, mostly postally used, 
monochrome and in colour, a good selection with some 
interesting cards including early motor vehicles, beach huts at 
Ballybunion, etc., also a few prints at rear.  

€100 - €150

400 

CORK AND MUNSTER POSTCARDS
An attractive Victorian album, leather backed wooden boards, 
probably French-made, containing about 200 postcards 
mostly of Cork and Munster scenes, colour and monochrome, 
pre- and post-independence, some real photographs, some 
interesting items; some French cards at rear, Exposition 
Universelle 1900.  

€150 - €200

401 

DUBLIN POSTCARD ALBUMS
Two large albums of postcards relating mainly to Dublin city 
and county, mostly 1900/1930s, over 500 in all, monochrome 
and colour, some postally used, some interesting cards, some 
real photographs, some post-insurrection, some Guinness 
series, many showing now vanished scenes, neatly mounted, 
one album slightly damaged.

€300 - €500

402 

POSTCARDS
An album of Republican and other postcards, 
about 38 in all, including some rare cards, 
Sean Connolly, Countess Markiewicz, Capt. 
R. Monteith  (Limerick printed), Archbishop 
Mannix (text in  Irish), Laurence Ginnell (real 
photograph), an attractive Tom Clarke coloured 
card, military manoeuvres at Rush 1905, John 
Dillon, John Redmond, some post-Rising cards, 
some picturesque ‘Irish Colleens’, etc., a good 
collection.

€100 - 200

404 

“WHO FEARS TO SPEAK OF ‘98”
A 1978 Centenary commerative print on linen, 
with portrait vignettes of Lord Edward Fitzgerald, 
Daniel O’Connell, Robert Emmet, Theobald Wolfe 
Tone & Henry Joy McCracken, also depictions of 
New Ross, Wexford, Enniscorthy & the then Irish 
Houses of Parliament, 42 x 46cm. Together with 
another plainer example titled “Remember ‘98”, 
44 x 40cm, both framed. (2)  

€100 - €200

405 

FIRST WORLD WAR RECRUITMENT 
POSTER 
relating to Lance-Corporal Michael O’Leary V.C. 
(1915), titled “An Irish Hero” and asking his fellow 
countrymen to emulate his “splendid bravery” 
and “Join an Irish Regiment - To-Day”, printed 
by David Allen & Sons, Great Brunwick Street, 
Dublin, 38 x 25.5cm

€100 - €200
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406 

AN TOSTAL POSTER C.1953
Designed by Guss Melai

Inscribed “Ireland at Home April 1953”

Coloured lithograph poster, 97 x 59cm, framed

€200 - €400

407 

V. L. O’CONNOR
‘The Irish Volunteers’ and ‘Cumann na mBan’

A pair, Irish caricatures, 24 x 11cm, and 24 x 9cm

Each signed 1914 (2)

€100 - €250

408 

THE IRISH PARTY
A large framed lithograph, 32 ½ x 19 ins, including portraits of 
28 members of the Irish Party at Westminster, 1880s, headed 
by their leader Charles Stewart Parnell.  Designed, engraved 
& lithographed by Irish artists, published by An Seod 
Tiortamhail, The National Gem, J.P. Crough & Co., Dublin.  
Some staining.  Scarce.  

€100 - €200
 

409 

AFTER WILLIAMSON
Irish International Exhibition, Dublin 1907

A framed panoramic view.

Lithograph, 69 x 98cm  

€100 - €150

410 

ELECTION POSTER, 1901, MID-CORK
for William Hugh Hutchinson Massy from Macroom, 
addressed “To the Free and Independent Electors of Mid-
Cork”, dated 2nd May 1901, printed and published by J. 
Mahony, Coook Street, Cork, on green paper, 75 x 51cm

€100 - €200

411 

1917 CORK AUCTION POSTER
A large poster for the sale of “Grazing Lands, Turbary Rights 
and Game covert” at Knocknagopple, Ballinagree, Co.Cork., 
announcing the auction at the Town Hall, Macroom on 
Thursday 6th Sept. 1917, printed by Macroom Printing Works 
on green paper, 75 x 51cm

€80 - €120
 

Lot 406

Lot 409

Lot 407 Lot 410Lot 408

Lot 411
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412   

“THE MURDER MEMBERS”                                                                                               
Broadside leaflet, 13 ins x 8 ins, stating ‘The Following are the 
names of the members of the Partition Parliament who voted for 
the Murder Bill’, followed by a list of 56 names in two columns.  
Rare.

€300 - €500
 

413
MASONIC CERTIFICATES
A collection of seven various Masonic certificates issued to Frank 
L. Stanley, some on vellum, one certifying his admittance to Royal 
Arch Chapter no. 494 meeting in Dublin 1926, with signatures 
and seals etc., folded but generally in good condition. With a 
copy of Forum, Treaty Commemoration Number 1921-1946. As a 
collection, w.a.f.  

€100 - €200
 

414 

MARITIME INDUSTRIAL INJURY CLAIM 
- Submission to Charles Manners, 4th Duke of Rutland, Lord 
Lieutenant of Ireland. Circa 1785.

This document is a memorial or petition by one, John Duncan, 
Tide Waiter, aboard The Betty, docked at Dublin Port for an eye 
injury described in graphic detail.  When writing memorials it was a 
practice to describe in great detail the catastrophe, hoping thereby 
to gain sympathy for a pension or means of support.

€150 - €250

416 

CHARLES II, KING OF ENGLAND
A manuscript document prepared by his secretary J. Trevor, with what 
appears to be the signature of the King at head,  instructing his law 
officers to prepare a Bill appointing ‘our right trusty and well-beloved 
Cousin Edward Lord Viscount Conway and Kilulta to be Constable and 
Governor of our Fort of Charlemont in our County of Armagh’, dated 
10 April 1672 at Whitehall.  Laid watermarked paper, folded sheet, 
attached to a more recent sheet, no seals present. Edward, who fought 
at the Battle of Benburb,  was the 3rd Viscount Conway.   In 1658 
he had brought the illustrious divine Jeremy Taylor to be his chaplain 
at Parkmore, which he had recently built, and it was in this pleasant 
setting that Taylor wrote some of his devotional works.  Sir Edward died 
in 1683.

€200 - €300

417 

DAIL EIREANN 
A printed document inviting subscriptions to the Dail Loan, issued by 
Arthur Griffith and Michael Collins, 1 pp.  

€80 - €120

418 

‘ROBBERY UNDER ARMS’
An election leaflet, 4 pp, issued on behalf of [Patrick] McCartan, 
Sinn Fein candidate; no date, with ‘Ulster Betrayed. The Startling 
Admissions of Eoin MacNeill, by Father Isidore B. Mooney’, 4 pp, 
Manchester printed; and a leaflet, ‘They Went into the Empire “with 
their Hands Up”.  How Long did they keep them Up?”, and an Eire 2p 
envelope.As a collection.

€80 - €120

 

Lot 412 Lot 413
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419 

FIANNA FAIL (THE IRISH ARMY)
A Journal for Militant Ireland.  Nos. 1-11 (all 
published). Cork, 19 September - 5 December 
1914, various printers.  Folio, mostly 4 pp (one 
double number).  Very good copies.

This short-lived periodical was edited, financed 
and mainly written by Terence MacSwiney, 
later Lord Mayor of Cork, who died on hunger 
strike in a British jail in 1920.   Its purpose 
was to support the Irish Volunteers, and to 
dissuade Irishmen from joining the British Army 
at the start of the First World War.  It covers the 
controversy with Redmond over the Volunteers 
in detail, also the attempt to transfer Sean 
O’Hegarty (Volunteer leader and post office 
worker) to England, etc..  

It was suppressed by Dublin Castle after the 
eleventh issue, which quotes a statement 
given to Roger Casement in Berlin, promising 
German support for Irish freedom.  The 
printer’s name is cut from the final page of this 
issue in all copies we have seen, presumably 
for fear of reprisals.  

It did not circulate outside Cork, and sets are 
extremely rare.  

€400 - €500

420 

DANIEL O’CONNELL MP
A pair of free-front envelopes, dated 8 
and 13 October 1838, both handstamped 
Cahirciveen / Penny Post, to Dr. Slattery, 
Catholic Archbishop of Cashel at Thurles, 
both clearly signed Daniel O’Connell.  With 
two old postcards, one showing the ruins 
of O’Connell’s old home, the other his later 
residence.  

€200 - €300

421 

IRISH POSTAGE STAMP 
COLLECTION
An extensive investment collection of unused 
Irish postage stamps, 1922-1990s, unmounted 
mint stamps in pairs, blocks and large panes, 
very fine, mostly in pristine condition as issued, 
includes some booklets and postal stationery, 
neatly filed in an album.  Catalogue valuation 
of some 4,000 euro.  

€300 - €500
 

Lot 421

Lot 420

Lot 419
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422 

19TH CENTURY IRISH POLITICAL FIGURES 
Selction (15) of signed ‘free front’ envelope panels. Included in 
this lot are: The O’Connor Don, Earl Talbot, Viscount Doneraile, 
Sir John Newport, Marquis of Thomond etc.  

€100 - €150

423 

FAMOUS LEGAL FIGURES IN OR OF IRELAND, 
INCLUDING:
O’Hagan, Thomas; 1st Baron, 1812 - 1885, Lord Chancellor 
and Solicitor General of Ireland, MP, ALS. Collins, Richard Henn 
(1842 - 1911) TCD Scholar, Famous Judge and Jurist, Masters 
of the Rolls, Lord of Appeal and Life Peer. ALS on Royal Courts 
of Justice letterhead to Balfour Browne.  Ashburne, 1st Baron; 
Gibson, Edward, 1837 - 1913, Lord Chancellor of Ireland.  Two 
autograph letters signed. Cairns, 1st Earl, Hugh McCalmont, 
1819 - 1885, ALS.  5 November 1875 on Blind stamped House of 
Lords notepaper, whilst Lord Chancellor, to Harman. 

€100 - €150

424 

GEORGE IV, KING, (1762 - 1830).  
Document Signed, Approving Troop Movements from Ireland in 
1822.

George was described as the “First Gentleman of England” on 
account of his style and manners.  Gentleman or not, he was 
undoubtedly one of its most detested monarchs on account 
of his extravagant lifestyle.  Not only was he disliked by his 
subjects, but also by his father (George lll) and his wife, whom 
he would not allow to his own coronation and whom he refused 
to have crowned as Queen.  His dissolute life earned him the 
contempt of the people.   On his death the Times said of him 
“There never was an individual less regretted by his fellow 
creatures than this deceased King.”

The document to which he signalled his consent by the signature  
“Appd. GR” is a memorandum from “Horseguards  23rd October 
1823…reinforcements of Troops for the West Indies.” It makes 
provision for “the 93rd Regiment from Ireland” to be sent to 
the West Indies.  Though George was the first monarch since 
Richard ll to visit Ireland (1394),  his strong views against Catholic 
Emancipation meant he was even more disliked in that part of his 
Kingdom.  

€250 - €350

425 

IRISH LITERARY FIGURES. A COLLECTION 
INCLUDING:....
Costello, Dudley, (1803 - 1865), Irish born Journalist and 
Author. ALS to a Mr Jeffs (?) ; Hall Samuel Carter, (1800 - 
1889), Irish Editor and Writer; De Vere, Aubrey, (1814 - 1902), 
Poet. In excess of a dozen autograph letters signed to 
random correspondents, many written by him  from the family 
estate “Curragh Chase, Adare.“ Knowles, James Sheridan, 
(1784 - 1862), Irish Dramatist and Actor.  ALS. Three page 
autograph letter to “My Dear Old Schoolfellow”.

€120 - €150

426 

TREVELYAN, GEORGE, OTTO, (1838 - 1928), 

Historian, Man of Letters, Statesman, Chief Secretary for 
Ireland, 19th Century An engraving and seventeen ALSs. 
The 8.5” x 11” black and white engraving is titled The Right 
Honourable George Otto Trevelyan, chief secretary for 
Ireland, Presented Gratis with “The Belfast Weekly Post” 
6th of Jany 1883. The content of the two main letters is 
interesting. The first deals extensively with politics “the 
late government…………. Possessed an influence over 
the working classes….. I believe that if Gladstone and his 
colleagues had applied their mind and energies to put a stop 
to this in turn may sign warfare of labour and capital……..” 
The second, deals with McCauley’s poetry and mentions 
Byron. Together with fifteen other ALSs, as a collection.  

€250 - €350

427 

RUSSELL, WILLIAM HOWARD,  
(1820 - 1907), 

First War Correspondent.

Six autograph letters signed to various correspondents, 
including one from Camp Crimea, one from 4th Division Camp 
and, later ones, from two present-day hotels, Longueville 
House and Adare Manor. In one, “still it is rather hard after 
being with the Army since July 1854 (having been the first  
man who landed at Gallipoli having been in conflicts with 
them ever since) that I must  be obliged to take out a further 
pass and be described as  “WH Russell camp follower”   

€200 - €300
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428 

TIPPERARY INTEREST
A good collection of mid-19th century legal documents including

-  Rental and Account of Richview, Richview Priory and Crompsgrove, the 
property of R.J.H. Garner Esq. (a minor) to 12 May 1864, with manuscript 
list of tenants and rentals, and with the receiver Richard Jordan’s account 
of disbursements to named persons. 
-  Assignment of Judgement, 7 November 1848, John Prendergast to 
Robert Hemphill, both of Clonmel, attorneys, concerning a judgement 
for €369 obtained by Patrick Ryan of Caher, Victualler, against Lorenzo 
Clutterbuck of Killemly, and assigned by Ryan to Prendergast, etc., 
manuscript, with seals and signatures, an interesting document. 
-  Assignment of Judgement, 22 January 1849, Joseph Kenny to Robert 
Hemphill,  both of Clonmel, solicitors, concerning a judgement for 
€150 obtained by James Burke of Clonmel, Merchant, against Lorenzo 
Clutterbuck of Killemly, and assigned by Burke to Kenny, etc., printed form 
with manuscript entries, with seals and signatures. 
-  Articles of Agreement, William Despard of Killaghy Castle and Rev. 
James William Despard of Johnstown, 14 July 1842, manuscript, with 
signatures, concerning settlement of mortgages on the Wood of Finane, 
Co. Tipperary. 
-  Landed Estates Court, Ireland.  Conveyance, 7 May 1862, re John 
Armstrong’s Estate, to Richard Hemphill Esq.  Town and Lands of 
Ballybeg, 129 acres in Barony of Iffa and Offa, for €1,900, printed, with 
manuscript entries. 
-  Landed Estates Court, Ireland.  Manuscript copy of an affadavit by 
Richard Hemphill, Clonmel, Solicitor, 1871, estate of Richard Scott and 
Thomas Bolton Pennefather, executors of William Pennefather, deceased, 
concerning mortgages in the amount of €1,000,  etc. 
- and a few other documents. As a collection, w.a.f.  

€150 - €200

429 

HARRY MIDGELEY, BELFAST.  
Thoughts from Flanders.  

‘In Remembrance of all those who fell, And those who mourn their loss’.  
Printed [for the author] by E.H. Thornton, 109 Donegall Street, Belfast. 
[1924].  This copy signed and inscribed by the author, ‘To my friend, Mr. 
John A. Brown  /  With all good wishes  /  Harry Midgeley’.  16mo, 47 
pp, stapled in buckram gilt, a few page corners turned or torn but a very 
good copy of a scarce book.  COPAC records only two copies, at Queens 
University and the Imperial War Museum. Harry Midgeley [1892-1957] 
served in the British Army in Flanders, and was wounded and gassed.  
After the war he became Secretary of the Northern Ireland Labour Party.  

In 1933 he was elected to Parliament at Stormont, and spoke in favour 
of Republican Spain.  During the Second World War he held a Ministerial 
post at Stormont, and later joined the Unionist Party and the Orange Order 
-  a far cry from his youthful ideals. His poetry, though unpolished,  is 
not without merit.  The poem titled ‘Shot at Dawn’, in memory of a shell-
shocked boy executed for desertion, is worth attention.  ‘He was only a 
boy with golden hair  /  Scarce out of his teens, and yet  /  I know the men 
who served out there  /  “His Murder” will not forget.’  

€150 - €200

430 

‘FOLLY AND RUIN’:  GENEALOGICAL MEMOIRS OF THE 
ECHLIN FAMILY
Compiled from various authentic sources  .. by Rev. John Echlin, M.A.  
Second Edition, Revised and Enlarged, n.d. (circa 1880).  For Private 
Distribution. Quarto, 72 pp, untrimmed, with coat of  arms, large folding 
plate, etc., sewn but unbound, in a plain folder. Rare. The compiler notes 
at p. 53 that ‘owing to the reckless extravagance of some of the Family .. 
their property .. was utterly squandered and lost.  Since that period of folly 
and ruin, the Echlin Baronets have been reduced to a state of comparative 
poverty  ..  The present Baronet, Sir Thomas Echlin, is endeavouring, by a 
life of honourable industry in  the Royal Irish Constabulary Depot, Phoenix 
Park, Dublin, to obtain  a respectable livelihood.’  

€100 - €150

Lot 428
Lot 429

Lot 430
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431 

PAMPHLETS
OPEN LETTER concerning Bishop Sheehan, Parnell, Paper 
Money and the Loaves and Fishes of Ireland.  Sydney 
printed, 31 pp, Tricolour on cover.  By Mrs.  Elizabeth 
McSweeney, a Roman Catholic Woman, Born in Leix 
(Queen’s County), Ireland.  Curious item.  With Souyenir 
of the Unveiling of the Parnell National Monument, Dublin, 
1st October 1911.  Dublin, wrappers, many ills., some anti-
Redmondite scribbling.  

(2)  €60 - €80

432 

THE ‘PACT’ ELECTION, A POLLING CARD
Parliamentary Election, 1922.  North West Dublin 
Constituency.  June 16th 1922.  New Kilmainham 
Ward.  Printed by Dollard, Dublin, and Published by the 
Candidates. Printed card, one side only, 

A polling card for the ‘Pact’ election, listing the four 
National Sinn Fein Panel candidates in bold type, with a 
fifth candidate in ordinary type.  The Panel candidates are 
Richard Mulcahy, Joseph (Joe) McGrath, Michael Staines 
and Philip Cosgrave (brother of W.T. Cosgrave).  The sole 
non-panel candidate is John Thomas O’Farrell.   A very rare 
survival.

The ‘Pact’ was an attempt to present a united front at the 
general election between pro-and anti-Treaty Sinn Fein, 
with selected candidates broadly representing the existing 
balance in the Dail.  It broke down in the closing stages, 
with Collins in particular accused of urging voters to favour 
the pro-Treaty candidates.  

€80 - €120

433 

A VELLUM BOUND FOLIO 
containing 17/18/19th Century black and white engravings  

€100 - €200

434 

COLBERT MARTIN
What if the Dream Come True?  A play of Easter Week 
1916 in four scenes.  Cyclostyled typescript, 11 pp, some 
biographical information laid in. With:  Colbert Martin:  
The Elizabeth O’Farrell Story.  Original typescript, 7 pp 
(apparently incomplete or unfinished), a few items laid in.

€200 - €300

435 

POSTAL HISTORY
A manuscript document listing baronies and their 
respective counties, alphabetically arranged, neatly written, 
folded and stitched, 19th century, probably with some 
connection to the postal service.  

€60 - €100

436 

THE SENTRY, VOL. 1 NO. 1, 18 FEB. 1939   

Published by National Council of Old I.R.A., lead article headed 
‘No War for Us’.  Scarce.  With a reprint (1961) of An tOglach, 
October 15 1920; and a small selection of ephemera relating to 
the Northern Ireland troubles.  
€60 - €80
 

437 

MOTORING,  LOCAL HISTORY ETC.

A selection of pamphlets and booklets including John Player, 
An Album of Motor Cars (cigarette cards), some numbers of 
Journal of the Old Athlone Society, a James Connolly memorial 
pamphlet, Programme of Old Dublin Society 1941-2, Simple 
Lessons in Irish parts II and III, an issue of Irish Writing, one of 
The London Mercury, and various others. As a collection, w.a.f.  

€40 - €60

 

Lot 434Lot 431

Lot 435

Lot 432

Lot 436

Lot 433

Lot 437
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438 

DUBLIN AFTER THE SIX DAYS INSURRECTION

31 pictures from the camera of Mr. T.W. Murphy, Dublin, Macredy 
Percy & Co., 1916, oblong 8vo. Together with SINN FEIN 
REBELLION HANDBOOK, Weekly Irish Times, 1917 (lacking 
covers)  

€150 - €250
 

439 

O’DONOVAN ROSSA

Diarmuid O’Donnabhain Rosa 1831 - 1915, Souvenir of Public 
Funeral to Glasnevin Cemetery, Aug. 1st, 1915, 4to, D. 1915. 
Second Edition, fully illustrated in original but worn wrappers. 
Together with a collection of other booklets and pamphlets 
including: Erin’s Hope by James Connolly; Austin Stack 1880-
1929; etc.  

€80 - €120

440 

SOUVENIR ALBUM OF THE DUBLIN FIGHTING 1922

The Brunswick Press Ltd, Dublin, “A Full Story of the Battles, 
Exclusive Views and Portraits”, priced one shilling, bearing 
“Specimen” stamp, oblong in pale blue paper covers with 
illustrations throughout

€150 - €250
 

441 

AN T-ÓGLÁCH  [DEFENCE FORCES JOURNAL]

New series, Vol. 1 no. 5 [21 April 1923] to Vol. III no. 26  [26 
December 1925], some gaps, 53 issues in all, some pages loose 
and/or torn.  
Quarto cloth, worn.
In spite of the gaps, a useful collection containing much 
information about the development of the Defence Forces 1923-
25, also many interesting cartoons and photographs.
Sold w.a.f.

€200 - 300

Lot 438

Lot 439 Lot 441Lot 440
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An Important Collection of Early Irish Maps (lots 550 - 644), 
from Two Private Collections
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551 

PIETER GOOS, 1615-1675, AMSTERDAM 

“Paskaarte”

A seachart of Ireland and the west coast of England, Wales and Scotland 
with part of France and the Faro Islands, taken from Goos’s zee-spiegel. 
Hand coloured engraving. 520 x 600mm. 

€300 - €500

550
JACOB ROBYN  AMSTERDAM C.1680

A seachart of Ireland and the West Coast of England and Scotland “Paskaarte om 
van d’orcades tot aen heysant  t’amersterdam by Jocobus Robyn” Hand Coloured 
engraving, 530 x 610mm  

€250 - €350

552 

JACOB AERTSZ COLOM, 1599-1673, AMSTERDAM 

“T’canal en yerlandt, nieulyex yesbetertz doos” 
Jacob Aestsz Colom 1650. A seachart of Ireland and the British Isles with the North 
of France. 
Hand coloured engraving. 555 x 640mm.

€300 - €500

553 

PIETER GOOS, 1615-1675, AMSTERDAM 

Pas-caart vant canaal Vestoonende int gheheel Englandt, Schotlandt, Yrkandt, 1669 

A seachart of Ireland, England and Scotland  Hand coloured 
engraving. 515 x 610mm   

€300 - €400

Lot 550

Lot 551

Lot552

Lot 553
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554 

HENDRICK DONCKER 1626-1699

“Paskaarte om achter yrlant om te zeyland van hitlant tot aen heybant” 

A seachart of Ireland and the West Coast of England, Wales and Scotland, from the zee-spiegel. 
Hand coloured engraving. 52 x 61cm Hendrick Doncker 1626-1699 “Paskaarte om achter yrlant om 
te zeyland van hitlant tot aen heybant” A seachart of Ireland and the West Coast of England, Wales 
and Scotland, 
from the zee-spiegel. 
Hand coloured engraving. 520 x 610mm.

€250 - €350
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557 

ANON 1683 

Tkoningryk van Yrlandt
, 230 x 390mm abl 16(i); 
 together with Franz von Reily 1755 Nieuwe Kart van Groot Brittanie behelzende Het 
koningryk Engeland 
Coloured engraving, 361 x 321mm  

€50 - €100

558 

ISAAC TIRION 1744
 
Nieuwe kart van Ireland 
Colour engraving, 276 x 332mm Abl 77(i)  

€200 - €300

555 

ENGLISH SCHOOL 18TH CENTURY

A sea chart of Ireland with partial west coast of England and Scotland, including a 
detail of Kinsale Harbour
 Engraving, 450 x 540mm 

 €200 - €300

556 

FRANZE VON REILY 1795 

Karte von Grossbritannie und Ireland 
Colour engraving, 861 x 725mm  

€100 - €200
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559 

JACQUES NICOLAS BELLIN  1703-1772

Carte Reduite Des Ilses Britanniques Cinqueme Feuille 
Contenant l’Irlande 
A Sea chart
Engraving, 940 x 640mm 

 €300 - €500
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560 

HERMAN MOLL 1654-1732

South America from Moll’s ‘World Described’

 printed by I Bowles in the Stocks Market, T.Bowles next to the Chapter House in St 
Pauls, P. Overton near St Dunstans Church [1726]  

€550 - €600
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561 

HERMAN MOLL 1654-1732

North American from Moll’s ‘World Described’ 

printed at the Black Horse in Cornhill, T.Bowles next to the Chapter House in St Pauls, 
P.Overton near St Dunstans Church & John King at the Globe… [1740] Showing California 
as an Island.   

€800 - €1,000
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562 

HERMAN MOLL 1654-1732

Spain and Portugal from Moll’s ‘World Described’ 

printed by I Bowles in the Stocks Market, T.Bowles next to the Chapter House in St Pauls, 
P.Overton near St Dunstans Church [1726]  

€450 - €500
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563 

MARTIN WALDSEEMULLER, 1470-1520, AFTER PTOLOMY

 “Tabu Moder Anglir Hibrol” 

A map of Ireland and the British Isles with part of Germany and France. 
Woodblock, 395 x 550mm  
This very rare map depicting Ireland by Waldssemuller as printed circa 1535. Note the 
mythical island of Brazil included off the west coast. Waldseemuller was the first person to 
name America on a chart in honour of Amerigo Vespucci, later he  regretted the decision 
and changes it to unknown lands, however 1000 copies had been printed and the rest 
is history.  

€800 - €1,200
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564 

SEBASTIAN MUNSTER 1488-1552, AFTER PTOLEMY 

Tabula Europa A map of the British Isles and Western Europe 

Woodblock, 310 x 390mm  

€500 - €800

565 

AFTER CLAUDIUS PTOLEMY - EIROLAMO RUSCELLI, 
VENICE C.1561 

Tabula Europae I 

Engraving, 280 x 290mm sheet Taken from La Geografia di Claudio Tolomeo  

€300 - €500
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566 

BATTISTA E GIORGIO GALIGNANI FRATELI, 
VENICE C.1598 

Nova Descrattione Dell’Isole Britannice 

Engraving with text, 300 x 200mm sheet  

€300 - €400 

567 

GIROLAMA RUSCELLI, VENICE 1574 -1599 

Anglia et Hibernia Nova 

Engraving, 210 x 300mm sheet Italian text verso  

€400 - €600 
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568 

THOMAS PORCACCHI DA CASTIGIONE, FL.1570

 “Irlanda” 
A map of Ireland on a folio sheet entitled Scriptorium calamo delineatus 
, circa 1713
Engraving 310 x 220mm  Abl-27

 €150 - €200

569 

THOMAS PORCACCHI DA CASTIGIONE, FL.1570 

“Irlanda” A map of Ireland set in text entitled Descittione dell isolu d’Irlanda 

Engraving, 285 x 190mm  

€150 - €200

570 

PETRUS BERTIUS 1565-1629

A matched set of 7 maps from the 1618 French edition of Bertius’s 
Geographie   1618  French text on verso    
 Bertius French edition of La Geographie. 
132x93mm       
Abl  P.210-1, (7)

€300 - 500

Lot 568

Lot 569

Lot 570
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569 

THOMAS PORCACCHI DA CASTIGIONE, FL.1570 

“Irlanda” A map of Ireland set in text entitled Descittione dell isolu d’Irlanda 

Engraving, 285 x 190mm  

€150 - €200

571 

SEBASTIAN HEINRICH PETRI, 1546-1627, BASEL 

“Engellandt mit dem anstossenden reich schottland so var zeiten albion und Britannia Haden 
Geheissen” 

A map of the British Isles from the  Cosmographia of Sebastian Munster. 
Woodblock print in the copperplate style. 330 x 395mm  

€150 - €250
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572 

ANTONIO LAFRERI, FL. 1540-1577, ROME 

“Hibernia Insula” 

Engraving, 330 x 240mm
This map is a product of Venice circa 1570 is regarded  as one of the rarest printed maps of 
Ireland. abl P.9 (ii) 

€5,000 - €7,000
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Lot 572
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573 

ANTONIO LAFRERI, FL.1540-1577, ROME 

Hibernia Sive Irlanda 

This exceptionally rare map of Ireland is attributed to Eduardo  Bertelli and was first published in 
1560. It is orientated to the south. abl P.9 (ii) 

Engraving, 265 x 230mm sheet  

€6,000 - €8,000
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Lot 573
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574 

GERARD DE JODE, ANTWERP 1570 - 1593 

Anglia Scotiar Hibernia nova descriptio.

A map of Ireland and the British Isles with part of Northern
France
Taken from the Speculum Orbis Tererum 1578
Engraving, 410 x 550mm

€800 - €1,200
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575 

MATTHIAS QUAD, COLOGNE 1557-1613

Hiberniae Britanicae insulae nova decripto Eryn Irlandt 

A map of Ireland, taken from Quads Europe Totius Terrarum, circ 1596 The map is a direct 
copy of the Ortelius map and is initialed IB at the bottom left Text on verso
Engraving, 270 x 360mm   
Abl P221

€600 - €1,000
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576 

JOHANNES BAPTISTA VRINTS, 1574-1610, ANTWERP 

A map of the British Ilses with a family tree of the Kings and Queens of England from William I 
1066 to James I of England “Anglar et Hiberniæ accucata descriptio veteribus et  recent ioribus 
nominibus illustrata. 

coloured engraving, 450 x 590mm  

 €600 - €800

577 

ATTRIBUTED TO MARTIN WALDSEEMULLER, 1470-1520

 the compiler of the early Ptolemy’s Geographia. 
This state was published in Strasburg 1525, 
Shirley 17 
410 x 295mm  

€850 - €900

578 

GERARD MEMCATOR, 1512-1594 

Irlandiae Regnum 

the southern half of the country From the “Atlas sive cosmographiccae meditationes de fabrica 
mundi er fabricaiti figura” Engraving. 
380 x 500mm (sheet)  

€200 - €400
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579 

JOHANNES BAPTISTA VRINTS, 1574-1610, 

Antwerp A map of the British isles with a family tree of the 
Kings and Queens of England from William I 1066 to James I 
of England “Anglar et Hiberniæ accucata descriptio veteribus 
et  recent ioribus nominibus illustrata. 

Hand coloured engraving, 450 x 590mm  

€600 - €800

580 

GERARD MERCATOR, 1512-1594 

Ireland - The Northern Half and Southern Half of the country

coloured engraving. 470 x 550mm - sheet  
note these maps are frequently found conjoined.

€300 - €400
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581

ABRAHAM ORTELIUS, CIRCA 1570, ANTWERP 

Anglia, Scotiare et Hibernia Sive Britannicar Insularum  Discriptio 
A map of the British isles

Hand Coloured engraving, 460 x 585mm  

€600 - €1,000
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582

GIOVANNI BATTISTA BOAZIO FL 1588-1606

Irlandi accurata descripto, auctore baptista boazio 

A map of Ireland
 Hand coloured engraving See lot 142, Hewson 2010, Adams  
This spectacular map appeared in the  last edition of  Ortelius’s Theatrum in 1612. The rarest of Ortelian  atlases, reputedly only 
250 printed, this is the second state of this map. Abl Printed maps to 1612 - p.16-17 

€4,000 - €6,000
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583

WILLIAM CAMDEN  1551-1623

Hiberniae Ireland Anglis Yverdon 

A map of Ireland orientated to the west ,Taken from Camdens 
“Britannia” Published in 1607, text on verso Abl p236 
Engraving, 330 x 390mm  

€300 - €500

584

WILLIAM BLAEU  1571-1638

Magnae Britanniae et Hiberniae tabula 

A map of the British Isles 
Engraving, 518 x 590mm Sheet  

€300 - €500
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585

WILLIAM BLAEU  1571-1638

Hibernia regnum, vulgo Ireland 

A matched set of the six maps from Vol IV of Blaeu’s Atlas Major Ireland, the four provinces and Udrone - Original Colour 
engraving, 540 x 650mm French text verso, 6   

€1,500 - €2,000
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586 

GERARD MERCATOR, 1512-1594 

Irlandia Regnum

Latin text. Abl-P142, 
470 x 550mm sheet 
From Mercator’s Atlas Major, published in Amsterdam, 1628. The plate for this map would have 
been engraved in 1595 so the information would date to that period (3)  

€300 - €500

587 

GERARD MERCATOR, 1512-1594 

Ireland - The Northern Half and Southern Half of the country
coloured engraving. 470 x 550mm - sheet (2) 

 €300 - €500

588 

GERARD MERCATOR, 1512-1594 

Irlandia Regnum - The north half of this two-sheet map 

Engraving 410 x 530mm 

€150 - €200

Lot 586

Lot 586

Lot 588
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589 

ABRAHAM ORTELIUS 1527-1598

Eryn Hiberniae Britannicae insula nova descriptio- Irlandt 

A map of Ireland showing the mull of kintyre. 
Hand coloured engraving. Taken from Ortelius Theatrum Orbis Terrarum, first published in 1570. Ireland appears first in additamentum in 1573. The plate engraved in 
1572. Latin text verso Hand coloured engraving. 440 x 550mm sheet  

€1,500 - €2,000
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590 

WILLIAM BLAEU, 1571-1638

“Magna Britanniae at Hibernia tabula” 

A map of Ireland and the British Ilses with an inset of the Orkney Islands,
 Hand coloured engraving. 550 x 650mm  

€100 - €200

591 

JOANNES JANSSON 1588-1664

Magnae Birtanniæ et Hiberniæ nova descriptio
A map of the British isles
Hand coloured engraving. 490 x 590mm.

€300 - €400

592 

GERARD MERCATOR, 1512-1594 

Ultonia A map of Eastern Ulster Hand coloured engraving together with  Udrone A 
map of Idrone 

Hand coloured engraving, 480 x 560mm sheet  (2)

€200 - €400

Lot 590

Lot 591

Lot 592
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593 

GERARD MERCATOR, 1512-1594 

Irlandia Regnum 

Collection of engravings, Latin text. Abl-P142, 470 x 550mm sheet 
From Mercator’s Atlas Major, published in Amsterdam, 1628. The plate for this map would have been engraved in 1595 so the information would date to that period.  

€600 - €1,000
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594 

GEORG BRAUN AND FRANZ - HOGENBERG C1541-1622

The town plans of Galway, Dublin, Limerick and Cork, surrounded by vignettes of Irish types and 
a map plan of Enniskillen Castle 
Engraving. 420 x 520mm Sheet Abl P332 1618  

€150 - €250

595 

ABRAHAM ORTELIUS 1527-1598

Anglia 

Coloured engraving From Ortelius Theatrum Orbis Terrarum  

€200 - €300

596 

WILLIAM BLAEU  1571-1638

BARONIA UDRONE IN COMITATU CATHERLOUGHAE
 From the Scottish/Irish vol of Blaeu Atlas Major. . 
Good original colouring. 255 x 380mm
abl Printed Maps to 1850 p35 

€200 - €300
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597 

AFTER PTOLEMY, WILLEM AND JOAN BLAEU 

“Insula Albion et Hibernia cum minouibus adjacentibus” circa 1648 
A map of Ireland and the British Isles and part of Northern France 
Engraving 515 x 590mm sheet 

€250 - €400

598 

HENRICUS HONDIUS  1597-1651

Magnae Britannia et Hibernia Tabula, c.1631 
 
A map of Ireland and the British Isles Used in early editions of the Jansson Atals 
between 1631-1644 
Engraving, 490 x 590mm sheet  

€400 - €500

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   157 19/04/2015   19:12

http://www.adams.ie/


158

info@adams.ie

599 

H. JAILLOT P. MORTIER, AMSTERDAM 1692 

Les Isles Britanniques qui contiennent les Royaumes 

A map of the British Isles with part of Northern France 
Hand coloured engraving heightened with gold, 630 x 1000mm sheet 

 €500 - €800

600 

GERARD MERCATOR, 1512-1594 

Utoniae Orientalis Par and Udronie Irelandiae 

Engravings, 410 x 530mm (2)  

€200 - €400
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601 

JOHN SPEED 1552-1629

“The Kingdom of Ireland”

Divided into several Provinces and then again divided into
counties newly described including ‘The Maps of the Four
Provinces’ published by Thomas Basset and Richard Chiswell,
London:
With introduction to The Fourth Book 1676, 2nd State,
440 x 305mm (folded)
Engravings (5)

€1,500 - €2,000
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602 

FREDERICK DE WIT  1629-1706

Novissima ac prae caeteris alus accuratissima / REGNI et INSULAE / HIBERNIAE /  
Delin eatio, in qua sunt / LAGENIA, ULTONIA, / CONNACHIA, et MOMONIA /    
PROVIN CIAE, / Divisae in triginta duos Comitatus / qui et sunt divisi in omnes 
subjacentes / Baronnatus, per / FrederiCUM DE WITT / Amstelodami cum Privilegio 
D.D.Ordinum / Hollandiae West frisiaeq.
A map of Ireland
original colour
496x713mm
Aabl DS 2(i)

€300 - €500

603 

ABRAHAM ORTELIUS  1527-1598

Hibernia Eryn Hiberniae Britannicae insula nova descriptio- Irlandt 

A map of Ireland showing the mull of kintyre. Hand coloured engraving. Taken from Ortelius 
Theatrum Orbis Terrarum, first published in 1570. Ireland appears first in additamentum in 1573. 
The plate engraved in 1572. Latin text verso Hand coloured engraving. 440 x 550cm sheet Abl 
p.36   

€1,000 - €1,500

604 

JOANNES JANSSON 

Magnae Birtanniæ et Hiberniæ nova descriptio A map of Ireland and the British Ilses Hand 
coloured engraving. 490 x 590mm 

 €300 - €400
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605 

SIR WILLIAM PETTY, 1623-87, 

George Wildley published A general map of Ireland surveyed by Sir William Petty/ divided into its 
four provinces and its 32 counties. Wherein are distinguishable the archbishoprics/cities places that 
return Parliament men roads, bridges. 
A matched set of 5 maps originally published by Berry after Petty
Original colour, engravings, 520 x 610 mm sheets Published 1720, see Abl 24ii (5)  

€1,500 - €2,000
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606 

S. SANSON 1600-1667
Carte General Des royaume

D’Angleterre… 1658
Engraved and Published by Melchior Tavernier from Sanson’s Cartes Generales
589 x 485mm.

€250 - €300

607 

N. SANSON 1600-1667
Britannicae Insulae… 1641 
Engraved and published in collaboration with Pierre Mariette, Paris; A separate publication often 
found in composite atlases. This the first state, later dates have been recorded. 
520 x 398mm 

 €200 - €250

608 

N. SANSON 1600-1667
les Isles BrItannICques ou sont le royaume… 1665
Published by Mariette for Sanson’s Cartes general de tout les parties du monde…
519 x 408mm.

€250 - €350

609 

SANSON FILS 1600-1667
Ilses BrItannIques ou sont… [1697]
From L’Europe Dédié a Monseigneur …an edition containing extra maps by Moullart-Sanson
188 x 237mm.

€120 - €150

Lot 606

Lot 607

Lot 608
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610 

HERMAN MOLL 1654-1732

A new map of Ireland Divided into its Provinces and Counties and Baronies 

Coloured engraving, 1040 x 640mm Containing vignettes of the town plans for 
the Isle of St Patrick’s purgatory, Kinsale, Waterford, Galway, Limerick, Dublin 
and Cork, with onsite mileage chart.  

€600 - €1,000
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611 

PETRUS SCHENK 1660-1711

Novissima et Accuratissima/Regni et Insulae/Hiberniae 
/ Delineato, in qua sunt / Lagenia, Ultonia /Connachis et 
Momonia / Provinciae / Divisae in Triginta duos comitatus/qui 
et sunt divisi in omnes subtacentes/Baronnatus, per /  Petrus 
Schenk / Amstelodami cum Privilegio A map of Ireland taken 
from Atlas Contractus 1705 Hand coloured engraving, 610 x 
510mm Abl - DS 6  

€300 - €500

612 

MATTHIAS SEUTTER, C. 1740 

Tabula Nouissima Accuratissima Regnorum Anglia Scotia 
Hiberniae A map of Ireland and the British Isles Hand 
coloured engraving, 61 x 52cm sheet 

 €200 - €400

613 

HERMAN MOLL 1654-1732

Ireland from Moll’s ‘World Described’ 
printed by I Bowles at the Black Horse, P.Overton near St 
Dunstans Church, T.Bowles next to the ChapterHouse in St 
Pauls, and I King at the Globe [1740] 
621 x 1028mm

€500 - €600

614 

FREDERICK DE WIT 1680 

Reginum Hiberniae Coloured engraving, 
483 x 571mm Abl DS 1(ii)  

€200 - €300
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615 

JOHN ROCQUE

A Map of the Kingdom of Ireland, Divided into/Provinces 
Counties and Baronies, Shewing/The Archbishopricks, 
Bishopricks, Cities, Boroughs, Market Towns,/Villages, 
Barracks, Mountains, Lakes, Bogs, Rivers, Bridges,/Fer-
ries, Passes; Also the Great, the Branch, & the By Post /
Roads, together with the Inland Navigation &c by J:ROC-
QUE/Chorographer to ye Prince of Wales
Engraving, 1250 x 967mm

Appears in an elaborate cartouche towards the tl. It is 
written on the crumbling stone wall flanked by pillars. Be-
low are a pair of cows and below them is a well-rounded 
lady lacking her clothes lying on a bed of reeds. At the 
br is an inset map of the British Isles. Above this is a box 
containing a key in Latin and English and to the left is 
another box with details of the country. Just to the left of 
centre are 2 lines of scale and below and to the right of 
these, just inside the border, is the imprint ‘London Print-
ed for Robt Sayer opposite Fetter Lane Fleet Street.’
 
€1500 - €2000
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616 

JEAN BAPTISTE NOLIN 1767 

Le Royaume D’Irlande 
original colour, engraving, 
460 x 655cm Abl 33 (iii)  

€100 - €200

617 

P. SANTINI 1780 
L’Ecosse divise en shires ou comtes 
Coloured engraving, 563 x 741mm  

€50 - €100

618 

P. SANTINI 1780 
Le Royamue D’Angleterre 
Coloued engraving, 507 x 466mm 

€50 - €100

619

GEORGES LOUIS LE ROUGE 

L’Irlande Coloured 
engraving, 206 x 279mm abl 80(i)  

€50 - €100
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620 

P. SANTINI 

Les Isles Britannique 
Coloured engraving, 641 x 462mm  

€100 - €150

621 

RIGOBERT BONNE [1771] 

Le Royaume D’Ecosse 
Coloured engraving, 210 x 264mm  

€50 - €100

622 

VINCENZO MARIA CORONELLI 1697 

Irlanda parta Meridionale 
Engraving, 611 x 453mm abl 38 (ii);  
together with 

VINCENZO MARIA CORONELLI 1697 

Parta settentrionale dell’ Irlanda 
Engraving, 596 x 443mm abl 38(ii);  two maps covering the whole of Ireland.  

€200 - €300

623 

ANTONIO ZATTA 1778 

Il Regno Di Scorzia 
Coloured engraving, 388 x 292mm  

€50 - €100
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624 

NICHOLAS VISSCHER 1705 

Hibernaie Reginum
 Colour engraving, 466 x 560mm abl DS 4(ii)  

€100 - €200

625 

MATTHIAS SEUTTER 1742 

Reginum Hibernaie 
Coloured engraving, 489 x 568mm abl 72 (ii)  

€150 - €200

626 

ANTONIO ZATTA 1778 

Parte del Regno d’Irlanda cioe provincie D’Ulster e Leinster Coloured  engraving, 307 x 
404mm abl 119 (a,b);  together with Antonio Zatta 1778 Di Connaught e Munster Colour engraving, 
312 x 408mm abl 119 (a,b).  

€50 - €100

627 

P. SANTINI 1780 

Royame D’Irlande 
Coloured engraving, 537 x 573mm abl 117 (ii)  

€50 - €100
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628 

HENRI ABRAHAM CHATELAIN 1708 

Carte ancienne et modern de l’irlande 
Engraving, 454 x 343mm Abl 46  
The map is framed by columns of engraved text on either side. It shows the ancient 
names;  together with 
Nouvelle Carte  De l’Irlande Engraving, 458 x 348mm Abl 47  This map is flanked either side with 
engraved text with the column either side headed by a small map of Ireland;  
and Caerte du Governement Civil Engraving, 458 x 348mm Abl 47  It contains two small maps, the 
left on depicting the garrison towns and the provinces and the right depicting the man towns. 
The Irish and the British coat of arms are next to them and what proports to be the earlist 
repersentation of the Irish Houises of parliament appear atthe bottom left and right.

€100 - €200

629 

ANTONIO ZATTA 1778 

Li regni D’inghinittera e D’Irlanda 
Coloured engraving, 387 x 291mm;  together with Rigobert Bonne 1766 L’Angleterre Colour 
engraving, 203 x 269;  Rigobert Bonne 1766 Les Isles Brittaniques Colour engraving, 203 x 
271mm. 

 €100 - €150

630 

ISAAC TIRION 

Niuewe kart van Groot Brittanie behelzende De koningryk Engeland, Schotland en Ireland 

Coloured engraving, 374 x 324mm 

 €100 - €150

631 

ISAAC TIRION 1755 

Niuewe kart van Groot Brittanie het koingryk Schotland 
Coloured engraving, 364 x 319mm  

€100 - €150
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632 

LOUIS BRION DE LA TOUR

 Map of Irlande, The British Isles and the North and South of England Framed By text 
Coloured engraving, 340 x 520mm (4)  

€100 - €200

633 

CAROL ALLARD, AMSTERDAM C.1730 

Hyberniae Regni in Provincias 
Coloured engraving, 60 x 53cm; Together with George Louis le Rouge, Paris 1742 Le Royaume 
d’Irlande Coloured engraving  

€100 - €200

634 

Novissima et Accuratissima Totius Angliae Scoticae et Hiberniae Tabola 
Coloured engraving, 52 x 60cm sheet  

€100 - €200

635 

GERARD & LEONARD VALK

Regnum Hiberniae
Coloured, 52 x 60cm

€200 - €300
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636 

COVENS AND MORTIER, AMSTERDAM

 Hyberniae Regni in Provincias 
Coloured engraving, 64 x 57cm  

€100 - €200

637 

GRACOMO ROSSI, ROME 1689 

L’Irlanda o vero Hibernia 
Coloured engraving, 60 x 47cm  

€100 - €200

638 

FRANZ ANTON SCHRAEMBLE C 1789

Karte von Ireland verfusst von Herrn, Thomas Kitchen Coloured 
engraving, 840 x 620mm  

€100 - €200

639 

tG. DELISLE 

Les Ilses Britanniques ou sont…1702. 
Engraved by liebaux. Possibly from a jaillot Atlas, not in Pastoureau. 
529 x 485mm  

€200 - €250

Lot 636

Lot 637

Lot 638
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640 

HERMAN MOLL 1654-1732

Africa form Moll’s ‘World Described’ 
printed by I Bowles in the Stocks Market, P. Overton near St Dunstans Church and T. Bowles 
next to the Chapter House in St Pauls [1726]  

€500 - €550

641 

JOHANN JACOB LIDL MAGNA BRITANNIA… VIENNA 1737 

From Introduction to Old and New Geography. vol 2 (The new Geography) by Francois Wagner A 
scarce map. Not in Shirley. 205 x 171mm   

€100 - €150

642 

CAROL ALLARD, 1733 

Regina Scotiae
From Geschiedenis van Englandt Schotlandt en Irlandt.. By De Larrey. Pub by Covens and 
Mortier Amsterdam 1728

€150 - €250

643

THOMAS CHUBB

The painted maps and atlas of Great Britain and Ireland, 1579-1870
1 Volume

€100 – 150

644

DR IR C KORMAN

Bibliography of Terrestrial, Maritime and Celestial Altas? And Pilot book published in the 
Netherlands up to 1880. Vol III & IV

€100 - 150

Lot 640

Lot 641

Lot 642
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648 

LADY ARDILAUN AND THE GREAT WAR

An album complied by Olive Guinness containing mss postcards, letters, newspaper cuttings, ephemera 
connected to her charitable work for prisoners of war, 37 leaves, each 340mm x 260mm in a red morocco 
binding, lettered, LADY ARDILAUN VOL. 4. within gilt miles borders, the spine with double gilt miles panels, 
bookplate of Benjamin John Plunket.

(Containing in summary):-
- Letters and postcards from prisoners of war, Kriegsgefangenenlager, Limburg, and other camps in pencil, 
formatted by the Germans with IRELAND printed on the address, from men of Royal Dublin Fusiliers and other 
Irish regiments mostly thanking for receipt of parcels (approx. 70)
- Letters and postcards from officers and men ‘in the field’, acknowledging receipt of parcels, some from 
training camps containing general information, others ‘on active service’ more restricted and field service 
postcards with pre-printed sentences only, also correspondence with the Colonel 5th Battalion Connaught 
Rangers, Mediterranean Expedition Force (i.e. Gallipoli) (approx. 52)
- Lists of parcels sent to Irish Regiments as prisoners of war by The Irish Woman’s Association (President The 
Lady MacDonnell of Swinford)
- 7 leaves on the 1916 rebellion, including photographic postcards, a copy of ‘The Workers Republic’ 1/5/1916, 
St John Ambulance Brigade during the Sinn Féin rebellion, The Spark 2/5/1916 etc.
- Numerous newspapers cuttings, postage stamps, bank notes and pamphlets of the period.

Olive White (b. 1850 - d. 1925) was a daughter of the Earl of Bantry. She married Arthur Guinness and became 
Lady Ardilaun. They lived in the great Italianate palazzo of Saint Anne’s, Clontarf. Childless and widowed early 
in the war, she threw herself into supporting Irish soldiers. Indeed many of them having been employees of the 
Guinness’s at Saint Anne’s or Ashford Castle.

The present lot, although perforce, lacking in much personal anecdote, is a meticulous record of many of 
these men. Olive Guinness faithfully kept their communications including the envelopes. Remarkable is the 
efficiency and scrupulousness with which the Germans delivered the parcels to the POWs and supplied pre-
printed forms designated IRELAND for replies. It is astonishing how this post was delivered so promptly in a 
time of unprecedented warfare. Of unestimatable value is the preservation of the names and regimental details 
of dozens of private soldiers and N.C.O.’s, a compliation of which would contribute to the current scholarship 
aiming to restore the historical record of this country.

Provenance: The heirs of Olive, Lady Ardilaun.

€3,000 - €5,000

Lot 648
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Pádraig MacManus sits on the left, his brother-in-law William Bulfin on the right and the clergyman in the middle is Fr (later Monsignor) Lorenzo Eduardo 
MacDonnell a native of San Pedro, Buenos Aires Province, whose parents came from County Clare. It is believed the photograph was taken in 1906. Fr. McDonnell 
took over as editor of The Southern Cross from William Bulfin. Bulfin returned to Ireland in 1909 and died here in 1910. There are four letters from him to 
MacManus in this sale.
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THE MACMANUS-CARBERY COLLECTION 

The following lots are from the personal collections of the Donegal-born writer Seumas 
MacManus [1868-1960], who lived mostly in the United States as an adult, his first 
wife Anna Johnston, who wrote under the pen-name ‘Ethna Carbery’ (1866-1902), 
and his brother Padraic (1864-1929), a successful agri-businessman in Argentina and 
a supporter of Irish Republican causes.  The collections have been preserved by 
family members in Donegal.  

They include important original correspondence from Padraic Pearse, Arthur Griffith, 
Major John MacBride and others associated with the Irish Revival;  the subscription 
lists of the rare separatist periodical ‘The Shan Van Vocht’, which ‘Ethna Carbery’ 
edited with Alice Milligan, along with a near-complete bound set  of this periodical.

The Pearse correspondence includes important new information about the funding 
of Pearse’s school St. Enda’s.  It confirms that Pearse’s principal sponsors initially 
were the MacManus brothers, with one other major supporter; but while Seumas 
subscribed some €350 from his earnings, a large amount at the time, it appears that 
Padraic MacManus lost confidence in Pearse’s venture and may not have delivered 
the €500 he is said to have offered.  This left a major shortfall, but Pearse went ahead 
anyway.  The details of Padraic MacManus’ involvement are not recorded elsewhere.

The collection also includes a printed letter in French from Maud Gonne and W.B. 
Yeats, seeking support for events organised by the ’98 Centenary Association, a group 
of letters from William Bulfin (another Irishman with Latin American connections), and 
others from  Douglas Hyde, Alice Milligan, Tomás Ó Concheanainn and Margaret 
Pearse (sister of Padraic).
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650

PADRAIC PEARSE AND ST. ENDA’S:  A LETTER OF ‘SINGULAR IMPORTANCE’.

An important four-page autograph original letter, signed in Irish and English ‘Padraic Mac Piarais (P.H. Pearse)’, on Conradh na Gaeilge headed notepaper, dated 
4 March 1908, headed ‘Private’, to the Donegal-born businessman Padraic MacManus (addressed as ‘A Chara’), appealing for his financial support for Pearse’s 
project to establish an Irish-language High School in Dublin, later named St. Enda’s (initially ‘Scoil Lorcáin’).
Padraic MacManus (1864-1929) was born near Mountcharles, an elder brother of the writer Seumas MacManus.  He had established himself in Argentina as 
a successful businessman, owning and managing several ‘estancia’ or farmsteads.  He was a generous supporter of Irish Republican causes (see separate 
letters from Arthur Griffith), and was an active member of the Irish Republican Brotherhood (IRB).  Pearse may have been put in touch with him by Tomas Ó 
Concheanainn, a leading Gaelic League organiser who was friendly with both men (see next lot).  
Pearse’s letter is one of three or four which he wrote around this time seeking support for his plans.  It is the most detailed of these, and according to Seamus O 
Buachalla (Editor of  Pearse’s collected letters, 1980, in which this letter is printed), it is of singular importance, as it sets out both the context of Pearse’s ideas, 
and the basic specifications which he had in mind (including the financial requirements).
‘I wonder’, Pearse begins, ‘whether I can interest you in an important educational project in which, with one or two friends, I am about to embark, provided I can 
see my way quite clear.  It is the project of an Irish High School for boys in Dublin.  Your brother Seumas will, I think, join with me and so will Thomas Concannon, 
Edward Martyn, John Mac Neill, and others ..
‘The arguments in favour of the establishment of such a school are irresistible.  There is no Irish High School in Ireland.  There is no High School for Catholic boys 
conducted by a layman in Ireland.  My idea is to supply this two-fold need.
‘There are quite a number of Gaelic Leaguers in  Dublin & throughout the country who have brought up their children more or less Irish-speaking, & who are 
anxiously on the look-out for a school which would provide their children with an education genuinely Irish while, at the same time, up to a high standard generally  
..  The school would, of course, be a Catholic one, but the professors would be laymen  ..  I would take both boarders & day-boys & the terms would necessarily 
have to be reasonable.
‘The governing note of the school would be its Irish character.  It would be a school for Irish-speaking boys & for boys whose parents are anxious that they should 
be educated on bilingual lines.  Thus, it would not actively compete with the existing great ecclesiastical schools & colleges ..  Our school would be designed to 
meet a special need which has sprung up within the past few years  -  the need for high-class education in  & through Irish for a limited but important & growing 
section of the youth of the country.’
‘We all feel sure’, Pearse says, ‘that the school will pay its way ultimately, but we require a certain sum to build class-rooms, provide equipment, & lay up against a 
possible loss on the first year’s working.  We want two or three more Gaels who would each put a few hundred pounds into the scheme  -  or else one who would 
put a thousand.  My object in writing you is to ask whether you would be willing to join in & provide this sum or any part of it?  ..  By the time I hear from you I hope 
to have a detailed scheme ready to forward you ..
‘Can you help in any way?  I feel confident that you will be making a sound investment from the business point of view, but over & above that you will be enabling 
us to go ahead with a scheme which, as T. Concannon says, will make history.  Certain it is that such a scheme as we project  --  Irish of the Irish  -- will be one of 
the most important & far-reaching things that have yet grown out of the language movement.’
With this letter is a two-page foolscap manuscript on plain paper, in Pearse’s hand and signed P.H.P., headed ‘Rough Notes as to object & scope  /  Scoil Lorcáin 
(St. Lorcan’s School)  /   An Irish School for Catholic Boys’, which appears to be the ‘detailed scheme’ referred to above.  The ‘chief points’ noted include (a) An 
Irish standpoint & atmosphere; (b) Bilingual teaching as far as possible; (c) All language teaching on Direct Method; (d) Special attention to science & ‘modern’ 
subjects generally; (e) Association of pupils with shaping of curriculum, cultivation of observation  & reasoning, “nature study” etc.; (f) Physical culture:  Irish 
games, etc.; (g) Systematic inculcation of patriotism & training in the duties of citizenship; (h) Above all, formation of character.’  This is followed by further notes as 
to curriculum, buildings, garden, financial terms, scholarships etc.  O Buachalla says this document ‘gives an accurate picture of the school, as it functioned from 
1908 to 1916; all its major innovative features and organisational details are outlined as being essential elements in the proposed school’.
Pearse’s enthusiasm and conviction is evident in these closely-written pages, and initially he thought he had persuaded MacManus to make a commitment of 
€500.  (For comparison, that sum was more than twice Pearse’s annual salary of €230 as editor of the Gaelic League’s weekly journal). However, it appears the 
money did not arrive:  see the next lot.
Taken together, these two manuscripts provide the most detailed original statement surviving of Pearse’s aims and ideals for St. Enda’s.  They are important both 
for the history of Irish education, and for students of Pearse and his ideas.  (2)
                                                                
€12,000 - €15,000
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Lot 650
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651 

‘I SHALL BE BANKRUPT AND DISGRACED ..’ PADRAIC PEARSE & TOMÁS UA CONCHEANAINN

A typescript copy (2 pp, top copy) of an original letter from Pearse to the Gaelic League organiser Tomás Ua Concheanainn [1870-1961], concerning his dealings 
with the Irish-Argentine businessman Padraic MacManus, sent by Ua Concheanainn to MacManus with a long covering letter (7 pages, close-typed, on Gaelic 
League notepaper, signed). Pearse’s letter to Ua Concheanainn explains his understanding that Padraic MacManus had promised a subscription of €500 towards 
the capital fund for St. Enda’s, and his alarm when the subscription did not arrive.  It is clear that he hoped Ua Concheanainn – a friend of both men  --  would 
persuade MacManus to deliver the funds. Pearse’s original letter appears to have vanished.  It is not quoted or mentioned in Ó Buachalla’s edition of Pearse’s 
collected letters, and neither the letter nor its contents is mentioned in Ruth Dudley Edwards’ biography of Pearse.  It is reasonable to conclude that the present 
copy is the only surviving evidence of Pearse’s letter.  Pearse begins by clarifying a misunderstanding.  ‘I never told you, or at least meant to tell you, that he 
promised to “finance” the whole scheme.  What I told you was that he promised to join in with the rest of us to the extent of €500, and this is exactly what he did 
promise .. The whole capital would then be €1,400.  P. MacManus stands pledged in honour (if not legally) to provide €500 of this, and no more. ‘I don’t think I ever 
said that no shares would be called on until after a committee, etc., was formed.  At any rate, Cullenswood House [where St. Enda’s began] came into the market, 
the beginning of the school year was rapidly approaching, and no time was to be lost if we were to make a start on September 7th.  Accordingly I concentrated 
attention on the really urgent things  -- the purchase and equipment of the house, the engagement of the staff, etc., rather than on the legal formalities of getting 
trustees appointed and the rest.  If I had waited until all these details were legally arranged I should not have been able to start in September at all  ..‘Firmly 
confident that his money would arrive in course of post, I bought Cullenswood House, and spent some €500 in alterations, improvements, furniture and 
equipment.  To enable me to do this I had to borrow €300 from my bank and €200 from another source.  The €200 must be paid immediately, and to repay it I must 
now borrow from someone else.  The €300 must be repaid to the bank in about four months from now.  What am I to do if Mr. MacManus’ money does not arrive? 
I shall be bankrupt and disgraced and the school will end in disaster. ‘We are doing splendid work.  It would be a tragedy  --  a national tragedy  --  if anything were 
to happen to us now.  We have 43 or 44 pupils in senior school and over 30 in junior school, over 70 in all.  All are being taught to speak, read and write Irish. 
‘Irish is the language of the school.  All school subjects are taught through Irish as well as English.  Irish History holds an important part of the programme. The 
boys are being trained up as Irish Nationalists first and foremost, and the eagerness with which they study Irish history and the ardour of their newly-awakened 
patriotism are at once a source of amazement and gratification to their teachers.  Get out of Mr. MacManus’ head the ideas that we are teaching “royalism”.  The 
boys are rebels, every one of them  ..  All inscriptions, notices, time-tables, etc., in Irish.  All furniture, books, equipment [of] Irish manufacture, Irish games etc.  
The whole thing more Irish than anyone ever dreamed was possible ..‘Ask MacManus is all this to be stopped for want of funds?  .. ‘Put it clearly to him that if 
the money does not come the magnificent work we have started will be wrecked in the beginning  ..  You yourself who have seen the school can tell MacManus 
of its Irish tone and its absolutely Gaelic and national character.  The crisis is a terrible one, and I rely on Mr. MacManus to pull me through.’ In his own letter to 
MacManus, dated Samhain [November] 12 1908, Ua Concheanainn says, ‘As to Sgoil Eanna: I sent that part of your letter bearing on this school to Pearse, and I 
think I cannot do better than send you a copy of his letter ..‘I do not want to influence you in the least, Don  Patricio, but I feel bound to reiterate everything Pearse 
has said about the Irish spirit of the school.  My idea of an Irish school is all but realised in Sgoil Éanna  ..  the wonder is that with all his difficulties, financial and 
otherwise, it could be so saturated with the Irish atmosphere, and so well equipped in almost every detail, in so short as time ..‘A dozen Sgoil Eanna’s would 
revolutionise this country in ten years, and in my humble opinion our work in the Gaelic League will eventually fail unless we succeed in capturing the schools  ..  
Sgoil Eanna will  not only give us good Irishmen, but it will also give us educated Irishmen .. the thinkers and the workers of ten years hence.  I cannot conceive of 
an Ireland taught, for 20 years, like the students of Sgoil Éanna are taught, to be other than a free Ireland ..  Love of truth, which after all is real character, love [of] 
it for its own sake, is what we would inculcate in the mind of every boy and girl in Ireland, if we once got control of our education  ..‘Cheer up now.  We will see an 
intellectually free Ireland ere we die, and to reach political freedom after that is the easiest thing in the world.  Bíodh misneach agat anois.’

Tomás Ua Concheanainn, a native Irish speaker from Aran, was a notably successful Gaelic League organiser and teacher.  He had lived and worked in the 
Americas for over a decade before returning to Ireland.  In 1898 he met Pearse in Inismeain, and helped him to found branches of the Gaelic League in the 
three Aran islands.  His letter encapsulates the Gaelic League’s message during its most fruitful and influential period.  It also includes much about his personal 
activities and plans (including a possible return to America). We do not know precisely what were MacManus’ concerns about St. Enda’s.  It seems he had 
doubts about Pearse’s business abilities, and he must have heard reports from someone who felt the school was not sufficiently Republican in tone.  Pearse’s 
letter was evidently written in haste and under the influence of strong emotion.  It reads persuasively even today.  Another letter in Ó Buachalla’s edition (no. 225) 
indicates that as late as September 1911, Pearse was still hoping to receive funds from MacManus; see also the Hyde letter below.  These are splendid letters, Ua 
Concheanainn’s no less than Pearse’s.  Taken together, they give an excellent account of the programme and atmosphere at St. Enda’s, and they add substantially 
to our understanding of its finances.  (2)  
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HYDE, DR. DOUGLAS (AN CRAOIBHÍN) AND ST. ENDA’S

An autograph signed letter, 6 pp (two folded sheets, on his Frenchpark headed notepaper, dated Sept. 3 1912), to Pádraig Mac Mághnasa (MacManus) in 
Mountcharles, Co. Donegal, with the original postally used envelope.

‘I have been urged to let you know my opinion about the Saint Enda school run by Mr. Pearse.  I consider it a great national asset if it could be run on business 
lines and got to pay for itself.  It is the only Irish school in Ireland which really educates on Irish and not on English lines.  Nobody could go to it without turning out 
a good Irishman.  So much I know about it with certainty.

‘The financial part of it I do not know about, except that it is in very bad care, and cannot last without outside support.  Mr Wilson of Belfast, a very shrewd 
business man, went I believe into the accounts and satisfied himself that if the school was pulled out of its present difficulties, placed upon a sound basis, & 
certain things done, it could and would be self-supporting.  I understand he offered €1,000 if €2,000 more could be found for that purpose.’

If Wilson’s view is correct, Hyde says, ‘it would be worth any money to the cause of Irish nationhood to have such a school, quite independent, quite Irish, taught 
by laymen and Gaelic Leaguers, and giving a good education.  Indeed I would go so far as to say that such a school would be a prime necessity in the new Ireland 
which we are building up .. Please pardon me for taking the liberty of thus writing to you.  I have written about the school exactly what I think.’  Hyde does not say 
by whom he was urged to write to MacManus, but it seems likely that it was by Pearse or someone acting on his behalf.
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SEUMAS MACMANUS & MARGARET MARY PEARSE

An interesting and poignant typescript draft letter (two copies, one with manuscript corrections)  from the writer Seumas MacManus to Margaret Mary Pearse 
[T.D.], sister of Padraic Pearse and proprietor of St. Enda’s School, 2 pp, from Mountcharles, Co. Tirconaill, n.d., with Ms. Pearse’s manuscript reply on Dail paper, 
dated 5.5.33.

MacManus’ letter explains that since coming home to Donegal a year ago to start a national literary weekly, he has suffered ‘a recurrence of brain-fag’ (evidently 
what would be called now a nervous breakdown),  which prevents him working, and also he has suffered ‘a great financial loss’ of his savings invested in U.S.A. 
banks and stocks.  Consequently he and his family are in difficulties; his wife has taken a job, his daughter may have to leave University and seek work.

‘You know that going to start his School, poor Padraic Pearse .. came to Martyn, Sweetman, Tomás O’Concannon and myself. The two former, with piles of 
money, considered they couldn’t risk any in what they considered an “impracticable” scheme.  Tomás gave him all he could afford, and I, with only a very little 
savings .. gave him at once, and gladly, with right heart and goodwill  --  all my little store  at the time.  And that when he felt he should get the present property, 
some time later, he came to me again, and I again gladly gave him my little store of fresh savings ..

‘During ten or twelve years all the money I was earning in America  -- all I had to spare, after economic living, and helping my family in Donegal  --  every penny 
went to Griffith’s projects, Padraic Pearse’s, the Gaelic League’s (as An Cló Cumann in  which I put €300) and other Nationalising schemes.  There were only a few 
of us who had money, and it was necessary for those few to give.’

MacManus says that when he was previously in hospital and in great need, Mrs. Pearse [Margaret’s mother] gave him €100 from moneys collected for the School. 
He did not make any further claim on her, ‘and it is only the unlucky combination of adverse circumstances .. that now causes me to intrude my moral claims on 
your notice.  I just want to suggest to you  -  as I would have suggested to your good mother, when she was making her will  -  that you reach out to me in the 
same spirit which I so readily reached to poor Padraic  ..  It is for your good self to choose whether you will get the Government (as is right and proper) to make, 
on the School [when] they take over, all payments that Padraic would (and that his spirit does) desire to be made  --  that or whatever other arrangement it pleases 
you to make.  I put the matter simply before you.  To your conscience, honor, and wise judgement I leave it.’

Ms. Pearse’s reply is on Dail Eireann notepaper.  ‘I know & understand all about that old debt of honour.  I share in the feelings of real gratitude felt by my brother 
& mother  --  God rest them  --  & also in their desire to pay you if, & when, possible.  There is no question of the Government taking over the school.  It is mine & 
mine only whilst I live.  I may not be able to continue  --  God alone knows that  -- but I will either close or keep complete control.  The Government may give me a 
little help, but under present circumstances I cannot hope for it nor will I press it.’

Ms. Pearse asks MacManus to let her know how much the debt now is, and says she will do her utmost to pay him.  ‘It will be slow, but I’ll do my best.  I got the 
school in heavy debt & have cleared off about half of it.  Please God I’ll clear all.’ 
(2)  
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A GIFT FROM PEARSE

Íosagán agus sgéalta eile, le Padraic Mac Piarais, 1908, 12mo brown  wrappers, with the coloured plates by Beatrice Elvery, 
inscribed on f.e.p. ‘Ó Phádraic Mac Piarais / 28 Bealtaine 1908’.  Text block separated from upper wrapper, otherwise a very 
good copy of a delightful item, evidently a gift to one of the MacManus brothers.

Provenance:  MacManus collection  
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‘THE WORST CRISIS IN THE HISTORY OF THE PAPER’

ARTHUR GRIFFITH AND ‘SINN FEIN’

An important autograph letter signed from Arthur Griffith, editor and proprietor of 
the ‘Sinn Fein’ paper, to the Irish-Argentinian businessman Padraic MacManus 
(addressed as ‘A Chara’), 2 pp, on ‘Sinn Fein’ notepaper, dated June 13 1912, 
asking for funds to help clear the newspaper’s debts.
Griffith says the proposal of a Home Rule Bill has given a new lease of power to 
Parliamentarianism, and the Sinn Fein paper has had to ‘mark time until it passes 
through or is rejected.  I believe it will pass through.  During the last eighteen 
months the paper has been sustained by great sacrifices and for another twelve 
months it cannot hope to get into smooth water.
‘If S.F. can be carried over this crucial year I feel pretty safe about the future, 
both of it and the movement.  If it be forced to drop publication now it will be 
very difficult to resuscitate the national movement when Home Rule comes in to 
operation.
‘The weekly loss on the paper is small, and might be met by us, but there is a 
legacy of debt from the days of the “Daily” which threatens to crush it, for the 
paper at present cannot pay its necessary expenses and the debts of a former 
date which press on it.
Griffith estimates that two hundred pounds would save the paper, tiding it over 
the interval before the passage or rejection of the H.R. Bill.  ‘In either event Ir[ish] 
politics would enter on a new era, and our opportunity would come.
‘I have a house which was purchased a few months ago for €300.  With the 
improvements I have made, I dare say it would sell at any time for €350 or more.  
There is no debt on it save one of €30.  If you would lend me €200 on the security 
of the house, I believe I could pull the paper successfully through.  I could not 
attempt to repay the money for at least three years ..
‘I am sorry that the first letter I write to you after your return should be of this 
nature, but I am face to face with the worst crisis in the history of the paper’.
The letter is torn and repaired at folds, without loss, otherwise in good condition.  
It is not clear whether MacManus put up the money, but in any case the paper did 
not close, and continued publication until it was suppressed by Dublin Castle in 
December 1914, whereupon Griffith replaced it with another title.  
The debts mentioned by Griffith related to an earlier period when he tried to bring 
out a daily paper.  The house which he offered as security, was in fact bought for 
Griffith on his marriage in 1910, by a committee of friends and supporters.  
Arthur Griffith [1871-1922] was the founder of the Sinn Fein party and of various 
newspapers associated with it.   His political writings laid much of the basis for 
the independence movement.  He joined the Irish Volunteers, but did not take part 
in the 1916 Rising, though he offered to do so, and was arrested and imprisoned 
afterwards.  He was acting President of the First Dail during De Valera’s absence 
abroad.  He led the Treaty delegation in 1921, and his decision to sign was 
decisive. He became President of Dail Eireann and a member of the first Free State 
government. He died of a cerebral haemorrhage in August 1922, probably due to 
overwork, a few weeks before the death of Michael Collins.  Letters from him are 
scarce.
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ARTHUR GRIFFITH AND PADRAIG MACMANUS

An autograph signed letter from Arthur Griffith, founder of Sinn Fein, to the Irish-Argentine 
businessman Padraic MacManus, congratulating him on his recent marriage.  One page, 
dated Oct. 24 1907, on the paper of ‘The “Sinn Fein” Printing and Publishing Company’. 

‘May you and Mrs. MacManus live long and happily and be with us here before many 
years.  I am your debtor for many letters but I am going to discharge this debt by a vast 
letter soon.  Till then, Is mise le meas mór ..’

With a good signature, signed with a flourish, and with the original envelope, postally 
used, with an Argentine address.  It is interesting that Griffith and MacManus were 
evidently friends of long standing.  MacManus was a brother-in-law of another Irish-
Argentinian, William Bulfin.

€200 - €400
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“I WISH THE WILD GEESE WOULD ONLY RETURN ..”

MAJOR JOHN MACBRIDE AND PADRAIC MACMANUS

An autograph signed letter, on notepaper of Dublin Corporation Water Bailiffs Dept., 2 pp 
(folded sheet), from Major John MacBride to the Irish-Argentinian businessman Padraic 
MacManus, thanking him for sending a copy of his publication ‘Fianna’.
‘I trust that the “Fianna” is still flourishing and that it will nourish and keep alive a love of 
Ireland in the hearts of her exiled children & their descendants.  I wish the “Wild Geese” 
would only return to us.  Ireland needs stout hearts & strong hands today more than ever.  
I send you by this post a copy of “Irish Freedom”, a little monthly journal published in 
Dublin.  It has the right ring.’
Pádraic MacManus was a successful Irish-Argentinian businessman and IRB activist.  He 
published seven numbers of ‘Fianna’ in Argentina between 1910 and 1913 (see copies 
elsewhere in this sale).  Major John MacBride, executed after the 1916 Rising, was a long-
standing opponent of British imperial interests, and organised a force to fight with the 
Boers in the South African war.  He married Maud Gonne in 1903.  Letters from him are 
rare.
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MAUD GONNE & W.B. YEATS: AN INVITATION

A printed circular letter in French, issued over the names of Maud 
Gonne and W.B. Yeats of ‘Le Comité Irlandais’, dated ‘Londres, Le 
25 Juillet 1898’, 1 pp, signed by G. Lavelle, Hon. Sec. ’98 Centenary 
Association, Young Ireland Society Offices, London, sent to ‘Monsieur 
P. Mac Manus’.
The letter invites recipients to join in events celebrating the centenary 
of ‘l’effort que firent il y a un siècle nos aieux vers la liberté, et l’aide 
généreuse que leur apporta la France’ [the effort which our ancestors 
made a century ago towards liberty, with generous aid from France], 
especially ‘au meeting et au banquet offert par les Irlandais de Londres 
aux délegués francais le 9 Aout de qu’a ceux de Dublin, de Killala, de 
Ballina et de Castlebar’.
W.B. Yeats’ participation in the ’98 Centenary committee marks the 
high point of his association with militant Republicanism (the committee 
was dominated by the IRB), although Foster says his interest was 
mainly in the opportunity it gave of regular meetings with Maud Gonne.
This document is not mentioned by Foster, and may be unrecorded.  
Original documents bearing the joint names of Yeats and Gonne are 
rare.  P[adraic] MacManus was an Irish-Argentinian businessman, 
brother of the writer Seumas MacManus, and an active IRB member.
  
€400 - €600
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MAUD GONNE MCBRIDE [1866-1953] AND OTHERS

A Christmas card with colour-printed illustration, issued by ‘Túr Soluis’, 
inscribed ‘With Greetings & Christmas blessings from Maud Gonne 
MacBride, 1945’, probably for the writer Seumas MacManus.
With an autograph slip signed by Grace Rhys (Irish-born writer, married 
to the writer and editor Ernest Rhys), with a message to Seumas 
MacManus dated Sept. 10 ’27.

Also with a typescript letter on notepaper of ‘The Delineator’, signed by 
the American writer and editor Theodore Dreiser, addressed to Seumas 
MacManus at a New York address, dated April 1 1909, returning a 
group of Irish fairy stories, some of which he may consider in the 
following year. (3)
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DR. DOUGLAS HYDE,  AN CRAOIBHÍN 

A short letter dated Eanáir [January] 22 [19]36, on his Frenchpark headed paper, to 
C[onor] Mac Maghnusa (son of Padraic MacManus), 2 pp (single sheet), with the 
original envelope, agreeing to assist with the editing of a collection of poetry by Padraic 
MacManus (who died in 1929).  

‘I did not know that he wrote poetry.  I shall at least see that his place-names and 
battle-names are right – as well as I can.  I had better interfere with nothing else!’
With two booklets by Hyde inscribed by him to Seumas MacManus, brother of Padraic:  
‘An Cleamhnas’ (play in Irish), undated,  inscription dated 1904, and ‘Five Irish Stories, 
translated from the Irish of the “Sgeulaidhe Gaodhalach” by Douglas Hyde’, Gill, 
inscription dated 1936 (booklet undated but earlier).

€100 - €200
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ALICE MILLIGAN & THE MACMANUS FAMILY

An interesting autograph signed letter from Alice Milligan to one of the MacManus 
brothers, probably Padraic, from Belfast, undated (probably circa 1899), 4 pp (folded 
sheet) with an inserted slip, mentions going to Letterkenny to make ‘weapons, robes 
and scenery for Fr. O’Growney’s play’, starting branches [of the Gaelic League] all 
around Donegal, ‘a letter from Dr. Ryan suggesting the possibility of continuing the Shan 
[Van Vocht] & running it in London’, and thanks him for his kindness and generosity, ‘but 
I know it is just the outcome of your sincere sympathy with the cause.’ With two further 
letters, undated but probably 1930s, to Nial MacManus, son of Padraic, 2 pp and 5 
pp, the first agreeing to look over his father’s poems, the second passing on details 
of a meeting in Omagh when his father and Roger Casement were both present. ‘The 
gathering took place in the Christian Brothers school grounds & for speechifying Darrell 
Figgis took the lead.  John MacNeill was also there, and two tall men stood together, 
Roger Casement and another.  My friend asked who he was, and was told, “That is a 
brother of Seumas Mac Manus the writer.  He is home from Argentina” --  Casement 
had recently returned from the Amazon, & naturally the two South Americans would 
be drawn together – your father, so practical, determined & so generous in backing 
up every effort for Ireland’s freedom, must have cheered Roger immensely, for in most 
of the others he would have met with an excess of caution. Darrell Figgis was sent to 
the Continent for the arms, but I feel quite sure that Padraic Mac M with Roger was 
the driving force, in getting this instantly & successfully done  ..’ Also with a copy of 
Douglas Hyde’s publication of a version of the story of Deirdre and the sons of Usnech, 
inscribed by Hyde to ‘Eilís ní Mhaoileagáin’ [i.e. Milligan], [18]98. Alice Milligan (1865-
1953) was born into a prosperous Unionist family in Omagh, but quickly became 
a ‘rebel’ and a Republican.  She was organising secretary of the 1798 centenary 
celebrations in Ulster, and an organiser for the Gaelic League.  With her friend Anna 
Johnston (‘Ethna Carbery’) she edited a pioneering separatist periodical, ‘The Shan Van 
Vocht’ (l896-99) – see items elsewhere in this sale. She wrote several plays for the Irish 
Literary Theatre, forerunner of the Abbey.   Letters from her are uncommon.(3)  
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ARTHUR LYNCH AND ‘DON PATRICIO’ 

An interesting ALS, 4 pp (single folded sheet), from Arthur Lynch in Paris, 20 Aug. 1898, to ‘Don Patricio’ (MacManus, in Donegal), mostly about ‘the great Telegraph 
Agency scheme’ [a proposal sponsored by the IRB for a newsagency aimed at the American papers, to weaken the influence of the British-owned Reuters agency].  
‘We want someone to go to America, see some of the principal journals, make arrangements with them to take our service (all this to be set forth in clear instructions).  
For this, including a stay of some days in America, about €80 only is available, but the fare I think is only a small part of that.  You see there is not much in it, so far, 
unless you wanted a trip to America in which case it would come in very well.  If not, Gribazedoff will probably go ..’  With the original envelope. With a second ALS 
to MacManus, 3 pp (folded sheet), dated February 1900, from Annie Lynch (Arthur Lynch’s wife) in Ealing, London explaining that ‘as he left me to act as his private 
secretary I opened and read [his letter].  All the information you want I am sure Mr. Gribazedoff could give you  .. ‘Arthur left for the Transvaal on 3rd Dec.  .. Of course 
he was in great spirits over the results of the present campaign.  He went for & was sent out by “Le Journal” but he had also promised articles to the “Morning 
Leader” & “Daily Chronicle”.  He took a camera and has had good offers from “Harpers Magazine” for photos & exclusive articles  ..  Miss Gonne is in America, she 
will soon be back now. I have not yet seen Dr. or Mrs. Ryan  ..’ Arthur Lynch [1861-1934], sometimes described as Colonel, was a journalist, adventurer and politician.  
Born in Australia of Irish extraction, he was “Daily Mail” correspondent in Paris 1896-99.  He went to Transvaal in 1900, initially as a journalist, and fought on the Boer 
side with Major John MacBride.  In 1903 he was sentenced to death by the British for high treason, but was pardoned.  He qualified as a medical doctor in London, 
and was an Irish Party MP for some 10 years, representing Galway and West Clare.  Dr. [Mark] Ryan was a medical doctor, active in the IRB. (2)  

€200 - €300
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WILLIAM BULFIN  [1864-1910]

An interesting collection of four ALS to Senor Patricio MacManus, October-November 1907, 9 pp in all, various sizes, with three associated envelopes (one of them 
with ‘Southern Cross’ heading), giving detailed progress reports on crops, livestock, sales, prices, weather, reclamation of land etc. at the estancia [farmstead] at San 
Patricio, Melincué , evidently owned by MacManus and managed on his behalf by Bulfin. The livestock mentioned are mainly sheep, lambs and horses; the crops 
include wheat, maize and alfalfa (used as fodder for the lambs).  In the first letter he discusses ‘600 squares of virgin camp [plain] that has been put out on contract  
..  now divided up and each coleno [tenant farmer] is ploughing from 25 to 30 squares for maize.  The sowing of this maize begins this incoming week.  Each coleno 
wires off his ploughed land and the estancia stock remains on the camp until next March when it will be disoccupied.   The stock now on it will be put into the new 
potreros [pastures] which will be ready after the harvest.  All the alfalfa sowed this year promises well  .. We have exempted three of the alfalfa potreros in order to 
give them a chance of the spring growth  .. I sent a double wagon of lambs with as few borregas [sheep] to the market about the 12th of last month  .. The total net 
was $639.55 which I brought out from town as it was needed here for current expenses  .. There were only 100 quintals of maize this season and we have let it go 
at $5 per quintal.  The sheep  --  the few that are here – are all right.  Probably next year there will be room for about 1,500 more  ..  Everyone here is quite anxious 
to have you and the senora come and are waiting to welcome you ..’  There are further detailed reports, describing the pattern of farming and development. William 
Bulfin, born in Birr, Co. Offaly, went to Argentina in 1884 with his brother Peter, where he found farming work on the pampas.  He began to contribute to the ‘Southern 
Cross’, a weekly paper for the Irish community in Buenos Aires, under the pen-name ‘Che Buono’.  After four years’ farming he returned to Buenos Aires, where 
he became editor and owner of the ‘Southern Cross’.  In 1902 he returned to Ireland, and travelled much of the country by bicycle. Articles about his travels were 
later collected as ‘Rambles in Eirinn’. By 1904 he was back in Argentina, working on one of Patrick MacManus’ properties.  He returned to Ireland again in 1909, 
and sailed to America with Michael O’Rahilly, to seek funds for Griffith’s daily Sinn Fein paper.  He died at home in Ireland in 1910.  His son Eamonn was a pupil at 
Pearse’s school, St. Enda’s, and fought in 1916;  his daughter Catalina later married Sean MacBride, lawyer and Nobel Prize laureate, son of Maud Gonne and Major 
John MacBride. The DIB entry on William Bulfin does not mention his association with Padraic MacManus.
(4)  

€300 - €500
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664 

THE SHAN VAN VOCHT 1896-99 (ED. ALICE MILLIGAN & ANNA JOHNSTON) 

A bound volume, quarto, half calf gilt, labelled on spine ‘Vol. 1’ but actually containing a complete set of the 4 volumes lacking only the first number, Vol. 1 no. 2 
(Belfast, 7 February 1896) to Vol. IV no. 4 (3rd April 1899), pp. 17-240, 232, 236, 2 (adverts), 76, with indices to Vols. I, II and III bound in and with the frontispiece 
supplement (a colour printed poem by Douglas Hyde), a clean set in excellent condition throughout. Describing itself as ‘A National Monthly Magazine’, the 
‘Shan’ was edited throughout by two Belfast women, Alice Milligan (1865-1953) and Anna Johnston, who wrote under the name ‘Ethna Carbery’ (1866-1902).  It 
established an attractive blend of Irish historical articles, political commentary, news of the ‘National and Literary Societies’, Gaelic sports and other current notes, 
and a broad selection of poetry and literature.  Its editorial commentary was broadly on separatist and Irish-Ireland lines, but its columns were open to a wide 
range of opinion.  It includes important early work by the socialist James Connolly, including his influential articles on ‘Nationalism and Socialism’ (Vol. II no. 1, p. 
7) and ‘Patriotism and Labour’ (Vol. II no. 8, p. 138).  These articles led to some discussion from readers, many of whom would not previously have encountered 
Connolly’s ideas.  Other writers include P.J. McCall, Lionel Johnson (a poem entitled ‘Right and Might’), An Chraoibhín Aoibhinn (‘Marching Song of the Gaelic 
Athletes’), T.W. Rolleston, John MacNeill, William Rooney, Michael Cusack, Thomas Concannonon  on ‘The Irish in Mexico’, Alice Furlong, Ethna Carbery herself, 
‘Mac’ (Seumas Mac Manus), etc., with some columns in Irish.  It was not a ‘feminist’ paper, but many of the contributors were women, and the sex of its editors is 
arguably reflected to some extent in its content. ‘The Shan Van Vocht’  was an important factor in the recovery of the Irish separatist movement from the disaster 
of the Parnell split. It closed in 1899, due to a lack of sufficient support, and perhaps also the exhaustion of its editors,  but it led directly to the founding of Arthur 
Griffith’s ‘United Irishman’ in the same year, followed by the other Griffith papers which continued under one name or another to the eve of the 1916 Rising.  
Complete or near-complete sets are rare; even single issues are rarely seen.
Provenance:  MacManus collection.

€600 - €800

665 

THE SHAN VAN VOCHT:  SUBSCRIBERS’ LISTS 1898-99

A small quarto black rexine-bound notebook labelled ‘1898: Subscribers 
Book’, about 50 pages filled in manuscript, some 350 names with addresses 
and subscription details.  The first name is ‘John Daly, Thomas St., Limerick, 
Complimentary’; followed by Miss Maud Gonne, 7 Avenue d’Eylau, Paris, 
a subscription of €1, complimentary for ’98 and ’99; others include Dr. 
Mark Ryan, London (2 copies), Thomas Concannon, Patk MacManus (2 
copies), P.J. McCall, R. Barry O’Brien, A.P. Graves, Douglas Hyde, Seumas 
MacManus, Rev. Michael Hickey, Maynooth College, John MacBride, 
Johannesburg, John O’Mahony (complimentary), Joseph Holloway, J. Bigger, 
Nora Hopper, London, Miss L. McManus, London, etc.   A few original letters 
from subscribers laid in, including one from T.H. Casey, Jubbalpore C.P. 
With a second similar notebook, limp green cloth, labelled  ‘1898 / American 
Subscribers / M.J. O’Brien, New York City’, almost 500 names in some 70 pp, 
with addresses, subscription details etc., including Rev. Eugene O’Growney, 
Arizona, marked ‘R.I.P.’, Jeremiah O’Leary, Patrick Egan, etc. These are very 
valuable records of the worldwide support base for militant separatism at 
the end of the 19th century.  It has been said that the Shan subscribers’ lists 
were supplied to the ‘United Irishman’ when it began, but perhaps there were 
several such lists. Provenance:  Mac Manus collection.
 
€800 - €1,000 Lot 665

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   190 19/04/2015   19:16

mailto:info@adams.ie


191

The History Sale 2015www.adams.ie

666 

FIANNA [BUENOS AIRES],  ED. 
PADRAIC MACMANUS

Vol. 1 no. 1 – Vol. II no. 7, 1910-13, all published, 
folio, nos. 1-6 stapled and bound together in 
publisher’s blue buckram gilt, some pages loose, 
no. 7 separately stapled, lacking upper wrapper.  
The editor and proprietor was Padraic MacManus, 
a leading Irish-Argentinian businessman and IRB 
member, brother of the writer Seumas MacManus. 
The editorial page described ‘Fianna’ as ‘An 
occasional review devoted to Irish Argentine 
interests’. It states that ‘It must not be understood 
that we appear in opposition to any other paper  
--  our only enemy, is the common enemy, our 
guiding principle is nationality, alike Irish and 
Argentine, and our creed toleration of every 
creed except intolerance’.  It includes extensive 
commentary on the affairs of the Irish community 
in Buenos Aires, particularly the Irish Catholic 
Association, the sale of the Irish orphanage, and 
the education provided there.  On these issues it 
evidently takes a different line to the other Irish-
Argentinian paper, ‘The Southern Cross’. The first 
number also mentions ‘rumours current in certain 
circles’ that ‘The Falkland Islands, as the Malvinas 
are called, are to be returned to the rightful owner, 
the Argentine nation’, but these rumours are 
denied  (with regret) elsewhere in the same issue. 

General articles include one on Admiral William 
Brown (translated from Spanish), ‘Ireland under 
the Union’ by Alice Stopford Green, etc.  Writers 
of occasional poetry include F.H. O’Donnell, Nora 
Hopper, Alice Furlong, ‘Conor Mac Nessa’ [the 
editor], W.E.H. Lecky, Michael Doheny, Ethna 
Carbery, William Rooney, Alice Milligan etc.  Lady 
Gregory’s ‘The Gaol Gate’ is reprinted in Vol. 1.  
There are occasional articles in Spanish.

Fianna circulated mainly in and around Buenos 
Aires, and in small numbers even there.  Sets 
are exceedingly rare.  There is much interesting 
material about the Irish, abroad and at home.

€400 - €600
 

667 

ST. PATRICK AT TARA

An original mounted photographic print captioned 
in Seumas MacManus’ hand,  ‘Ireland’s first 
Gaelic play, St. Patrick at Tara, presented 
by the Gaelic League in 1894’, naming the 
principal players including Cú Uladh as St. 
Patrick preaching to the King, Conan Maol, and 
the Princesses, Ethna Carbery and her sister  
Margaret, Michael Barry as a harper, etc., 

€100 - €200
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668 

ANNA JOHNSTON   [‘ETHNA CARBERY’]  1866-1902 & JOHN 
O’LEARY 1830-1907

Two books from her library with inscriptions from John O’Leary the Irish separatist and 
leading Fenian. 

Autobiography of Wolfe Tone, ed. Barry O’Brien, 1893, 2 vols cloth, large paper edition, 
inscribed in John O’Leary’s hand ‘Annie Johnson from her friend John 1894’;

John Todhunter, The Banshee and other Poems, L. 1888, inscribed to ‘Eithne ni’c 
Sheagháin / Beul Feirsde / ó / Seagháin Uí Laoghaire / 1900’  -  John O’Leary again.
In the poem, September 1913, W.B.Yeats lamented the death of O’Leary with the line:
“Romantic Ireland’s dead and gone; it’s with O’Leary in the grave”
Anna’s father Robert Johnston was Ulster organiser for the IRB for many years, and 
certainly knew John O’Leary well.  The large paper edition of Tone’s memoirs was an 
expensive book at the time, a generous present to the daughter of an old friend.
  
€100 - €200
 

669 

WAR STORIES BY ‘JOHN BRENNAN’ [SIDNEY CZIRA, NEE 
GIFFORD]

A folder containing five short typescript pieces (with an extra carbon copy of one) 
about episodes in the Anglo-Irish War, subjects include ‘Kevin Barry’s Last Stand’, 
‘Kevin Barry in the Grip of the Enemy’ by Sean O’Neill (endorsed in manuscript by 
Barry’s sister Katherine Barry Moloney 1933, ‘So far as my knowledge goes of the 
events described in this article the facts are correct’), ‘Mr. Sean Reynold’s story’ (about 
his court martial, 2 copies), ‘Taking the Castle Mails’, and ‘The Kilmainham Escape’. 
‘John Brennan’, a journalist and one of the Gifford sisters (another married Thomas 
MacDonagh), was well placed to establish the truth of these matters. It is not clear for 
what purpose these typescripts were sent to Seumas MacManus; perhaps he was to 
seek American publication.  In 1914 Sidney Gifford  emigrated to America. There she 
was in contact with Seumas Mac Manus who supported her fund raising efforts with 
Cumann na mBan in New York.  
Provenance:  MacManus collection.  

€100 - €200

Lot 669

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   192 19/04/2015   19:16

mailto:info@adams.ie


193

The History Sale 2015www.adams.ie

670 

MARY PICKFORD [HOLLYWOOD ACTRESS]

A three page signed typescript, headed ‘Mary Pickford’s Folklore’, containing 
a short piece about fighting neighbours and a longer story about the legendary 
‘Pooka’, a magical flying horse, ‘told me by my darling grandmother, Catherine 
Failey Hennessey, born in Tralee’.

Mary Pickford was an Oscar-winning actress, married to Douglas Fairbanks.  
There is an illustration of ‘The Pooka’ by Jack Yeats in one of  his ‘Broadsheet’ 
series.
From the collection of the New York-based writer Seumas MacManus.

€100 - €150
 

671

MAPS, A BOX

Perrier’s folding Motor Map of Ireland, in 20 panels, cloth-backed, in original 
cloth case, pre-1920 (no partition), rare, with a good collection of Irish maps, 
Bartholomew’s etc., from the MacManus family home in Mountcharles, about 
20, mostly circa 1920-30. 

€100-200
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673 

A letter from Arthur Griffith on Eire Óg 
headed paper, detailing his thanks for 
an invitation to a meeting at the Mater 
Hospital and his regrets for not being 
able to attend, dated July 14, 1920  

€150 - €200
 

674 

SGOIL ÉANNA - ST. ENDA’S 
SCHOOL, RATHFARNHAM
A detailed Prospectus, in Irish and 
English on facing pages, setting out 
the school’s staff and programme 
for 1910-11, following its move to 
Rathfarnham. Small quarto printed 
wrappers, 16 pp (unnumbered), 
printed by Dollard of Dublin. The staff 
listed includes Padraic Colum (English 
Literature); the extern lecturers 
include W.B. Yeats, Douglas Hyde 
and Eoin MacNeill. Scarce.  

€200 - €300
 

675 

The 1916 Casualties & Heroes 
I.N.A.V.D.F. (Irish National Aid and 
Volunteers Fund), In Memoriam, I 
gcuimhne na nÓglach sa chré, Your 
Prayers we Earnestly Requested 
...., Go ndeinidh dia Trocaire ar a 
n-anamnaibh, a printed card, approx. 
30cms x 16cms D. (Gaelic Press) 
c. 1916, framed and glazed. Rare. 
Provenance: Purchased in these 
rooms, “Independence” auction, lot 
28, 19th April 2011   

€400 - €600
 

676 

REPUBLICAN AUTOGRAPH 
BOOK 1918-21.
A small leatherbound autograph book 
containing two groups of signatures, 
the first group entered during the 
South Armagh by-election of February 
1918, when the Sinn Fein candidate 
Dr. Pat McCartan was defeated by an 
Irish Party nominee, with signatures 
including Joe McGuinness, victor 
in the South Longford by-election 
of 1917, Aibhistin de Staic [Stack] 
and some others;  and secondly 
a small group of signatures dated 
August-September 1921, including 
Michael Collins, Eoin Ua Dubhthaigh 
[O’Duffy], Tom Cullen [one of Collins’ 
close associates], Harry Boland, 
Sean O Murthuile and Frank Aiken. It 
is unusual to find Boland’s signature 
with Collins’, as Boland was in the 
United States with De Valera for much 
of 1919, and the two took opposite 
sides in the Treaty debate. There is 
significant damp damage to the spine 
area throughout, affecting some of 
the entries marginally, but not that of 
Collins.

€400 - €600
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677
 
JOHN MACBRIDE & ‘THE KNIGHTS OF TARA’.

A very good A.L.S. from (Major) John MacBride to ‘Tom’ (almost certainly 
Tom Clarke), from 3507 23rd St., 15th June (no year given), 4 pp (single 
folded sheet),  mentioning various friends, mostly Republican activists.  ‘Miss 
G[onne] got a bad cold on her return to Paris, otherwise she is A-1.  Her 
sister is rather ill though  ..  Have not met any of the Knights of Tara men as 
yet. The Red Branch Knights are giving me a banquet on Wed. evg. & the 
meeting takes place on Sat.  I am to speak in Vallejo (?) on the following 
Sat. 29th, and then probably go East.  Any word from Bute?  ..  I see by the 
papers that Davitt is bent on coming out & going to start a new campaign.  
My old friend Miss Johnston is engaged to be married to MacManus  --  I 
feel so sorry as we were great friends  ..’
With a good signature, John MacBride.
Major John MacBride, born in Westport, Co. Mayo in 1865, married Maud 
Gonne in 1903, hence this letter must be before that date.  Although a long-
standing member of the IRB, he was not involved in planning the Easter 
Rising, but nevertheless found his way into the Rising with his old friend Tom 
Clarke.  He was not a Volunteer commander or a signatory, but his Transvaal 
record made it inevitable that the British would take their chance to execute 
him, as they did on 5 May 1916.
‘Miss Johnston’ is Anna, the poet ‘Ethna Carbery’, who married the writer 
Seumas MacManus -  see other lots in this sale.
A splendid letter, which gives a good impression of MacBride’s dashing if 
rather scatterbrained character.  Minor marks of adhesion, probably in a 
scrapbook, portrait attached, otherwise clean.

€800 - €1,200

678 

‘’THE MAJOR’S SAM BROWN’’ 

Major John Mac Bride, his Sam Brown Belt with brass hooks, pins and 
buckles, with shoulder strap and link. good. 

Provenance: Purchased in these rooms, “Independence” auction, lot 561, 
19th April 2011. This Sam Brown was left along with his pistol, which was 
being repaired at Lamberts, hatch Street, Dublin prior to Easter Week 1916, 
by Major Mac Bride, due to his subsequent arrested and death penalty, these 
items were not returned, hence by descent to the present owner. N.B. See lot 
529, April 20th, 2010 (Independence)  

€300 - €500
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680 GENERAL RICHARD MULCAHY 
A full length monochrome portrait photograph of him in uniform, signed 
by him in Irish “Risteard O’ Maolchatha”, bearing “W.D. Hogan, 56 
Henry St., Dublin” blind stamp, on heavy card, 14 x 10.5cm.  
€200 - €300
 

681 CIVIL WAR PHOTOGRAPHS
Three monochrome press photographs depicting “The Dublin Battle”, 
titled “Gresham Hotel in Flames”, “Armoured cars outside the 
Hammam” and “Hammam Hotel well alight”, each circa 19 x 24.5cm 
with Topical Press Agency of London stamps verso. (3) 
€100 - €200
 

682 FUNERAL OF JEREMIAH O’DONOVAN ROSSA
A monochrome print, 17.5 x 24cm, which appears to be taken from 
film footage of the funeral and depicts his widow, Mary Jane Irwin, a 
daughter and James Connolly on the far right hand side, bearing the 
stamp of “James G. Maguire Studios, 8. South Anne St. Dublin”.  
€150 - €250
 

683 GENERAL EOIN O’DUFFY
A black and white photograph depicting O’Duffy in uniform seated at 
a desk, the photograph signed and inscribed “yours sincerely Eoin 
O’Duffy, 28th April 1934”. 14.5 x 19.5cm, framed.
€200 - €300
 

684 MICHAEL COLLINS [1890-1922]
A contemporary photographic print, 20 x 13 cms, showing Collins 
in a Homburg hat , smiling, seated in  what appears to be an open 
limousine with a briefcase, minor marginal tears and creases.  Stamp of 
a London photographic agency to rear.  
€200 - €300
 

685 MICHAEL COLLINS [1890-1922]
A contemporary photographic print, 20 x 13 cms, showing Collins with 
moustache, wearing a hat and coat, standing outside the door of No. 
10 Downing Street.  Sellotaped  one-inch tear to left, marginal loss to 
both lower corners, stamp of Daily Mirror to rear.  
€200 - €300
 

686 THE TREATY DELEGATION AT HANS PLACE
An attractive original photographic print, 13.5 x 19.5 cms, showing 
members of the Treaty delegation posed at Hans Place (but not 
including Collins), with a group of  secretaries and assistants seated at 
front.  Those present include Chartres, Childers, Gavan Duffy, Griffith 
and Barton. With a second print showing a group around a grand 
piano, and a third showing a man standing outside the door of No. 22 
Hans Place.
(3)  €300 - €500

687 TRANSPORT COY. IRA 1922
A contemporary panoramic photographic print showing members of the ‘Transport Coy. 
IRA’ at ‘Portabella Barracks Dublin June 1922’, circa 10 ins x 28 ins, marginal tears.  
Interesting item, including an officer and a civilian, post-Treaty.   

€150 - €150
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688 

O’DONOVAN ROSSA FUNERAL COMMITTEE

An original copy of the celebrated photograph showing the organising committee of the 
O’Donovan Rossa funeral ceremonies, including most of those who became prominent 
in the Easter Rising the following year, circa 9 ¾ x 14 ins (25 x 36 cms), framed and 
glazed, in excellent condition.  Eamon de Valera, in Volunteer uniform, is standing at 
the back; others present include Thomas MacDonagh, Eoin MacNeill, Tom Clarke, John 
MacBride, Arthur Griffith etc. 
A significant photograph.

Provenance: From Eamon de Valera to current vendor by direct descent  

€400 - €600

689

THE TREATY DELEGATION AT HANS PLACE

An original photographic print, 14 x 19 cms, showing Michael Collins with other 
members of the Treaty delegation and assistants posed at Hans Place in London: from 
left, Erskine Childers, Edmund  Duggan, Robert Barton (standing at back),  Erskine 
Childers, George Gavan Duffy and John Chartres.   Collins is at the table, his face slightly 
blurred as if he had moved at the crucial moment (which he sometimes did to avoid a 
clear image).  Another version of this photograph shows him in profile looking down.  The 
photo a little marked, faded agency stamp to rear.  

€800 - €1,200
 

690 

“GROUP TAKEN OUTSIDE MANSION HOUSE”

An original photographic print showing Volunteer leaders from country districts outside 
a meeting of the Dail, 1918, 6 x 8 ins [15 x 20 cms], showing (left to right) Gen. Sean 
MacEoin, Sean Moylan, Gen. Eoin O’Duffy, Liam Lynch, Gearoid O’Sullivan and Liam 
Mellows.  In excellent condition, mounted and framed with typescript label  

€250 - €350
 

690A

SINN FEIN VOLUNTEERS, MAY 1918

An original monochrome press photograph depicting Volunteers marching with dummy 

rifles, label, inscriptions and date verso, 18 x 23.5cm.

€150-250
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691 

[ARTHUR GRIFFITH]

An original monochrome photograph of Griffith at 
his desk, by Keogh of Dublin, circa 1910, stamped 
verso, 20 x 15cm  

€100 - €150
 

692 

An original monochrome photograph of an 
improvised armoured car on the streets of Dublin in 
1916, 7.5 x 10cm.  

€60 - €100
 

693 

BILL BRANDT (1904 - 1983)

“The Northern Quays, Dublin” and “St. George’s 
Church, Dublin”
A pair, monochrome photographic prints, each 24 x 
19cm (9½ x 7½”)
Inscribed with title.

€800 - €1,200

694

O’CONNELL BRIDGE

An early panoramic photographic print, circa 1880, 
26 x 36 cms, showing O’Connell Bridge (formerly 
Carlisle Bridge) in course of widening circa 1879-
80, showing cobblestones, tram lines, engineering 
works, horse drawn cabs etc., Nelson’s Pillar in 
background, O’Connell Monument not yet present.

€200 - 300
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695 

THE O’RAHILLY 

T. Kain 1918 Irish School: A contemporary half-length “Portrait of The O’Rahilly” 
in military uniform, oils on canvas, approx. 92cms x 61cms (36” x 24”), signed 
and dated T. Kain, 1918, framed. (1) * An imposing portrait of a Famous Irish 
Rebel Leader.  Thomas Kain was a member of the Irish Citizen Army.

€1,500 - €2,500
 

696 

H. THOMAS

Michael Collins. Unique bronze portrait bust, 20.5cm high, on marble plinth, 
21cm high. Signed and dated 1922 verso  

€800 - €1,200
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697 

BALLYKINLAR CAMP ART

A collection of three watercolours showing 
respectively ‘H. Coy. Ballykinlar’ (the huts in 
their setting), signed  P. McEv.; the watchtower 
outside the camp, signed Pat McEnveny, 
Drogheda; and  an individual ‘Going Home’, 
watched by a  group, damaged.  All three 
somewhat scuffed, with minor marginal tears.
As a collection, w.a.f.  

€200 - €300
 

698 

TOM BYRNE

Eamon de Valera. Oil on canvas, 50 x 40cm. 
Signed

€250 - €350
 

699 

AFTER LEO WHELAN RHA (1892-
1956)

Michael Collins. A colour lithographic print of 
the 1922 portrait by Leo Whelan, issued by 
Walton’s Music Shop in 1972 to mark the 50th 
anniversary of his death, 60 x 43cm, framed  

€300 - €500
 

701 

M. MAC LIAMMOIR

A watercolour drawing of a stage set, with 
soldiers, onlookers, a gibbet and preparations 
for an execution, in an urban setting with spring 
blossoms, possibly the execution of Robert 
Emmet in Thomas Street.  Circa 12 x 19 ins, bears 
signature M. MAC Liammoir lower right.

€200 - €300

702 

GAETANO DE GENNARO (1890-1959) 

War. Pastel, 31 x 24cm
Signed and dated 1917  

€250 - €350
 

703 

DRAWINGS

A watercolour drawing of a prison interior, possibly 
at Kilmainmham Jail, signed J. Murphy, 6 ½ x 5 
ins, with three hand-drawn prize certificates for 
Republican Prisoners Arts and Crafts Exhibition, 
Pump Square Internment Camp, Athlone, 
August 1923 (winners’ names not inserted). As a 
collection.

€100 - €150
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704 

AFTER SIR JOHN LAVERY RA RHA [1856-1941] 
Signed portrait prints of Arthur Griffith and Michael Collins, each signed in pencil by artist and sitter, with ‘Artist’s Proof’ blindstamp, published by Wilson Hartnell & 
Co., Dublin [1922]. Framed, images 17 ins x 13 ins [43 cms x 33 cms] A rare and sought after pair. Lavery and his wife Hazel got to know Griffith and Collins during 
the Treaty negotiations in London, where the couple used their social connections to assist the Irish delegates.  

€3,000 - €5,000
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705 

ATTRIBUTED TO EDWARD MONTGOMERY O’RORKE DICKEY 
HRUA HRCA CBE (1894-1977)

Walker’s Pillar, Derry, c.1920-25
Oil on canvas, 46 x 30cm (18 x 12”)

Exhibited: Harbour Museum, Derry, May - October 2005, on loan from the 
previous owner

Dickey is known to have often painted views of towns from an elevated 
position, such as that afforded by the old city walls of Derry in this work. In 
the foreground is Walker’s Pillar, an eighty foot high Doric column erected in 
1826 as a memorial to George Walker (1618-1690), Irish Anglican clergyman 
and commander. Walker served as joint governor of Londonderry (now Derry) 
during the 1689 siege by the army of the deposed James II. Under Walker’s 
leadership, the townfolk held the city for 105 days until help arrived. Walker 
received the tanks of Parliament and was designated Bishop of Derry. The pillar 
was destroyed by a bomb blast in the early 1970’s.  

€400 - €600

706 

J.M. KAVANAGH (AMERICAN, EARLY 20TH CENTURY)

Ofiara Milosci (Victim of Love)
Oil on canvas, 101 x 75cm
SIgned  

The picture depicts an incident during the ‘January Uprising’ or ‘January 
Insurrection’ of 1863-64 when Poland rebelled against Russian rule and 
conscription in Poland. The insurrection involved many nations including 
Greece.

An order of Polish nuns called the Felician Sisters, founded by Mary Angela 
Trushkowsa (now a saint), set up medical centers to care for Greek soldiers and 
the picture depicts an example of their aid. 

€400 - €600
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707 

SEAN BERMINGHAM, ‘C’ COMP., 1ST BATT. IRISH 
VOLUNTEERS 1916

A very good collection of Easter Week, War of Independence and other 
medals awarded to one of those who fought in the GPO in Easter Week 
1916, with extensive supporting materials, including 

• His Easter Week 1916 bronze medal on ribbon;
• His War of Independence bronze medal on ribbon with ‘Comhrac’ bar;
• His 1939-46 ‘Seirbhís Náisiúnta’ (air defence) bronze medal on ribbon with two 

bars;
• His 1916-1966 gilt bronze medal on ribbon;
• His 1921-1971 War of Independence bronze medal on  ribbon;
• His original 1916 commemorative armband, 1930s;
• A 1916 commemorative brooch with inscription ‘Eireochaimid Arís’;
• A polished mahogany cartridge case;
• A much worn copy of the Irish Times Sinn Fein Rebellion Handbook, Easter 

1916, marked at p.62 where J. Bermingham’s name is included  as deported to 
Knutsford on 1 May;

• A Tricolour flag approx. 33 ins x 56 ins, with cord, given  to Sean Bermingham 
after ceremonies at Arbour Hill 1966;

• An original photographic print of Mr. Bermingham wearing three of his medals, 
circa 1966, and another copy of same;

• A selection of photographic prints, some showing Mr. Bermingham with other 
veterans, others showing commemorative groups including Mr. Bermingham, 
also a few postcards;

• His membership card of Cumann Oglaigh na Casca 1916, confirming that he 
fought in the GPO;  his membership card of ‘C’ Coy. 1st Batt. Old IRA; his 
membership card of 1st Batt. Dublin Brigade Old IRA;

• A copy of ‘History of “C” company, 1st Battalion, Dublin Brigade, Irish 
Volunteers (Irish Republican Army) 1913-1922’, compiled by Sean Prendergast, 
former Company Commander, including Mr. Bermingham’s name among those 
who fought in the GPO;

• Some official correspondence relating to his military service pension and other 
matters, a questionnaire relating to his military service 1916-21 completed in 
manuscript by Mr. Bermingham; another concerning the Howth Gun Running; 
some copies of letters confirming his military service, etc.;

• A copy of ‘Dublin’s Fighting Story 1916/21’, inscribed in Sean Bermingham’s 
hand with the date of the Howth gun-running, also F.X. Martin, ‘The Howth Gun 
Running 1914’, signed by Sean Bermingham;

• A much worn copy of The Military Service Pensions Act 1934, Explanation 
of the Provisions; a colour portrait of Padraic Pearse; a framed monochrome  
portrait of Padraic Pearse; a few commemorative envelopes, and a selection of 
various commemorative and other publications.

Overall, a splendid archive, testifying to the service of a life-long patriot 
and Republican.  

€5,000 - €10,000
 

Lot 707

Lot 707
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709 MEDALS AWARDED TO J. BRENNAN
His 1939-46 Emergency medal for the Local Defence Force with clasp bar, 
ribbon and two bars for long service, together with his Permanent Defence Force 
10 Year Service Medal engraved with his name and number, 808752, with clasp 
bar and blue ribbon. Framed. (2)  
€100 - €150
 

710 AN 1939-46 EMERGENCY SERVICE MEDAL 
for the 26th Battalion, with clasp bar and red and white ribbon. This battalion 
consisted almost entirely of ex-IRA members and was part of the second line 
Volunteer Force.  
€120 - €180
 

711 PTE SAMUEL GEORGE CORRIGAN 
10th Royal Dublin Fusiliers, of Abbeyleix, his First World War medals comprising 
the George V medal and the victory medal, framed;
together with his active service certificate and his YMCA new testament. (4)
€100 - €300

712 1916 RISING MEDAL 
An original 1916 Rising service medal on original ribbon and clasp bar, diam. 3.8 
cm, the ribbon a little worn.  
€1,500 - €2,000

713 MICHAEL MCGARRY, C COMPANY, 6TH BATTALION,   
 DUBLIN BRIGADE
His 1921 War of Independence medal, 1939-1946 Emergency Service medal 
for the Local Defense Forces, F.C.A. Service medal and two badges. Together 
with his framed Óglaigh na hÉireann Dublin Brigade Cert and other framed cert 
commemorating 1798. As a collection (7)
€2,000 - €3,000
 

714 A ‘VISITING MEDAL’ 
To commemorate King Edward VII’s Royal Visit in 1903 awarded to S.C. M. 
Hogan D.M.P., the obverse with head of King Edward VII, with green ribbon.  
€100 - €150
 

715 MEDALS AWARDED TO MICHAEL COSTELLO
His 1919-21 War of Independence medal with clasp bar and ribbon; 1921-71 
War of Independence 50th Anniversary Survivors Medal with clasp bar and 
ribbon; and his 1939-46 Emergency Services Medal for Local Security Forces 
with clasp bar and ribbon. Together with a 1829 -1929 Catholic Emancipation 
Copper badge. As a collection. (4)  
€400 - €600
 

716 MEDALS AWARDED TO TOM HOBAN
Comprising his 1919-1921 War of Independence medal, with clasp bar, black 
and gold ribbon and Comhrac bar; 1921-1971 War of Independence Survivors 
medal with clasp bar and ribbon; and 1939-46 Emergency medal for the 
26th Battalion with clasp bar, ribbon and single bar. Together with supporting 
documentation including a 26th Battalion discharge letter, addressed envelopes 
and photocopied photographs.   
€1,200 - €1,500

Lot 709

Lot 711

Lot 710

Lot 712

Lot 713

Lot 714

Lot 715

Lot 716
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718 

KATHLEEN CLARKE

Her 1916 bronze medal, on a bronze clasp (without pin) and green and 
gold ribbon, without the original box.

Kathleen Daly Clarke [1879-1972] was a daughter of the Limerick Fenian 
John Daly, who shared many hard years of imprisonment in Britain with 
Tom Clarke.  Daly was the first of the two to be released;  he returned to 
Limerick where he opened a bakery and was elected Lord Mayor.  When 
Tom Clarke was released in September 1898, he took up a long-standing 
invitation to visit his old comrade in Limerick, and there he struck up a 
close friendship with Kathleen, then a young girl of some 20 years.   They 
went to the United States, where they married in 1901.  In 1907 they 
returned to Dublin, where Clarke opened a tobacconist’s and newsagent’s 
shop, which functioned as unofficial HQ for the younger members of the 
I.R.B., and a centre for planning for the Rising as 1916 approached.

Kathleen Clarke shared her husband’s political opinions completely. She 
wished to take her place in the Rising, but  was told there was other 
important work for her.  Tom Clarke gave her the money remaining from 
Clan na Gael’s subvention to finance the Rising, which she was to use for 
relief of Volunteer dependants once the fighting was over.
The day after the Rising ended, she founded what became the Irish 
Volunteers Dependants and National Aid Association, and resisted  
attempts to make her amalgamate with a Redmondite group.  She 
collected and administered large sums of money distributed on a basis of 
need, to all those families who had lost their breadwinners in the Rising.
It  was a most effective and influential organisation, and became more so 
when  she chose as her assistant in August 1916 a young man just out of 
internment, named Michael Collins.   It was the perfect position for Collins, 
giving him direct access to what remained of the I.R.B., and facilitating his 
reorganisation of the Volunteers.
She was briefly a member of the Dail, and later the Seanad, and in 
1939 became the first female Lord Mayor of Dublin, after she declined a 
suggestion from Eamon de Valera that she should stand aside in favour 
of one of the Pearses (she  is reputed to have said that Tom Clarke’s wife 
would stand aside for nobody).  She joined Fianna Fail, but in 1943 she 
resigned over Government policy on Republican prisoners.
During her term as Lord Mayor she established the Irish Red Cross, and 
presided over its inaugural meeting in the Mansion House.  She raised her 
three sons, and lived a long and fruitful life, though a lonely one.  
(See her autobiography, Revolutionary Woman,   1991).

Provenance:  Adams & Mealys, the first Independence sale, 12 April 2006, 
lot 337, where bought by present vendor.

€25,000 - €35,000

Lot 727

Tom and Kathleen Clarke 
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719 A SET OF MEDALS AWARDED TO MR. PATRICK DALY, comprising the 
1916 Easter Rising medal, with ribbon and clasp bar; the rare 1966 Easter Rising 
Survivors medal, with ribbon and clasp bar; the 1921 War of Independence medal 
with “Comrac” bar, ribbon and clasp bar; and the 1971 War of Independence 
survivors medal with ribbon and clasp bar.  
€4,000 - €6,000
 

720 A miscellaneous collection of 18 sporting medals dating from the 1940s,  
together with sports programmes;  5 Sinn Féin Rebellion postcards;  and one 
Second World War Emergency medal.   
€300 - €500
 

721 IRISH VOLUNTEERS BADGE
A white metal Irish Volunteers lapel or collar badge, showing a harp above crossed 
rifles and the letters ‘I.V.’. According to family tradition, this badge was worn by 
Thomas MacDonagh during the 1916 Rising.  The vendor’s family has connections 
to Nurse Elizabeth O’Farrell, who carried the surrender message to Gen. Lowe from 
Padraic Pearse at the end of the 1916 Rising. We cannot confirm the attribution, but 
it is in any case a scarce and attractive item.
€300 - €500
 

722 BADGES AND BROOCHES
A very good collection of badges and similar items including an Air Raid Protection 
badge, Eucharistic Congress 1932, Catholic Emancipation centenary badge, 
Countrywomen’s Association, An Tostal council member’s lapel badge 1953 and a 
few others;  and also a pottery relief plaque of the head of Padraic Pearse.
As a collection.
€150 - €250
 

723 A COLLECTION OF GILT METAL AND OTHER MILITARY 
BADGES, relating to the Army Service Corps, c.1900-1965, together with R.A.M.C 
breast badges  
€50 - €100
 

724 GAA MEDALS 
A Silver 2nd Division Football Championship 1917 medal, won by St. Nics, stamped 
Egan of Cork, together with another silver medal (2)  
€60 - €100
 

725 GAA MEDAL
A gold Munster Hurling Championship medal, 1962, 9ct gold, with later clasp added.  
€200 - €300
 

726 GAA MEDALS
Two Tipperary Hurling Championship medals, 1957 & 1958, silver, awarded to 
Thurles Sarsfields. (2)  
€100 - €200
 

Lot 719
Lot 720

Lot 721 Lot 723

Lot 724 Lot 726

Lot 725 Lot 722
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727 
 
HIS GOLD DAVIS CUP MEDAL, 1903.
The obverse with central motif of a crown 
surmounting a shield quartered with four 
emblems including the winged Hibernia Harp, this 
surrounded by the inscription “INTERNATIONAL  
LAWN  TENNIS  CHAMPIONSHIPS” inside a lipped 
edge. The reverse with plain ground bearing the 
inscription “1903. BRITISH ISLES.  V.  AMERICA.  
(RESERVE)  H. S. MAHONY.”
 
In 1903 Mahony represented the British Isles during 
the first years of the Davis Cup and earned this 
winner’s gold medal for being a member of the first 
winning team, by a score of 4 matches to 1. It was 
the first time the British Isles had beaten the United 
States and Mahony was a non-playing reserve.
 
Harald Segerson Mahony was born into a 
respected Irish family in Edinburgh in February 
1867. His father Richard John Mahony was a 
wealthy barrister and built a tennis court at their 
home in Dromore Castle, Co. Kerry. It was here 
that Mahony learned the game that he was later to 
master and spent his youth growing up alongside 
his sister Nora in the Castle’s romantic Gothic 
grounds. He later attended Trinity College, Dublin, 
where he excelled at his chosen subjects and 
won a gold medal for Philosophy in 1889. He was 
a regular on the London tennis circuit by the mid 
1890’s and a frequent visitor to Wimbledon and the 
Queen’s club. Mahony was described as the most 
generous heated, casual, irresponsible 75 inches 
of Irish bone and muscle that ever walked on court. 
He died when only 38, falling from his bicycle at the 
foot of a hill near his home in County Kerry.
 
€5,000 - 7,000

728 

HIS SILVER QUEEN’S CLUB MEDALS, 
1900 & 1904
 
The 1900 medal with obverse inscribed “Queen’s 
Club 1887” the reverse inscribed “Tennis, Spring 
Handicap 1st Prize, , H.S. Mahony, 1901”, 3.7cm 
diameter.
 
The 1904 medal with obverse inscribed “Queen’s 
Club 1887” the reverse inscribed “Tennis Handicap 
won by H.S. Mahony, 1904”, 3.7cm diameter
 
Mahony was a very well known and popular player 
at Queens, quoted as being “an adept volleyer, 
which no doubt helped him on the fast courts and 
contributed to his success” and “he was the life 
and soul of many a game and many a frolic. How 
often we heard him give his views on the game 
in his own delightful way, in all parts of the Club” 
(McKelvie, R., The Queen’s Club, (1886-1986), an 
article by E.B. Noel, Tennis at the Queen’s Club, 
first published in ‘The Illustrated Sporting and 
Dramatic News’, 16/11/1918, London: Stanley Paul 
& Co., 1986, p.27 & 36).

€2,000 - 3,000

729  

HIS TCD MEDALS, 1887 & 1888
 
Two Dublin University (Trinity College, Dublin) Lawn 
Tennis Club Championship Doubles medals, each 
bearing the original crest of the University of Dublin 
(Trinity College) and inscribed on obverse, white 
metal, 3cm diameter.
1887 medal for 2nd Prize, won by H.S. Mahony and 
W.H. Boyd (Walter Herbert Boyd)
1888 medal won by H.S. Mahony and M.F. 
Goodbody (Manliffe Francis)
 
Also his 1891 Fitzwilliam Interclub Challenge 
Badge, 1st Class, on gold and brown ribbon with 
clasp bar, 2.5cm diameter;
 
The Dublin University only initiated its own lawn 
tennis tournament during the 1880’s and it was here 
that Mahony first began to play lawn tennis in a 
serious capacity
According to an interview he gave to “Lawn Tennis 
and Croquet” in June 1898, when asked when he 
first began to play tennis, Mahony replied, “In 1887, 
though I had played a few garden-party games prior 
to that.” It is thought that the university tournament 
was likely one of the first tournaments in which 
Mahony played. He was to encounter both Boyd 
and Goodbody numerous times again over the 
following decade, as opponents, both at provincial 
and national level.

€700 - 1000

Lot 727 Lot 728 Lot 729

HARALD SEGERSON MAHONY (1867-1905)
FAMOUS KERRY TENNIS PLAYER & THE LAST IRISHMAN TO WIN WIMBLEDON (1896)

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   207 19/04/2015   19:18

http://www.adams.ie/


208

info@adams.ie

730 

KATHLEEN CLARKE

A collection of four letters received by her after the Rising, including a fine ALS from Sean McGarry in Lewes Jail, 
2pp, March 1917.  ‘I think often of Tom & Sean [Mac Diarmada] and of the wilderness Dublin must seem without 
them .. I have several times gone over the week Tom and myself spent in Woodenbridge a good many years ago 
- do you remember it?  It was one of the laziest weeks either of us ever spent ..’, also mentioning a message from 
Tom Ashe, Mrs. Rossa’s death, an injury to Cathal Burgess [Brugha], and suggesting he (Sean) would be the best 
person to write Tom Clarke’s biography, and with a joking reference to a canary which Kathleen was minding for 
Tom Hunter.  Also an undated note from McGarry;  an ALS on Lewes prison notepaper from Tom Hunter dated May 
1917 (also mentioning the canary); and an ALS from Rose McDermott (sister of Sean) in New York, December 1916, 
3 pp on black-margined paper. *  Sean McGarry and Tom Hunter were close friends of Tom Clarke, IRB members 
and participants in  the Easter Rising.    

Provenance: Collection of Kathleen Clarke

€1,000 - €2,000
 

731 

CIVIL WAR

A collection of thirteen original military communications from Republican commanders in the Civil War, 13 - 27 July 
1922, signed typescripts, mostly top copies, some on IRA headed notepaper, including TLS from Liam Lynch, Chief 
of Staff, dated 25 July in Fermoy, addressed to QM (Quartermaster) Eastern and Northern Command [at that time 
Harry Boland], stating that ‘the only case reported of enemy landings in the South so far was at Waterford, where 
a large quantity of rifles and ammunition was landed off the Helga’; also six terse messages signed by Earnán Ó 
Máille [Ernie O’Malley], A.A.C.S. [Acting Assistant Chief of Staff], mostly addressed to QM, 21-26 July, enquiring 
about supplies of arms and ammunition, chemicals, explosives, funds, motor-cars, etc., including mention of ‘a 
man who sails on a boat from Dublin to Hamburg weekly. I understand he brought some stuff over last night’; also 
an interesting TLS from S. O’Connor, Acting QMG, 25 July, referring in cryptic terms to various operations and 
persons; with two from Tomas O Deirg, Adjutant, one including a list of Brigades; and a few from other officers.
*  These signed I.R.A. communications are very rare.  It is surprising to find them in the collection of Kathleen 
Clarke, who had no military involovement.  They must be the papers which she was asked to hide by Harry Boland, 
who was using her home as an office, one day in the summer of 1922 when a Free State raid was imminent.  
Her youngest son Emmet hid them under his jumper [‘Revolutionary Woman’ p. 199; see also Fitzpatrick, Harry 
Boland’s Irish Revolution p. 310].  

Provenance: Collection of Kathleen Clarke

€2,000 - €3,000
 

732 

THE PROCLAMATION OF THE IRISH REPUBLIC 

A printed reduced facsimile of the original Proclamation, closely following the type-style of the original but replacing 
imperfections in the type, on a sheet of plain greyish paper 36.8 x 25 cms, the sheet recently rebacked.

This appears to be a copy of what has been described as the ‘Kansas’ version, since there is a copy in the P.S. 
O’Hegarty Collection in Kansas. It appears to have been printed by lithography. Its origin and date is uncertain, but 
an extensive analysis on the ‘Typefoundry’ web-page suggests a date possibly in the 1950s  (P.S. O’Hegarty died in 
1957).  It is very scarce; the paper is thin and fragile.  

€500 - €1,000

Lot 730

Lot 731

Lot 732
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733

PROCLAMATION OF THE IRISH REPUBLIC:  THE 
VERY RARE HANDBILL ISSUE, EASTER 1916

A letterpress printed copy of the 1916 Proclamation, on flimsy 
newsprint paper, handbill size, 21.8 x 14 cms, identical to a copy 
sold in these rooms in April 2011 (lot 506).  A few small marginal 
tears, but a very good clean copy.   
With a typed sheet (recent) stating this version of the Proclamation 
was printed during Easter Week, probably on Wednesday April 26 
1916, by Joe Stanley and his staff at O’Keeffe’s printing-house, 3 
Halston St., within the area controlled by the Volunteers.
Only three other copies of this handbill are recorded:  one in the 
British National Archives at Kew among the papers of William 
Wylie, prosecuting barrister at the 1916 courts-martial, another at 
the National Library of Ireland among the Joseph Holloway papers, 
marked by Holloway ‘1916’, and the Adams 2011 copy (with a 
Connolly family provenance).
In view of its typography, its scarcity and the provenance of 
the other known copies, it is very likely that this handbill was 
printed by Joseph Stanley during Easter Week, on the same 
presses as the Second and Third Easter Week bulletins (see 
O’Reilly’s biography of Stanley).  It is thus the second issue of the 
Proclamation.
It is a fragile document, and understandably very rare.  

€3,000 - €5,000
 Lot 733
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734
AUSTIN STACK [1880-1929]: 
The Siege of Belfast Jail Austin Stack’s autograph book compiled ‘i gcarcar i mBeul Feirsde’ [in prison in Belfast] dated 31.12.1918, during the ‘siege’ when Sinn 
Fein prisoners took over a section of the jail for several days, a small red clothbound autograph book containing signatures of Seumas O Muineachain, inscribed 
‘oidhche an bhuaidh’ [the night of victory], 31.12.18, Joseph Devine 10.1.19, Joseph McAree, James Hoey, Micheal O Duineachdha, Charles J. O’Brien, James 
Walsh, Patrick Waldron, Robard Mac Coisdeala, ‘4 months for kissing Dora, Up the Rebels’, Sean P. Mac Treinfir, Sweet Vale of Avoca, Capt, B. Co. Wicklow 
Batt., Michael Stapleton, Wm. Hoolan, John Curley, 31.12.18, ‘Fourth Day of the Siege of Belfast Gaol’, Seamus P. O Casaide, with a list of jails he has seen, 
Aodh Polloch, Sean O Dorain, Timothy Leahy, Lt. Dan McCarthy, and several others inscribed ‘Siege of Belfast Jail’ or similar; and including an attractve coloured 
drawing of a cell by Padraig Ua Murchadha. In excellent condition. Austin Stack, from Tralee, was a founder member of the Irish Volunteers and a commandant in 
the Easter Rising, when he was arrested while trying to make contact with Roger Casement. Later he was Dail Minister for Home Affairs. He disagreed with Collins 
about some issues, and opposed the Treaty.  In jail again in 1923, he led a hunger strike which seriously injured his health.  

€400 - €600
 

735 
PATENT ON VELLUM WITH SEAL OF GEORGE IV
A manuscript Patent on a large sheet of vellum with engraved borders, appointing John Carey Esquire Clerk of Pleadings and Affadavits in the Court of Common 
Pleas, 24 January 1827, with large brown wax seal of George IV attached (the seal rubbed and cracked, but rare). Together with copies of supporting biographical 
documents for John Carey.  

€500 - €800
 

736
CONCHUBHAR Ó COLBAIRD [CON COLBERT]
A hand-lettered ‘Fógra’ [Notice], stating that ‘No person is allowed to loiter in this Hall’, dated ‘Aibreán 1915’, signed by Conchubhar Ó Colbaird, Co. Comdr, on 
the notepaper of The Irish Volunteers, Inchicore, 4th Battalion, Dublin Regiment, inscribed ‘F Company, Emmet Hall, Inchicore’.  Worn, mounted on a (probably 
contemporary) piece of timber. Con Colbert, born in 1896 near Athea, Co. Limerick, worked as a clerk at Kennedy’s Baskery, Dublin.  He joined Fianna Eireann, 
and was a drill instructor at St. Enda’s School and also for the Irish Volunteers.  In the weeks before the 1916 Rising, he acted as bodyguard to Thom Clarke.  He 
fought at Jameson’s Distillery and Marrowbone Lane, and on the surrender he took command of his unit, to save the life of the actual commander, who was a 
married man.  He was shot by firing squad at Kilmainham Jail on 8 May.

€300 - €500

737 
CIVIL WAR MANUSCRIPT
A four page handwritten diary account of the civil war by an unknown author, starting on “Wednesday 28th June” with almost daily entries until “Tuesday 11th 
July”. Including, for Thursday 29th June; “If that damned gun would only stop…. Only too plainly can I hear the fighting, and a faint little peaceful breeze motles 
and sighs through the leaves. Oh God! That it should have come to this.”   

€200 - €400

738 
P.H. Pearse / Padraic Mac Piarais A paid cheque for €10 payable to P.H. Pearse, Royal Bank of Ireland, Terenure, dated 25th Aug. 1913, signed by Padraic Mac 
Piarais, countersigned rear by P.H. Pearse. Three good signatures (one pierced by cancellation) in two languages.   

€700 - €1,000
 

739 
Terence MacSwiney A paid cheque for €10 issued to Maire Ní Suibhne [his sister], 9.vii.1920, signed in Irish by MacSwiney, endorsed rear by recipient and also by 
a subsequent payee, Edw. O’Mahony. Signed by MacSwiney just four weeks prior to his arrest on August 12th, 1920. He went on hunger strike shortly after and 
died 74 days later on October 25th, 1920. Provenance: Cronin collection, Independence Auction 17th April 2007  

€250 - €350
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742 
1914:  THE I.R.B.’S CALL TO ARMS
‘ADDRESS OF THE S.C.’.  
A printed Address, headed ‘Brothers:’ and signed ‘THE PRESIDENT’, evidently an address to 
members of  the Irish Republican Brotherhood from the President of its Supreme Council.   No 
printer, no date, 2 pp (single folded sheet printed rectos), on lightweight paper, circa 27 x 15 cms.  
Frayed at edges, small hole touching a few letters, but a good copy of an item which is certainly rare 
and may be unique.

It is clear that the Address was composed between the initial outbreak of what became the First 
World War  --  Austria-Hungary’s declaration of war with Serbia on 28 July 1914  --  and Britain’s 
formal declaration of war with Germany on 4 August.

It begins, ‘Every thinking man amongst you must feel that our Country’s destiny is at this moment 
trembling in the balance  --  should England be forced to declare war against a Powerful rival Empire  
--  and such an event seems not only probable, but almost certain;  either of two things must 
happen:  Ireland will leap to her feet, full of hope and courage, to vindicate her God-given right to 
NATIONAL INDEPENDENCE, or the cause of Irish Nationality will become a bye-word and a mockery  
...  
‘We repeat it:  should England be forced into the War which has only commenced, and should such 
a providential chance for Ireland be allowed to pass away unavailed of,  the cause which we have 
vowed to cherish is lost, hopelessly lost, during our time  ...  
‘When the hour for action arrives let us be organized, disciplined, united, and ours may be the glory 
to open “for Freedom’s cause a highway”’.

The I.R.B.’s motto had always been that ‘England’s difficulty is Ireland’s opportunity’.  According to 
Bulmer Hobson’s memoirs, the Supreme Council decided in the autumn of 1914 that there should 
be an insurrection before the end of the war, and a small committee including Tom Clarke and Sean 
MacDermott was appointed to pursue the project.  
The present Address appears to have been issued after that decision, probably in the early days 
of August 1914.  It is not clear who was the President who issued the Address.  Denis McCullough 
became IRB President later in 1914, replacing James Deakin, a businessman who had been relatively 
inactive.  Probably the document was drafted by Clarke and MacDermott.   It is in any case the first 
announcement of a firm intention to launch an insurrection during the course of the War, and so the 
real beginning of planning for the Rising.

We can find no trace of any other copy of this document.  There is none in the National Library 
catalogue, none recorded on COPAC, and no mention in the standard histories.  It may be a unique 
surviving copy.  

Provenance:  the present vendor states that her father was Republican in outlook, and was in the 
habit of dropping in to Tom Clarke’s newsagent’s shop in Dublin, and she believes he may have 
acquired the document on one of these visits -- although that would have been against the rules, 
since apparently he was not an IRB member.    

€800 - €1,200

743 
IRISH WAR NEWS
THE IRISH REPUBLIC, VOLUME 1, NO. 1, DUBLIN, TUESDAY APRIL 25 1916, 4pp newspaper, 
containing Padraig Pearse’s historic first communique from the GPO, issued at 9.30am on the 
morning of 25th April, announcing the setting up of the Provisional Government and naming its 
seven members, and urging the citizens of Ireland to support the rebellion. Framed.  

Lot 742

Lot 743
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€300 - €500
744 AN IRISH BOG OAK TRUNCHEON, 
19th Century, carved in low relief with a trail of shamrocks, the end inset 
with circular “Daniel O’Connell M.P.” portrait plaque, with suspension 
string. 36cm long  
€100 - €200
 

745 AN AFRICAN HARDWOOD KNOBBERIE, with ovoid 
terminal and tapering shaft. 59cm long  
€70 - €100
 

746 AN IRISH GEORGE IV OFFICERS SWORD,
 by Lambert, Brown and Clowes, Dublin & London, with gilt brass hilt, 
shagreen grip and fullered single edge blade. 97cm long;
together with a basket hilt sword by Wilkinson, Pall Mall, London 
with engraved fullered blade. 96cm long; and another with curved gilt 
decoration blade. 87cm long (3)
€200 - €400
 

747 AN EARLY 19TH CENTURY OFFICERS SWORD,
 with gilt metal basket, leather and wire grip and long fullered blade; 
together with an assorted collection of ceremonial swords and forged metal 
spears (9)
€200 - €300
 

748 CONNAUGHT RANGERS: 
A large brass plaque, In Memory of Francis William Lynch, 2nd Lieutenant 
Connaught Rangers ... killed in Action near Ypres in Flanders on 26th April 
1915, The oval plaque 51cms x 39cms (20” x 15 1/2”), engraved with family 
coat of arms, made by Mc Glaughin, Dublin, & mounted on a heavy marble 
panel
€500 - €800
 

Lot 744

Lot 745

Lot 747

Lot 746

Lot 748
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749

AN IRISH 19TH CENTURY 
EBONISED ‘HOME RULE’ 
SHILLELAGH

Of knarled tapering shape with 
knobbed top and handle pierced for a 
wrist loop, decorated with gilt painted 
bands and inscribed ‘HOME RULE’ 
70 cm long.

€200-400

750

A JAPANESE KATANA, 

Meiji period, fitted with shagreen 
handle and curved steel blade, within 
a lacquer decorated gilded metal 
scabbard. 69cm long  

€300 - €500
 

751 

A MASONIC 
COMMEMORATIVE SWORD, 

inscribed “August Ringer” to blade 
and scabbard exterior, fitted with 
ivory grip and gilt helmet pommel, 
inked with Masonic emblems and 
repeated to the scabbard in coloured 
enamels. 87.5cm long; together with 
a 19th Century Indian sword, with 
inlaid steel hilt and curved single 
edged blade. (2)  

€200 - €300
 

752 

A WATERLOO SHAKO PLATE

of the 33rd Foot, 13cm high  

€20 - €50
 

Lot 749

Lot 751

Lot 752

Lot 750
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Lot 753

753 

AN EARLY GARDA 
SIOCHANA WHISTLE, 

“Metropolitan” patent, by J. Hudson 
& Co. of Birmingham, together with a 
later Garda Siochana whistle. (2)  

€60 - €80
 

754 

A 19TH CENTURY IRISH 
DOUBLE BARRELL  
TURNOVER OVERCOAT 
PISTOL BY WILLIAM & JOHN 
RIGBY OF DUBLIN, 

the twin Damascus barrells with 
revolving action, the lock plate 
engraved with scrolls and inscribed 
“W. & J. Rigby” and “Dublin”, above a 
drop-down trigger, with a chequered 
walnut stock  

€800 - €1,000
 

755 

A C96 Mauser handgun or “Peter 
the Painter”, complete with wooden 
stock or holding case. Serial number 
“68931”, decommissioned, a rare 
example of the type used by the IRA 
during the War of Independence.   

€1,500 - €2,000
 

756 

1916 VETERANS ARMBAND 
& REVOLVER

A ‘1916’ poplin armband in green 
and gold, awarded at a ceremony 
held at the Rotunda Rink, Dublin, on 
Sunday 21 April 1935 to mark the 
19th Anniversary of the Rebellion. 
This armband was worn by Volunteer 
veterans with civilian attire on 
ceremonial occasions, prior to the 
introduction of the 1916 medal which 
was struck on the 24th January 1941. 
Together with a decommissioned 
revolver, in a display case. (2)

€400 - €600
 

Lot 754
Lot 755 Lot 756
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757      A portrait plaque of Padraig Pearse, hand painted plaster, 
depicting him in profile as usual, 13cm high. Together with a portrait 
memorial card for Sean Heuston, cased. (2)  

€80 - €120

758 A 19th Century oval painted plaster Home Rule plaque, relief 
moulded with depiction of a man in a tail coat and tam o shanter hat 
carving on a headstone the inscription ‘’In memoriam, Home Rule Bill 
murdered in the House of Lords, 8th Sept 1898, Resurcam...’’, with 
thistle and shamrock within a wreath border and bearing signature “A. 
George” verso, 34cm high.
€200 - €400
 

759 Eamon DeValera Commemorative Plate, by Royal Irish 
Limited, Dublin 1973, additional mark to commemorate Ireland’s entry 
to the European Community, The circular plate engraved with a portrait 
of Eamon DeValera, engraved verso “Limited Edition of 2500, No. 
1237 “. Accompanied by a handbook giving an account of DeValera’s 
presidency etc. All contained within original case.  
€120 - €160
 

760 AN ORIGINAL BLUE-SHIRT COSTUME, 1930s, with the ‘Fine 
Gael’ badge sewn on, minor staining but generally very good. These 
shirts, worn by adherents of General O’Duffy on parade and security 
duty, are now very scarce.  
€800 - €1,200

 

761 A RARE VICTORIAN FAMINE ENGRAVED GLASS TUMBLER, 
comemorating the loss of the emigrant ship The Govenor Fenner, in 
1845 in the Irish Sea. The body engraved with the scene when the 
barque Govenor Fenner collided with the steamer ‘The Nottingham’, 
and engraved with initials and dated 1845, carrying 107 mostly Irish 
emigrants and 17 crew, 122 were drowned. The Govenor Fenner was 
owned and built in New York and was New York bound at the time of the 
accident, 11cm tall   
€400 - €600
 

762 A 19th CENTURY GREEN ENSIGN FLAG, with gold winged 
Hibernia harp on a green ground and Union Jack in the canton, possibly 
used as an unofficial ensign by Irish Merchant vessels before 1919, ends 
are machine sewn, 73 x 45cm
€200 - €300
 

763 A 19TH CENTURY SCRIMSHAW WALRUS TUSK, engraved to the exterior 
with two frigates titled ‘President’ and ‘Trincomalee’ before a whaling scene, pierced 
tip for suspension, 47cm long 
€1,000 - €1,500
 

764  
SECTION OF THE DIRECT UNITED STATES TRANSATLANTIC 
TELEGRAPHIC CABLE 1874, 41cm long.
In order to circumvent the monopoly of the Transatlantic Cable, the Siemens brothers 
were persuaded in 1873 to launch the Direct United States Cable Company to 
construct and lay an independent cable from Ballinskelligs in Co. Kerry to Tor Bay in 
Nova Scotia and thence to Rye Beach in New hampshire. Siemens commissioned 
a special cable-laying paddle steamer the CS Faraday in 1873 and a year later 
in commenced operations, initially from Rye Beach to Tor Bay, and then from 
ballinskelligs to Tor Bay, the entire cable being completed successfully in 1875. 
Together with a mounted print depicting the Faraday off the coast of Kerry.

€500 - 800

Lot 762

Lot 761

Lot 763

Lot 759

Lot 758

Lot 760

Lot 757
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765  
A RARE AND INTERESTING PALAEOZOIC PROLECANITID FOSSIL, IN TWO PARTS.
 
it is believed that this ammonoid (a broad term used for extinct marine animals) dates between the Middle Devonian to Lower Carboniferous Periods, circa 300-
400 million years ago. The Carboniferous era, was the time when many of the global coal beds were formed.
Provenance: Tara, Co. Meath, Ireland

€3,000 - 5,000

Lot 765

Lot 764
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766 

AN IMPORTANT IRISH 20 CARAT GOLD PRESENTATION STRAWBERRY DISH, 

by William Egan & Sons, of Cork, Dublin 1966, incuse stamped “20” and also bearing the 1916-1966 “The Sword of Light” jubilee mark, the centre engraved 
with the arms and motto of the city of Cork and surrounded by a fluted and scalloped rim, contained in a green velvet-lined mahogany box, with applied plaque, 
stamped “EGAN CORK” and engraved with inscription “Presented to E.A. McGuire, Esq., on the Occasion of the completion of his 25th year as President of “The 
Federated Union of Employers by the members of the Cork Area Branch 1941-1966”, diameter 14cm, weight 390gms.
€12,000 - 15,000
Provenance: Presented to Edward Augustine McGuire at the A.G.M. of the Cork branch of the Federated Union of Employees (F.U.E) in January 1967 and thence 
by family descent. 

Edward Augustine McGuire (1901-1992), Fine Gael senator (1948-68) was an Irish statesman; a great businessman, collector and philanthropist. His main 
commercial activity was as owner and Chairman of Brown Thomas department store. He was funder, patron and president of the F.U.E for thirty years until 1969. 
He was also involved in the Drapers Chambers of Trade; Dublin Chamber of Commerce; the National Bank of Ireland; Bank of Ireland Ltd and the Automobile 
Association of Ireland.
He made time to offer his services to various charity institutions, he was on the Board of Governors of the Rotunda Hospital; Fellows of the Royal Society of 
Antiquaries; on the Board of Governors and Guardians National Gallery of Ireland and a member of The Arts Council, 1952-56.
His art collection was renowned for both its variety and quality. An article in the Irish Tatler and Sketch (October 1955) stated: “His house in Blackrock contains an 
almost bewildering profusion of lovely and valuable things, early Chelsea china, French glass pictures, Belgian religious carvings, an El Greco, an early Reynolds, 
and a unique table service of the nineteenth century Waterford glass.” He surrounds “himself with beautiful objects, pictures, tapestries or china, whether he is in 
the Director’s office of his department store or in his Georgian house [Newtown] five miles south of Dublin.”
His commitment to the Arts was not simply giving his time but also more concrete; he donated a Tintoretto to the National Gallery of Ireland and his unique 
Waterford table service to the place of his birth, Waterford. Much of the collection was sold in a major sale in 1976.
McGuire also had success in the sporting arena: he was an Irish Davis Cup Team Player, 1924-37 and was involved with the Fitzwilliam Lawn Tennis Club,1937-
53. His love of golf lead him to build a private course at Newtown.
William Egan and Sons Ltd were founded in 1910, some forty years after the end of silversmithing in Cork. The company only just survived the upheaval of the 
Irish Civil War in 1922. An account of this time by Barry M Egan is published in Bennett (Irish Georgian Silver, p.233ff.). The chaos of war meant that Egans could 
not send their silver items to Dublin for assaying and had to create a Cork Republican Mark. 
A rare and special item, we are only aware of one other of these dishes which was presented to Eamon de Valera.

€12,000 - €15,000
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767 
A 22K 1975 SOUTH AFRICAN KRUGERRAND 
1-OZ GOLD BULLION PROOF COIN, the obverse depicts the bust of Paul 
Kruger with inscription “SUID AFRIKA . SOUTH AFRICA”, the reverse shows a 
springbok antelope with inscription “KRUGERRAND / 1975”, and “FYNGOLD 
1OZ FINE GOLD”, 22 karat, contains 1 troy ounce  of gold, 32.6 diameter A 
SOUTH AFRICAN GOLD KRUGERRAND, 1oz 1975.
€1,000 - €1,500
 

768 
A 22K 1896 OLD HEAD VICTORIAN GOLD BULLION PROOF 
PENNY
Obverse depicts the crowned bust of Queen Victoria, veiled and draped, 
wearing a ribbon and Star of Garter, the artist’s initials “T.B.” [Thomas Brock, 
Roayal Mint, London] are below the bust, the reverse depicts St. George on 
horseback, 19mm diameter  
€100 - €200
 

769 TWO NETHERLANDS GOLD DUCAT
A knight standing facing right, a sword in one hand, a bundle of arrows in 
another, the date 1757 and 1759. The verso with the script ‘mo ord provin 
foeder delgad legim p’, within a shield. 76 grams (2)  
€300 - €500

770 THREE GEORGE III GOLD GUINEA COINS. 
each circa 8 grams  
€500 - €800
 

771 A GERMAN 20 MARK GOLD COIN. 8 grams  
€150 - €250

772 A CHARLES II GOLD GUINEA COIN, 1683. 8 grams  
€150 - €200
 

773 A VICTORIAN GOLD SOVEREIGN 1836. 8 grams; and a 
George III ½ Guinea. 4 grams. 
€150 - €200
 

774 
AN IRISH SILVER CELTIC PATTERN BELT CLASP, Dublin 1909, 
with a woven wood tricolour belt. 
€250 - €350

775  
INDIA, GAHADAVALA DYNASTY
2 gold coins ,12th Century with later brooch attachment and joining bridge. 
* this lot comes with a letter of provenance dated 1909, suggesting that the 
coins were found at Nangara Station 39% gold, 36% silver, 22% copper’
 
Also together with a letter from the Department of Oriental Antiquities - British 
Museum  dated 1970 : ‘there seems to be no reasonable grounds for doubting 
the authenticity of these coins....’ Estimate: 
€250-400

776
HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE - LEOPOLD I
Small gold coin - 13mm diameter
with armored bust to one side, crowned shield verso

€100-200

Lot 767 Lot 769 Lot 767 Lot 772 Lot 774

Lot 768 Lot 770 Lot 773
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777 

A 1966 50TH JUBILEE GOLD MEDALLION 

made by warboys of Dublin, designed by Paul Vineze, bearing the 
profile head of Padraig H. Pearse 1879-1910 and a quotation from 
the Proclamation verso, 2” diameter. 22carat gold, 125 grams; with 
certificate contained in a fitted green and gilt box.

€2,500 - €3,500
 

778 

A 1966 50TH JUBILEE GOLD MEDALLION 

made by warboys of Dublin, designed by Paul Vineze, bearing the 
profile head of Padraig H. Pearse 1879-1910 and a quotation from 
the Proclamation verso, 1.5” diameter.  - 63 grams; with certificate.  

€1,400 - €1,800
 

779 

A CARVED PURPLE STONE MEDALLION OF 
CHARLES I, 

by J. Beale, the obverse with an engraved device of a hand hitting 
a crown and the inscription Oliver Cromwell 1650AD in a jewelled 
white metal frame.  

€800 - €1,200
 

779A

AN IMPERIAL RUSSIAN ORDER OF ST. ANNE 
BADGE.
Third Class. Military Division (with swords).
With Gold hallmark ‘56’ (14K) and date ’18..’ (Possibly 1865, last 
two numbers unclear) on loop. Crimson enamelled cross pattée 
edged in gold with filigree scroll in gold between the arms of the 
cross. Image of the full length Saint Anne with trees and mountains 
on the centre of the cross, the reverse with a circular central white 
enamel medallion bearing the crowned letters ‘A J P F’.
Comes with original red ribbon with narrow yellow edging.
Maker’s mark ‘WH’ on lower arm on reverse. Imperial eagle mark 
on upper arm under the enamel. 35 x 45mm.

€1,500-2,500
Lot 779

Lot 778

Lot 777

Lot 779A
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780 

EARLY 19TH CENTURY CORK SAVING BANK BOOK AND POUND NOTE
A Cork Savings Bank book, stamped 1817, with a few entries, together with a €1 Cork Bank Note, dated 1825 and signed by Charles Henry Leslie, w.a.f. (2)

€50 - €100
 

781 

RARE CLONMELL [CLONMEL] BANK NOTE
Circa 1790, for six shillings, unissued, signed “Chal. Riall” and engraved “For William Riall, Charles Riall and Arthur Riall”, bearing date “17__ “ so earlier than the 
1802 date given in Paper Money of Ireland by Bob Blake and Jonathan Callaway.  

€300 - €400
 

782 

FREE STATE CHEQUES
A very good collection of 40 paid cheques issued mainly by prominent members of the Free State Army,  1922 and later, including Gen. Sean Mac Eoin ( 5 cheques), 
Owen O’Duffy ( 4), Col. Felix Cronin (6), Lieut. Joseph Williams (Bantry, 4), Capt. D. Lehane (2), E. O Nuanain (2), Donnchadh O hAnnagain and various others, with 
one blank unwritten cheque.  One cheque (fully filled out) is stamped CANCELLED. One cheque has a Rialtas Sealadach na hEireann overprinted postage stamp. 
Most of the cheques are countersigned to rear. Many of the cheques are for large amounts - two from Gen. Mac Eoin are for €500 and €2,000, and many others are 
in the hundreds.  Presumably some were for supply payments. They give an interesting impression of the sums of money which apparently were readily available 
to Free State officers. The payees are generally other Army officers, including Col. Cmdt. Alex McCabe, Seamus O’Farrelly Cmdt. Gen., C’dant P.A. Mulcahy,  
Brigadier Gen. Hannigan, etc.  Some are payable to ‘Self’ or to the signatory using his name and rank.  One of Gen. MacEoin’s cheques is payable to Imperial Hotel 
Claremorris (for €7.5.9d). General Sean MacEoin, the ‘Blacksmith of Ballinalee’, was one of the most significant personalities of the independence struggle.  He was 
a close friend of Collins, who delayed implementation of the ‘Truce’ in 1921 until the British agreed not to execute the death sentence outstanding against MacEoin.  
He took the Free State side in the Civil War, as head of Western Command.  Owen O’Duffy, also an associate of Collins, was assistant chief of staff of the Free State 
Army from January 1922; he became head of the Garda in September.  Col. Felix Cronin is best known as the later husband of Collins’ sweetheart Kitty Kiernan.
As a collection.  

€600 - €1,000
 

Lot 782

Lot 780

Lot 781
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783 

FIRST WORLD WAR CURRENCY
A collection of currency notes, 1914-18,  including wartime 
emergency currency, mostly German but also including Belgian, 
French, Austro-Hungarian, Italian, Turkish (?) and Russian notes, a 
few with manuscript endorsements.  In a small box.

Provenance: Lawler family of Fownes Street, Dublin (well-known 
Republican outfitters).  According to family tradition, these notes 
were collected from Irish soldiers returning from the European 
war, with a view to raising funds for the Irish Volunteers.  About 
75 notes in all, some interesting and attractive items.  Condition 
varies, mostly well used.
As a collection, w.a.f.  

€100 - €200
 

784 

€10 “PLOUGHMAN” NOTE

A €10 Consolidated Bank Note for The Provincial Bank of Ireland 
Limited, serial number 030439, dated 2-10-31, bearing engraved 
signature of F. D. Forde, approx. 10.75 x 18.75cm, rare.  

€2,000 - €3,000

785 

$25 REPUBLICAN BOND CERTIFICATE

De Valera (Eamon) Republic of Ireland - Bond Certificate Twenty 
Five Dollars, issued January 21st 1920 by De Valera, President 
of the Elected Government of the Republic of Ireland, to M.J. 
McGarty, No. 35328 (manuscript No. EE19783), with Dev’s 
engraved signature in Irish, engraved blue Celtic designed border, 
approx. 14.5 x 22.5cm, scarce it this very good condition. Together 
with a printed pamphlet titled “The Foundation of the Republic of 
Ireland in the Vote of the People, Results of the General Election of 
December 1918…”, 16pp with centrefold coloured map.
(2)  

€800 - €1,200
 

Lot 783
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786 

THOMAS FITZPATRICK (1860 - 1912)

Westminister Welshers
Ink on paper, 19 x 24.5cm
Signed

Thomas Fitzpatrick was the proprietor, editor and chief cartoonist 
of The Lepracaun Cartoon Monthly publication, which satirised 
society and politics in Dublin and beyond between 1905 and 1915. 
A new publication titled Thomas Fitzpatrick and ‘The Lepracaun 
Cartoon Monthly’ has recently been launched to commemorate his 
work.   

€400 - €600
 

787 

THOMAS FITZPATRICK (1860 - 1912)

Budget Shearing
Ink on paper, 22 x 30cm
Signed  

€300 - €500
 

788 

THOMAS FITZPATRICK (1860 - 1912)

A Sweeping New Budget
Ink on paper, 20 x 24cm
Signed  

€300 - €500
 

Lot 787

Lot 788

Lot 786

The History Sale 2015 Whole Cat CC.indd   224 19/04/2015   19:20

mailto:info@adams.ie


225

The History Sale 2015www.adams.ie

790 

THE POET TO HIS BELOVED 
W.B. YEATS 

An autograph signed letter to ‘My dear Maud’ [Gonne], 1 pp, on his headed paper (82 
Merrion Square, Dublin), dated June 13 [1928], sending her a fresh copy of his book.  
‘You will find a reference to your self in “Among School Children”  --  a Waterford 
school I went over --  I do not think it will offend you.  The book seems to me the best 
I have done, it is certainly the most successful. ‘Your explanation about the loss of 
the book may be near the truth but it does not account for several letters of mine to 
other people not having arrived.  I am exceedingly puzzled.’  With a good signature, 
‘W.B. Yeats’. With a worn copy of Yeats’ The Tower, March 1928 (reprint), evidently the 
book referred to, inscribed on f.e.p. ‘To Maud Gonne / from W.B. Yeats /  Jun 13 1928’, 
and with a correction in Yeats’ hand to Section IV of ‘Among School Children’, p. 55, 
amending ‘a mass of shadows’ to read  ‘a mess of shadows’.  The letter accounts for 
Gonne’s copy being a reprint:  evidently an earlier copy went astray. ‘Among School 
Children’ is among the finest of Yeats’ later works.  Lines such as ‘A sixty year old 
smiling public man’ (Yeats himself) have entered common memory.  There is no direct 
reference to Maud Gonne, though her memory can be inferred in the lines, ‘I look upon 
one child or t’other there  /  And wonder if she stood so at that age  ..  /  And thereupon 
my heart is driven wild:  /  She stands before me as a living child  ..   O body swayed 
to music, O brightening glance  /  How can we know the dancer from the dance?’ The 
copy of The Tower here is in need of extensive restoration.  The wrapper is in several 
parts, lacking most of spine, the cover is stained and worn, the gutta percha is partly 
perished and the prelims are dampstained at inner margins.  It is, however, substantially 
complete, and the text is generally clean.  Books inscribed by Yeats to Gonne are very 
rare, possibly because of repeated Special Branch raids on Gonne’s home during the 
Civil War.  Most of the Yeats-Gonne correspondence is now in an American academic 
collection. Also with this lot, three fragments (one blank, others in Maud Gonne’s hand), 
apparently parts of a letter from Gonne to W.B. Yeats. Provenance:  Roebuck House, 
Dublin home of Maud Gonne. As a collection, w.a.f.  

€1,500 - €2,500

791 

MAUD GONNE

A polished ebony paper knife, circa 15 ins x 1 inch, incised ‘Miss Maud Gonne,  Paris  /  
WITH  /  Sol. Gillingham’s Compts.  /  MADE BY  /  PRISONERS OF WAR  /  CEYLON  
/  1900  /  1901.’ Throughout her life Maud Gonne was an active supporter of the rights 
of prisoners of war and conscience in various countries.  Her son Sean MacBride 
was later a founder of Amnesty International.  Sol Gillingham was a Pretoria baker of 
Irish extraction, and a member of the Transvaal ’98 Committee with John MacBride 
and Arthur Griffith.  He represented the Transvaal committee at the ’98 celebrations 
in Dublin.  Also with a hand-sewn fleur-de-lys ornament, distressed. Provenance:  
Roebuck House, Dublin, home of the Gonne/MacBride family.  

€300 - €500
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792 

ROEBUCK JAM

An assortment of labels, mounted, two different sizes, with a few 
loose examples. The Roebuck Jam Co. was based in the grounds 
of Maud Gonne’s home at Roebuck House in south Dublin.
 
Provenance:  Roebuck House.

€100 - €200

793 

AUSTIN CLARKE

The Sun Dances at Easter.  A Romance.  London, Melrose, 1952, 
first ed.  
Inscribed on  f.e.p., ‘Seán MacBride  /  With best wishes  /  Austin 
Clarke  /  Autumn ’52’. With a small collection of books and 
pamphlets, including Despard, ‘Songs of the Red Dawn’, a reprint 
of the Fianna Handbook lacking covers, etc.

Provenance:  Roebuck House, home of the Gonne/MacBride 
family. 
 
€200 - €300
 

794 

INAUGURAL SUPPER MEETING OF THE COLLEGE 
HISTORICAL SOCIETY, DUBLIN

A signed menu card, dated 1st November 1944, with signatures of 
Jack B. Yeats, Michael B. Yeats, Eamon de Valera, Owen Sheehy 
Skeffington and many others, 17.8 x 11.5cm  

€250 - €350
 

795 

THE YEATS FAMILY

A group of three photogravures from portraits by John Butler 
Yeats, framed together, a self-portrait (from a watercolour original), 
William Butler Yeats as a young man (from a drawing), and Susan 
Mary (Mrs.) Yeats as a young woman (also from a drawing).  The 
photogravures are by the distinguished engraver Emery Walker, 
adviser to the Dun  Emer / Cuala Press.  Each engraving circa 5 x 
4 ins, overall circa 12 x 18 ins.  

€200 - €300
 

Lot 793
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796 

THE TREASURE OF THE GARDEN.  

One of JACK B. YEATS’S plays for the miniature stage.  Coloured by the 
Author.

London, Elkin Mathews, 1902, original quarto blue hand-coloured wrappers 
with a design of a pirate.  The seven full-page plates towards rear and front 
cover illustration of a pirate all hand-coloured by the artist, 190 x 224mm. A 
very good clean copy, with library stamp of Ray Da Silva. The cover suggests 
that all copies are coloured by the artist, but in fact some copies are not so 
coloured.

€1,500 - €2,000
 

Lot 796
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797 

CUALA PRESS.   

Michael O’Callaghan 1879-1921.  First Republican Lord Mayor of Limerick 1920.   
Requiescat.  Hand coloured memorial leaflet, 2 pp (single folded sheet), with wreath and 
elaborately coloured initial by Elizabeth Corbet Yeats, and with hand-lettered extracts of 
poetry in Irish and English over the lines ‘Michael O’Callaghan / murdered by the enemy 
March 7th 1921’.  Privately printed for O’Callaghan’s widow, a poignant and attractive item.
See Miller p. 128, giving the edition as 100 copies.  
Michael O’Callaghan, a former Lord Mayor, was one of three leading Limerick citizens 
murdered in one night, in their own homes during curfew hours. No inquest was held, and it 
is generally believed the killers were members of the police.  €200 - €300
 

798 

CUALA PRESS   

‘A’ [John Campbell Gordon, Lord Aberdeen].  
‘Fragrance’ (poem).  2 pp (single folded sheet), with hand coloured title drawing and initial 
by Elizabeth Corbet Yeats.  See Miller’s Cuala bibliography  p. 127, where it is dated 1915.
With
Mary Aldis.  ‘1915’ (poem).  2 pp (single folded sheet).  With hand coloured gilt cross and 
drawing by Elizabeth Corbet Yeats, printed for Lord Aberdeen.  See Miller p.127, where it is 
dated 1915.  Mary Aldis [1872-1949] was an American poet and playwright.
Lord Aberdeen was the British Government’s Lord Lieutenant in Dublin 1905-15.  With the 
support of his wife, he made it his business to use the patronage of his office to encourage 
Irish arts and crafts.  It is nevertheless surprising that his patronage extended to the Yeats 
family, whose associations were generally on the Republican side. Both these items are 
rare, issued in very small numbers for private circulation. (2)  

€200 - €250
 

799 

CUALA PRESS

‘J.C.G.’, Vice Regal Lodge.  ‘Dia Leat’.  The Message of the Lark (poem).  For Christmas 
and New Year 1914, 1915. 2pp, single folded sheet, with hand coloured illustration 
featuring a dove, probably by Elizabeth Corbet Yeats.
With a second (alternative?) version, the words ‘Dia Leat’ and the reference to the Vice 
Regal Lodge omitted, with a slightly different cover illustration.
‘J.C.G.’ was clearly John Campbell Gordon [Lord Aberdeen], Lord Lieutenant.
A rare pair of items, not listed in Miller’s Cuala bibliography.  €200 - €250
 

800 

CUALA PRESS 

A selection of uncoloured prints including: No. 6 Mountain Farm; No. 283 The Turf Cart; 
No. 270 A Little House; No. 251 Be Glad of Life!; No. 60 Coole Park; No. 295; No. 262 A 
Blessing; No. 17 The Fiddler; No. 304 Christmas Hearth; No. 275 Half a Bap; St. Brigid; No. 
59 Silver Apples
Various sizes (12)  

€100 - €200
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801 

DUN EMER & CUALA PRESS. 
A Broadside, compiled and illustrated by JACK YEATS.
A very good set of the first 48 numbers, June 1908 to May 1912, contained in two original Cuala portfolios, lacking ties 
(as usual) but with their flaps intact.  A clean set with excellent hand colouring and no significant foxing, creasing or soiling.  
Each issue comprises four pages (a single folded sheet), limited to 300 copies only.  The first issue only was issued by 
Dun Emer, later issues by Cuala after the separation from Evelyn Gleeson.
Each Broadside includes one, two or occasionally three hand-coloured illustrations by Jack Yeats on first and second pages, 
accompanied by poems and ballads, and usually a single uncoloured illustration on third page with no accompanying text. 
The fourth page is always blank.  Very occasionally (as for example no. 3) the drawing on p.3 is also hand coloured.
Some of the texts are probably by Jack Yeats himself, using various pen names, others are by his friend John Masefield, James Stephens and others.  One can 
only imagine the time and labour it cost the artist to prepare the contents of each issue month by month, to organise the printing and to colour (or supervise the 
colouring of) 300 copies by hand.  The distribution was mainly by post, from Cuala in Dublin. 
There have been other short-lived hand coloured periodicals, but for sustained creative effort and dedication, we know of nothing to match Jack Yeats and his 
Broadside.  A full set would extend to 84 numbers, ending in May 1915, but the later years are particularly difficult to find, as war conditions made publicity and 
distribution more difficult.
An excellent part-set of a rare and beautiful work.
As a collection, 48 numbers in two portfolios.

€3000 - €5000

Lot 801
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802 

[GREGORY, LADY AUGUSTA, (1852 - 1932)
Poet, Playwright and Literary Figure]
Relevant to this correspondence is that in late 1911 a lost treasure was found in the discovery of a Velasquez portrait. The 
piece had been acquired for auction by Bonhams. They have published the details of how the attribution was made, perhaps 
the most prominent role being an Irish one - Dr Peter Cherry of TCD. This collection of documents also concerns attempts 
to verify a Velasquez. The key role in this instance is that of Lady Gregory who has assembled professional opinions from the 
leading experts, which she comments on in a detailed ALS to the owner of the painting, her brother in law, Mr A Waitman 
of Moyne Park in Galway. The other letters (six ALSs) concern a painting, supposedly by the 17th-century Spanish artist 
Velasquez - whether or not it is a Velasquez, the possibility of selling and exhibiting it and what it would fetch at sale. The 
opinions of the experts vary. Henry Taylor of Christie Manson and Wood states that both he and Mr Wood of Christie’s consider 
it to be an early work by Velasquez. Sir J. C.  Robinson, Keeper of the Queens Antiquities, also writes that he considers it an 
early work by Velasquez but that it doesn’t carry entire conviction. He thinks it would be a good idea to put it in an exhibition 
so that it could be viewed by a wider audience. Alec Martin (Larkin?) Of Christie Manson and Wood is of the opinion that the 
painting is not by Velasquez himself. Sir Frederick Burton, Director of the National Gallery, London, is unsure, but does not 
think it is a very saleable picture. Claude Phillips, HM Surveyor of Pictures writes that he does not think that it is by Velasquez, 
but that it is undoubtedly 17th century Spanish. These letters are all present and are obviously replies to Lady Gregory’s 
enquiries. The letter from Lady Gregory to Mr Waitman discusses some of these opinions and the possibilities in selling and 
exhibiting the picture. This extraordinary correspondence among experts is indicative of how works of art are attributed to 
particular artists. The value here is in Lady Gregory’s central role and the prominence and reputations of those with whom she 
was having the debate. A fascinating collection.

€200 - €300
 

803 

O’CASEY, SEAN, (1880 -1964)
Playwright, ALS to a Mrs Barrett (USA). Autograph Letter Signed dated 9th  June 1956 in which O’Casey says “…….. The 
production of my play by the Abbey Theater (sic) in Paris was a fine success…………. My play showed only the work of 
the Abbey T. of the long long ago.” And goes on “I have been very ill, but I think I am shaking off the shock of two serious 
operations. Anyway, I can see the laburnum and the lilac blooming, and hear the brave birds sing.”  

€200 - €300
 

804 

ORPEN, SIR WILLIAM, (1878 - 1931)
Portrait, Genre and War Painter. ALS as to an unnamed correspondent, “you know me - with joy I submit myself as…… Houp 
la! Voila! I return your envelope……… You can use it on some other Boob!”. 1 side eight vo, Hotel Majestic headed paper, 11th 
June 1925.  

€120 - €150
 

805 

STEPHENS, JAMES, (1880 - 1951)
Irish Author of Fantasy. Autograph Caricature & Verse.The brief verse is in many ways as enigmatic as Stephens was. It 
alludes to his career as a writer and how his pen gave him freedom in his life. The sketch also is presumably in some way 
autobiographical and is Stephens’ view of himself.  

€100 - €150
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806 

O’NOLAN [BRIAN] (FLANN O’BRIAIN, MYLES NA 
GCOPALEEN) 

TLS to JB Kilfeather, 1962. From O’Nolan’s home at 21 Watersland 
Road, Stillorgan, Co. Dublin to the writer and critic, JB Kilfeather, 
at Seancoduff”, 140 Stockman’s Lane, Belfast. “I was very glad 
to hear you liked THE HARD LIFE. I wrote it in two months dead 
(-me dead).....an enormous sale here, and nearly all reviews 
throughout Britain were favourable....a very RC monthly here named 
HIBERNIA....was amused to see in it.........an extended notice of 
the book, with frequent mention of Father Kurt Fahrt, S.J. It is 
being published in the U.S. immediately. I note what you say about 
other pieces of mine. I have several plans for the future but the 
immediate one is a new book. It’s in my head intact and there is no 
problem beyond getting it on paper; not difficult, but tedious. ......” 
Signed in ink with the initials M. na G. (“Myles na gCopaleen) typed 
underneath.  

€400 - €600
 

807 

‘BEST WISHES TO YOU’

SEAN O’CASEY Letters, ed. David Krause, 4 vols complete, Vol. 1, 
1910-41; Vol. II, 1942-54; Vol. III, 1955-58; Vol. IV, 1959-64.    Cassell 
(London, v. I), Macmillan (New York, v. II)  & Catholic University of 
America Press (v. III-IV), 1975-1992.  First or first UK editions, a very 
good set in orig. cloth and dust wrappers.  A massive and exemplary 
work, essential for a detailed study of O’Casey’s life and work.  
Each volume fully indexed, with introductions and chronologies, 
over 3,000 pages and 2,445 letters. with Atkinson, Brooks (ed.).  
The Sean O’Casey Reader.  Plays, Autobiographies, Opinions.  St. 
Martin’s Press 1968, first edn., very good copy in d.w., signed and 
inscribed on f.e.p. by O’Casey’s widow Eileen, March 1982, ‘Best 
wishes to you’.   

€100 - €150
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808 

AT THE SIGN OF THE THREE CANDLES

A collection of 15  items from Colm O’Lochlainn’s Three Candles press spanning fifty years, 1917-1968, some very scarce, including
--  John Mitchel. An Ulsterman for Ireland, being Letters to the Protestant Farmers, Labourers and Artisans of the North of Ireland.  Foreword by Eoin MacNeill.  
Candle Press, 158 Rathgar Road, 1917, wrs.  Probably Colm’s first publication in book form.
--  An Chaise Gharbh.  Dánta le Peadar Ó h-Annracháin.  Wrappers, stapled, 1918.  Preface dated from Birmingham jail, 3.7.1918.  Also with a printed message 
from the author written in Arbour Hill prison before he was deported to England, Whit Monday 1918.  He dropped an envelope containing the letter and poems in 
the street as he was taken away, and a passer by brought them safely to their destination.  
--  Dánta Dé, idir Sean agus Nuadh.  Una ní Ógáin do bhailigh.  Comhcheol le Riobard ó Duibhir.  Sm qto cloth, 1928.  Colm Ó Lochlainn do chló .. do Mhuinntir 
C.S. Ó Fallamhain Teo.
--  ‘Máire’.  Caisleán Óir.  1934, 3rd ed., stiff wrs.
--  W.R. Fearon.  Parnell of Avondale.  1937, black cloth, first.  Inscribed presentation copy from the author.  With the long preface (omitted in a later edition).
--  Tobar Fíorghlan Gaedhilge  1450-1853.  Colm Ó Lochlainn do thiomsuigh .. 1939.  Wrs.  [Extracts from the best examples of Gaelic prose]. 
--  Séamus Ó hAodha.  Caoineadh na Mná agus Duanta Eile.  1939, wrs.
--  ‘Máire’.  Thiar i dTír Chonaill.  1940, first.  Stiff wrs.  One of very few books printed entirely in Colm Ó  Lochlainn’s ‘Colmcille’ Gaelic type.
--  De hÍde, Dubhglas [Douglas Hyde].  Dánta Éagsamhla agus Béarla curtha ortha  [Miscellaneous Poems translated into English].  Printed for the President of 
Ireland by Colm Ó Lochlainn .. 1943.  Wrs, some foxing.
--  H. Crookshank.  The True Story of the Giant’s Causeway.  No date [1946], wrs, photos, folding map at rear.
--  Deoch-Sláinte nan Gillean.  Óráin á Barraidh [songs in Scots Gaelic, some with music].  Colm Ó Lochlainn a dheasachaidh.  1948, wrs.
--  Tomás Bairéad.  Ór na hAitinne [short stories].  Wrs, 1949.
--  Rev. John J. Doyle C.SS.R.  Meditations for Missionaries, from the French of Rev. A.M. Meley.  Nihil Obstat, etc.,  1952, pocket sized, black cloth.
--  ‘We Welcome You!’ [Davy Byrnes].  36 pp, many ills., incl. Davy Byrne from a mural by Cecil Salkeld. No author credited, perhaps Ulick O’Connor (see next).  
Rare.
--  Ulick O’Connor.  The Story of a Famous Tavern.  The Bailey, Dublin.  Designed and Illustrated by Asgeir Scott.   Dublin n.d. [1968]. 
As a collection, mostly in very good condition (small box).  

€200 - €300
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810 

ROBERT CHILDERS BARTON (1881-75)
An ALS “to my dear Hamilton” from Gendalough 
House, concerning an appointment of a judge. 
“There are not many who jeopardised their future 
by giving judgement on a National issue adverse 
to the Cosgrave party’s standpoint at a time when 
the dice appeared to be loaded in Cosgrave’s 
favour”.”
Barton was an officer in The Royal Dublin Fusiliers 
and was stationed in Dublin during the 1916 Easter 
Rising. He resigned in protest at the heavy-handed 
government suppression of the revolt and joined 
the republican movement. At the 1918 general 
election he was elected as Sinn Féin member 
for West Wicklow. He was appointed Minister 
for Agriculture in Dáil Éireann, later of Economic 
Affairs. He travelled to London for the Treaty 
negotiations and reluctantly signed the Treaty on 6 
December 1921, defending it as” the lesser of two 
outrages forced upon me and between which I had 
to choose” but later rejected it.  €400 - €600
 

811 

LETTERS OF A PROTESTANT LADY, 
1827-28
A good collection of about 12 autograph ‘letters 
from my dearest aunt’, initials MEC, 1827-28,  
mostly from her home in the Vale of Avoca, 
Co. Wicklow, to a Miss Mordaunt in Brighton, 
with one letter in a different hand.  Mostly 2-3 
pp, with postal markings, seals etc., and with 
typed transcripts supplied. Includes an appalling 
description of a Catholic funeral.  ‘The Protestants, 
thank God, are making many converts  --  as far 
as I can see with Popery goes Beggary & idleness 
& error and fanaticism & these amongst the lower 
orders are serious & mischievous evils  --  I never 
was so anti-Catholic as since I came to Ireland  
--  & never so much so as since I saw an Irish 
Catholic funeral.  We were sitting quietly by the 
fireside Wednesday morning  -- when a shout or 
roar was heard behind the house & suddenly a 
party of men reeling staggering & shouting singing 
& dancing came under the windows  --  all well 
dressed in long great coats, hats & each a sprig of 
Shillelah (viz a stout stick) in their hands  --  some 
were on horseback & some on foot but all drunk  
--  & all flourishing their sticks & shortly they were 
about 30 or 40 in number  --  & in the midst more 
drunk than the rest reeled four men carrying on 

a piece of plank supported by poles the Coffin  
--   containing the body of the unfortunate woman 
who was to be so interred  ..  They had been 8 
miles round stopping at every public house to get 
Whiskey  ..  The Protestants are not so savage   
--  but more industrious and more rational  --  the 
Evangelistic party & the Protestant clergy are 
doing a great deal & schools are established 
everywhere, which receive both sects, Ca. & Pt.  
There is a good clergyman here but it seems the 
gentry are a little set against the poor who are I 
suppose their tenants & don’t pay, & the misery 
of some is dreadful to think of  --  one visit to 
a cabin made me heartsick for the day  --  the 
squalid unhealthy look of the children is the most 
melancholy ..’ (the second letter, dated 6.3.27). An 
interesting collection.

€200 - €300
 

812 

AN ACCUSATION OF RIBBONISM
An autograph letter (unsigned) from 6 Leinster 
Street, Dublin, 5 April 1837, to Rev. George 
Trulock, Skreen Rectory, Dromore West, 
mentioning a sworn accusation of Ribbonism 
against the Master at Carraghmore in Achonry, 
and asking for further details;  also mentions the 
finding of malt in Kilmactigue Schoolhouse by a 
revenue official and asks again for more details.  

€60 - €80
 

814 

LETTERS OF A YOUNG LADY 1898-
1901
A box of about 100 autograph letters from a young 
lady named ‘Sis’ Whelan, a shop worker initially at 
Henry Lewis, Newtownbarry (Bunclody), later from 
Whitegate, Co. Clare, addressed to a Mr. Eames, 
c/o Fayle & Co., Parsonstown,  mainly a romantic 
correspondence, a few mentions of current events 
such as Boer War.  Mostly in original envelopes 
with postage stamps, Postal markings etc.  
Interesting social history.  As a collection, w.a.f.  

€50 - €60
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815 

ANOTHER HERO OF EASTER WEEK 

Reynolds (George) Defender of Mount Street Bridge. An Autograph 
Letter signed to his brother James (in New York), 4pp. (single folded 
sheet), dated 15 Aug. 1914, with note of authentication by James. Old 
cellotape repairs at folds, else good. A most interesting letter, with news 
of the European war. ‘’They are drafting nearly all the troops from Ireland. 
The Nationalists here have taken a leaf out of Carson’s book and are 
farming an army of Volunteers, but unfortunately like all Irish projects 
there are signs of disagreement, one section want to put the Volunteers 
under Government control and another want to be independent’’, also 
mentioning some business matters. As a m/ss., w.a.f. Rare. 
George Reynolds was head of the Volunteer section in Clanwilliam House 
overlooking Mount Street Bridge where British reinforcements seeking 
to enter the city centre were held up for several days by accurate rifle 
fire, taking heavy casualties. He died at his post on Wednesday, as the 
British finally broke through. (See Max Caulfield, ‘’The Easter Rebellion). A 
poignant memento of one of the less-known heroes of Easter Week.  

€2,500 - €3,500
 

Lot 815
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816 

FAMINE LETTER 1847

From relief committe in Kentucky to Mrss. Joseph Bewley and Pim detailing the sending of provisions 
to Ireland, bearing shipping stamp “9th Aug 1847 Liverpool” and postal marking dated “1st Aug 1847”   
€150-250
 

817 

QUAKER FAMINE RELIEF, SLIGO

A remarkable autograph letter to the Society of Friends (Quakers) from the Sisters of Mercy in Sligo, 
May 1847, 3 pp (single folded sheet), with postal markings and traces of seal, thanking the Society for 
their response to an appeal for food.  ‘They will be only too happy to have food in any shape (cooked or 
otherwise) for the poor starving creatures of this crowded district  ..  The distress is now much increased 
by the number that have been dismissed from the public works  .. The S[ister] S[uperior]  need not say 
how acceptable a grant of or for clothing would be, as every other necessary has been pawned for food  
..  Anything the kind members think well to give, will be gratefully distributed by the Sisters of Mercy. ’
Endorsed in another hand at head of letter (presumably by the Quakers), ‘Send an order on Dept for 6 
sacks of Indian corn meal 6 sacks of Bailey meal and 4 bags of (illegible), 12.5.47’.
With two further letters, one from a Mrs. Edward Archdale, June 1846,  thanking the Committee (of 
the Society of Friends) for sending her an order for half a ton of rice, and asking if it could be delivered 
at Enniskillen, which is closer, rather than Sligo, with a note at head in another hand saying that 
unfortunately there is no rice at Enniskillen;  and a third letter from John Hamilton, Tubbercurry, to Col. 
Wingfield, Ballina, Dec. 15 1846, with a resolution stating that the public works hitherto sanctioned for the 
Upper Half Barony of Leyny are altogether insufficient to afford employment to the numerous destitute 
poor within the district. (3)  

€300 - €500
 

818 

FAMINE LETTERS, SLIGO DISTRICT

A long autograph signed letter, 3 pp folio, with seals, from John Lynch, Rundle Lodge, Sligo (on Lord 
Palmerstown’s estate), to Joseph Kincaid, land agent, Nov. 1846, in a difficult hand, discussing prospects 
for local employment on Lord Palmerstown’s estate, giving numbers of men and boys available, mentions 
Sir Robert Gore Booth, discusses  contractors for the harbour, need for provisions. ‘If you don’t manage 
to set the draining and trenching going I don’t know what the people will do, I fear much the people will 
suffer let you do what you will.’

With a second letter, sealed and stamped, from Edwin Cuillier, headmaster at Benbulben school (on Lord 
Palmerstown;’s estate), Sept. 1846, to Messrs. Stewart & Kincaid,  asking about premia for the school 
examinations, also mentions an incident where somebody fired a shot in the school portico, thinks it 
necessary to get shutters on the windows in front, also additional bolts on the doors and a supply of fire-
arms. (2)
 
€100 - €150
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819 

QUEEN’S COUNTY [LAOIS] 
CORRESPONDENCE 1830s

A large collection (in a small box) of more than 100 
letters mostly dated 1833-39, to or from John W. 
Fitzpatrick, elected MP for Queens Co. 1837, with 
some to or from John R. Price, a magistrate near 
Mountrath and an associate of Fitzpatrick.  
Themes include voting, alleged intimidation, tithes, 
patronage in employment, poverty, rent, distraint 
and ejections, etc.  -  presumably a typical MP’s 
mailbag.
As a collection, w.a.f.  

€60 - €80
 

820 

KERRY LETTERS

A collection of 3 ALS from Kerry, early 19th century, 
with interesting postal markings, one from a tourist 
in Killarney, 1818, describing the ‘disgusting’ state 
of Muckross Abbey, with thousands of skulls and 
bones piled up together in one place;  a second, 
1823, from a soldier, saying all the bridges they had 
to pass were broken down, ‘This is the very hot bed 
of the Catholics and the native place of the great 
O’Connell ..’, and a third, dated 1832, from a local 
agent, reporting to Dublin about reclamation of 
mountain land, overpopulation, ejectments etc. (3)  

€60 - €80
 

821 

THE RECTOR OF KILLORGLIN

A quantity of letters relating to T. Hamilton, Rector 
at Killorglin, Co. Kerry, mostly relating to his large 
family of thirteen children, 1880-1909, of whom  
two were committed for lunacy, and all the rest 
emigrated, to Chicago, New Jersey, Brooklyn and 
New Zealand  (see letter dated 29 Sept. 1909).  It 
appears that Rev. Hamilton died about 1870, but 
his widow long outlived him; by 1909, seven of his 
children were still alive, six having died.
As a collection, w.a.f.   

€50 - €60
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822

JOSEPH FADE’S DIARY

A manuscript Diary, red morocco, stated on a pre-
liminary page to be the Diary of Joseph Fade while 
living at Sybil Hill and building Furry Park, Clontarf, 
January to August 1736.  In several different hands, 
probably a later copy.
With an original engraved banknote for thirty 
shillings issued by Gibbons & Williams at 39 Dame 
Street, Dublin, extensively countersigned to rear.  
Joseph Fade was a director of the Bank, which 
failed about 1763.  The Diary includes references 
to others involved in the Bank.  Also with a recent 
booklet about Furry Park.

€200-300

823

HUGH CLAWSON (B.1959)

The boys II
Acrylic on board, 24 x 32cm
Signed

€200-300

824

ENVELOPES FROM WW1.

A collection of three: Envelope from Brooks Pro-
viders, Sackville Place (next door to Liberty Hall, 
and damaged by shelling from Helga), with 1916 
emergency parcel cancel, barred oval with Dublin in 
centre, used temporarily after all regular stamping 
equipment was destroyed during the Rising; and 
two “Passed by Censor”, No. 212 & 1320 (3)
 
€60-100
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DEFINITIONS AND GENERAL CONDITIONS

Definitions

1. In these conditions the following words and expressions shall have 
the following meanings: 

‘Auctioneer’ – James Adam & Sons.

‘Auctioneer’s Commission’ – The commission payable to the 
Auctioneer by the buyer and seller as specified in conditions 13 and 
25.

‘Catalogue’ – Any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price list or 
other publication.

‘Forgery’ – A Lot which was made with the intention of deceiving 
with regard to authorship, culture, source, origin, date, age or period 
and which is not shown to be such in the description therefore in the 
Catalogue and the market value for which at the date of the auction 
was substantially less than it would have been had the Lot been in 
accordance with the Catalogue description.

‘Hammer Price’ – The price at which a Lot is knocked down by the 
Auctioneer to the buyer.

‘Lot’ – Any item which is deposited with the Auctioneer with a view 
to its sale at auction and, in particular, the item or items described 
against any Lot number in any Catalogue.

‘Proceeds of Sale’ – The net amount due to the seller being the 
Hammer Price of the Lot after deducting the Auctioneer’s Commission 
thereon under condition 25 the seller’s contribution towards insurance 
under condition 26, such VAT as is chargeable and any other amounts 
due by the seller to the Auctioneer in whatever capacity howsoever 
arising.

‘Registration Form or Register’ – The registration form (or, in the 
case of persons who have previously attended at auctions held by the 
Auctioneer and completed registration forms, the register maintained 
by the Auctioneer which is compiled from such registration forms) to 
be completed and signed by each prospective buyer or, where the 
Auctioneer has acknowledged pursuant to condition 12 that a bidder 
is acting as agent on behalf of a named principal, each such bidder 
prior to the commencement of an auction.

‘Sale Order Form’ – The sale order form to be completed and signed 
by each seller prior to the commencement of an auction.

‘Total Amount Due’ – The Hammer Price of the Lot sold, the Auction-
eer’s Commission due thereon under condition 13, such VAT as is 
chargeable and any additional interest, expenses or charges due 
hereunder.

‘V.A.T.’ – Value Added Tax.

CATALOGUING PRACTICE AND CATALOGUE EXPLANATIONS

2. Terms used in Catalogues have the following meanings and the 
Cataloguing Practice is as follows: 

The first name or names and surname of the artist; 
In the opinion of the Auctioneer a work by the artist. 

The initials of the first name(s) and the surname of the artist; 

In the opinion of the Auctioneer a work of the period of the artist and 
which may be in whole or in part the work of the artist.

The surname only of the artist;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer a work of the school or by one of the 
followers of the artist or in his style. 

The surname of the artist preceded by ‘after’;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer a copy of the work of the artist. 
‘Signed’/’Dated’/’lnscribed’;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer the work has been signed/dated/
inscribed by the artist. 

‘With Signature’/’with date’/’with inscription’;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer the work has been signed/dated/
inscribed by a person other than the artist. 

‘Attributed to’;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer probably a work of the artist.

‘Studio of/Workshop of’
In the opinion of the Auctioneer a work executed in the studio of the 
artist and possibly under his supervision.

‘Circle of’;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer a work of the period of the artist and 
showing his influence. 

‘Follower of’;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer a work executed in the artist’s style yet 
not necessarily by a pupil.

 ‘Manner of’;
In the opinion of the Auctioneer a work executed in  artist’s style but 
of a later date. 

‘*’;
None of the terms above are appropriate but in the Auctioneer’s 
opinion the work is a work by the artist named. 

GENERAL CONDITIONS

Auctioneer Acting as Agent
3. The Auctioneer is selling as agent for the seller unless it is specif-
ically stated to the contrary. The Auctioneer as agent for the seller is 
not responsible for any default by the seller or the buyer.

Auctioneer Bidding on behalf of Buyer
4. It is suggested that the interests of prospective buyers are best 
protected and served by the buyers attending at an auction. However, 
the Auctioneer will, if instructed, execute bids on behalf of a prospec-
tive buyer. Neither the Auctioneer nor its employees, servants or 
agents shall be responsible for any neglect or default in executing bids 
or failing to execute bids.

Admission to Auctions
5. The Auctioneer shall have the right exercisable in its absolute 
discretion to refuse admission to its premises or attendance at its 
auctions by any person.

Acceptance of Bids
6. The Auctioneer shall have the right exercisable in its absolute 
discretion to refuse any bids, advance the bidding in any manner it 
may decide, withdraw or divide any Lot, combine any two or more 

Lots and, in the case of a dispute, to put any Lot up for auction again.

Indemnities
7. Any indemnity given under these conditions shall extend to 
all actions, proceedings, claims, demands, costs and expenses 
whatever and howsoever incurred or suffered by the person entitled 
to the benefit of the indemnity and the Auctioneer declares itself to 
be a trustee of the benefit of every such indemnity for its employees, 
servants or agents to the extent that such indemnity is expressed to 
be for their benefit.

Representations in Catalogues
8. Representations or statements made by the Auctioneer in any 
Catalogue as to contribution, authorship, genuineness, source, origin, 
date, age, provenance, condition or estimated selling price or value is 
a statement of opinion only. Neither the Auctioneer nor its employees, 
servants or agents shall be responsible for the accuracy of any such 
opinions. Every person interested in a Lot must exercise and rely on 
their own judgment and opinion as to such matters.

9. The headings of the conditions herein contained are inserted for 
convenience of reference only and are not intended to be part of, or to 
effect, the meaning or interpretation thereof.

Governing Law
10. These conditions shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with Irish Law.

Notices
11. Any notice or other communication required to be given by the 
Auctioneer hereunder to a buyer or a seller shall, where required, be 
in writing and shall be sufficiently given if delivered by hand or sent by 
post to, in the case of the buyer, the address of the buyer specified 
in the Registration Form or Register, and in the case of the seller, the 
address of the seller specified in the Sale Order Form or to such other 
address as the buyer or seller (as appropriate) may notify the Auction-
eer in writing. Every notice or communication given in accordance 
with this condition shall be deemed to have been received if delivered 
by hand on the day and time of delivery and if delivered by post three 
(3) business days after posting.

The Buyer
12. The buyer shall be the highest bidder acceptable to the Auctioneer 
who buys at the Hammer Price. Any dispute which may arise with 
regard to bidding or the acceptance of bids shall be settled by the 
Auctioneer. Every bidder shall be deemed to act as principal unless 
the Auctioneer has prior to the auction, acknowledged in writing that a 
bidder is acting as agent on behalf of a named principal.

Commission
13. The buyer shall pay the Auctioneer a commission at the rate of 
20%, exclusive of V.A.T.. 

Payment
14. Unless credit terms have been agreed with the Auctioneer before 
the auction the buyer of a Lot shall pay to the Auctioneer within one 
(1) day from the date of the auction the Total Amount Due. Notwith-
standing this, the Auctioneer may, in its sole discretion, require a buyer 
to pay a deposit of 25% of the Total Amount Due at the conclusion 
of the auction.

The Auctioneer may apply any payments received by a buyer towards 
any sums owing from that buyer to the Auctioneer on any account 
whatever regardless of any directions of the buyer or his agent in that 

General Terms and Conditions of Business
The Auctioneer carries on business on the following terms and conditions and on such other terms or conditions as may be expressly agreed with the Auctioneer or set out in any relevant Catalogue. Conditions 12-21 
relate mainly to buyers and conditions 22-32 relate mainly to sellers. Words and phrases with special meanings are defined in condition 1. Buyers and sellers are requested to read carefully the Cataloguing Practice and 
Catalogue Explanation contained in condition 2.
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regard whether express or implied.

The Auctioneer shall only accept payment from successful bidders in 
cash or by the bidder’s own cheque. Cheques drawn by third parties, 
whether in the Auctioneer’s favour or requiring endorsement, shall not 
be accepted.

Reservation of Title buyer until he has paid to the Auctioneer the Total 
Amount Due.
15. Notwithstanding delivery or passing of risk to the buyer the 
ownership of a Lot shall not pass to the buyer until he has paid to the 
Auctioneer the Total Amount Due.

Collection of Purchases
16. The buyer shall at his own expense collect the Lot purchased not 
later than seven (7) days after the date of the auction but (unless credit 
terms have been agreed with the Auctioneer pursuant to condition 14) 
not before payment to the Auctioneer of the Total Amount Due.

The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance 
charges in respect of any Lot which is not taken away within seven (7) 
days after the date of the auction.

The purchased Lot shall be at the buyer’s risk in all respects from the 
earlier of the time of collection or the expiry of one (1) day from the 
date of the auction. Neither the Auctioneer nor its employees, servants 
or agents shall thereafter be liable for any loss or damage of any kind 
howsoever caused while a purchased Lot remains in its custody or 
control after such time.

Packaging and Handling of Purchased Lots
17. Purchased Lots may be packed and handled by the Auctioneer, 
its employees, servants or agents. Where this is done it is undertaken 
solely as a courtesy to buyers and at the discretion of the Auctioneer. 
Under no circumstances shall the Auctioneer, its employees, servants 
or agents be liable for damage of any kind and howsoever caused 
to glass or frames nor shall the Auctioneer be liable for the errors or 
omissions of, or for any damage caused by, any packers or shippers 
which the Auctioneer has recommended.

Non-Payment or Failure to Collect Purchased Lots
18. If a buyer fails to pay for and/or collect any purchased Lot by 
the dates herein specified for payment and collection the Auctioneer 
shall, in its absolute discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights or remedies it may have, be entitled to exercise one or more 
of the following rights or remedies without further notice to the buyer:

(a)  To issue court proceedings for damages for breach of 
contract;

(b)  To rescind the sale of that Lot or any other Lots sold to 
the buyer whether  at that or at any other auction;

(c)  To resell the Lot or cause it to be resold whether by 
public auction or private sale. In the event that there is a deficiency 
between the Total Amount Due by the buyer and the amount received 
by the Auctioneer on such resale after deduction of any necessary 
expenses the difference shall be paid to the Auctioneer by the buyer. 
Any surplus arising shall belong to the seller.

(d)  To store (whether at the Auctioneer’s premises or 
elsewhere) and insure the
 purchased Lot at the expense of the buyer.

(e)  To charge interest on the Total Amount Due at the rate 
of 2% over and above the base rate from time to time of Bank of 
Ireland or if there be no such rate, the nearest equivalent thereto as 
determined by the Auctioneer in its absolute discretion from the date 
on which payment is due hereunder to the date of actual payment.
(f)  To retain that Lot or any other Lot purchased by the 
buyer whether at the same or any other auction and release same to 
the buyer only after payment to the Auctioneer of the Total Amount 
Due.

(g)  To apply any sums which the Auctioneer received in 
respect of Lots being sold by the buyer towards settlement of the 
Total Amount  Due.

(h)  To exercise a lien on any property of the buyer in the 
possession of the Auctioneer or whatever reason.

Liability of Auctioneer and Seller
19. Prior to auction ample opportunity is given for the inspection 
of the Lots on sale and each buyer by making a bid acknowledges 
that he has, by exercising and relying on his own judgment, satisfied 
himself as to the physical condition, age and Catalogue description of 
each Lot (including but not restricted to whether the Lot is damaged 
or has been repaired or restored). All Lots are sold with all faults 
and imperfections and errors of description. None of the seller, the 
Auctioneer nor any of their employees, servants or agents shall be 
responsible for any error of description or for the condition or authen-
ticity of any Lot. No warranty whatsoever is given by the seller or 
Auctioneer or by any of their employees, servants or agents in respect 
of any Lot and any condition or warranty express or implied by statute 
or otherwise is hereby specifically excluded.

Forgeries
20. Any amount paid by a buyer in respect of a Lot which, if it is 
proved within three (3) years of the date of the auction at which it 
was purchased, to have been a Forgery shall be refunded to the seller 
subject to the provisions hereof, provided that:

(a)  The Lot has been returned by the buyer to the Auction-
eer within three (3) years of  the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the auction together with 
evidence proving that it is a Forgery, the number of the Lot and the 
date of the auction at which it was purchased;

(b)  The Auctioneer is satisfied that the Lot is a Forgery and 
that the buyer has and is able to transfer good and marketable title to 
the Lot free from any third party claims;

FURTHER PROVIDED THAT the buyer shall have no rights hereunder 
if:
(i)  The description of the Lot in the Catalogue at the time 
of the auction was in  accordance with the then generally accepted 
opinion of scholars or experts or fairly indicated that there was a 
conflict of such opinion;

(ii)  The only method of establishing at the time of the 
auction in question that the Lot was a Forgery would have been by 
means of scientific processes which were not generally accepted for 
use until after the date of the auction or which were unreasonably 
expensive or impractical.

The buyer’s sole entitlement under this condition is to a refund of the 
actual amount paid by him in respect of the Lot. Under no circum-
stances shall the Auctioneer be liable for any damage, loss (including 
consequential, indirect or economic loss) or expense suffered or 
incurred by the buyer by reason of the Lot being a Forgery.

The benefit of this condition shall be solely and exclusively for the 
buyer and shall not be assignable. The buyer shall for the purpose of 
this condition be the person to whom the original invoice in respect of 
the sale of the Lot is made.

Photographs
21. The buyer authorises the Auctioneer at any time to make use of 
any photographs or illustrations of the Lot purchased by the buyer for 
such purposes as the Auctioneer may require.

CONDITIONS WHICH MAINLY CONCERN THE SELLER

Auctioneer’s Discretion
22. With regard to the sale of any Lot the Auctioneer shall have the 
following powers exercisable solely in the discretion of the Auctioneer:

(i)  To decide whether to offer any Lot for sale or not;

(ii)  To decide whether a particular Lot is suitable for sale by 
the Auctioneer and, if so, to determine which auction, the place and 
date of sale, the conditions of sale and the manner in which such sale 
should be conducted;

(iii)  To determine the description of any Lot in a Catalogue.

(iv)  To decide whether the views of any expert shall be 
obtained and to submit Lots for examination by any such experts.

(v)  To determine what illustration of a Lot (if any) is to be 
included in the Catalogue.

Seller’s Warranty and Indemnity
23. The seller warrants to the Auctioneer and to the buyer that he 
is the true owner of the Lot or is legally authorised to sell the Lot on 
behalf of the true owner and can transfer good and marketable title to 
the Lot free from any third party claims. As regards Lots not held by 
the Auctioneer on its premises or under its control the seller warrants 
and undertakes to the Auctioneer and the buyer that the Lot will be 
available and in a deliverable state on demand by the Auctioneer or 
buyer. The seller shall indemnify the Auctioneer and the buyer or any 
of their respective employees, servants or agents against any loss or 
damage suffered by any of them in consequence of any breach of the 
above warranties or undertakings by the seller. 

Reserves
24. Subject to the Auctioneer’s discretion, the seller shall be entitled 
prior to the auction to place a reserve on any Lot. All reserves must be 
agreed in advance by the Auctioneer and entered on the Sale Order 
Form or subsequently be confirmed in writing to the Auctioneer prior 
to auction. This also applies to changes in reserves. A reserve may 
not be placed upon any Lots under €500 in value. The reserve shall 
be the minimum Hammer Price at which the Lot may be sold by the 
Auctioneer. A reserve once in place may only be changed with the 
consent of the Auctioneer. A commission shall be charged on the 
‘knock-down’ bid for Lots which fail to reach the reserve price. Such 
commission shall be 5% of the ‘knock-down’ bid.  This commission 
and any VAT payable thereon must be paid before removal of the Lot 
after the auction. The minimum commission hereunder shall be €50. 
The Auctioneer may in its sole discretion sell a Lot at a Hammer Price 
below the reserve therefore but in such case the Proceeds of Sale to 
which the seller shall be entitled shall be the same as they would have 
been had the sale been at the reverse.

Unless a reserve has been placed on a Lot in accordance with the 
provisions set out above such Lot shall be put up for sale without 
reserve.

In the event that any reserve price is not reached at auction then for so 
long as the Lot remains with the Auctioneer and to the extent that the 
Lot has not been re-entered in another auction pursuant to condition 
31 the seller authorises the Auctioneer to sell the Lot by private treaty 
at not less than the reserve price. The Auctioneer shall ensure that in 
such a case those conditions herein which concern mainly the buyer 
shall, with any necessary modification, apply to such sale.

Commission
25. The seller shall pay the Auctioneer commission at the rate of 10% 
on the Hammer Price of all Lots sold on behalf of the seller at Irish 
Art Sales and 17.5% on the Hammer Price of all Lots sold on behalf 
of the seller at Fine Art, Wine and Militaria Sales  together with V.A.T. 
thereon at the applicable rate. The seller authorises the Auctioneer 
to deduct from the Hammer Price paid by the buyer the Auctioneer’s 
Commission under this condition; VAT payable at the applicable rates 
and any other amounts due by the seller to the Auctioneer in whatever 
capacity howsoever arising. The seller agrees that the Auctioneer may 
also receive commission from the buyer pursuant to condition 13.

Insurance
26. Unless otherwise instructed by the seller, all Lots (with the 
exception of motor vehicles) deposited with the Auctioneer or 
put under its control for sale shall automatically be insured by the 
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Auctioneer under the Auctioneer’s own fine arts policy for such sum 
as the Auctioneer shall from time to time in its absolute discretion 
determine. The seller shall pay the Auctioneer a contribution towards 
such insurance at the rate of 1.5% of the Hammer Price plus VAT. If 
the seller instructs the Auctioneer not to insure a Lot then the Lot shall 
at all times remain at the risk of the seller who undertakes to indemnify 
the Auctioneer and hold the Auctioneer harmless against any and 
all claims made or proceedings brought against the Auctioneer of 
whatever nature and howsoever and wheresoever occurring for loss 
or damage to the Lot. The sum for which a Lot is covered for insurance 
under this condition shall not constitute and shall not be relied upon 
by the seller as a representation, warranty or guarantee as to the value 
of the Lot or that the Lot will, if sold by the Auctioneer, be sold for such 
amount. Such insurance shall subsist until such time as the Lot is paid 
for and collected by the buyer or, in the case of Lots sold which are 
not paid for or collected by the buyer by the due date hereunder for 
payment or collection such due date or, in the case of Lots which are 
not sold, on the expiry of seven (7) days from the date on which the 
Auctioneer has notified the seller to collect the Lots.

Recision of Sale
27. If before the Auctioneer has paid the Proceeds of Sale to the seller 
the buyer proves to the satisfaction of the Auctioneer that the Lot sold 
is a Forgery and the requirements of condition 20 are satisfied the 
Auctioneer shall rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount 
paid to the Auctioneer by the buyer in respect of the Lot.

Payment of Proceeds of Sale
28. The Auctioneer shall remit the Proceeds of Sale to the seller 
not later than thirty (30) days after the date of the auction, provided 
however that, if by that date, the Auctioneer has not received the 
Total Amount Due from the buyer then the Auctioneer shall remit the 
Proceeds of Sale within seven (7) working days after the date on which 
the Total Amount Due is received from the buyer. If credit terms have 
been agreed between the Auctioneer and the buyer the Auctioneer 
shall remit to the seller the Proceeds of Sale not later than thirty (30) 
days after the date of the auction unless otherwise agreed by the 
seller.

If before the Total Amount Due is paid by the buyer the Auctioneer 
pays the seller an amount equal to the Proceeds of Sale then title to 
the Lot shall pass to the Auctioneer.

If the buyer fails to pay the Auctioneer the Total Amount Due within 
fourteen (14) days after the date of the auction, the Auctioneer shall 
endeavour to notify the seller and take the seller’s instructions on the 
course of action to be taken and, to the extent that it is in the sole 
opinion of the Auctioneer feasible, shall endeavour to assist the seller 
to recover the Total Amount Due from the buyer provided that nothing 
herein shall oblige the Auctioneer to issue proceedings against the 
buyer in the Auctioneer’s own name. If circumstances do not permit 
the Auctioneer to take instructions from the seller or, if after notifying 
the seller, it does not receive instructions within seven (7) days, the 

Auctioneer reserves the right, and is hereby authorised by the seller at 
the seller’s expense, to agree special terms for payments of the Total 
Amount Due, to remove, store and insure the Lot sold, to settle claims 
made by or against the buyer on such terms as the Auctioneer shall 
in its absolute discretion think fit, to take such steps as are necessary 
to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller and, if necessary, to 
rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer.

Payment of Proceeds to Overseas Sellers
29. If the seller resides outside Ireland the Proceeds of Sale shall be 
paid to such seller in Euro unless it was agreed with the seller prior 
to the auction that the Proceeds of Sale would be paid in a currency 
(other than Euro) specified by the seller in which case the Proceeds 
of Sale shall be paid by the Auctioneer to the seller in such specified 
currency (provided that that currency is legally available to the 
Auctioneer in the amount required) calculated at the rate of exchange 
quoted to the Auctioneer by its bankers on the date of payment.

Charges for Withdrawn Lots
30. Once catalogued, Lots withdrawn from sale before proofing/

publication of Catalogue will be subject to commission of 5% of the 
Auctioneer’s latest estimate of the auction price of the Lot withdrawn 
together with VAT thereon and any expenses incurred by the Auction-
eer in relation to the Lot. If Lots are withdrawn after proofing or 
publication of Catalogue they will be subject to a commission of 
10% of the Auctioneer’s latest estimate of the auction price of the Lot 
withdrawn together with VAT thereon and any expenses incurred by 
the Auctioneer in relation to the Lot. All commission hereunder must 
be paid for before Lots withdrawn may be removed.

Unsold Lots
31. Where any Lot fails to sell at auction the Auctioneer shall notify 
the seller accordingly and (in the absence of agreement between the 
seller and the Auctioneer to the contrary) such Lot may, in the absolute 
discretion of the Auctioneer, be re-entered in the next suitable auction 
unless instructions are received from the seller to the contrary, 
otherwise such Lots must be collected at the seller’s expense within 
the period of thirty (30) days of such notification from the Auctioneer.

Upon the expiry of such period the Auctioneer shall have the right to 
sell such Lots by public auction or private sale and on such terms as 
the Auctioneer in its sole discretion may think fit. The Auctioneer shall 
be entitled to deduct from the price received for such Lots any sums 
owing to the Auctioneer in respect of such Lots including without 
limitation removal, storage and insurance expenses, any commission 
and expenses due in respect of the prior auction and commission 
and expenses in respect of the subsequent auction together with all 
reasonable expenses before remitting the balance to the seller. If the 
seller cannot be traced the balance shall be placed in a bank account 
in the name of the Auctioneer for the seller. Any deficit arising shall 
be due from the seller to the Auctioneer. Any Lots returned at the 
seller’s request shall be returned at the seller’s risk and expense and 
will not be insured in transit unless the Auctioneer is so instructed by 
the seller.

Auctioneer’s Right to Photographs and Illustrations
32. The seller authorises the Auctioneer to photograph and illustrate 
any Lot placed with if for sale and further authorises the Auctioneer 
to use such photographs and illustrations and any photographs and 
illustrations provided by the seller at any time in its absolute discretion 
(whether or not in connection with the auction).

VAT 

34. It is presumed unless stated to the contrary, that the items listed 
herein are auction scheme goods as defined in the Finance Act 1995. 
 

Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite) 

35. Government Regulations (S.1. 312/2006), under this legislation a 
royalty (Droit de Suite) is payable to living artists of E.U. Nationality 
on all works resold for €3,000 or more, other than sold by the artist or 
the artist’s agent.The resale royalty payable is calculated as follows  
 

From €3,000 to €50,000 4% 

From €50,000.01 to €200,000 3% 

From €200,000.01 to €350,000 1% 

From €350,000.01 to €500,000 0.5% 

Exceeding €500,000 0.25% 
 

The total amount of royalty payable on any individual sale shall 
not exceed €12,500. The seller is liable for payment (paragraph 
7.1 of Government Regulations (S.1. 312/2006) of this royalty on 
completion of the sale. The artist may request from the Auctioneer 
any information necessary to secure payment. Unless otherwise 
directed by the vendor, the Auctioneer will automatically deduct the 
amount due from the proceeds of sale and will hold in trust for the 
artist or their representative the said sum.
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